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Summary of Issues: Ramagundam STPS Stage-III (500 MW) 

(In compliance with CERC notice dated 07.06.2024) 

The major highlights of the Ramagundam STPS Stage-III (500 MW) Tariff petition for 

2024-29 are as follows:- 

The present petition is being filed under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 

2003 read with Chapter-III of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct 

of Business) Regulations, 2023  and Chapter-3, Regulation-13 of Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 for revision 

of tariff  of Ramagundam STPS Stage-III (500 MW) (hereinafter referred to as 

Ramagundam-III) for the period from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029 based on actual 

expenditures as on 31.03.2024 and projections from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029. 

Ramagundam-III is located in Ramagundam District of Telangana State and comprises 

of one unit of 500 MW with COD as 25.03.2005. The power generated from 

Ramagundam-III is being supplied to the respondents herein mentioned above as per 

MoP allocation and respective PPAs.  

The Trued up tariff of Ramagundam-III for the tariff period 2019-24 after the truing up 

exercise based on actual expenditures as on 31.03.2024 is filed by petitioner through 

a separate petition which is yet to be decided by Hon’ble CERC.  

Additional Capital Expenditure: The projected Additional Capital Expenditure for the 

FY 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026-27, 2027-28 and 2028-29 are Rs 4.90 cr, Rs 4.90 cr, Rs 

36.43 cr, Rs 13.41 cr and Rs 72.76 cr respectively amounting to total of Rs 132.42 

crores during the 2024-29 period. The same has been depicted year wise in Form 9A 

of the Appendix-I along with applicable regulations and justification for the claims. It is 

humbly requested to approve the actual Additional Capital expenditure during the 

period of 2024-29. 

O&M Expenses: Hon’ble Commission may please allow the projected claims of Water 

charges, security expenses and Ash transportation expenses for the instant station as 

projected by the Petitioner in Form 3A of Appendix-I. 



BEFORE THE HON’BLE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

NEW DELHI 

 

PETITION NO……………… 

 

IN THE MATTER OF         : Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the Electricity 

Act, 2003 read with Chapter-III of the Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) 

Regulations, 2023 and Chapter-3, Regulation-9 of 

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 

Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 for approval of 

tariff of Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station 

Stage-III (500 MW) for the period from 01.04.2024 to 

31.03.2029 

AND  

IN THE MATTER OF  

 

  

Petitioner:                            : NTPC Ltd. 

NTPC Bhawan 

Core-7, Scope Complex 

7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road 

New Delhi-110 003. 

 

 

Respondents  

 

1. AP Eastern Power Distribution Company Limited, 

Corporate Office P&T Colony, Seethammadhara, 

Visakhapatnam – 530 013 - (AP). 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 3. 

AP Southern Power Distribution Company Limited, 

Corporate Office, Back Side Srinivasa Kalyana 

Mandapam, 

Tiruchhanur Road, Kesavayana Gunta, 

Tirupathi – 517 503 (AP) 

 

Chairman & Managing Director 

APCPDCL (A.P. Central Power Distribution Company 

Ltd) 

Corporate Office, Beside Govt. Polytechnic, ITI Road, 

VIJAYAWADA, Andhra Pradesh 

 

 4. Telangana State Northern Power Distribution Company 

Limited, 

H.No. 2-5-31/2, Vidyut Bhavan, Nakkalagutta, 

Hanamkonda, 

Warangal – 506 001 (AP) 

 

 5. 

 

Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company 

Limited, 

Mint Compound, Corporate Office, 

Hyderabad (AP) – 500 063. 

 

 6. Tamil Nadu Generation & Distribution Corporation Ltd.   

144, Anna Salai 

Chennai – 600 002 

 

 7. Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited, 

Krishna Rajendra Circle, 

Bangalore - 560 009 

 

 8. Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited, 

MESCOM Bhavan, Corporate Office, 

Bejai, Kavoor cross road, 



Mangaluru-575004, Karnataka 

 

 9. Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Corporation 

Limited, 

Corporate Office, No. 29, Vijayanagar, 2nd stage, 

Hinkal, 

Mysore – 570 017 

 

 

 10.  Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Limited, 

Main road, Gulbarga, 

Gulbarga – 585 102, Karnataka 

 

 11. Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited, 

Corporate office, P.B.Road, Navanagar, 

Hubli – 580 025 

 

   

 12.  Kerala State Electricity Board Ltd.(KSEBL) 

Vaidyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom 

Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 

 

 13.  Electricity Department, 

Government of Puducherry, 

137, Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Salai, 

Puducherry- 605001 

 

 

 

 

The Petitioner humbly states that: 

1) The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Petitioner’ or 

‘NTPC’), is a company incorporated under provisions of the Company Act, 1956 



and a Government Company as defined under Section 2(45) of the Companies 

Act, 2013. Further, NTPC is a ‘Generating Company’ as defined under Section 

2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 

2) In terms of Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003, the Hon’ble Commission 

has been vested with the functions to regulate the tariff of NTPC, being a 

Generating Company owned and controlled by the Central Government.  The 

regulation of the tariff of NTPC is as provided under Section 79(1)(a) read with 

Section 61, 62 and 64 of the Electricity Act, 2003 and the Regulations notified 

by the Hon’ble Commission in exercise of powers under Section 178 read with 

Section 61 of the Electricity Act, 2003. 

 

3) The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects at different regions and places 

in the country. Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stage-III (500 MW) 

(hereinafter referred to as Ramagundam-III) is one such station located in the 

State of Telangana. The power generated from Ramagundam-III is being 

supplied to the respondents herein above. 

 

4) The Hon’ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2024 (hereinafter 

referred to as ‘Tariff Regulations 2024’) which came into force from 

01.04.2024, specifying the terms & conditions and methodology of tariff 

determination for the period 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.  

 

5) Regulation 9(2) of Tariff Regulations 2024 provides as follows: 

“(2) In case of an existing generating station or unit thereof, or transmission 

system or element thereof, the application shall be made by the generating 

company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, by 30.11.2024 , 

based on admitted capital cost including additional capital expenditure already 

admitted and incurred up to 31.3.2024 (either based on actual or projected 

additional capital expenditure) and estimated additional capital expenditure for 

the respective years of the tariff period 2024-29 along with the true up petition 

for the period 2019-24 in accordance with the CERC (Terms and Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations, 2019.” 



In terms of above, the Petitioner is filing the present petition for determination 

of tariff for Ramagundam-III for the period from 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029 as 

per the Tariff Regulations 2024.  

 

6) The tariff of the Ramagundam-III for the tariff period 1.4.2019 to 31.3.2024 was 

determined by the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 17.11.2021 in 

Petition No. 444/GT/2020 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions 

of Tariff) Regulations 2019. The petitioner vide affidavit dated 21.11.2024 had 

filed a separate true up petition for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 for 

revision of tariff in line with the applicable provisions of Tariff Regulations 2019. 

 

7) It is submitted that Hon’ble Commission vide order dated 07.11.2021 in Petition 

No. 444/GT/2020 has allowed a capital cost of Rs 1632.68 Cr as on 31.03.2024 

based on the admitted projected capital expenditure for the 2019-24 period. 

However, the actual closing capital cost as on 31.03.2024 has been worked out 

in the foresaid true-up petition as Rs. 1593.91 Cr based on the actual 

expenditure after truing up exercise for the period 2019-24. Accordingly, the 

Petitioner has adjusted an amount of Rs. 38.77 Cr of the admitted capital cost 

as on 31.03.2024 and accordingly the opening capital cost as on 01.04.2024 

has been considered as Rs 1593.91 Cr in the instant petition. The Hon’ble 

Commission may be pleased to accordingly adopt this adjustment in the 

admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2024 and determine the tariff in the present 

petition for the period 2024-29. 

 

8) The capital cost claimed in the instant petition is based on the opening capital 

cost as on 01.04.2024 considered as above and projected estimated capital 

expenditures claimed for the period 2024-29 under Regulation 19 and 

Regulation 24, 25 and 26 of the Tariff Regulations, 2024.  

 

9) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 36(1)(6) of the 

Tariff Regulations 2024, the water charges, security expenses, ash 

transportation expenses and capital spares consumed for thermal generating 

stations are to be allowed separately. The details in respect of water charges 

such as type of cooling water system, water consumption, rate of water charges 



as applicable for 2023-24 have been furnished below. Water charges claimed 

is estimated basis for 2024-29 period based on past expenses. In accordance 

with provision of the Regulations, the petitioner shall be furnishing the details of 

actual for the relevant year at the time of truing up and the same shall be subject 

to retrospective adjustment.  

 

Description Remarks 

Type of Plant Coal based station 

Type of cooling water system   IDCT 

Consumption of Water  Water for the Station is drawn from 

Yellampally Project.  

Tentative consumption for RSTPS-III : 

0.543 TMC / year 

In addition, Payment towards power 

charges are also paid for lifting water . 

Rate of Water charges  Rs 8.66 Cr / TMC (for 2023-24 & 2024-

25) 

(Govt. of Telangana has also accorded 

permission for enhancement of the rate 

@ 10 % once in two Financial year from 

the date of issue of Government order. 

Total Water Charges Yearly details as per Form-3A of 

Appendix-I 

 

10) Similarly, the Petitioner is claiming the security & ash transportation expenses 

based on the estimated expenses for the period 2024-29, the same shall be 

subject to retrospective adjustment based on actuals at the time of truing up. In 

respect of capital spares consumption, it is submitted that the same shall be 

claimed at the time of true-up in terms of the proviso to the Regulation 36(1)(6) 

based on actual consumption of spares during the period 2024-29. 

 

11) However, it is submitted that the expenditure towards the ash transportation 

charges is recurring in nature and the Petitioner has been incurring ash 

transportation expenditure in its stations in the current tariff period also. In case 



the same is permitted to be recovered after the issuance of the tariff order for 

the period 2024-29, there will be additional liability on the beneficiary on account 

of the interest payment for the period till the time the tariff petitions for the period 

2024-29 is decided. To avoid the interest payment liability of the beneficiaries, 

it is prayed that the petitioner may be allowed to recover/ pass on the ash 

transportation charges on a monthly basis subject to true-up at the end of the 

2024-29 period. 

 

12) The petitioner humbly submits that petition no. 227/MP/2024 has been filed by 

the petitioner concerning Ash Transport Expenditure for its stations which is 

under active consideration of this Hon'ble Commission and the outcome of the 

said petition will be applicable to the instant petition also. 

 
13) The Petitioner further respectfully submits that the wage/ salary revision of the employees 

of the Petitioner will be due with effect from 1.1.2027. As per Regulation 36(1)(8) of the 

Tariff Regulations 2024, the impact on account of implementation of wage/ pay revision 

shall be allowed at the time of truing up of tariff. The Petitioner therefore craves liberty to 

approach the Hon'ble Commission for allowing the impact on account of implementation 

of wage/ pay revision of the employees of the Petitioner with effect from 1.1.2027, based 

on the actual payments whenever paid by it. 

 

14) The present petition is filed on the basis of norms specified in the Tariff 

Regulations 2024. It is submitted that the petitioner is in the process of installing 

the Emission Control Systems (ECS) in compliance of the Revised Emission 

Standards as notified by MOEF vide notification dated 07.12.2015 as amended. 

Completion of these schemes in compliance of revised emission norms will 

affect the Station APC, Heat Rate, O&M expenses etc. In addition, the 

availability of the unit/ station would be also affected due to shutdown of the 

units for installation of ECS. The petitioner would be filing the details of the same  

in terms of the Regulation 29 of CERC (Terms& Conditions of Tariff)  

Regulations 2024.  

 
Further the petitioner has installed Emission Control (ECS) System for 

controlling NOx emissions and the tariff for the same has been claimed as a 



separate stream under regulation 29 of Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2024. The tariff forms 

for the ECS (DeNox) System are attached as Appendix-IA. 

 

 

15) The Petitioner humbly submits that the pay/wage revision for the employees of 

the Petitioner will be due wef 01.01.2027. Further, the wage/pay revision of 

CISF and Kendriya Vidyalaya employees will also be due for revision during the 

tariff period 2024-29. Regulation-36(1)(8) of CERC (Terms & Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulations-2024 provides as below: 

“In the case of a generating company owned by the Central or State 

Government, the impact on account of implementation of wage or pay revision 

shall be allowed at the time of truing up of tariff.” 

In accordance with the above said regulation, the Petitioner shall approach the 

Hon’ble Commission for allowing the impact of Pay/wage revision of employees 

of the Petitioner i.e. NTPC Limited, CISF and Kendriya Vidyalaya (wherever 

applicable) as additional O&M at the time of truing-up of tariff for the control 

period 2024-29. Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to consider the impact of 

wage/pay revision as an additional impact on O&M and allow the same as 

additional O&M over and above the normative O&M. 

 

 

 

16) It is submitted that in terms of Regulation 60 (5) of the Tariff Regulations 2024, 

the Petitioner is required to furnish details qua providing the details of Landed 

Price & Gross Calorific Value (“GCV”) of coal in Form 15. It is further submitted 

that the Petitioner in terms of Regulation 40 of the Tariff Regulations 2019 was 

required to furnish the details for Landed Price & GCV of coal also as per Form 

15 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019.  

17) However, in so far as the present Petition is concerned, the Petitioner has 

prepared & submitted the data of coal as per Form 15 of the Tariff Regulations, 

2019. The same is because of the following reasons:-  



(a) This Hon’ble Commission had notified the Tariff Regulations, 2019 on 

07.03.2019 and the same was in effect till 31.03.2024.  

(b) The Petitioner being a diligent utility has been seamlessly providing the 

said data of coal in terms of the prescribed format (i.e. Form 15 of 

Annexure-I (Part I)) of the Tariff Regulations, 2019 to this Hon’ble 

Commission for computation of Interest on Working Capital.   

(c) Thereafter, this Hon’ble Commission on 15.03.2024 notified the Tariff 

Regulations, 2024, wherein the format of Form 15 was changed/ 

amended by this Hon’ble Commission and a new format was placed in 

the Tariff Regulations 2024 in the month of June’2024. 

(d) By virtue of the said change, the Petitioner has been obligated to furnish 

the data of coal for its existing plants month wise for the preceding 12 

months i.e. for FY 2023-24 for computation of Interest on Working 

Capital.  

18) It is humbly submitted that by virtue of the Tariff Regulations, 2024, this Hon’ble 

Commission has added a new format/ revised the format of Form-15 which has 

not prescribed in the past Tariff Regulations i.e. of 2019. Hence, it is only now 

(in the Tariff Regulations 2024) that the Petitioner has been obligated to furnish 

the data of coal as per the new format of Form-15.   

19) It is respectfully submitted that since the format for Form 15 has been changed 

in Tariff Regulations, 2024 and was notified in the month of June’2024, the 

Petitioner could not have been aware about the said changes earlier, hence the 

Petitioner did not maintain the data required in new format of Form 15 of Tariff 

Regulations, 2024.  

20) Therefore, this Hon’ble Commission may kindly exempt the Petitioner from 

furnishing the data of coal in terms of new format of Form 15 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2024 & may be allowed to furnish the details of coal for FY 2023-

24 in terms of the prescribed format of Form-15 of the Tariff Regulations, 2019. 

21) In light of the above submissions, it may kindly be noted that no prejudice shall 

be caused to any party if the Petitioner is allowed for providing the details of 

Landed Price & GCV of coal to this Hon’ble Commission in terms of  Form 15 of 

the Tariff Regulations, 2019 as the value of Landed Price & GCV of coal will 

remains unaffected. 



 

22) It is submitted the Petitioner has served the copy of the Petition on to the 

Respondents mentioned herein above and has posted the Petition on the 

company website i.e. www.ntpc.co.in 

 

23) The petitioner has accordingly calculated the tariff for 2024-29 period based on 

the above and the same is enclosed as Appendix-I to this petition. 

 

24) In accordance with the ‘Conduct of Business Regulations 2023’ of the Hon’ble 

Commission, the Petitioner shall publish a notice about such filing in at least 

two daily leading digital newspapers one in English language and another in 

any of the Indian languages, having wide circulation in each of the States and 

Union Territories where the beneficiaries are situated, as per Form 14 

appended to these regulations. Subsequently, the Petitioner shall submit the 

proof of publications as soft copies of the publications under an affidavit through 

the e-filing portal of the Hon’ble Commission within one week from the date of 

publication. Further, the Petitioner shall also submit the detail of expenses 

incurred for publication of the notice alongwith the prayer for recovery of 

Publication Expenses as per Regulation-94 of CERC Tariff Regulations 2024. 

 

 

25) It is submitted that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee vide 

Transaction ID: 37c586eba62158b7b321 on 24.04.2024 for the year 2024-25 

and the details of the same have been duly furnished to the Hon’ble 

Commission vide email dtd. 29.04.2024. For the subsequent years, it shall be 

paid as per the provisions of the CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012 

as amended. Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to take the above into 

consideration and allow the recovery of filing fee for the instant station as per 

Regulation-94 of CERC Tariff Regulations 2024. 

 

26) It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the outcome 

of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts. Besides, the 

petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on 31.3.2019 

through true-up exercise are pending before the Hon’ble Commission and 



would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves its right to amend the 

tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/ petitions, if required. 

Prayers 

In the light of the above submissions, the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the 

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to: 

i) Approve tariff of Ramagundam-III for the tariff period 01.04.2024 to 

31.03.2029. 

ii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble 

Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries.  

iii) Allow reimbursement of Ash Transportation Charges directly from the 

beneficiaries on monthly basis, subject to true up. 

iv) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned 

above. 

 

Petitioner 

 

Noida 

____ 







PART-I

APPENDIX-I

TARIFF TRUE UP FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF (TRUE UP )

FOR 

Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

(From 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029)



PART-I
FORM-  1

Name of the Petitioner: 

Name of the Generating Station: 
Place (Region/District/State): 

S. No. Particulars Unit
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1.1 Depreciation Rs Lakh 3,191.98 3,246.65        3,305.70        3,438.75        3,611.55        3,935.27        
1.2 Interest on Loan Rs Lakh 0.00 -0.00              -                 -                 -                 41.59             
1.3 Return on Equity Rs Lakh 8,990.00 8,994.87        9,022.51        9,121.26        9,240.84        9,440.88        
1.4 Interest on Working Capital Rs Lakh 5,033.75 4,864.02        4,866.74        4,852.21        4,834.92        4,898.48        
1.5 O&M Expenses Rs Lakh 21,129.09 21924.00 21953.00 21587.00 21177.00 22269.00
1.6 Special Allowance (If applicable) Rs Lakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1.7
Compensation Allowance (If applicable –
relevant for column 4 only)

Rs. Lakh

Total Rs Lakh 38344.81 39029.55 39147.94 38999.22 38864.31 40585.22

2.1
Landed Fuel Cost  (coal/gas/RLNG/ liquid)

Rs/Ton 5040.56 4,936.96 4,936.96 4,936.96 4,936.96 4,936.96

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)
2.2 Landed Fuel Cost  Imported Coal 

(%) of Fuel Quantity

2.3
Landed Fuel Cost  ( coal/gas
/RLNG/liquid) other  than  FSA

Rs/Ton

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)

2.4 Landed Fuel Cost Imported Coal other  than FSA.

(%) of Fuel Quantity
2.5 Secondary fuel  oil cost Rs/Unit 0.032 0.033 0.033 0.033 0.033 0.033

Energy  Charge Rate ex-bus (Paise/kWh) Rs/Unit 3.853 3.645 3.645 3.645 3.645 3.645

Summary of Tariff
NTPC Limited

Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III
Southern Region/ Peddapalli/ Telangana

(Petitioner)

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

NA



PART-I
FORM-  1(I)

Name of the Petitioner: 

Name of the Generating Station: 

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Opening Capital Cost 1,59,391.21  1,59,881.61  1,60,372.01  1,64,015.01  1,65,356.61  

2 Add: Addition during the year/period 490.40          490.40          3,643.00       1,341.60       7,276.60       

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year/period -               -               -               -               -               

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period -               -               -               -               -               

5 Add: Discharges during the year/ period -               -               -               -               -               

6 Closing Capital Cost 1,59,881.61  1,60,372.01  1,64,015.01  1,65,356.61  1,72,633.21  

7 Average Capital Cost 1,59,636.41  1,60,126.81  1,62,193.51  1,64,685.81  1,68,994.91  

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Opening Capital Cost 159391.21 159881.61 160372.01 161108.21 161933.01

2 Add: Addition during the year / period 490.40 490.40 736.20 824.80 770.00

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Add: Discharges during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Closing Capital Cost 159881.61 160372.01 161108.21 161933.01 162703.01

7 Average Capital Cost 159636.41 160126.81 160740.11 161520.61 162318.01

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 Opening Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 0.00 2906.80 3423.60

2 Add: Addition during the year / period 0.00 0.00 2906.80 516.80 6506.60

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Add: Discharges during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Closing Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 2906.80 3423.60 9930.20

7 Average Capital Cost 0.00 0.00 1453.40 3165.20 6676.90

NTPC Limited

Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

Amount in Rs. Lakhs

Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at normal rate (A)

Statement showing claimed capital cost eligible for RoE at one year MCLR + 350 bps subject to ceiling of 14.00% (B)

Statement showing claimed capital cost – (A+B)



  (Petitioner)



Name of the Petitioner: 

Name of the Generating Station: 

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Return on Equity
1 Gross Opening Equity  (Normal) 47,817.36          47,964.48       48,111.60       48,332.46       48579.90268

2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity -                     

3 Adjustment during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Net Opening Equity  (Normal) 47,817.36          47,964.48       48,111.60       48,332.46       48,579.90       

5 Add: Increase  in equity  due to addition during the year / period 147.12 147.12 220.86 247.44 231.00

7 Less: Decrease  due to De-capitalisation during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Less: Decrease  due to reversal during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Add: Increase  due to discharges during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Net closing Equity  (Normal) 47,964.48          48,111.60       48,332.46       48,579.90       48,810.90       

11 Average Equity  (Normal) 47,890.92          48,038.04       48,222.03       48,456.18       48,695.40       

12 Rate of ROE (%) 18.782               18.782            18.782            18.782            18.782

13 Total ROE 8,994.87            9,022.51         9,057.06         9,101.04         9,145.97         

PART-I
FORM-  1(IIA)

(Petitioner)

NTPC Limited

Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

Statement showing Return on Equity at Normal Rate

Amount in Rs. Lakhs



Name of the Petitioner: 

Name of the Generating Station: 

S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Return on Equity (beyond the original scope of work including additional capitalization due to Change in Law, Force Majeure)

1 Gross Opening Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 0.00 872.04 1027.08

2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Adjustment during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Net Opening Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 0.00 872.04 1027.08

5 Add: Increase  in equity  due to addition during the year / period 0.00 0.00 872.04 155.04 1951.98

7 Less: Decrease  due to De-capitalisation during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Less: Decrease  due to reversal during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Add: Increase  due to discharges during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Net closing Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 872.04 1027.08 2979.06

11 Average Equity  (Normal) 0.00 0.00 436.02 949.56 2003.07

Rate of ROE- Post  Tax , i.e SBI MCLR plus 350 BP (%) 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15

12 Rate of ROE-Pre tax (%) 14.723 14.723 14.723 14.723 14.723

13 Total ROE 0.00 0.00 64.20 139.80 294.91

(Petitioner)

Statement showing Return on Equity linked to SBI MCLR+ 350 basis points
Amount in Rs. Lakhs

PART-I
FORM-  1(IIB)

NTPC Limited

Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III



PART-I
FORM-2

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station

Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters
Installed Capacity ( MW)
Schedule COD as per Investment Approval
Actual COD /Date of Taken Over (as applicable)
Pit Head or Non Pit Head or Integrated Mine
Distance from Integrated mine (kms), If applicable
Name of the Boiler Manufacture
Name of Turbine Generator Manufacture

Main Steams Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm2) abs1.

Main Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (oC) 1

Reheat Steam Pressure at Turbine inlet (kg/Cm2) 1

Reheat Steam Temperature at Turbine inlet (oC) 1

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under MCR condition (tons /hr)2

Main Steam flow at Turbine inlet under VWO condition (tons /hr)2

Unit Gross electrical output under MCR /Rated condition (MW)2

Unit Gross electrical output under VWO condition (MW)2

Guaranteed Design Gross Turbine Cycle Heat Rate (kCal/kWh)3
Conditions on which design turbine cycle heat rate guaranteed
%  MCR 
%  Makeup Water Consumption 
Design Capacity of Make up Water System
Design Capacity of Inlet Cooling System

Design Cooling Water Temperature (0C)
Back Pressure
Steam flow at super heater outlet under BMCR condition (tons/hr)
Steam  Pressure  at  super  heater  outlet  under BMCR condition) (kg/Cm2)
Steam Temperature at super heater outlet under BMCR condition (°C)

Steam Temperature at Reheater outlet at BMCR condition (0C)

Design / Guaranteed Boiler Efficiency (%)4

Design  Fuel  with  and  without   Blending  of domestic/imported coal
Type of Cooling Tower

Type of cooling system5

Type of Boiler Feed Pump6

Type of Coal Mill

Fuel Details7

-Primary Fuel
-Secondary Fuel
-Alternate Fuels
Types of SOX control system
Types of NOX control system
Details of SPM control system

Special Features/Site Specific Features8

Special Technological Features9

Environmental Regulation related features10

Any other special features

Coal
HFO

ESP,AHP and Ash Water Re-circulation System

Front Fired Boiler

Ball & Race

1:  At Turbine MCR condition. 

Balancing Reservoir

25-03-2005

Not Applicable

Induced Draft

Plant Characteristics

NTPC Ltd.

Ramagundam STPS Stage III

Unit-I  

500

2 Nos Turbine driven (TDBFP)  and 1 No MDBFP

 Pit Head

BHEL(Front Fired Boiler)
BHEL

Closed



Petitioner

Note 3: The Terms – MCR, BMCR, HHV, Performance coal, are as defined in CEA Technical Standards for Construction of Electric Plants and Electric 
Lines Regulations – 2010 notified by the Central Electricity Authority.

10:  Environmental Regulation related features like FGD, ESP etc., 

4:  With Performance coal based on Higher Heating Value (HHV) of fuel and at BMCR) out put 
5:  Closed circuit cooling, once through cooling, sea cooling, natural draft cooling, induced draft cooling etc. 
6:  Motor driven, Steam turbine driven etc. 
7:  Coal or natural gas or Naptha or lignite etc. 
8: Any site-specific feature such as Merry-Go-Round, Front/Rear/Sides fired Boiler, Vicinity to sea, Intake /makeup water systems etc. scrubbers etc.
Specify all such features-

9:  Any Special Technological feature like Advanced class FA technology in Gas Turbines, etc. 

Note 1: In case of deviation from specified conditions in Regulation, correction curve of manufacturer may also be submitted.
Note 2: Heat Balance Diagram has to be submitted along with above information in case of new stations.

3:  at TMCR output based on gross generation, 0% (Nil) makeup and design Cooling water temperature. 
2:  with 0% (Nil) make up and design Cooling water temperature 



Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

Particulars Unit
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Base Rate of Return on Equity % 15.50 15.50 15.50 15.50 15.50 15.50
Base Rate of Return on Equity on Add. 
Capitalization

% 7.85719 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15 12.15

Effective Tax Rate % 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720 17.4720

Target  Availability %

Peak Hours % - - 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00

Off-Peak  Hours % - - 85.00 85.00 85.00 85.00
ß- Average Monthly Frequency Response 
Performance5 0-1

Auxiliary Energy  Consumption % 6.25 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75

Gross Station  Heat Rate kCal/kWh 2390.00 2375.00 2375.00 2375.00 2375.00 2375.00

Specific Fuel Oil Consumption ml/kWh 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Cost of Coal/Lignite for WC in Days 40 40 40 40 40 40

Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil for WC in Months 2 2 2 2 2 2

Fuel Cost for WC in Months

Liquid  Fuel Stock for WC in Months

O&M Expenses Rs lakh/MW 25.84 27.17 28.6 30.1 31.68 33.34

Maintenance Spares  for WC % of O&M 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00

Receivables for WC in Days 45 45 45 45 45 45

Storage  capacity of Primary fuel ** MT

SBI 1 Year MCLR plus 350 basis point3 % 12.00 11.90 11.90 11.90 11.90 11.90

Blending ratio of domestic coal/imported coal

Norms for consumption of reagent
Specific Limestone consumption for Wet 
Limestone FGD

Specific Limestone consumption for Lime 
Spray Dryer or Semi-dry FGDSpecific consumption of sodium bicarbonate
Specific Limestone consumption for CFBC 
based generating stationspecific urea consumption of the SNCR

Specific ammonia consumption of the SCR
Transit and Handling Losses of coal or lignite, 
as applicable

Note: 1). For Coal based/lignite based generating stations
2). For Gas Turbine/Combined Cycle generating stations duly taking into account the mode of operation on gas fuel and liquid fuel.
3). Mention relevant date.

5). To be submitted at the time of truing up based on RPC certification.

(Year Ending March)

PART-I
FORM-  3

NTPC Limited
Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

Normative parameters considered for tariff computations

750000

Will be provided at the time of truing up

4). Effective tax rate is to be computed in accordance with Regulation 31 i.e. actual tax (or advance tax)/gross income, where gross income refers the 

FGD is not commissioned



Petitioner



Part-I
FORM-3A

ADDITIONAL FORM

S.No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

1 O&M expenses under Reg.36(1)(1)
1a Normative 13585.00 14300.00 15050.00 15840.00 16670.00
2 O&M expenses under Reg.36(1)(6)
2a Water Charges 540.00 621.00 621.00 683.00 683.00
2b Security expenses 1049.00 1263.00 1373.00 1481.00 1599.00
2c Capital Spares* 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 O&M expenses-Ash Transportation 6750.00 5769.00 4543.00 3173.00 3317.00

Total O&M Expenses 21924.00 21953.00 21587.00 21177.00 22269.00

Capital Spares*-Details of capital spares consumption shall be provided at the time of truing up.

Petitioner

Calculation of O&M Expenses
Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

Amount in Rs. Lakhs



Date (DD-MM-YYYY) 17-11-2021
Petition no.  444/GT/2020

1,63,268.17                                                                                                            

27.39                                                                                                                       

-                                                                                                                            
1,14,287.72                                                                                                            
1,13,529.97                                                                                                            

757.75                                                                                                                     
48,980.45                                                                                                                

1,25,519.81                                                                                                            
-                                                                                                                            

Cumulative Depreciation
Freehold land

(Petitioner)

Reference  of petition no. in which  the above  order was passed
Following details as admitted on 31.03.24 in the above order by the Commission:
Capital cost

(Rs. in lakh)

Amount of un-discharged liabilities  included in above  (& forming part  of 
admitted capital  cost)
Amount of un-discharged liabilities corresponding to above  admitted capital  cost 
(but not forming part of admitted capital  cost being allowed on cash basis)

Gross Normative Debt
Cumulative Repayment
Net Normative Debt
Normative Equity

Last date  of order of Commission for the project

PART 1
FORM-  5

Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects
Name of the Company :  NTPC Ltd.
Name of the Power Station :Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stgae-III



TRANCHE NO
BP NO 5050001342 T00001 D00003

Source of Loan :
Currency :
Amount of Loan :
Total Drawn amount :
Date of Drawal: 08.05.2023
Interest Type :
Fixed Interest Rate :
Base Rate, If Floating Interest
Margin, If Floating Interest :
Are there any Caps/ Floor :
Frequency of Intt. Payment MONTHLY
If Above is yes, specify Caps/ 
Floor :
Moratorium Period :
Moratorium effective from :
Repayment Period (Inc 
Moratorium) :
Repayment Frequency :
Repayment Type :
First Repayment Date :
Base Exchange Rate :
Date of Base Exchange Rate :

Project Code Project Name Amount
BARH-I (3X 660MW) 200000000 08.05.2023
TAPOVAN VISHNUGARH 120000000 08.05.2023
NORTH KARANPURA 200000000 08.05.2023
RAMMAM 30000000 08.05.2023
TELANGANA 350000000 08.05.2023
NOKH SOLAR PLOT-I 20000000 08.05.2023
NOKH SOLAR PLOT-III 130000000 08.05.2023
DARLIPALLI 400000000 08.05.2023
NABINAGAR 80000000 08.05.2023
CHATTI BARIATU CMB 10000000 08.05.2023
TALAIPALI COAL MINE 70000000 08.05.2023
KIRENDARI 80000000 08.05.2023
RIHAND-I FGD 70000000 08.05.2023
RIHAND- II & III FGD 10000000 08.05.2023
UNCHAHAR-I, II & III-FGD 60000000 08.05.2023
VINDHYACHAL-I &II FGD 70000000 08.05.2023
VINDHYACHAL-III &IV FGD 30000000 08.05.2023
SIPAT-II FGD 30000000 08.05.2023
RAMAGUNDAM-III 30000000 08.05.2023
KORBA-I, II & III (3X200 120000000 08.05.2023
RAMAGUNDAM-I & II FGD 50000000 08.05.2023
SIMHADRI-II & I (2X500 MW 10000000 08.05.2023

10,00,00,00,000

Statement Giving Details of Project Financed through a Combination of loan
Form 8

Unsecured Loan From UCO BANK IV 

UCO BANK IV 
INR

AVG

2,50,00,00,000

Floating

7.70%
NIL
Y/N

3 Years
08.05.2023

12 Years
12 Yearly

11.11.2026
RUPEE
N.A.



MOUDA-I FGD 10000000 08.05.2023
MOUDA-II FGD 20000000 08.05.2023
SOLAPUR-FGD 30000000 08.05.2023
KUDGI-FGD 20000000 08.05.2023
SINGRAULI-I & II  FGD 130000000 08.05.2023
FARAKKA-I , II & III FGD 10000000 08.05.2023
KAHALGAON-I & II FGD 10000000 08.05.2023
TSTPS STAGE-II & I FGD 100000000 08.05.2023

2,50,00,00,000.00Total Allocated Amount



FORM-8

Name of the Company
Period 

Particulars
Source of Loan - Bonds Series 74
Currency INR
Amount of Loan sanctioned (In Lakh)          3,99,600.00 
Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto COD 
(In Lakh)

         3,99,600.00 

Interest Type Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable 6.87%
Base Rate, if Floating Interest N/A

Margin, if Floating Interest N/A

Are there any Caps/Floor No

If above is yes,specify caps/floor N/A

Moratorium Period (In Years) 15 yrs 1 day
Moratorium effective from* 20-04-2021
Repayment Period

Bullet Repayment

Repayment effective from 21-04-2036
Repayment Frequency

Bullet Repayment

Repayment Instalment (In Lakh)          3,99,600.00 
Base Exchange Rate N/A

Door to Door Maturity (In Years) 15 yrs 1 day

Name of the Projects 74
Auraiya Solar 20MW 150.00                 
Barauni-II 1,500.00              
BARH I 32,900.00            
BILHAUR SOLAR 140 MW 900.00                 
BILHAUR SOLAR 85 MW 1,650.00              
CHATTI BARIATU CMB 200.00                 
DADRI GAS R&M 100.00                 
DARLIPALLI 11,500.00            
Devikot Solar PVProject(150MW) 9,800.00              
Devikot Solar PVProject-II(90MW) 21,900.00            
Dulanga Coal Mine 3,400.00              
ETTAYAPURAM SOLAR 17,300.00            
FARAKKA R&M 1,600.00              
Farakka-I , II & III FGD 1,500.00              
FATEHGARH SPV-GEN 6,700.00              
GADARWARA 7,500.00              
Gandhar 20MW 3,750.00              



Jetsar Solar 17,000.00            
Kahalgaon R&M 1,200.00              
Kahalgaon-I & II FGD 300.00                 
Kawas Solar 2,800.00              
Kayamkulam FS ( 22 MW) 2,000.00              
Kayamkulam FS ( 70 MW) 2,850.00              
KHARGONE 2,000.00              
KORBA R&M 1,350.00              
Korba-I, II & III FGD 100.00                 
KUDGI-FGD 2,950.00              
LARA 14,000.00            
MAUDA I 500.00                 
MAUDA II 100.00                 
NCTPP R&M 200.00                 
NOKHRA SOLARPV-GEN 11,950.00            
NORTH KARANPURA 11,700.00            
PAKRI BARWADIH CMB 20,000.00            
RAMAGUNDAM  R&M 3,300.00              
RAMAGUNDAM SOLAR 3,800.00              
Ramagundam-III (1x500 MW) 400.00                 
RAMMAM 1,100.00              
RIHAND R&M 2,000.00              
Rihand Solar (20MW) 300.00                 
Sambhu Ki Bhurj Solar 250MW 50,100.00            
Sambhu Ki Bhurj-II (TOKALA)-300MW 25,700.00            
Simhadri Floating 3,050.00              
Simhadri-II & I (2x500 MW) & (2x500 MW) 
FGD 7,600.00              
Singrauli R&M 1,700.00              
Singrauli-I & II  FGD 8,700.00              
Sipat-I  (3x660 MW) FGD 5,600.00              
Solapur-FGD 2,700.00              
Talaipali Coal Mine 4,800.00              
TANDA II 16,700.00            
Tapovan Vishnugarh 8,000.00              
TELANGANA 20,300.00            
TSTPS Stage-II & I FGD 9,700.00              
Unchahar R&M 900.00                 
Unchahar-I, II & III-FGD 5,400.00              
Unchahar-IV-FGD 2,750.00              
VINDHYACHAL R&M 1,450.00              
Vindhyachal-I &II FGD                  200.00 
TOTAL 3,99,600.00         



BANK
RATE OF 
INTERES

T From To

UCO Bank-IV 7.70% 08-May-23 31-Mar-24



PART-I

FORM- 9A

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A.

1  Ash dyke buttressing/raising          490.4       490.4          424.0           424.0 25(1)(C)

2
 Upgradation of Boiler Goods Lift & Upgradation of Boiler 
Passenger Lift          155.0  25(2)(C),26(1)(b) 

3
  LED LIGHTING MASTS IN COAL YARD , ASH POND 
&WAGON TIPPLER AREA          157.2  25(2)(b),26(1)(i) 

4
 Upgradation of Obsolete PLC in offsite 

         389.4  25(2)(C) 

5
 Upgradation of Obsolete  Fire Detection System at CHP area 

         236.0  25(2)(C) 

6

 Upgradation of obsolete 24 dc Charger of Main Plant & 
Offsite             70.8  25(2)(C) 

7
 VFD/ESP AC system - Compressor replacement with screw 
chillers             69.6  25(2)(B) 

8
 Upgradation of EoT Cranes in MGR workshop 

           59.0  25(2)(C) 

9

 Upgradation of LP Bypass governing system 

346.0           25(2)(C ),26(1)(h) 

Sub Total (A)

        490.4       490.4          736.2          824.8           770.0 

B.

1

Procurement of Ash transport 
rakes  for better ash utilisation

      2,796.6 
 26(1)(b),19(3)(d) 

Admitted Cost by the 
Commission, if any

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

Please refer Form -9 of respective year

Works eligble for RoE linked to SBI MCLR

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment
ACE Claimed  (Actual / Projected)

Regulations under which 
claimed

Justification

COD 25-03-2005

For Financial Year 2024-29 (Summary)

Amount in Rs Lakh

Additional Form

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stgae-III



2

Dust suppression for Fly Ash silos            59.0  26(1)(b)& 26(1)(e) 

3

Chimney aviation lighting

           51.2 

 26(1)(b) 

4

Fencing around ash dyke area  & Ash dyke vehicle movement 
automation 

         253.7 

 26(1)(e) & 26(1)(b) 

5

Replacement of old BOBY wagons with new ones 

         147.5 

 26(1)(b),26(1)(i)&26(1)(h) 

6

Solar roof top Chemical Storage Shed for CW treatment 
system near AWRS facilities

         115.6 

 26(1)(b) 

7

Supply, Installation and 
commissioining of Hydrobins 2,966.6       

 26(1)(b) & 19(3)(d) 

8

CCTV surveilance of 
Ramagundam & MGR for security 3,540.0       

 26(1)(d) 

Sub Total (B)

              -               -         2,906.8          516.8        6,506.6 

        490.4       490.4       3,643.0       1,341.6        7,276.6 

(Petitioner)

Total Add Cap Claimed for Tariff

Please refer Form -9 of respective year



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.

Total (A)                  -                       -                   -                 -   

B.

1

Ash dyke buttressing/raising 490.4                      -           490.40  25(1)(c) 

The work was already approved in 2019-24.Raising of Ash Dyke has been done to ensure  sufficient 
dyke capacity available for disposal of ash being generated on continuous basis due to Plant 
operation. It is submitted that since Ramagundam-3  is a pit head station, with relatively lower 
energy charges, it is scheduled on sustanined basis by beneficiaries leading to high PLF and thus 
resulting into high quantity of ash being generated on continuous basis. Further, due to low demand 
of ash in the nearby regions and high supply of ash owing to multiple coal based plants in the vicinity, 
the ash utilization from the station has been lower. 

Therefore, owing to abovesaid reasons, Station had to undertake raising of ash dyke since without 
having adequate space available for safe disposal of ash being generated on continuous basis, 
Station could have not operated on sustained basis. It is evident that Station was hand-to-mouth 
with respect to ash dyke capacity available for ash disposal and after undertaking ash dyke raising 
only sufficient space could be created for ash disposal. Also, in the process of raising the ash dyke, 
the ash already deposited in dyke has also been utilized, thereby reducing the cost that would have 
incurred for ash utilizstion through other means. Therefore,ash dyke raising has served twin purpose 
of enhancing capaicity of dyke as well as facilitating ash utilization. 

 Hon'ble Commission may  please allow the same

Total (B)         490.40                     -         490.40 

        490.40                     -         490.40 

(Petitioner)

COD 25-03-2005

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation 
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Ramagundam-III Super thermal power station

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

Works eligble for RoE other than normal Rate (linked with SBI MCLR)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)

For Financial Year 2024-25
Amount in Rs Lakhs

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissio

n, if any



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-
discharged 

Liability 
included in 

col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.

1

Ash dyke buttressing/raising 490.4          490.40 25(1)(C)
Please refer justification provided for this item in Form-9 for FY 2024-25

Total (A)         490.40                    -         490.40               -   

B.

Total (B)                  -                      -                  -   

        490.40                    -         490.40 

(Petitioner)

COD 25-03-2005

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Ramagundam-III Super thermal power station

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

Works eligble for RoE other than normal Rate (linked with SBI MCLR)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)

For Financial Year 2025-26
Amount in Rs Lakhs

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissio

n, if any



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.

1  Ash dyke buttressing/raising  424

-                

         424.00 25(1)(C) Please refer justification provided for this item in Form-9 for FY 2024-25

2
 Upgradation of Boiler Goods Lift & 
Upgradation of Boiler Passenger Lift 

155          155.00 25(2)(C),26(1)(b)

Boiler passenger lift OEM has declared obsolete for some critical spares (placed at Annexure-5). The lift availability is hampered and leading to delay in day to day plant activities and 
also creating safety issues. Availability of lift in boiler area is critical to have easy access to work locations during emergencies. It shall help avert untoward trippings.Upgradation of 
lifts is also necessary to meet  safety standards of lift as per Bureau of indian standards (Annexure-14 ) to avoid any human injury.  It needs  renovation for reliable operation and 
safety enhancement. Hon'ble Commission may  please  allow the same

3
  LED LIGHTING MASTS IN COAL YARD , 

ASH POND &WAGON TIPPLER AREA 
157.2          157.20 25(2)(b),26(1)(i)

Hon’ble Prime Minister of India on 05.01.2015 launched National LED Programme with an objective to reduce energy consumption by using energy efficient lighting. In line with the 
objective, Unnat Jyoti by Affordable LEDs for All (UJALA) and Street Lighting National Programme was implemented by EESL. NTPC was mandated through MoP, GoI letter dated 
04.08.2017 to replace all conventional lightings with LED based lightings in all NTPC buildings including compound /street lighting occupied by NTPC (copy of the letter dated 
04.08.2017 is enclosed as Annex-___). 

It is submitted that any direction of Government of India is required to be implemented by the Petitioner in letter and spirit and has the force of  Law. Further, replacement of 
energy intensive conventional lightings with energy efficient LED based lightings was carried out in accordance with Energy Conservation Act, 2001 which provides as under:
“Section 14. Power of Central Government to enforce efficient use of energy and its conservation. —
The Central Government may, by notification, in consultation with the Bureau,—
 (a) specify the norms for processes and energy consumption standards for any equipment, appliance which consumes, generates, transmits or supplies energy; 
......
 (r) direct every owner or occupier of the building or building complex, being a designated consumer to comply with the provisions of energy conservation building codes for efficient 
use of energy and its conservation; "
..
In order to comply with the directions of Govt. of India vide its letter dated 04.08.2017, and as per provisions of Energy Conservation Act, 2001, NTPC took the work of replacing the 
conventional energy inefficient lightings with energy efficient LED lighting in the premises of the station compound/ building owned and operated by NTPC in phased manner. Some 
of the major benefits of LED fittings are as under:
(a) Reduction of auxiliary consumption and benefits to beneficiaries in terms of sharing of ECR gain.
(b) Ex-bus energy available to the beneficiaries would increase.
(c) Helps in meeting grid requirement during peak demand.
(d) Reduces CO2 emission & helps GoI in achieving the target of NET ZERO by 2070.                                                                                                                                                                  Present 
Lighting arrangemnt in the areas of coal yard ,Ash Pond & wagon trippler area requires enchancement to LED, for achieving energy efficiency and adequacy in lighting system owing 
to old and defucnt ligthing masts. THis proposal is for replacement of 8 lights in coal yard, 9 in ash pond and 3 number in offisite area. 

Accordingly, it is humbly submitted that Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow the said capitalization under Regulation 26 (1) (b)  of Tariff Regulations, 2024.

Total (A)         736.20                     -         736.20               -   

COD
25-03-2005

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stgae-III

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

For Financial Year 2026-27

Amount in Rs Lakhs

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations under 
which claimed

Justification Admitted Cost by the 
Commission, if any



B.

1
Procurement of Ash transport 
rakes  for 
better ash utilisation

2796.6      2,796.60 26(1)(b),19(3)(d)

As per the Gazette notification ID- CG-DL-E-01012022-232336 dated 31.12.2021 of MOEF & Climate change of GoI, 100% ash utilization is becoming mandatory (placed 
at Annexure-11). For Ash utilization at present Tie-up is available with various agencies like Keshoram, ACC Ltd etc.These industries are  located at far  distant away 
from Ramagundam plant . Ash collection by these agencies are constrained due to non availability of Ash transporation. For betterment  of Ash transpotation for ash 
utilization rakes are required. Hon'ble Commission may  please allow the same

2 Dust suppression for Fly Ash silos 59            59.00 26(1)(b)& 26(1)(e)
Existing environmental norms necessitates maintaing dust in Ambient air within limits and FA silo areas are prone to dust due ash loading/unloading acivity (placed at 
Annexure-10). Dust control in silos which is both safety & health hazard is mandatory and suitable dust suppression system will improve the working conditions and 
meet regulatory requirement as well. Hon'ble Commission may  please  allow the same

3 Chimney aviation lighting 51.2            51.20 26(1)(b)

The International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) standards provides for installation of high intensity lights to indicate the presence of an object where the height of 
such structure (like chimney) is 150m or above height. Such lights to be essential for the reconition of the object by day. The ICAO standards is attached as Annexure-
8.
Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to allow the same under Regulation 26(1)(b) [Change in law/compliance of existing law] of Tariff Regulations, 2024.

Total (B)      2,906.80                     -      2,906.80 

     3,643.00                     -      3,643.00 

(Petitioner)

Works eligble for RoE other than normal Rate (linked with SBI MCLR)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.

1

 Upgradation of Obsolete PLC in offsite 389.4          389.40 25(2)(C)

GE Fanuc PLC systems are installed in offsite areas. Failure in PLC system leads to outage of CT fans or 
outage of the Instrument air compressors. Non availability of CT fans due to PLC system affects the 
Condenser vacuum of the unit and may lead to partial loss or unit outage. Non availability of Instrument air 
compressors due to PLC outage leads to malfunctioning of the Pneumatic actuators resulting to Partial loss/ 
outage of the unit. These GE FANUC PLC are also installed at Stage-3 CT Fan System, Firewater, Compressor 
House & CPU Regeneration and declared as obsolete by OEM and no spares support from OEM (placed at 
Annexure-6). For smooth running of the above systems and to ensure availability of the PLC systems at 
Offsite areas, obsolete PLC systems are proposed for upgradation. Hon'ble Commission may  please  allow 
the same

2

 Upgradation of Obsolete  Fire Detection 
System at CHP area 

236          236.00 25(2)(C)

Existing Fire protection system at St-3, CHP area, Stores are supplied by M/s Gunnebo and running from last 
20 years. At present no spares and Service support through OEM Gunnebo and system is already declared 
obsolete (placed at Annexure-3 and Annexure-4). Failure in Fire protection system may lead to non 
availability of Fire alarm and Mulsifier system and in turn affecting the safety of the Units/Plant. To ensure 
continued availability and reliability of the system, proposed for upgradation of the system. Hon'ble 
Commission may  please  allow the same

3

 Upgradation of obsolete 24 dc Charger of 
Main Plant & Offsite  

70.8            70.80 25(2)(C)

24 V DC chargers are powering the DDCMIS /PLC system. Failure in charger 24V DC for the main plant 
DDCMIS /offsite PLC shall lead to Unit outage/ partial loss of the unit.. Existing 24V DC chargers are in 
service since unit inception and system was declared as Obsolete by OEM and no spares support. To ensure 
continued availability and reliability of the system, upgradation of the 24V DC chargers is proposed. Hon'ble 
Commission may  please allow the same

4

 VFD/ESP AC system - Compressor 
replacement with screw chillers  

69.6            69.60 25(2)(B)

GoI has imposed various restrictions on usage of Ozone depleting substances through Environment 
Protection Act and devised plans for complete phasing out of such substances (placed at Annexure-
7,7A&7B). The present compressors used in VGD/ESP AC systems are R22 based and are not compatible for 
changes in only refrigerant. Hence these systems are to be replaced with screw chillers based ACs for 
compliance to environmental norms. Hon'ble Commission may  please  to allow the same

5  Upgradation of EoT Cranes in MGR 
workshop 

59            59.00 25(2)(C)

Existing EOT crane spares are obsolete and not available. These spares are critical for reliable and safe 
operation of EOT cranes in MGR workshop. Hon'ble Commission may  please allow the same

Total (A)         824.80                     -         824.80               -   

COD 25-03-2005

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD
Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station Southern Region/ Peddapalli/ Telangana

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

For Financial Year 2027-28
Amount in Rs Lakhs

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations under which 
claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissio

n, if any



B.

1

Fencing around ash dyke area  & Ash dyke 
vehicle movement automation 

253.7          253.70 26(1)(e) & 26(1)(b)

Ash utilisation gets impacted due to encroachment/entry of unauthorised personnel. Present 
proposal is for fencing around ash dyke and shall help restrict unauthorised access and in turn ash 
collection without any hinderance.                                                                                                                                                                                    
At present vehicles movement for ash collection in Ash dyke is done through manual 
systems/Registers which is time consuming. Present proposal is for usage of latest technology for 
automation of vehicle movements and in turn shall improve ash utilisation for better safety and 
efficient ash utilisation. Hon'ble Commission may  please allow the same

2

Replacement of old BOBY wagons with 
new ones 

147.5          147.50 26(1)(b),26(1)(i)&26(1)(h)

As per revised codal life of assets dtd 06.06.2022 of Ministry of Railways, GOI, the average life of 
the  wagon is 35 years. Indian railway code is attached as Annexure-9.The Existing wagons have 
crossed useful life. Due to frequent requirement of maintenance and unavailability of 
spares/parts, the maintenance of existing wagons has become difficult and become unviable. 
Therefore for meeting the coal requirement of the station, the augmentation of railway 
infrastructure for transportation of coal is required and also for efficient and fast railway siding 
ballasting works new wagons are requiied .

The Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to allow the same .

3

Solar roof top Chemical Storage Shed for 
CW treatment system near AWRS 
facilities

115.6          115.60 26(1)(b)

New environmental norms mandates for Specific water consumption below 3.5 m3/hr for all CT 
based plants (placed at Annexure-2). Improving specific water consumption needs running of CW 
at higher COC and inturn increases chemical dosing. Additional storage sheds are required to cater 
increased chemical consumption. Also isolated storage sheds for hazardous chemicals are to be 
constructed as per guidelines of Environment protection Act. Chemicals used for CW treatment 
and ClO2 generation are classified under Hazardous chemicals by GoI.  The copy of the Gazette 
notification is attached for  reference as Annexure-13.  The chemicals are to be stored "under 
isolation" as per the notification and that clearly means the storage shed with lock facility.Solar 
roof panels  were  install to generate renewable power.Hon'ble Commission may  please  allow 
the same

Total (B)         516.80                     -         516.80 

     1,341.60                     -      1,341.60 

(Petitioner)

Works eligble for RoE other than normal Rate (linked with SBI MCLR)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)



PART-I

FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis as per 

IGAAP

Un-discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

A.

1

Ash dyke buttressing/raising 424           424.00 Please refer justification provided for this item in Form-9 for FY 2024-25

2

Upgradation of LP Bypass governing 
system

346           346.00 25(2)(C ),26(1)(h)

LPBP Governing & protection system devices are in service since inception. Some of the devices in the system has become 
obsolete and not available for procuring new for one to one replacement. To meet obsolescence of devices in LPBP Gov. 
system, renovation of system by replacing the existing governing rack with new rack and devices is proposed. Hon'ble 
Commission may  please allow the same

Total (A)         770.00                     -           770.00               -   

COD
25-03-2005

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner NTPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station Southern Region/ Peddapalli/ Telangana

Works eligble for RoE at Normal Rate

For Financial Year 2028-29

Amount in Rs Lakhs

Sl. No. Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations under 
which claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissio

n, if any



B.

1

Supply, Installation and 
commissioining of Hydrobins 

2966.6

                     -   

2966.6 26(1)(b) & 19(3)(d)

Hydrobins are envisaged for Ash handling system to achieve 100% ash utilisation as per the notification dated 
25.01.2016 issued by MoEFCC. Achieving 100% Ash utilisation is statutory requirement from MoEF. Even mine 
void filling is contributing a considerable portion in ash utilisation. Hydrobins will provide the prescribed quality 
of bottom ash having 1% particles of less than 53 microns as prescribed by  Directorate General of Mines Safety 
throughout the year on continuous basis. This will help in sustainable utilization of bottom ash from the station 
of prescribed quality for mine void filling and also achieve the utilization of ash up to the extent of 100%. This 
will also help in reducing environment problems posed from ash and also the ash pumping cost to ash pond will 
also get reduced. Ash slurry from existing bottom ash transfer (BAT) pump discharge lines will be further 
boosted and will be collected in Hydro bins. The booster ash slurry pumps will be installed in series with existing  
BAT  pumps  for  this  purpose.  Cast  basalt  lined  pipelines  from  Booster  ash  slurry  pump  to  Hydro  bins  will  
be  laid  over  trestle.  Decanted  water  from  Hydro  bins  will  be  recycled  to  Effluent  treatment  plant. Open 
trucks can be placed directly below the Hydro bins for loading of bottom ash. This Ash will get transported by 
Rail or Road for mine void filling thus improving the Ash Utilization. Relevant supporting documents are attached 
at Annexure-12. 

Hon'ble Commission vide order dtd 17.11.21 has allowed add cap of Hydrobins under Reg 26(1)(b) [change in 
law] of Tariff Regulations, 2019 in present  station of petitioner. It is humbly requested that Hon'ble Commission 
may be pleased to allow the same .

2

CCTV surveilance of 
Ramagundam & MGR for security

3540.0 3540.0 26(1)(d)

ISI team of IB conducted a detailed inspection of site security and recommended for installation of additional 
CCTVs along the perimeter wall and also advised for establishing Integrated security control room (placed at 
Annexure-1). Proposed scheme shall cover entire perimeter along with advanced integrated security control 
room. Hon'ble Commission may  please  allow the same.

Total (B) 6506.6 0.0 6506.6

7276.6 0.0 7276.6

(Petitioner)

Works eligble for RoE other than normal Rate (linked with SBI MCLR)

Total Add. Cap. Claimed (A+B)



2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

Financing Details
Loan-1
Loan-2
Loan-3 and  so on
Total  Loan2

Others (Pl. specify)

Total

Financial Year (Starting from  
COD)1

Actual 

(Petitioner)

FORM- 10
PART-I

Add cap is proposed to be finance in Debt:Equity ratio of 70:30

Amount capitalised in Work/ Equipment

NTPC Limited
Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

Amount in Rs Lakh
25-03-2005

Admitted

Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station
Date of Commercial Operation

Equity
Internal Resources



PART-I
COD Date-25.03.2005 FORM- 12

S. 
No.

Particulars
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Opening Capital Cost 159708.79 1,59,391.21         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61          
2 Closing  Capital Cost 159391.21 1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61          
3 Average Capital Cost 159550.00 1,59,636.41         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61         1,59,881.61          
1a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (1) above* 241.40 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                  
2a Cost of IT Equipments & Software included in (2) above* 263.11 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                  
3a Average Cost of IT Equipments & Software 252.25 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                 263.11                  
4 Freehold land 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Rate of depreciation 0.0000%
6 Depreciable value 1,43,620.23 1,43,699.08         1,43,919.76         1,43,919.76         1,43,919.76         1,43,919.76          
7. Balance useful  life at the beginning of the period 6.98                      5.98                      4.98                      3.98                      2.98                       1.98 
8 Remaining depreciable value 22,279.99 19,414.99            16,389.02            13,098.05            9,807.08              6,516.12               
9 Depreciation (for the period) 3,191.98 3,246.65              3,290.97             3,290.97             3,290.97             3,290.97              

10 Depreciation (annualised) 3,191.98 3,246.65              3,290.97              3,290.97              3,290.97              3,290.97               
11 Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period 124532.21          1,27,530.74          1,30,821.71          1,34,112.68          1,37,403.64           1,40,694.61 

12
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of un-
discharged liabilities deducted as on 01.04.2009

0.00
-                       -                       -                       -                       -                        

13
Add: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of 
liability Discharge 

0.00
-                       -                       -                       -                       -                        

14
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account of de-
capitalisation

248.12 -                       -                       -                       -                       -                        

15
Net Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period after 
adjustments

1,24,284.09          1,27,530.74          1,30,821.71          1,34,112.68          1,37,403.64           1,40,694.61 

B. For New Assets (proposed in 2024-29 period)

16 Opening capital cost -                     -                     490.40                4,133.40             5,475.00              

17 Additional capital expenditure -                     490.40                3,643.00             1,341.60             7,276.60              

18 Closing capital cost -                     490.40                4,133.40             5,475.00             12,751.60            

19 Average capital cost -                     245.20                2,311.90             4,804.20             9,113.30              

20 Freehold land -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       

21 Depreciable Value -                     220.68                2,080.71             4,323.78             8,201.97              

22 Cumulative depreciation at the beginning of the year -                     -                     14.73                  162.51                483.09                 

23 Balance depreciable value 
24 Balance useful life at the beginning of the year
25 Depreciation Rate
26 Depreciation for the year -                     14.73                  147.78                320.58                644.30                 

27 Cu. depreciation adjustment on account of de-capitalisation
28 Cu. Depreciation at end of the year -                     14.73                  162.51                483.09                1,127.39              

C. For total Assets (A+B)
29 Opening capital cost 1,59,391.21      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61       
30 Additional capital expenditure 490.40              
31 Closing capital cost 1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61       
32 Average capital cost 1,59,636.41      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61      1,59,881.61       
33 Freehold land
34 Depreciable Value 1,43,699.08      1,44,140.44      1,46,000.47      1,48,243.54      1,52,121.73       
35 Cumulative depreciation at the beginning of the year 1,24,284.09      1,27,530.74      1,30,836.44      1,34,275.19      1,37,886.73       
36 Balance depreciable value
37 Balance operational life at the beginning of the year
38 Depreciation Rate
39 Depreciation for the year 3,246.65           3,305.70           3,438.75           3,611.55           3,935.27            
40 Cu. depreciation adjustment on account of de-capitalisation

(Petitioner)

Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Company :
Name of the Power Station :

NTPC Limited
Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

* Cost of IT Equipments & Software will be provided at the time of truing up



41 Cu. Depreciation at end of the year 1,27,530.74      1,30,836.44      1,34,275.19      1,37,886.73      1,41,822.00       



Part I 
Name of the Company Form 13
Name of the station

Loan 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

UCO BANK-IV
Gross Loan 300 300 300 300 300
Cum Repayment upto py 0 0 0 33 67
Net Loan opening 300 300 300 267 233
Additions 
Repayment 0 0 33.33 33.33 33.33
Net Loan Closing 300 300 267 233 200
Avg Loan 300 300 283 250 217
Rate of Interest 7.7000% 7.7000% 7.7000% 7.7000% 7.7000%
Interest 23.10 23.10 21.82 19.25 16.68

BOND-74
Gross Loan 400 400 400 400 400
Cum Repayment upto py 0 0 0 0 0
Net Loan opening 400 400 400 400 400
Additions 
Repayment 0 0 0 0 0
Net Loan Closing 400 400 400 400 400
Avg Loan 400 400 400 400 400
Rate of Interest 6.9000% 6.9000% 6.9000% 6.9000% 6.9000%
Interest 27.60 27.60 27.60 27.60 27.60

Total Loan
Gross Loan 700.00 700.00 700.00 700.00 700.00
Cum Repayment upto py 0.00 0.00 0.00 33.33 66.67
Net Loan opening 700.00 700.00 700.00 666.67 633.33
Additions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Repayment 0.00 0.00 33.33 33.33 33.33
Net Loan Closing 700.00 700.00 666.67 633.33 600.00
Avg Loan 700.00 700.00 683.33 650.00 616.67
Rate of Interest 7.2429% 7.2429% 7.2317% 7.2077% 7.1811%
Interest 50.70 50.70 49.42 46.85 44.28



Month UnitDomestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass
Domestic coal (Other 
Sources)

Domestic coal 
(NTPC Mines)

Imported Biomass

OPENING QUANTITY

######
Opening Quantity of Coal (

M
T

396845.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 236957.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 294797.22 0.00 0.00 0.00 377813.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 85851.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 84167.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 131872.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 260336.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 341390.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 350654.63 0.00 0.00 0.00 517379.56 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
Value of Stock (

R
1929302013 0.00 0.00 0.00 1124063008.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 1416645083.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 1914126620.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 442656610.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 402778619.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 605946004.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 1232116303.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 1627002764.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 1707182321.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 2751382669.41 0.00 0.00 0.00

QUANTITY

######
Quantity of Coal supplied by Coal Company (

M
T

888819.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 981924.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 886447 0.00 0.00 0.00 718884.71 0.00 0.00 0.00 1042329.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 1105739.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 905563.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 1012267.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 1025306.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 1039378.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 1032251.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1017110.02 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
Qty Received (Pit Head)

873775.5 864447.69 911314.2

######
Qty Received ( Non Pit Head) 165602.67 167803.56 105795.82

######
Adjustment (+/-) in quantity supplied made by Coal 
Company

(
M
T

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -888.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -572.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -693.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -661.77 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
Coal supplied by Coal Company (3+4) (

M
T

888819.86 0 0 0 981924.07 0 0 0 885558.59 0 0 0 718884.71 0 0 0 1042329.43 0 0 0 1105166.89 0 0 0 905563.33 0 0 0 1012267.07 0 0 0 1024613.73 0 0 0 1039378.17 0 0 0 1032251.25 0 0 0 1016448.246 0 0 0

######
Normative Transit & Handling Losses (For Coal based 
Projects) 

(
M
T

2,996.08                    -                 -                   -                  3,965.89                     -                       -                          -                    3,140.48                  -                       -                          -                       2,695.91                  -                       -                          -                      4,833.50                        -                  -                          -                        5,578.17                     -                   -                          -                 3,214.78                    -                    -            -                3,514.48                    -                  -               -               3,445.77                   -                  -            -            3,072.37                     -                -           -         3,071.32                    -               -        -          2,667.67                   -                -          -           

######
Normative losses (Pit Head)

1,747.55                     1,728.90                    1,821.30                   

###### Normative losses ( Non Pit Head) 1,324.82                     1,342.42                    846.37                      

###### Net Coal Supplied (5-6) (
M

8,85,823.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,77,958.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,82,418.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,16,188.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,37,495.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,99,588.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,02,348.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,08,752.59 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,21,167.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,36,305.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,29,179.93 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,13,780.58 0.00 0.00 0.00

PRICE

######
Amount charged by the Coal  Company (

R
4,10,84,46,575.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,62,31,63,642.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,51,99,19,131.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,66,12,91,485.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,92,78,98,720.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,99,99,09,843.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,02,35,11,389.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,71,95,96,931.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,80,25,45,898.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,03,28,95,084.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,56,13,71,483.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,50,29,69,442.45 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by Coal 
Company

(
R
s

-                            -                 -                   -                  -                              -                       -                          -                    -                          -                       -                          -                       -                          -                       -                          -                      -                                 -                  -                          -                        -                             -                   -                          -                 -                             -                    -            -                -                             -                  -               -               -                            -                  -            -            -                              -                -           -         -                            -               -        -          -                           -                -          -           

###### Handling, Sampling and such other similar charges (
R

1,50,93,401.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,55,90,781.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,67,28,871.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,29,07,794.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,07,29,383.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,77,80,324.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,41,67,037.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,76,75,426.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,41,08,140.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,24,49,858.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,52,56,275.12 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,87,88,569.18 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
Total amount Charged (8+9+10) (

R
s

4,12,35,39,976.62 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,63,87,54,424.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,50,31,90,259.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,67,41,99,279.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,94,86,28,103.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,06,76,90,167.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,04,76,78,426.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,73,72,72,357.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,83,66,54,038.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,05,53,44,942.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,58,66,27,758.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,60,17,58,011.63 0.00 0.00 0.00

TRANSPORATION

######
Transportation charges by rail/ship/road transport ( 

R
s

3,18,11,044.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,54,46,418.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,43,25,613.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,24,49,007.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,90,62,835.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,43,16,598.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,25,31,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,51,06,502.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,86,35,244.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,49,69,193.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,44,87,212.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,39,21,158.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

######

Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged made by 
Railways/Transport 
Company 

( 
R
s
.

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

###### Demurrage Charges, if any ( 
R

-                            -                 -                   -                  -                              -                       -                          -                    -                          -                       -                          -                       -                          -                       -                          -                      -                                 -                  -                          -                        -                             -                   -                          -                 -                             -                    -            -                -                             -                  -               -               -                            -                  -            -            77941.00- -                -           -         4,49,655.00               -               -        -          2,76,516.00              -                -          -           

######
Cost of diesel in transporting Coal through MGR system, if 
applicable

( 
R
s

0
-                 -                   -                  

0
-                       -                          -                    

0
-                       -                          -                       

0
-                       -                          -                      

0
-                  -                          -                        

0
-                   -                          -                 

0
-                    -            -                

0
-                  -               -               

0
-                  -            -            

0
-                -           -         

0
-               -        -          

15367260.69
-                -          -           

###### Total Transportation Charges (12+13+14+15) ( 
R

3,18,11,044.91          0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 7,54,46,418.00           0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 4,43,25,613.00        0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 5,24,49,007.00        0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 14,90,62,835.67            0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 19,43,16,598.33         0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 8,25,31,134.00          0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 5,51,06,502.00          0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 3,86,35,244.00         0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 2,50,47,134.00           0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 4,40,37,557.60          0.000% 0.000% 0.000% 2,90,11,903.09         0.000% 0.000% 0.000%

######
Total amount Charged for Coal supplied including 
Transportation (11+16)

( 
R
s

4155351021.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 4714200842.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 4547515872.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 3726648286.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 5097690939.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 5262006766.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 4130209560.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 4792378859.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 4875289282.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 5080392076.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 5630665316.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 5630769914.72 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL COST

######
Landed cost of Coal (2+17)/(1+7) R

s
.

4743.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 4805.49 0.00 0.00 0.00 5066.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 5156.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 4932.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4785.43 0.00 0.00 0.00 4594.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 4732.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 4765.81 0.00 0.00 0.00 4868.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 5317.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 5474.38 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
Blending Ratio (Domestic/Imported)

100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%

######
Weighted average cost of Coal/ Lignite (Including 
Biomass)

R
s
.

Weighted average cost of Coal/ Lignite (Excluding 
Biomass)

R
s
.

QUALITY  

######
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening coal stock as per bill 
of Coal Company

(
k
C

4270 0.00 0.00 0.00 4120 0.00 0.00 0.00 3743 0.00 0.00 0.00 4079 0.00 0.00 0.00 4067 0.00 0.00 0.00 3941 0.00 0.00 0.00 3941 0.00 0.00 0.00 4148 0.00 0.00 0.00 4138 0.00 0.00 0.00 3589 0.00 0.00 0.00 3710 0.00 0.00 0.00 4203 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
GCV of Domestic Coal supplied as per bill of Coal 
Company

(
k
C

4052 0 0 0 4059 0 0 0 4081 0 0 0 4059 0 0 0 3938 0 0 0 3931 0 0 0 4168 0 0 0 4137 0 0 0 4143 0 0 0 3750 0 0 0 3707 0 0 0 4219 0 0 0

######
GCV of Imported Coal of the opening stock as per bill Coal  
Company

(
k
C

######
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as per bill Coal Company (

k
C

######
Weighted average GCV of coal as billed  (Including 
Biomass)

(
k
C

Weighted average GCV of coal as billed  (Excluding 
Biomass)

(
k
C

######
GCV of Domestic Coal of the opening stock as received at  
Station

(
k
C

3571.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3639.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3645.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3611.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3469.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3144.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3182.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3390.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3571.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3622.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3697.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3704 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
GCV of Domestic Coal / Bio Mass supplied as received at 
Station

(
k
C

3669.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3646.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3599.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3394.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3117.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3182.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3409.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3595.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3635.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3721.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3707.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3538 0.00 0.00 0.00

######
GCV of Imported Coal of opening stock as received at 
Station

(
k
C

######
GCV of Imported Coal supplied as received at Station (

k
C

######

Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as received 
(Including Biomass)

(
k
C

Weighted average GCV of coal/ Lignite as received 
(Excluding Biomass)

(
k
C

 Details of Source wise Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges

Name of the Company : NTPC Limited

Name of the Power Station : Ramagundam-III Super Thermal Power Sation 
Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Mar-24

4743.74 4805.49 5066.33 5156.09 4932.00 4785.43 4594.95 4732.78 4765.81

Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24

4868.56 5317.92 5474.38

4868.56 5317.92 5474.384743.74 4805.49 5066.33 5156.09 4932.00 4785.43 4594.95 4732.78 4765.81

3710.00 3708.00 4214.00

4120.00 4071.00 3997.00 4066.00 3948.00 3931.00 4149.00 4138.00 4142.00 3710.00 3708.00 4214.00

4120.00 4071.00 3997.00 4066.00 3948.00 3931.00 4149.00 4138.00 4142.00

3639.00 3645.00 3611.00 3469.00 3144.00

3697.00 3704.00 3594.00

3594.00

3639.00 3645.00 3611.00 3469.00 3144.00 3182.00 3390.00 3571.00 3622.00

3182.00 3390.00 3571.00 3622.00 3697.00 3704.00



Sl.No. Month Unit Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23 Oct-23 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-24 Feb-24 Mar-24
HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO HFO

OPENING QUANTITY

1 Opening Stock of Oil KL 4073.06 6542.08 6274.32 5015.89 3776.36 5882.62 5586.30 5414.6 4679.3 4308.37 3850.80 6611.28

2 Value of Opening Stock (Rs)    28,38,35,408.37    42,15,05,828.20 40,42,54,510.30       32,31,73,838.08       243310441.29 364525393.9 346163358.72 335523773.81 289959811.4 266974270.26 238620261.99 395059157.1
QUANTITY

3 Quantity of Secondary Fuel/ supplied by Secondary Fuel/ Company KL 2937.10 0 0 0 2936.43 0 0 0 0 0 2937.26 0

4 Adjustment (-) in quantity supplied by Secondary Fuel/ Company KL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5
Secondary Fuel Supplied by Secondary Fuel / Company (3-4)

KL 2937.10 0 0 0 2936.43 0 0 0 0 0 2937.26 0

6

Normative transit & Handling losses (for Secondary Fuel /  based 
projects)

KL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 Net Secondary Fuel /  supplied (5-6)

KL 2937.10 0 0 0 2936.43 0 0 0 0 0 2937.26 0
PRICE

8 Amount Charged by the Secondary Fuel/ Company (Rs) 167829251.43 0 0 0 172657304.43 0 0 0 0 0 167002326 0

9 Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged by  Secondary Fuel/ Company (Rs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Handling, Sampling & Such other similar charges 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11
Total Amount Charged (8+9+10)

(Rs) 167829251.43 0 0 0 172657304.43 0 0 0 0 0 167002326 0
TRANSPORATION

12 Transportation charges by Rail/Ship/Road Transport
(Rs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13
Adjustment (+/-) in amount charged by  Rail/Ship/Road Company

(Rs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

14 Demurrage charges , if any (Rs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15

Cost of diesel in transporting Secondary Fuel through MGR system if 
applicable (Rs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16
Total Transportation Charges (12-13+14+15)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17 Total amount charged for Secondary Fuel/ supplied including 

transportation (11+16) (Rs) 167829251.43 0 0 0 172657304.43 0 0 0 0 0 167002326 0
18 Landed cost of Secondary Fuel (2+17) / (1+7)

Rs/KL 64429.97 64429.97 64429.97 64429.97 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 59755.35 59755.35
19 Blending Ratio

1.00 1.00 1.00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 Weighted Average Cost of Secondary Fuel/ For the month

Rs/KL 64429.97 64429.97 64429.97 64429.97 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 61966.49 59755.35 59755.35
QUALITY

21 GCV of Domestic Secondary Fuel of the opening Secondary Fuel stock as 
per bill of Secondary Fuel Company, Kcal/KL NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

22

GCV of Domestic Secondary Fuel supplied as per bill of Secondary Fuel 
Company, Kcal/KL NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

23 GCV of Imported Secondary Fuel of the opening stock as per bill 
Secondary Fuel Company, Kcal/KL

24

GCV of Imported Secondary Fuel supplied as per bill Secondary Fuel 
Company Kcal/KL

25 Weighted average GCV of Secondary Fuel/  as Billed
Kcal/KL NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

26

GCV of Domestic Secondary Fuel of the opening stock as received at 
Station Kcal/KL

0.00 0.00 0.00
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

27 GCV of Domestic Secondary Fuel supplied as received at Station 
Kcal/KL

0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

28

GCV of Imported Secondary Fuel of opening stock as received at Station 

Kcal/KL
29 GCV of Imported Secondary Fuel of supplied as received at Station

Kcal/KL

30
Weighted average GCV of Secondary Fuel/  as Received

Kcal/KL 9824 9824 9824 9824 9800 9800 9800 9800 9800 9800 9868 9868

Details of Secondary Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges
Name of the Company : NTPC LIMITED

Name of the Power Station : Ramagundam-III Super Thermal Power Sation 



PART 1
FORM- O

S. No. Particulars
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Cost of Coal/Lignite 14,616.55 13888.73 13888.73 13888.73 13888.73 13888.73
2 Cost of Main Secondary Fuel Oil 184.53 193.66 193.66 193.66 194.19 193.66
3 Fuel Cost
4 Liquid Fuel Stock
5 O & M Expenses 1,733.26 1827.00 1829.42 1798.92 1764.75 1855.75
6 Maintenance Spares 4,159.84 4384.80 4390.60 4317.40 4235.40 4453.80
7 Receivables 21,253.71 20579.94 20594.54 20576.20 20546.48 20771.74
8 Total Working Capital 41947.89 40874.13 40896.94 40774.91 40629.55 41163.68
9 Rate of Interest 12.0000 11.9000 11.9000 11.9000 11.9000 11.9000
10 Interest on Working Capital 5033.75 4864.02 4866.74 4852.21 4834.92 4898.48

Petitioner

Calculation of Interest on Working Capital

Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III

(Amount in Rs Lakh)



Computation of Energy Charges Form-15B

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
Days 365 365 365 366 365

ml/kwh 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
% 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75

Kcal/Kwh 2,375.00                2,375.00      2,375.00    2,375.00            2,375.00    
Computation of Variable Charges
Variable Charge (Coal) p/kwh 361.178 361.178 361.178 361.178 361.178
Variable Charge (Oil) p/kwh 3.311 3.311 3.311 3.311 3.311

p/kwh 364.489 364.489 364.489 364.489 364.489

Price of fuel from Form-15/15A
Coal Cost (Rs./MT) 4936.96 4936.96 4936.96 4936.96 4936.96
Oil Cost (Rs./KL) 62419.13 62419.13 62419.13 62419.13 62419.13
Coal GCV (After Adjustment 85 kcal/kg) (kCal/Kg) 3437.33 3437.33 3437.33 3437.33 3437.33
Oil GCV (Rs./KL) 9819.33 9819.33 9819.33 9819.33 9819.33
Computation of Fuel Expenses  for Calculation of IWC:

(MUs) 3508.93 3508.93 3508.93 3518.54 3508.93

(Rs. Lakh) 13888.73 13888.73 13888.73 13888.73 13888.73

(Rs. Lakh) 193.66 193.66 193.66 194.19 193.66

(Rs. Lakh) 15768.08 15768.08 15768.08 15768.08 15768.08

3.120956403 3.1209564 3.1209564 3.120956403 3.1209564

4.910 4.910 4.910 4.910 4.910

2370.090 2370.090 2370.090 2370.090 2370.090

0.690 0.690 0.690 0.690 0.690

340.410 340.410 340.410 340.410 340.410

364.489 364.489 364.489 364.489 364.489

April '23 May'23 June'23 July'23 Aug'23 Sep'23 Oct'23 Nov'23 Dec'23 Jan'24 Feb'24 Mar'24 Wtd. Avg. 
Rs./MT 4743.74 4805.49 5066.33 5156.09 4932.00 4785.43 4594.95 4732.78 4765.81 4868.56 5317.92 5474.38 4936.96
kCal/Kg 3639 3645 3611 3469 3144 3182 3390 3571 3622 3697 3704 3594 3,522.33     
kCal/Kg 3554 3560 3526 3384 3059 3097 3305 3486 3537 3612 3619 3509 3,437.33     

Rs/KL 64429.97 64429.97 64429.97 64429.97 61966.49 61966.5 61966.49 61966.5 61966.5 61966.5 59755.3 59755.3 62,419.13   
kCal/L 9824 9824 9824 9824 9800 9800 9800 9800 9800 9800 9868 9868 9,819.33     

ADDITIONAL FORM
Name of the Company :              NTPC LTD
Name of the Power Station   : Ramagundam-III

No of Days in the year
Sp.  Oil consumption
Auxiliary consumption
Heat Rate

Total

ESO in a year

Cost of coal for 40 Days

Cost of oil for 2 months

Rate of Energy charge ex-bus (p/kWh)

Wtd. Avg. Price of Secondary Fuel
Wtd. Avg. GCV of Secondary Fuel

Energy Expenses for 45 days

Rate of Energy Charge from Sec. Fuel Oil/ Alternate Fuel (p/kwh)
Heat Contribution from SFO / Alternate Fuel 

Heat Contribution from coal

Specific Primary Fuel Consumption

Rate of Energy charge from Primary Fuel (p/kwh)

Coal
Wtd. Avg. Price of Coal
Wtd. Avg. GCV of Coal as received
Wtd. Avg. GCV of Coal as received after adjustement of 85 
Secondary Oil 

= (Qs)n X Ps

= (Qs)n X (GCV)s

= GHR- Hs

= Hp/ (GCV)p

= ((REC)s
+ (REC)p
/ (1-(AUX))

(REC)p



Name of the Petitioner NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station Ramagundam-III

Accrual Basis
Un-

discharged 
Liabilities

Cash Basis

A a) Opening Gross Block Amount as per books 1,74,011.9                210.84                      1,73,801.1 

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above                             0.6                         0.6 

c) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above 2,204.7                                      2,204.7 

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

B
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the 
period (Direct Purchase)

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

c) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

C
a) Addition in Gross Block Amount during the 
period (Transferred from CWIP)

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

c) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above - CC Loans

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

g) Amount of FERV in C(a) above - Contractual 

D a) Deletion in Gross Block Amount during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above

c) Amount of FC in D(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

E a) Closing Gross Block Amount as per books

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

c) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

S. No. Particulars

2024-25

Statement of Capital cost
(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)



Name of the Petitioner:                                 NTPC Ltd

Name of the Generating Station:              Ramagundam-III

Accrual Basis
Un-discharged 

Liabilities
Cash 
Basis

A a) Opening CWIP Amount as per books 8,209.92           938.97                 7,270.95  

b) Amount of IDC in A(a) above

c) Amount of FC in A(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in A(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

B a) Addition in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in B(a) above

c) Amount of FC in B(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in B(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

C a) Transferred to Gross Block Amount during the period

b) Amount of IDC in C(a) above

c) Amount of FC in C(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in C(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

D a) Deletion in CWIP during the period

b) Amount of IDC in D(a) above

c) Amount of FC in D(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in D(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

E a) Closing CWIP Amount as per books

b) Amount of IDC in E(a) above

c) Amount of FC in E(a) above

d) Amount of FERV in E(a) above

e) Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

f) Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

S. No. Particulars
2024-25

Statement of Capital Woks in Progress
(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)



PART-I
FORM- N

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 Gross Normative loan – Opening 1,11,796.15 1,11,573.85    1,11,917.13    1,12,260.41    1,14,810.51   1,15,749.63   

2
Cumulative repayment of Normative loan up to 
previous year

1,11,796.15 1,11,573.85    1,11,917.13    1,12,260.41    1,14,810.51   1,15,749.63   

3 Net Normative loan – Opening -               -0.01               -                  -                  -                 -                 

4
Add: Increase due to addition during the year / 
period

2.56 343.28            343.28            2,550.10         939.12           5,093.62        

5
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation during the 
year / period

-244.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6
Less: Decrease due to reversal during the year / 
period

7
Add: Increase due to discharges during the year / 
period

19.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net addition during the period  * -222.31 343.28 343.28 2550.10 939.12 5093.62

Addition in Loan due to Net add cap  * -222.31 343.28 343.28 2550.10 939.12 5093.62

8  Repayment of Loan 21.73 343.27            343.28            2,550.10         939.12           3,935.27        

Repayment adjustment on account of 
 de capitalisation

244.03 -                  -                  -                  -                 -                 

Repayment adjustment on account of 
discharges/reversals corresponding to 

 un discharged liabilities deducted as on 1.4.2009
-                  -                  -                  

9 Net Normative loan - Closing -0.01            -                  -                  -                  -                 1,158.35        
10 Average Normative loan -0.00            -0.00               -                  -                  -                 579.18           
11 Weighted average rate of interest 7.8572% 7.2429% 7.2429% 7.2317% 7.2077% 7.1811%
12 Interest on Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.59

(Petitioner)

2028-29S. No. Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28
Existing 
2023-24

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan

Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III



PART 1
FORM-T

1 Petitioner: 

2 Subject

4

3.Telangana State Northern Power Distribution Company Limited
4.Telangana State Southern Power Distribution Company Limited

6.Bangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited
7.Mangalore Electricity Supply Company Limited
8.Chamundeshwari Electricity Supply Corporation Limited
9.Gulbarga Electricity Supply Company Limited
10.Hubli Electricity Supply Company Limited

5 Project Scope
COD
Claim
2024-25
2025-26
2026-27
2027-28
2028-29
AFC
Capital cost
NAPAF (Gen)
Any Specific 

Refer form-1
Refer form-1(i)

85%

Refer form-9A

25.03.2005

Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read 
with Chapter-III of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission 
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2023 and Chapter-3, Regulation-9 of 
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of 
Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for approval of tariff  of Ramagundam Super 
Thermal Power Station Stage- III (500 MW )  for the period from 
01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.

3

Prayer:
i) Approve tariff of Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stage- III ( 500 MW )   for the tariff 
period 01.04.2024 to 31.03.2029.
ii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon’ble Commission and publication 
expenses from the beneficiaries. 
iii) Allow reimbursement of Ash Transportation Charges directly from the beneficiaries quarterly on 
net basis.
iv) Pass any other order as it may deem fit in the circumstances mentioned above

Respondents:                                                               
Name of Respondents-        

  Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stgae-III (500MW)

2. AP Southern Power Distribution Company Limited

11. Kerala State Electricity Board Limited
12. Electricity Department,Government of Puducherry,

1. AP Eastern Power Distribution Company Limited

5.Tamil Nadu Generation & Distribution Corporation Limited

NTPC Limited

Summary of issue involved in the petition
Name of the Company : NTPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : Ramagundam Super Thermal power Station Stage-III



APPENDIX-IA

SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF FILING FORMS 
(THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF SUPPLEMENTARY TARIFF 
OF

Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stage-III

(For ECS- DeNOx System for 2024-29 Period)



Existing

2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1.1 Depreciation Rs Lakh 37.51 38.39 38.39 38.39 38.39 38.39

1.2 Interest on Loan Rs Lakh 43.74 41.21 37.52 33.84 30.15 26.47

1.3 Return on Equity Rs Lakh 30.99 32.11 32.11 32.11 32.11 32.11

1.4 Interest on Working Capital Rs Lakh 2.46 2.48 2.47 2.46 2.45 2.44

1.5 O&M Expenses Rs Lakh 15.78 16.61 17.48 18.40 19.37 20.38

1.6 Special Allowance (If applicable) Rs Lakh

1.7 Compensation Allowance (If applicable –
relevant for column 4 only)

Rs. Lakh

Total Rs Lakh 130.49 130.79 127.97 125.19 122.46 119.79

2.1 Landed Fuel Cost  (coal/gas/RLNG/ liquid) Rs/Ton

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)

2.2 Landed Fuel Cost  Imported Coal 
(%) of Fuel Quantity

2.3 Landed Fuel Cost  (coal/gas
/RLNG/liquid) other  than  FSA

Rs/Ton

(%) of Fuel Quantity (%)

2.4 Landed Fuel Cost Imported Coal other  than
FSA.

(%) of Fuel Quantity

2.5 Secondary fuel  oil cost Rs/Unit
Energy  Charge Rate ex-bus (Rs/kWh) Rs/Unit

(Petitioner)

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

NA

NA

NA

S. No. Particulars Unit

Summary of Suplementary Tariff (ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

(Amount in Rs Lakh)



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 Opening Capital Cost 693.95  727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  

2 Add: Addition during the year/period 3.40      -        -        -        -        -        

3 Less: De-capitalisation during the year/period -        -        -        -        -        -        

4 Less: Reversal  during the year / period -        -        -        -        -        -        

5 Add: Discharges during the year/ period 29.66    -        -        -        -        -        

6 Closing Capital Cost 727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  

7 Average Capital Cost 710.48  727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  727.01  

Statement showing claimed capital cost – (Suplementary Tariff - 
ECS)

PART-I

FORM-1(I)

2028-29

S. 
No.

Particulars

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Return on Equity

1 Gross Opening Equity  (Normal) 208.18            218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    

2 Less: Adjustment in Opening Equity 0

3 Adjustment during the year 0

4 Net Opening Equity  (Normal) 208.18            218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    

5 Add: Increase  in equity  due to 
addition during the year / period

1.02                -         -         

7 Less: Decrease  due to De-
capitalisation during the year / period

-                 -         -         

8 Less: Decrease  due to reversal during 
the year / period

-                 -         -         

9 Add: Increase  due to discharges 
during the year / period

8.90                -         -         

10 Net closing Equity  (Normal) 218.10            218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    

11 Average Equity  (Normal) 213.14            218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    218.10    

12 Rate of ROE 14.541% 14.722% 14.722% 14.722% 14.722% 14.722%

13 Total ROE 30.99              32.11      32.11      32.11      32.11      32.11      

Statement showing Return on Equity at 
Normal Rate (Suplementary Tariff - ECS) PART-I

FORM-1(IIA)

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

(Petitioner)

S. No. Particulars
2028-29

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

Existing 2023-
24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28



Name of the Petitioner NTPC

Name of the Generating Station Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)

Unit(s)/Block(s)/Parameters 1x500 MW

Installed Capacity ( MW)-Coal Based 500 MW

Actual COD (of CMS) 15.08.2022

Type of System Combustion Modification System (CM System)

Name of CM Manufacturer BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED

Special Technological Features
Any other special features Low NOX concentric firing system (LNCFS) with Bypass Over Fire Air 

(BOFA) dampers

Nox Control (Combustion Modification System) Less than the 400mg/Nm3 @6% O2 dry basis at ID Fan outlet. 

PETITIONER

PART-I
FORM-2

ECS Characteristics

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022



Name of the Petitioner: 
Name of the Generating Station: 

Particulars Unit
Existing 
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 4
Base Rate of Return on Equity  % 12.00% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15% 12.15%
Effective Tax Rate % 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472% 17.472%
Target  Availability

Peak Hours 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%
Off-Peak  Hours 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00% 85.00%

Auxiliary Energy  Consumption % 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50% 8.50%
Auxiliary Energy  Consumption for 
emission control system (Design)

% -             -            -          -            -            -            

Rate of Interest on Working Capital % 12.00% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90% 11.90%

O&M Expenses
% of 
Capital 
Cost

Maintenance Spares  for WC % of O&M
Receivables for WC in Days

Petitioner

2

20.00%
45

PART-I
FORM-3

Normative parameters considered for supplementary tariff computations
NTECL
Ramagundam Super Thermal Power Station Stage-III

(Year Ending March)



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 O&M expenses under Reg.36(1)(9)

1a Normative O&M expenses- ECS 15.78 16.61 17.48 18.40 19.37 20.38

2 O&M expenses 

2a Water Charges                         -                           -                      -                 -                -                -   

2b Security expenses -                     -                     -                -            -           -           

Total O&M Expenses 15.78 16.61 17.48 18.40 19.37 20.38

S.No.

Name of the Petitioner:                        NTPC
Name of the Generating Station:       Ramagundam-III (1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:             15.08.2022

Calculation of O&M Expenses (Suplementary 
Tariff - ECS) ADDITIONAL FORM

Petitioner

Particulars 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29Existing  2023-24



PART-I
FORM-9A

Additional Form

For Financial Year
Amount in Rs Lakhs

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1
 Works related to Combustion Modification 
System -       

-       

2 Discharge of liability -       

-       

(Petitioner)

2027-28

Yearwise Statement of Additional Capitalization after COD (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work/ Equipments

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

2028-29

Regulations 
under which 

claimed
Justification

Total Add Cap

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of 
liabilities (1+2)

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis

(IndAs) INDAS 
adj

Accrual 
basis

(IGAAP)

Un-
discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1
Balance works related to Combustion 
Modification System

2 Discharge of liability

2024-25

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

For Financial Year 2024-25
Rs. Lakhs

Petitioner

Total Add Cap

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of 
liabilities (1+2)

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissio

n, if any



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis

(IndAs) INDAS 
adj

Accrual 
basis

(IGAAP)

Un-
discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1 Works related to Combustion Modification System

2 Discharge of liability

2025-26

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

For Financial Year 2025-26
Rs. Lakhs

Petitioner

Total Add Cap

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of 
liabilities (1+2)

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissi
on, if any



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis

(IndAs) INDAS 
adj

Accrual 
basis

(IGAAP)

Un-
discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1
Works related to Combustion Modification System

2 Discharge of liability

Total Add Cap

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of 
liabilities (1+2)

Petitioner

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissi
on, if any

2026-27

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

For Financial Year 2026-27
Rs. Lakhs



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis

(IndAs) INDAS 
adj

Accrual 
basis

(IGAAP)

Un-
discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1
Works related to Combustion Modification System

2 Discharge of liability

Total Add Cap

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of 
liabilities (1+2)

Petitioner

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted 
Cost by the 
Commissi
on, if any

2027-28

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

For Financial Year 2027-28
Rs. Lakhs



PART-I
FORM- 9

Accrual 
basis

(IndAs) INDAS 
adj

Accrual 
basis

(IGAAP)

Un-
discharged 
Liability 

included in 
col. 3

Cash basis IDC 
included 
in col. 3

1 2 3 4 5= (3-4) 6 7 8 9

1
Works related to Combustion Modification System

2 Discharge of liability

Total Add Cap

Total Add. Cap. Claimed including discharge of 
liabilities (1+2)

Petitioner

Sl. 
No.

Head of Work /Equipment ACE Claimed (Actual)  Regulations 
under which 

claimed

Justification Admitted Cost by the 
Commission, if any

2028-29

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

For Financial Year 2028-29

Rs. Lakhs



Financial Year (Starting from COD) 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12

Amount capitalised in Work/Equipment

Financing Details
Loan-1
Loan-2
Loan-3 and so on

Total Loan

Equity
Internal Resources
Others (Pl. specify)

Total

Petitioner

PART-I
FORM-10

Additional capitalisation is finance in Debt:Equity ratio of 70:30

(Amount in Rs Lakh)
Actual Admitted

Financing of Additional Capitalisation (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                     NTPC
Name of the Generating Station:    Ramagundam-III (1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022



1 Plant & Machinery 762.48                            5.28% 40.26                   

TOTAL 762.48                           40.26                  

Weighted Average Rate of 
Depreciation (%) 5.28

PART-I

FORM- 11
Calculation of Depreciation (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

Depreciation Amount for 
each period up to 31.03.29

(Amount in Rs Lakh)
Sl.No. Name of the Assets  Gross Block  as on 

31.03.24 
Depreciation 
Rates as per 
CERC's 
Depreciation 
Rate Schedule

2024-25 & onwards



S. 
No.

Particulars
Existing 
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

No of Days in the period 366 365 365 365 366 365

No of Days in the year 366 365 365 365 366 365

1
Opening Capital Cost 693.95        727.01         727.01        727.01         727.01          727.01             

2
Closing  Capital Cost 727.01        727.01         727.01        727.01         727.01          727.01             

3
Average Capital Cost

710.48        727.01         727.01        727.01         727.01          727.01             

4
Freehold land

-              -              -              -               -               -                   

4(a)
IT equipments and software#

-              -              -              -               -               -                   

5
Rate of depreciation*

5.28% 5.28% 5.28% 5.28% 5.28% 5.28%

6
Depreciable value

639.43        654.31         654.31        654.31         654.31          654.31             

7.
Balance useful  life at the beginning of the 
period

8
Remaining depreciable value

616.54        616.80         615.92        615.92         615.92          615.92             

Statement of Depreciation (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

(Amount in Rs Lakh)



9
Depreciation (for the period)

37.51          38.39           38.39          38.39           38.39            38.39               

10
Depreciation (annualised)

37.51          38.39          38.39          38.39           38.39           38.39               

11.
Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period

          60.40            38.39           76.77          115.16           153.54              191.93 

12.

Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on 
account of un-discharged liabilities deducted as 
on 01.04.2009

-                

13
Add: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on 
account of liability Discharge 

14
Less: Cumulative depreciation adjustment on 
account of de-capitalisation -                

15
Net Cumulative depreciation at the end of the 
period           60.40            38.39           76.77          115.16           153.54              191.93 

(Petitioner)



S. 
No.

Particulars
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 Gross Normative loan – Opening 485.76                 508.91                 508.91              508.91             508.91             508.91                   

2
Cumulative repayment of Normative loan up 
to previous year

22.89                   60.40                   98.79                137.17             175.56             213.95                   

3 Net Normative loan – Opening 462.88                 448.51                 410.12              371.73             333.35             294.96                   

4
Add: Increase due to addition during the year 
/ period

2.38                     -                       -                    -                  -                   -                        

5
Less: Decrease due to de-capitalisation 
during the year / period

-                       -                    -                  -                   -                        

6
Less: Decrease due to reversal during the 
year / period

0 0 0 0 0

7
Add: Increase due to discharges during the 
year / period

20.76                   -                       -                    -                  -                   -                        

Less: Repayment of Loan 37.51                   38.39                   38.39                38.39               38.39               38.39                     

8 Net Normative loan - Closing 448.51                 410.12                 371.73              333.35             294.96             256.58                   

9 Average Normative loan 455.69                 429.31                 390.93              352.54             314.15             275.77                   

10 Weighted average rate of interest 9.598% 9.598% 9.598% 9.598% 9.598% 9.598%

11 Interest on Loan 43.74                   41.21                   37.52                33.84               30.15               26.47                     

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)



PART 1
FORM- O

S. 
No.

Particulars
Existing
2023-24

2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

No of days in year 366 365 365 365 366 365

1 Cost of Limestone/Reagent Stock 20 days

2 Cost of Limestone/Reagent 
Advance Payment

30 Days

3 Receivables 45 days 16.04          16.12          15.78          15.43          15.10          14.77         

4 O & M Expenses 1 month 1.32            1.38            1.46            1.53            1.61            1.70           

5 Maintenance Spares  @20% 3.16            3.32            3.50            3.68            3.87            4.08           

6 Total Working Capital 20.51          20.83          20.73          20.65          20.59          20.54         

7 Rate of Interest % 12.00          11.90          11.90          11.90          11.90          11.90         

8
Interest on Working Capital 

2.46            2.48            2.47            2.46            2.45            2.44           

(Petitioner)

Name of the Petitioner:                  NTPC 
Name of the Generating Station:   Ramagundam-III(1x500 MW)
Commissioning Date of CMS:       15.08.2022

(Amount in Rs Lakh)

Reagent Not Required

Calculation of Interest on Working Capital (Suplementary Tariff - ECS)



qatG H 3AISÍT -11099/ hHG/HRHyH/3TH/2024-16S 
To 

The AGM (HR) 
NTPC, Ramagundam. 

te- ftR-505215 

fi5:12.06.2024 

Subject:- IMPLEMENTATION OF PENDING RECOMMENDATIONS OF ISI TEAM OF IB: REG. 

Kindly refer to this office letter No. IC-42099/CISF/RSTPS(R)/CIWIB Recomd/2021 1044 dated 15.06.2023 and letter of even No. (514) dated 09.03.2022 and (1099) dated 25.10.2022,(1044) dated 15.06.2023,(2590) dated 26.09.2023, (3271) dated 25.12.2023 on the above subject. 

02. In this regard it is requested to implement the pending Recommendations in the Report of Inspection carried out by ISI Team of Intelligence Bureau and forward status to this office for 
onward submission to higher formation. If any point is not possible to implement, the same may be taken up with IB for dropping the points. The pending recommendations are enclosed 

Encls: As above. 

herewith as Appendix- 'A'. 

Annexure-01



PENDING SECURITY RECOMMENDATIONS (INSPECTION OF IB TEAM 
ON 29-30TH MARCH2017) 

PHYSICAL SECURITY 

S/N IB 

01 18.5 

S/N 

2 

S/N 

FRESH SECURITY RECOMMENDATIONS: 

3 

The ISI Team of B Carried out Inspection of NTPC Ramagundam on 21.01.2021 

4 

5 

IB 

S/N 
1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

Recommendations made by the ISI tem of IB 

9) 

CCTV Coverage may be extended along the perimeter wall. 

10) 

12) 

Recommendations made by the ISI tem of IB 

ACCESS CONTROL 

Construction of the broken portions of perimneter wall needs to be completed on priority. Chain linked fencing segregating the Switchyard should also be repaired. The entire patrolling track may be made serviceable for proper patrolling in the area. 
Area falling under upcoming TSTPP should be well demarcated with proper perimeter wall & patrolling track to ensure peripheral security. CCTV cOverage may be extended along the perimeter wall of RSTPS plant to cover entire perimeter area, Central stores and upcoming TSTPP. 
X-BIS machine installed at Gate No.2, found non functional at the time of security audit, should be repaired/replaced at the earliest 

APPENDIX-�A' 

The receipt vouchers of incoming/outgoing vehicles should mention specific time and date 
loading/unloading before leaving the plant and it 

of 

should be signed by designated official of 
management/contractors. It was found that inspection platform/ramp is not available at MGR Railway Gate for checking the Rail Wagons during entry/exit. The Inspection platform should be constructed at MGR Railway gate at the earliest. 

RemarkS 

Remarks 



The vehicles of NTPC Employees should be issued 
passes with proper hologram/security features to avoid 
entry of unauthorized vehicles inside the Plant area. 

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS: 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13) 

36) 

39) 

40) 

41) 

The abandoned/unclaimed properties and scattered 
sCraps ying inside the RSTPS premises should be 

stored in proper place/stores with proper inventory, 

under CCTV Cover. 
Technology like use of drones, Automated Access 

Control System, Integrated Security Control Room 

should be employed for security functions to reduce 

dependence on manpower. 
Drones should be used for patrolling, surveillance of 

large area under VI. 
Provision of the Industrial Security Manual 2020 may 

also be incorporated in implementing security 
measures, preparation of SOPs and ensuring personnel, 

physical, cyber security & fire safety etc. 



5113 GI/2015 (1)  
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vlk/kj.k 
EXTRAORDINARY 

Hkkx II—[k.M 3—mi&[k.M (ii) 

PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) 
izkf/dkj ls izdkf'kr 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 
la-  2620] ubZ fnYyh] eaxyokj] fnlEcj 8] 2015@vxzgk;.k 17] 1937   
No. 2620] NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, DECEMBER 8, 2015/AGRAHAYANA 17, 1937  पया�वरणपया�वरणपया�वरणपया�वरण, , , , वनवनवनवन    औरऔरऔरऔर    जलवायुजलवायुजलवायुजलवायु    प�रवत�नप�रवत�नप�रवत�नप�रवत�न    मं
ालयमं
ालयमं
ालयमं
ालय    अिधसचूनाअिधसचूनाअिधसचूनाअिधसचूना नई �द�ली, 7 �दस� बर, 2015 काकाकाका....आआआआ. . . . 3305330533053305((((अअअअ))))....———— क� �ीय सरकार, पया�वरण (संर�ण) अिधिनयम, 1986 (1986 का 29) क� धारा 6 और धारा 25 �ारा �द� त शि� तय� का �योग करते #ए पया�वरण (संर�ण) िनयम, 1986 का और संशोधन करन ेके िलए िन� निलिखत िनयम बनाती ह,ै अथा�त् :—  1111....(1) इन िनयम� का संि�+ त नाम पया�वरण (संर�ण) संशोधन िनयम, 2015 ह ै।     (2) ये उनके राजप. म� �काशन क� तारीख को �वृ� त ह�गे ।  2222. . . . पया�वरण (सरं�ण) िनयम, 1986 क� अनुसूची 1 म�,—  (क) 6म सं. 5 और उसस े संबिंधत �िवि8 टय� के : थान पर िन� निलिखत 6म सं. और �िवि8 टया ंअंत:: थािपत क� जाएगंी, अथा�त् :— �म सं�म सं�म सं�म सं. . . .     उ�ोग उ�ोग उ�ोग उ�ोग     मापदडं मापदडं मापदडं मापदडं     मानक मानक मानक मानक     1111    2222    3333    4444    5555कककक    ताप िव�तु सयं
ं ताप िव�तु सयं
ं ताप िव�तु सयं
ं ताप िव�तु सयं
ं ((((जल उपभोग सीमाजल उपभोग सीमाजल उपभोग सीमाजल उपभोग सीमा) ) ) )     जल उपभोग जल उपभोग जल उपभोग जल उपभोग     I. एक बार शीतलन (ओटीसी) के मा; यम से सभी संयं. शीतलन टावर� (सीटी) को �ित8 ठािपत कर�ग ेऔर अिधसूचना क� तारीख से दो वष� क� अविध के भीतर अिधकतम 3.5m3/MWh के िविन>द8 ट जल उपभोग को हािसल कर�गे ।  
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2       THE   GAZETTE   OF  INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY              [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)] II. सभी िव@मान सीटी-आधाBरत संयं. 3.5m3/MWh इस अिधसूचना के �काशन क� तारीख से दो वष� के भीतर अिधकतम 3.5m3/MWh तक के िविन>द8 ट जल उपभोग को कम कर�गे ।  III. जनवरी, 2017 के पC चात् �ित8 ठािपत �कए जाने वाले नए संयं. अिधकतम 2.5 m3/MWh तक के िविन�द8 ट जल उपभोग को पूरा कर�गे और शूDय जल दEु य�य को हािसल कर�गे ।  (ख) 6म सं. 25 और उसस े सबंंिधत �िवि8 टय� के पC चात् िन� निलिखत 6म सं. और �िवि8 टयां रखी जाएगंी, अथा�त् :—  �म सं�म सं�म सं�म सं. . . .     उ�ोग उ�ोग उ�ोग उ�ोग     मापदडं मापदडं मापदडं मापदडं     मानक मानक मानक मानक     1111    2222    3333    4444            िवव� त पदाथ�   100 mg/Nm3    स� फर डायो� साइड( SO2)  600 mg/Nm3 (500 मेगावाट से कम �मता क� इकाईय� से लघु इकाईया)ं 200 mg/Nm3 (500 मेगावाट और उसस ेअिधक �मता क� इकाईयां)    नाइJोजन के आ� साइड (NOx) 300 mg/Nm3    पारा (Hg) 0.03 mg/Nm3 (500 मेगावाट और उससे अिधक �मता क� इकाईयां)    1 जनवरी, 2003 के पC चात् 31 �दसंबर, 2016* तक �ित8 ठािपत टीपीपी (इकाईयां)     िवव� त पदाथ�   50 mg/Nm3    स� फर डायो� साइड  (SO2)  600 mg/Nm3 (500 मेगावाट से कम �मता क� इकाईय� से लघु इकाईया)ं 200 mg/Nm3 (500 मेगावाट और उसस ेअिधक �मता क� इकाईयां)    नाइJोजन के आ� साइड  (NOx) 300 mg/Nm3 पारा ( Hg) 0.03 mg/Nm3    1 जनवरी, 2017** से �ित8 ठािपत टीपीपी (इकाईयां)     िवव� त पदाथ� 30 mg/Nm3    स� फर डायो� साइड  (SO2) 100 mg/Nm3    नाइJोजन के आ� साइड  100 mg/Nm3    
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 (NOx) पारा ( Hg) 0.03  mg/Nm3    * टीपीपी (इकाईयां) इस अिधसूचना के �काशन क� तारीख से दो वष� के भीतर         पBरसीमाK को पूरा कर�गी ।         ** इसके अंतग�त सभी टीपीपी (इकाईयां) हL, िजD ह� पया�वरणीय िनकासी �दान क� गई ह ैऔर संिनमा�ण के अधीन ह ै।  [फा.    सं. � यू-15017/40/2007-सीपीडN � य]ू  डा. रािशद हसन, सलाहकार �ट� प�ट� प�ट� प�ट� पण ण ण ण ::::---- मूल िनयम भारत के राजप., असाधारण, भाग  II, खंड 3, उपखंड (ii) म� सं. का.आ. 844(अ) 19 नवबंर, 1986 �ारा �कािशत �कए गए थे और उनका पC चातवतO का.आ. 433(अ) तारीख 18 अ�ैल, 1987 ;  सा.का.िन 176(अ) तारीख 2 अ�ैल, 1996;  सा.का.िन. 97 (अ), तारीख 18 फ़रवरी, 2009 ; सा.का.िन 149(अ) तारीख 4 माच�, 2009 ; सा.का.िन. 543(अ) तारीख 22 जुलाई, 2009 ; सा.का.िन. 739(अ) तारीख 9 िसत� बर, 2010 ; सा.का.िन. 809(अ) तारीख 4 अ�टूबर, 2010, सा.का.िन. 215(अ) तारीख 15 माच�, 2011 ; सा.का.िन. 221(अ) तारीख 18 माच�, 2011 ; सा.का.िन. 354(अ) तारीख 2 मई, 2011 ; सा.का.िन. 424(अ) तारीख 1 जून, 2011 ; सा.का.िन. 446(अ) तारीख 13 जून, 2011 ; सा.का.िन. 152(अ) तारीख 16 माच�, 2012 ; सा.का.िन. 266(अ) तारीख 30 माच�, 2012 ; सा.का.िन. 277(अ) तारीख 31 माच�, 2012; सा.का.िन. 820(अ) तारीख 9 नव�बर, 2012 ; सा.का.िन. 176(अ) तारीख 18 माच�, 2013 ; सा.का.िन. 535(अ) तारीख 7 अग:त, 2013 ; सा.का.िन. 771(अ) तारीख 11 �दस�बर, 2013 ; सा.का.िन. 2(अ) तारीख 2 जनवरी, 2014 ; सा.का.िन. 229(अ) तारीख 28 माच�, 2014 ; सा.का.िन. 232(अ) तारीख 31 माच�, 2014 ; सा.का.िन. 325(अ) तारीख 7 मई, 2014, सा.का.िन. 612(अ) तारीख 25 अग:त, 2014 और अिDतम संशोधन सा.का.िन. 789(अ) तारीख 11 नव�बर, 2014 �कया गया था ।   

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 7th December, 2015 

S.O. 3305(E).— In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6 and 25 of the Environment 
(Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to 
amend the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, namely:— 

1. (1) These rules may be called the Environment (Protection) Amendment Rules, 2015. 

    (2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette. 

2.  In the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, in Schedule – I, -  

 (a) after serial number 5 and entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
inserted, namely:— 

Sr. No. Industry Parameter Standards 
1 2 3 4 

“5A. Thermal Power 
Plant (Water 

consumption limit) 

Water 
consumption 

I. All plants with Once Through Cooling (OTC) 
shall install Cooling Tower (CT) and 
achieve specific water consumption upto 
maximum of 3.5m3/MWh within  a period 
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of  two years from the date of publication 
of this  notification. 

II. All existing CT-based plants reduce specific 
water consumption upto maximum of 
3.5m3/MWh within a period of two years from 
the date of publication of this notification. 

III. New plants to be installed after 1st  January, 
2017 shall have to meet specific water 
consumption upto maximum of 2.5 m3/MWh 
and achieve zero waste water discharged”; 

(b) for serial number 25, and the entries related thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be substituted, namely:- 

Sr. No. Industry Parameter Standards 

1 2 3 4 

“25. Thermal 
Power Plant 

TPPs ( units) installed before 31st December, 2003* 

Particulate Matter  100 mg/Nm3 

Sulphur Dioxide ( SO2) 

 

600 mg/Nm3 (Units Smaller than 500MW 
capacity units) 

200 mg/Nm3 (for units having capacity of  
500MW and above) 

Oxides of Nitrogen  ( NOx) 600 mg/Nm3 

Mercury ( Hg) 0.03 mg/Nm3(for units having capacity of  
500MW and above) 

TPPs ( units)  installed after 1st January,2003, upto 31st December, 2016* 

Particulate Matter  50 mg/Nm3 

Sulphur Dioxide (SO2) 

 

600 mg/Nm3 (Units Smaller than 500MW 
capacity units) 

200 mg/Nm3 (for units having capacity of  
500MW and above) 

Oxides of Nitrogen  ( NOx) 300 mg/Nm3 

Mercury ( Hg) 0.03 mg/Nm3 

TPPs ( units) to be installed from 1st January, 2017** 

Particulate Matter  30 mg/Nm3 

Sulphur Dioxide (SO2) 100 mg/Nm3 

Oxides of Nitrogen  ( NOx) 100 mg/Nm3 

Mercury ( Hg) 0.03 mg/Nm3 

*TPPs (units) shall meet the limits within two years from date of publication of this notification. 
       **Includes all the TPPs (units) which have been accorded environmental clearance and are    under 

construction”. 

[F. No. Q-15017/40/2007-CPW] 

Dr. RASHID HASAN, Advisor  
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Note: - The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, 

Sub-section (i) vide number S.O. 844(E), dated the 19th November, 1986 and subsequently amended 
vide the following  notifications:—  
S.O. 433(E), dated 18th April 1987; G.S.R. 176(E) dated 2nd April, 1996; G.S.R. 97(E), dated the 
 18th February, 2009; G.S.R. 149(E), dated the 4th March , 2009; G.S.R. 543(E), dated 22nd July, 
2009; G.S.R. 739(E), dated the 9th September, 2010; G.S.R. 809(E), dated, the 4th October, 2010, 
G.S.R. 215(E), dated the 15th March, 2011; G.S.R. 221(E), dated the 18th March, 2011; 
G.S.R. 354(E), dated the 2nd May, 2011; G.S.R. 424(E), dated the 1st June, 2011; G.S.R. 446(E), 
dated the 13th June, 2011; G.S.R. 152(E), dated the 16th March, 2012; G.S.R. 266(E), dated 
the 30th March, 2012; and G.S.R. 277(E), dated the 31st March, 2012; and G.S.R. 820(E), dated 
the 9th November, 2012; G.S.R. 176(E), dated the 18th March, 2013; G.S.R. 535(E), dated the 
7th August, 2013; G.S.R. 771(E), dated the 11th December, 2013; G.S.R. 2(E), dated the 2nd January, 
2014; G.S.R. 229(E), dated the 28th March, 2014; G.S.R. 232(E), dated the 31st March, 2014;  
G.S.R.  325(E), dated the 07th May, 2014, G.S.R. 612,(E), dated the 25th August, 2014 and lastly 
amended vide notification G.S.R. 789(E), dated 11th November, 2014. 
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Messrs NTPC Limited       29 March 2021 

SSC – SR (Simhadri) Project 

P.O. SIMHADRI VISAKHAPATNAM 

VISAKHAPATNAM 

Andhra Pradesh- 531020 

 

Dear Sirs, 

 

Re: Purchase Order No.: 4000220673-056-1035 Dated: 25.04.2019.   

Maintenance contract for fire alarm systems of Stage-III CHP MCC Stores and 

Township for 2019-20 and 2020-21.  

 

The aforesaid maintenance contract shall come to an end on 24 April 2021. 

 

There has been no extension of the contract. Consequently, there shall be no obligations for any 

further maintenance works by us after 24 April 2021. 

 

Accordingly, we are enclosing herewith our Invoice no. MH270015796 dated: 24/3/2021 for the period 

up to 24 April 2021 as per the contractual terms. Kindly make payment of the same in full and final 

settlement of our dues. 

 

We thank you for your support. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

 

 

For Gunnebo India Pvt Ltd. 

                                     

Mr. Kandasababathi A 

(Manager – Customer Services) 

Annexure-03



Annexure-04



















1

VIGNESH T

Subject: FW: Obsolete Parts -NTPC

 
From: Rajasekar R <rajasekar@kone.com> 
Sent: Saturday, June 15, 2024 11:07 AM 
To: Mohd.Shafeeq Aalam <MOHDSHAFEEQALAM@NTPC.CO.IN> 
Cc: Jason Karthik Praveen C <c.jasonkarthikpraveen@kone.com> 
Subject: Obsolete Parts -NTPC  
  

CAUTION: This Email has been sent from outside the Organization. Unless you trust the sender, Don’t click links or open attachments as it 
may be a Phishing email, which can steal your Information and compromise your Computer.  

 
Dear sir, 
  
Greeting from Kone elevator India pvt ltd. 
  
We hereby declare the OBSOLETE materials of your existing Elevators situated at the above said subject, We tried 
possibilities to retain some equipment’s parts which will not add value, as your Elevator is aged. and served to its life time. 
  
It’s difficult to maintain the existing elevators in future as the parts described below are Obsolete, where the spare parts 
are difficult to procure / un-available nowadays. 
  

 Controller,Signalization,Load weighing Device assembly. 
 Car & landing doors Assembly. 

  
We kindly request you to do complete replacement with a controller ,signalization and Car & Landing doors assembly  for 
betterment in incline transportation near future. 
  
Thanks & Regards, 
Rajasekar R 
Assistant Manager – Modernization Sales. 
  
  

From: Rajasekar R  
Sent: Saturday, June 15, 2024 9:50 AM 
To: Mohd.Shafeeq Aalam <MOHDSHAFEEQALAM@NTPC.CO.IN> 
Cc: Jason Karthik Praveen C <c.jasonkarthikpraveen@kone.com>; Srikanth V (Secundrabad) <v.srikanth@kone.com>; 
Ramaprasad Kunchala <kunchala.ramaprasad@kone.com>; G.S.S.L MANOHAR <manohar.gssl@kone.com>; Srihari V 
<v.srihari@kone.com> 
Subject: RE: Clarification Regarding Project Line Items and Tax Classification-NTPC 
Importance: High 
  
Dear Sir, 
  
Greeting from Kone ! 
  
We wanted to bring to your attention that we have identified obsolete materials in your existing elevator. Despite our 
efforts to retain some equipment parts, their continued use does not add value given the age of your lift, which has been 
in service for over 15 years. 
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Maintaining the existing lift will be increasingly difficult as several parts are now obsolete and spare parts are either hard 
to procure or unavailable. 
  
We recommend upgrading your elevator with a retrofit kit (controller and signalization & Load weighing device and Car & 
Lading package). This upgrade will extend the elevator’s life by approximately 8 years. 
  
We kindly request you to consider a complete replacement with the recommended controller and signalization and Car & 
Landing package to ensure better vertical transportation in the near future. 
  
Thank you for your understanding and cooperation. 
  
Best regards, 
  
Rajasekar R 
Assistant Manager-Modernization sales 
9676444292 

 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 1 of 2 

GE  
Intelligent Platforms  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To:      All Customers       October 1, 2015 
       

From:   Connie Chick 
Controller Product Manager  

 
Subject:  Series 90-30 Maturity Notice 

 
At GE Intelligent Platforms, we work hard to provide easy upgrade paths for our 
customers so they benefit from new capability without sacrificing their previous work.  
Our PACSystems RX3i is the perfect example of evolving a proven product, the Series 
90-30, by adding new technology to help customers conquer new challenges.  
Changing out 3 components turns a PLC into and advanced analytical control, 
providing better secure connectivity, greater operational insights, and improved 
productivity.  This upgradability and advanced functionality has propelled the 
PACSystems RX3i to the top of the PLC/PAC industry.    
 
Therefore we are announcing that the Series 90-30 moves to Mature* status October 
1, 2015, with the PACSystems RX3i taking over all its application capability.  The 
PACSystems RX3i is built on the Series 90-30 tradition of great reliability and 
performance. 
 
The Series 90-30 was introduced as the most innovative small controller with the 
widest application coverage.  It’s covered almost 30 years with over 700,000 systems 
installed.  Known for its flexibility in application coverage with consistency in I/O, it 
was the first small PLC with a co-processor module, programming in C, and Ethernet. 
The PACSystems RX3i was designed as the successor to Series 90-30, focused on 
expanding application coverage and future-proofing the system.  We have shipped 
more than 300,000 systems in applications from packaging to critical infrastructure for 
both Series 90-30 upgrades and new applications that require better performance, 
connectivity, insights and security. 
 
Our goal in evolving our technology is protect your investment – whether it is 
existing wiring, your application logic, your cabinets etc. The RX3i makes it easy to 
move forward by taking the programming and data connections right into the new 
CPU to execute.  The RX3i also preserves the I/O implementation to the mounting holes 
to preserve the existing cabinets.  Once the system is upgraded, it gains wide new 
capability and its reliability clock is reset.  It’s the fastest, easiest upgrade in the 
marketplace.  A system can be updated in just a few hours, and high availability 
systems often can change over without stopping.   
 
While we are announcing the maturity of Series 90-30 today,  we are offering a simple, 
form fit and function compatible upgrade kit to show customers how easy it is to 
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upgrade from Series 90-30 to PACSystems RX3i. This kit consists of a power supply, 
CPU with built in Ethernet, backplane, and an upgrade to PROFICY Machine Edition 
Professional Suite for programming all our products.  Contact your local sales 
representative today to order. 
 
The Series 90-30 set the standard and now it’s time to raise the bar.   New systems 
improve 4 key areas: 
 

1) Provide greater information about the application in a world of security threats.  
No longer can a system assume that there is no need for self-protection on a 
plant floor or in a remote location.   The PACSystems RX3i is not only designed 
to meet the security requirements of today’s connected world, but it also 
provides more information, more securely.    

2) Improved productivity through higher performance and system availability.  
Our controls lead the industry in high availability and processing power.           

3) Continuous reduction in cost to serve through building on open standards for 
easy upgrades without application interruption or rework.  Our Series 90-30 to 
Rx3i upgrade takes a few hours and can be completed in one maintenance 
window.  

4) Enhancing our customers experience in not only developing the application, but 
the insights gained from it.  Not only do we have modern tools for development, 
we provide industry leading analytical software and secure data storage 
capability to make it easy for you to maintain and improve your process.     

 
Experience the advancement the PACSystems RX3i will bring to your application. 
See your local sales representative, distributor, or go to www.geautomation.com  for 
offers on how to upgrade your existing system today!  If you have any other 
questions please feel contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
Connie Chick 
Controller Product Manager  
803-422-7974 
connie.chick@ge.com 
 
*Per GE Intelligent Platforms life cycle policy, we announce that a product is moving from an "Active" to 
a "Mature" product status first.  A product that is mature is still offered for sales for up to 2 years 
(sourced products may have a shorter period).  At the end of that period, the product is moved from 
Mature to a “Discontinued” status. Once a product is discontinued, we offer repair and return services 
for up to 7 years. 
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F. No. 16/1/96-0C (Part.)
Government of India

Ministry of Environment and Forests
Ozone Cell

Core IV B, 2nd Floor
India Habitat Centre

Lodhi Road
New Delhi - 110003

Ph. :24642176
Fax: 24642175

Email: ozone-mef@nic.in

Dated: 21st January, 2013
OFFICE ORDER

India is a party to the Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone
Layer and the Montreal Protocol on substances that deplete the Ozone Layer and its
all amendments.

2. The 19th Meeting of the Parties (MOP) to the Montreal Protocol held in
September, 2007 accelerated the phase-out of Group VI substances (HCFCs) with
the following schedule:

• Base-level for production and consumption: the average of 2009 and 2010.

• Freeze=2013 at the base-level

• 10% reduction in 2015

• 35% reduction in 2020

• 67.5% reduction in 2025

• 100% reduction in 2030 with a service tail of 2.5% annual average during the
period 2030-2040

3. HCFC Phase-out Management Plan (HPMP) Stage-I is being implemented to
meet the 2013 freeze and 2015 phase-out targets as per the above Montreal
Protocol schedule.

4. In order to comply with the HPMP Stage-I, it has been decided the following
with immediate effect: -

(i) Introduction of quota system for production and consumption of Group VI
substances (HCFCs) for non-feedstock applications

(ii) Monitoring and reporting system for all feed stock applications including
use of Carbon tetrachloride.

Contd ..2..
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(iii) Prohibition of issuance of license for import of blends containing Ozone
Depleting Substances (ODS) including Group VI substances.

(iv) Ban on creating new capacities to manufacture products made with or
containing Group VI substances (HCFCs).

(v) Prohibition of issuance of license for import of pre-blended polyols
containing Group VI substances (HCFCs).

~~
(A. DURAISAMY)

Director (0)

1. Or. Anup K. Pujari, Director General, Directorate General of Foreign Trade
(OGFT), Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Udyog Bhawan, H-Wing, Gate No.-
2, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi - 110011, Email: dgft@nic.in

CC : Mr. D. C. Katoch, Foreign Trade Development Officer, DGFT, (Import
Licensing Section), Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of
Commerce, Udyog Bhawan, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi - 110011, Email :
dc.katoch56@nic.in

2. Mr. Najib Shah, Director General, Directorate of Revenue Intelligence (ORI),
Indraprastha Bhawan, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi, Phone: 91-11-23379465,
Fax: 91-11-23378058, Email : drihgrs@nic.in

3. Mrs. Rasheda Hussain, Director General, National Academy of Customs,
excise & Narcotics, NACEN Complex, Sector-29, Faridabad-121008, Ph. : 0129-
2504653/54, Fax: 0129-2504615, Email : dgnacen@yahoo.co.in

4. Mr. Ravinder Mehta, Secretary, Refrigeration & Air-conditioning Manufacturers
Association (RAMA), cia Blue Star Limited, E-44/12, Okhla Industrial Area,
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NEW DELHI, WEDNESDAN'. JULY 19, 2000/ASADHA 28, 1922 

vat-4m 3frt "a"4 4%10 

3414{ffiT 

fLT-0;, 19 ,V1i, 2000 

1. 31T. 670 ( 3 ). —3T9 3 7-ITI* (i .3:) 1(444,2000 TTITW:1 	titcbit •*- 444 gig( 34117 ri7 -4-iturt 

	

afthimir 	i.69(3?)., iiw, ?S vticlif, .2000 t 3itit9 'UT' 	331:81.117, VP1 2, 	3, Ztreer ( tit ) 	CI 

2$ -a1913f1, 2000ll vile 1-38 TIT, "ttl Trtfi egirctott*, VtUft*410  TitTier91 t11,711 cad *, fmg-43-4i1 311V1179- 1 

	

y4i1 IWO( xit sfurri vri-di IF) TCT-6-04 	eki vet f. 'frinfait f 	-3mitz kiHilld j 3TTAIT 47.13F7 3114f54d 

t-R wrftra fffizrt Trat trt 

3frt WI 11771 *1 vfertri 	RI 26-01-2000 4 ghat 3176m1 	 Pit; 

'47 if":=;.:11: 77:1-7ri 	 3117 Ir-Trii ta17=7-: 	fq 	Wrj f797:1 

3q-d:  arg ir--4174‘ kw:v:1C ....fig; (#7.P.17) 3TillfTP3, 1986 TURI 6, 8 347 25 r,-Ri 	71 chi 41 WI Azirl 

31"Sk4ctoZ1 77',Z 	 **.• 	 a-ar t, WTI, :- 

1. Izifkitff -qTTI 31111-12Tirtt. ( 1) 17 C-11m Tifitirtt 	33W17 341M-WiiT 	 ri 	4 	) N7414,20(10 

2 ) "i4 TR1 	12-th-T7r9 t7::T -cii<5 	1E14,1 VT1I 

2. Ithst4Ttiffq. 	1-1414i 	7:17, 11-47 Ti-cai 	aq--fe-rd 

" 	=pa 	34 -,ict% (TilkiT11) aftn-77m, 1956 (1986 ;si7129) 3-11-s-7ird 

	

) 	V111176E1t 	a -_,Titzr:$7 5 Prcti (4 ) 	-Oul (6) A' elm 

(11) 	".31'Tz Fri *( 31'1..411 aittkii-miaT1trrfl tft7 'LITT 	 fsnti4,1 31.tf9 41  2 	W11  ( 3) 3i'R 3.T11 3 .4  

	 !!rEi 111 	'afrwer 	ttqfpnfil, 	-311%.1)71 f1 Trill 

1582 E&F/09-1 
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(Et) "ZWITT" 14 flail 3T1$ri 3rquq-wrir xm.rti fr 4r4-4 W4iT Arcrri 	zrz- -qmr 3TfirAu 	3Trqr4 	74 riTT 

AT 141rd 40411-Gct zwit figid 4 Tit trilftraWT fict44r Tri 

	

'jçi f-4?-nzz, anto Trr figict*1ifcicRil" afki 	 xiklti 	*r 	* 
Rsar (s)   4k-14) 	arqvq*Tfr nr-**Trm arertufrd 	afinIa.*; 

(-7) ".utrtft.rr *.r 	 4cNic-f mitt anqr-ff * qficblvirr Rit 	TrrEr  
z-R4. -A kJ( 3rertrrft-d fwqr 	 

( vs) 'R" al- c1 *Tamil.  (4 )A .q.nrferf-ifklz 	3iftr* aft-alq 3TEIVzi*IfT 741%.1 W:1 (-4 if 341074; 

(t9) 1I  atiiami-q*-rir q-cti -4-4q "1.411141,4"* 3T-4,13— 

( i ) fqctq, fqc vqo 	4,,4 	5flz A WA 311*1  
tirrfi-Ta Ter4. itW  c-r76, t;t4c1 0,114. Rfr.111d wt-41 3T- 24 44.41101 59 1TT *-r-4 nr 

	

7.4"21 Z41 fact:=4, fan 	1 44,11.t* faRf, 	Ilf*111 z11 V17 	3Trar 	-FT* 
..xpe7R 	39t IbI4-41i al-w7m11 xTT'i iT 	 Tt.4F.Sd Zi-791 

3TM t: air{ 

(ii) ñ slf-wqr t  	amvq-+-Fit nkiti y-aa AfErFat 	 F*-qi w-dr t 

( 	" 3r9 aremqctol'( -ark-pi" A arlTral 1 *Rml 2 A 1cI 	 I9 3M177*-41 	alfgh 	 17471' 

31-FR1m 	%Tr fwEit fqgrut A T1, fw`i 7414. tli 	 (WfaT5r"T) 	 it.11  mc,ri 
Trfrerb- 	46KT i iFR WM1 arumf f4 -4 z-eqr.c 

(") "1141-*Ta..  Vr4 Z1* fc194 A arrqr -nditrer 	Tfflae)abitl*IikMI 33CW$171  

Z 	 4441,14” jcqqW fnictit vi: fight afrz 	4,141.H. ainT1r6 t`71 

;i;dif tri ii;c 	 *Airmi TafiNinchbt*-11-9G4ili IF1ra Aleaznada 3T41:113ft 	WT4.* feR f--741*-d1  

(Z) fñ 31)-4114 	 ft -ergral -qr 	-caw tifi 	4 	lift 

ar4kWt Wv.i*f fq1p41A aifiTh t f-w-t TR* 4i 	-4.1d fy-ricifigd 96* :— 

( ) 	f4,(41 	trcitii f$Hi.n. fii 	titTiti1:4 1317d (1WI 1:11M 	4) 31-1 it4i 4-4 * q 	 

1-7th 717 

( ) 	141-11, 	4c,41G-i 3r47 	* q 	311:101W Fri 14 11.41 	nt.! 747  

(iii) 	trrmt fu9*1 •g9: TJ1lar 	fwqr -a11.41t: 7T1 

( ix-  ) 
	

.1477t 	 fltch1( T1 ferfifk,f. 	wr-4 Ara 1iiu 	.1 c6':11.  T,Tu 	ATT 	f 

) 	 kl4 tr<1"-if 	ji3ft-A-9 tiM 	31qP,P1171 	%, 16 ft-KV-44, 1987 *1 	 1-11-c-1 4c1 

) 341(1.41 1 *147 8 *a rJr9 ame, 4.bit ti-Cfsti 	41-4U q)(411 4M'311" 	f 
k:(fRif ATI 141 ) Sr-4, TATT7-11 3f11/74 ih—e-4 *1 FiciR41 .6tA 311141 41-0/4 111*-11 t111 9•41N1-11 	  14,1 f-vi 	 

Yricl cht 	f ; 

( '3; ) 	4t19c 	111 	 '1171-9 17115cf1f9 	qr 	I11m .40 411 i4 3i1-41-9 	 q-c19.6 

tivrIr 3fr/ ti-srrn 3ift{0 f; 

	

( ) "'i4 A-9.r4 " -4-arr< f*-R TIR aft*4 attikrzi*R1 1:1"Pv4*i. fe*t fifiR‘e f-tu4icl 	yomiq d *1-4 * 

f` TI tag!' 1.1f-fr *ft ftwt-C( VA, 	3711:Rri 	3411PIT 	 31111f*Z11 tR1 	11141.-.6Cif 3fR 	*TM 

:1•15-P.2?1 	I 

4 



[ %tin 	 3(11) ) Via "*T IRPIX : 3TITTURW 
.• 	. . 

   

   

( 2 ) Z11101" 11 pi it( .14 44144 Siltc1 alfsrh t 

3. .14-414 a-1441(44,i 	* dtgi<4 3077014111*T alAtia7r 

( ) *It ise*T, 31-311-415*14134(5) fqfickte, 	 air el 3Teptrimil 

	

"am z"--w fwIT6-  33a all1141* -0711- 4 tj fc4f1Rce 311i7af1 	(r.1411-.(1 9 : 

3rgr41 2*Tilvt1 (6) fqfiR,e alilu 31113:q 1:74 1ir4T qlre: T{Tt t 4711fIT faR afg 	TI-771 ref, 

YAW WRZ-ziW *T.  atettliA*)t we-4113W 3ihef 	tWWtlaT (4)>f T*clirift:‘,Z 	 zuk 14fictroc1 ZillkT11 

1RR * 	(1144 311-nrcl 	 areivintit •Et-cti *froir ••97-  	7t1 7*17 141 7.?, ETP. -91-.1 *11L-71 : 

Trt" 	3rifay NIT4 .11 tit %Knit Eti 7=taim Nfictrzia 	31TtIR 	7-c1;77!* mitchfc14 7-1R* TA-71 

al-st& 2 *Wal (5) fell kte tite$4114 31it,t'ffe T/T1 

( 2 ) 	«alga 1 vticia, 2000 1 sniqa, 2010 WW "ki'; *451 	 I1 3(4)91!n97:-  311111-7: 

III 	 31151V-44-441T Wait   3 *Wr--4 (4) 4 fcifirkle 'WM si-76* 4041;1 

4cNic1 	ctAR,:r 

aim( trzi 'attal'In* xifig. 	cid 1RR 1.)r: IP; 	%111-d=t .111 wzit* 7.".411111z61-1-1.1“,--f,:v11-  Z-751:=I1 *TA-v.4 

(5) 14 fqi-if 	 *wit aTflz*-  tf-; ttrri : 

*It tztkt f:n 	t44 	 .-.N .1-7t 4,1;14 tita-.R, 3.77:7 1 it 1RM-1 (4) 	74-"="- - I .3irt ":"111- ill * W7C 

fgf'ilc. 31 	altttpmft wzrZ 	 aTKOW*7 *4'1 *14 fLT. W*11 	. 143 3irt low * 

.31-11371 zt •41.Akfrq fiftz fait,{ 	t, 1 	 2000 	 2(10 	3A* 	77477:-,frl 

4)14Hicice, tiflird &tit aiyilfo *TR 1-Nr: 391:18, siatitil 1 * "R11:11 (4) wIr i aitt Iii t 'Ft1 falifki.ez 

311*ff amurt*R1 	(sNic•f*.i, si y tivil 3 *TiP31 (6) -if kqnq 	301-4;1514 faR Riv'T ) 

si ftiriikte 	VIW t-ilfmd 04 I 44114441 (3) * fifki 	WM* obigi-cmi* feR 	 4,F1-.41*: 

4cNic-1* fR *YZ1 731T6I 	etalcii-c4441 .1.4kt91 	 ciA711 ITTtsmIt9i* 319-1111-09 	Ilf(7111, Wag if 

37iftrwrna vaftuttftr*Iiiitaqi z)vrr 

4. 'alcff At4 	cf TIT 7-411 31T4IUW:i vfaitir"qi arill--4/ 6 iciriRe4 .q.e.t 

16-1t isElfwv,   *-srlp:si'cr4Mk 1%711 	 wielVziits 	t?; tet A 9* 4114414 -err1i 317 

3111711T cht1W11 Zfr{ 	f-144;(1 	3iR 9 fa 	aid etruk,,it, '4 3171416 if fqiirc,6 wet t 

	

S. 311 t4 3-icl tichl 	 39.4.1-41.  6 * fZzARx4 	 qi 	a TIT 39* 3TRIM 4.1c1 3r17fxii 3/717 

cf1-711.  411Wit 

(1) 	7zifiRt ariii:41 6 ft(PIRLd fir tt111 ft.mt 3113(9 alzikrtIWil Wit 4:1 	AW 	aiTztrd t71r 3iT1 

311413 ccAR,(13111A1 at f;igict cbl•it 31)1-i 1 fiqid tt.uwit W4 W"-W 	Virfir*-ail 'CRT 	*l 	31-1-"1 Vita 

( 2 ) "'M 1 4q 1(1) 411114319-3 .T 	WW 'Mt 9ft W:1 41R 	 zia 	3*1 vrFErwrif*rti-E.  Trratti7 -Tt-.i 

Wal 	3T 	11fq-,qs7r4 	C4 -14T6a,1 3Tett T1 air-.413 ata-mg.:44r qZt 	*314A-Tt 

( 	* 	(4) A." f 	to 	y t afrK to y ti i A fii) 7,,Pfril 	141(or.rcirt 1RR, 311t7T1 

tobit-id 311.4111* sifmf *: Ft! 31-11:-41 2 47 -RFIT (s) fgrifIc-be (5'0 	 erg' 

( 3 ) 311 f1,44 ( 1) a?31tiM 	 .111 -e-st 1 AN.;1 	fw.s.ta 	 TIT 11rrtlp-9 

	

snicit fa arsofql*A-T 	 13F(5):11 (6) 14 retr-if „ f latha <41(. /TM 	 "4” 

1 *.Vr=,1 (4) 	 3fr 	 fErfet zA-19 3TERPT*Tit rftz1ttl*3trAli1 	vftafrTd 141,34I1 g 	Ti 

ttfict, 	311tili-t Afdyra *. *17: 11 7,-4d 3T-Ti-41* rant (s) A" fql-tR,  k-ieq: iT 3Ifiz* .9e1 Z"Tri 

(4) 	air3ita alziklq.4-.RI 111:17.6 a. v71*   Atm fCi 	l 39,-411 al 41-(.4Ac-tet 3111:411-1RR 34.1.1 .50-41G 

qft 113 311t1R--1 	 .717 :11-144=11-id f4,41.11wii 

(3) 
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6. 341-1 -4 aravEr*Tft trmif * raw-4w a (4444 

k 1 ) 	«Ad, 	'31:f*  	WINa raki 741*.i TEM aTTriT 	-Rm.? ( s )   ni41,1 '4 -1 
f4)41-1 ;AMR arttwomil 	farwEr Taw fEf*ZI *1i 	T fq40( r4 11-17 Wei ciftrIT 	atTr: 

arg&T * 'wag ) WA., 7iftrwrfi*%rmr (14141-Tts 	: 

Nrct 	se-4 In 	ZIT% arsi& 4 *1:5131 ( 2 ) fafiR‘e fstwqmoRii*faR 346 379-41 f*171Ttl 3 171 
arnTtmt wthim fir*-47 ww-nef tam Trwfw z-4it 	 t-vsew .1.!mi 

	

Triftmgl* vire trAtiivrn %-.Tr fatrr -a aft vi f-ppli* *lath( m14.« t 	-mu aftuir-4 3TqvzT*TfT 
'crcrztl *1 fasog 	Ara ige-44 * *Ton t  	farvir,d41 	 ran, 
arg& 12 * ‘TtN 2 f1i1 	 foxIT *3111:Tit 	C4141 .q VT faTTI : 

VC% 	arTf lqv44 lk TaTIT (4 )lifcti-ti 	 titiltst*-crvw4,4i 15EART 1:1T 	ZU9, IRrciT 3 14.  f9r1Rte: 
amusr-+rft 	i15T -a4 3T-111-41* wt.; ( 2) -4fqriiifrtfq,t<1.4-:, Igo trn Nrsirciri 1ff 
**a 	11-91*)(4, TaW, 19(101 In9 bitwil 

( 2 ) 	T 	Oti1ir 	 fcbta tre4m 'ii teri 2-trq f*-46 i4 se49 iZETri *1, fsnii:( 	4.-w4,1( 

	

miii trF Ti1 tva ZcItT f.4124.444 11 In ar-AT foqignivii fqr-Abd 	3MATEr*ti1 
zmnfterf-d, -1k-A zwrf4 zit 	farifk.euj * 4rdla 	 airaN al-erwm-Tit witi 
50)(4r 	T11 f.ishcf i f it Trni9 TIT fciatai 	%-'t9T 

titchi< 	0441.4.a.4, 3frzita. amizr-4t1 xrcrtif 41/ 	wing *1, 	74 44 	14 I (2)* • • 

ze--4RTAzizi ,T1 	ti fI1Itzt,,..4 	=Tar vat .5-174, argt-41 4 *TaTil (3).41è1if 	.1 3M-7m-a 

• trCitif *1 .3-4a argoi*R1Tv-1 (2) 	 iscpqmcwil* faR kt4 	zrerkrzwa tr<Tql 4-diot, 

*foRTIT 44(41.1w-4 -45feRf*-filwewlIzawwwzrie2bArirzwwwfwarg& 5*-"RTTN(S)*7  
tit°41011 4 -4 fqiikNz vizi-crelfF* saw nmit*fitai argit 12 %TM 1  fgrir4`e 

8. zfrift amArtr*T11-  laud* atrzfrrt w 11 ti444 

(1)'*; otircht In -atm, at111al 4 *IRP3T ( 2 ) f111 	ft sbqicbc-Hq fAti  

(3) II' rqpir ,e 	3-TEMTzmil tr<12/1*T 	 T-1-dT t, 	5 *RILI-T (s) fcir-ir4V- 
"zilr-4T4,a74 W*-  91-.1 (144ii "Zq' 	ft—ErZ. 	aTtir41*IRTml (4) fctrifC,I.  3~1*1:11-7 

T1T1t I  

(2)   acjii15* .R11=i1 (5) .11 c.Z caid*Wrdtkarg& 4 *IRTE14 (2) -4 fq 	fct4r 

54,q1<boiv 4, 1Ati4 -a13 air vg (3) -4 faf-13**13T-emzr*ra Timvii*T 	t, 

a* 9e ctil.if 7-4 'a* ac.41a vrt z94 3-.41tz 3:jA19 3Mitr*ra WC* a'-iad .41(4 (=MIT (40e 9 WIT 71 I 

( 3 ) 	0.41.14, am,[41 4 *IRTIN ( 4 ) fetf-kbe mita * -qtarei, 	39-TAI*Tav9 ( 2 ) T1 far-tri,e 

fist fihqtaricits/ 	•ffi 	1414 (3) 	1af-l1Ci5e 'm'raff aTzikrcrwrii "4"<Tti 	34411.t -F=r61 

( 4 )   zrgol 4 *1?(‘N ( 4 ) 	 aTtIta *xtrd1A, acid 3T-gtil *1:dui ( 2 ) ictfif-C 

1'014141014 Q, Ttrtai (3) -11.  agict Zilatxf. 	d441.t*IaTINIFted 4,40ittl .t,(A NrA c4.R•t*t dwt), tfw-P, 

c411 9f q'flI 

( s ) tuT 	fi 	"TM TFT 31TRI-glit cht ITTO 	-i 	1c1*, 	 

4 *rM ( 2 ) fcilifel-ibqmt-ii,  4 .5441.r fcbi3rr-1qIt . arg& 2 *1:4IN ( 2 ) felf.-11. 2 

altruct4/1 %twit' 4 tiNixl ctitl*fm, 3:11*11t, 31-1-4‹ 10 34IR 10** e'i3t4V4-4.  
fcialq 	ocirt1cti1 ttwtat itt, Ttgi 0-14 *1T 14 fcbtil -mkt t-RtNt Rt,41 aim/ -gro 4.4sfict44 

* *A *1 mar *Nt 	amkgr*RINqii agrik.114 4.41WPIT i-emitrwrtlwy4 -noh-ii.t. trferei--y 

( ) 
aitim 71i t, 1r4t aetaifwet chl,rt 

7. 311-411-4 34 cw ttch a IT4TVIT WCFT faNti444 

• 



tIPT 	 3(ii)] 	 two  261 varot : areiturn 	 5 

	

emicf VIRTR7 *(4 *1 wins * 'want, 443tri1 4 * TiT1=11 (2) > fa 	 irfri *Ti 
ithqlchVI14.46 Vi f4t14 MX 4 *Rizsi (3) sf fq1;14ue 3i14N aTerkinwit 	*T 3,:141T1*41 F airs 
-smf ?rift '0 alAX-41 S Virg (4) fq1:114.e vTfu*rit* QiFi 4,1":3i 1-e( 	-411W1T I 

(6) tr;1 Istrkt Tr( 44 31311. fariT4'444 'tfrti ailnizfel vh-(4 vITa> T Qt 	*awe alTak 1u 
ak 1 ow* 443tm 	fetz441-4414 eleigar ANT t, Ma-4i S kvpaT (4)'afar-A 	3nfirwrii 
• w Trntrnvq)-grun InRot larn fan* 	 ;R:r. 	 ill 454 -et.-cru 41,14) if 
	 Tat-4*,,Trvit,"411r.t.rma zweEK Ive furl t. 	fir t. ar-Trtyn 

W97 fziar Trgrt alk -crg. ,111.41.pi1 qtr 1 	mug * warei fit terT45 *I  	fltiqf 
sniwo afrt awl' *hatsarTfol 5 *1RMI (4 ) fq111-4. 	* NTH (rszfite( *"r .11wil 

9. 311-1-4 aTagrcrift witit 	ffitrr-4.  3Z vraviltz 

( 1 ) 	Ise-4RT, algal 2 As* Til-caT (7) art 3%1:01 3 f4 f4.  r,d Virtret * 	fibtit ally MERTiMitT 
xmti * dcsitc.f * faR fq1141.4 	Ifertv *:t Tom( -44T famt "abi •*:trri 31eTtIT T.P.TrTRI •qt.1-4t-di( 

if I 

( 2 ) .Q1 cx•Irctd, anal  2 *11TrIT (8) ak 3111141 3 fq 	 aRic.1**11rdi?1 ;(1* sc-N4 	 ft ct---76-; 

f4ti4*)i aft-Alff artmzr*Tit 	amfi*et -nr trF 3In4 	 lafertn v4 TM:Fa 

zrT *RR 1 .01.1T aptrAT 	fcltolt 	ctAIWII I 

(3) t 152Tr43f, f4t-14 	'qv! vr arerwrgr 	-enA xm.ni Trou-4sra 	41cw-r 	fAtictir „iq 
algal 3 *1RTIN (2) 11 fqfiRte .0 4.111 aremirsisra.,:mva 	1411q11 al-SE& 2 *14=4 ( 2 ) 
fq1-11 	 fwzrrwar4 =I 4441 *u t, ITRT91 	* fag, 114r*--R stvac 10 afrt 10W 

wPkfrq firtz * feraq a  cm-11q4  tiEitio1cal  t timrtgal* f-eq 4r04)4111 * 3T-  a' * afrK 3 r-4T9  
ar751- 	Wtf clqvK1°14 	4.1)41)4 aVAITIW41-471 ogrilata *iHrtwi-f 	Ti '04 '11T 01ZRI ;-• 
%man!, fctitil 411.41-1 aTervzrwill wtf * 	atNic•f*fetillit4 4c44 	fit 31'f*ff aTerkizi*Tir tr<rttl 

	

artTeff 4t44  W-Irq -arra fqr141111  ;'f'z tl  fctml fq1-143v1lifErtn*IWrrfft 	 1.0i' ir .0st,  
aT*tcer awl INTW  	gotitvIT I 

	

10. 	dcqic 	t aliETTff, Agict aftt %MIT raf*.444 * *A-4 3r4wErwit wreff 	 ft.4 
t— 

(1) 	Wilfa7f- 	argral As-Ttral ( 2 ) 	q 	'Or 4,ti ar:11q*T aRTz1M, "Al IRTT3T (3).4 	te aiTuir-r 
• nil Trcreil "R"-4 	f4t14   ar.fiT argrd/ * Rf137 (a) 	 '41-dr1, 

zrw 	ehl,  if In 1 *uwn vrn zr-w> Vrftrwit & R1 zna aT-s-"v 31ftTS1TQf i 	cr 	A r : 

Icfrt dNia fOvikk5414114 amili*E1 	'qe t, arg&T 7T(4) =n felf-ic 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

. NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi. the 1901  July, 2000 

5.0. 670(E).—Whereas the draft Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation) Rules, 2000 were published, under the notification of the 
Government of India in the Ministry of Environment and Forests 
number S.O. 69(E), dated, the 25th January, 2000, in the Gazette of 
India, Extra-ordinaty, Part II, section3, sub-section(ii) at pages 39-96 on 
the same date, inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely 
to be affected thereby,before the expiry of the period of forty-five days 
from the date on which the copies of the Gazette containing the said 
notification are made available to the public; 

And whereas copies of the said Gazette were made available to the 
public on 26.01.2000; 

And whereas the objections and suggestions received from the public 
in respect of the said draft rules have been duly considered by*the Central 
Government; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6,8 
and 25 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, the Central 
Government hereby makes the following rules for regulating ozone 
depleting substances, namely :- 

.  Short title and commencement.-- (1) These rules may be called the 
()tone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000. 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the 
Official Gazette. 

Definitions .- In` these rules unless the context otherwise requires,- 

(a) "Act" means the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 	(29 of 

1986); 

(5) "authority" means an authority mentioned in columns (4 )and 
(6) of Schedule V; 
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"base level' means the quantity" of ozone depleting 
substance produced or consumed, as the case may bc, in the 
year or average of the years listed in column (3) of Schedule II 
and Schedule III; 

(d) "consumption" with respect to any ozone depleting substance 
means the amount of that substance produced in India in 
addition to the amount imported, less the amount exp'Orted; 

(e) "calculated level of production, sale, import or export", a the 
case may be, means level determined by multip g 
quantity of the ozone depleting substance by its oiOne 
depleting potential specified in column (5) of Schedule I; 

(f) "calculated level of consumption" shall be determined by 
adding together.calculated levels of production and imports 
and subtracting calculated level of exports;. 

(g) "Group" means collection of one or more ozone depleting 
substances as specified in column (4) of Schedule I; 

(h) "manuficture" in relation to any ozonepleting substance 4  
includes- 

(i) any process or part of a process for making, altering. 
finishing, packing, labelling, blending or otherwise 
treating or any ozone depleting substance with a view 
to sell, distribute or use but does not include the 
repacking or breaking up of any ozone depleting 
substance in the ordinary course of retail business: 
and 

(ii) 	any process in which a preparation containing ozone 
depleting substance is formulated; 

(1) 	"ozone depleting substance" means the ozone depleting 
substances specified in column (2) of Schedule 	whether 
existing by itself or in "a mixture;  excluding any ' such 
substance or mixture (blend) which is in a manufactured 
product. other than a container used for the transportation or 
storage of such substance; 

"parties" means, unless the text otherwise indicates, parties to 
the protocol; 

(c) 

1,• 

• 
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(k) "pre-shipment applications" are those treatments applied 
dimctly preceding and in relation to export;  to meet the 
phytosanitary or sanitary requirements of the importing 
country or existing phytosanitary or sanitary requirements of 
the exporting country; 

"production" in relation to any ozone depleting substance 
means the manufacture of an ozone depleting substance 
from any raw material or feedstock chemicals, but does not 
include- 

(1) the manufacture of a substance that is used and entirely 
consumed (except for trace quantity) in the manufacture 
of other chemicals; or 

(ii) quantities which are produced incidentally in the 
manufacture of other chemical substances; or 

(iii) quantities which are recycled or reused; or 

(iv) quantities which are destroyed by technologies to be 
specified by the Central Government; 

(m) "protocol" means the Montreal Protocol On Substances That 
Deplete The Ozone Layer, adopted on 16th September 1987; 

(n) "quarantine applications", with respect to Group VIII of 
Schedule I ozone depleting substance, are _ treatments to 
prevent the introduction, establishment and or spread of 
quarantine pests (including diseases), or to ensure their 
control as specified by the Central Government; 

(o) "recovery means collection and storage of ozone depleting 
substances from machinery, equipinent, or containment 
vessel during servicing or prior to disposal; 

"reclamation" means, reprocessing and upgrading of a recovered 
ozone depleting substance through such methods as 
filtering, drying, distillation and, or chemical treatment in 
-order to restore the substance to a specified standard of 
performance. 

"schedule" means a schedule annexed to these rules. 

(1) 

(P) 

(q) 
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3. Regulation of . production and consumption of ozone depleting 
substances., (1) No person shall produce or cause to produce any 
ozone depleting substance. after the date specified in column (5) of 
Schedule V unless- he is registered with the authority specified in 
column (4) of that Schedule : 

Provided that for the twelve month period commencing on the 
date specified in column (6) of Schedule II, and in each twelve month 
period thereafter, no person shall produce or cause to be produced any 
group of ozone depleting substances in excess of the corresponding 
percentage of his calculated base level of production specified in column 
(4) of that Schedule: 

Provided further that calculated level of consumption of such 
substances in India shall, as a percentage of calculated level of 
consumption in base years does not exceed the number specified in 
column (5) of Schedule II. 

(2) No person shall produce or cause to produce ozone depleting 
substances specified as .Group I and Group HI in column (4) of Schedule I 
during the period from 1,. August, 2000 to 1st January, 2010 ,in excess of 
the quantity specified in column (4) of Schedule Ill and the calculated level 
of consumption of such substances in India shall as a percentage of 
calculated level of consumption in base year does not exceed the number 
specified in column (5) of that Schedule. - 

(3) A person having-  received financial assistance from the 
Multilateral Fund in accordance with article 10 and 10 A of the protocol to 
which the Central Government is a party for gradual reduction of 
production of ozone depleting substances specified as Group I and Group 
ill in column (4) of Schedule I shall, limit the production of ozone depleting 
sUbst..ances as specified in Group I and Group Ill in column (4) of Schedule 

in each year from 1st August, 2000 to January 1, 2010 to quantities 
specified in column (4) for each year given in column (6) of Schedule III as 
per the agreement approved, by the Executive Committee of the 
Multilateral Fund. 

(4) In order to implement the agreement, referred to in sub-rule 
(3), the Central Government shall introduce implementation modalities, 
such as, quota system for producing Chloroflurocarbons and the non-
compliance with such modalities shall result in consequential penalties 
I:lid ow iii the agreement. 
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4. Prohibition on export to or import from countries mot .specified 
in Schedule VI: No person shall import or cause to import from or 
export or cause to export to any country not specified in Schedule VI 

any ozone depleting substance after the coinmtncement of these ruleS. 

5. 	Ozone depleting substances are to be exported to or imported 
from countries specified in Schedule VI under a licence.- (1) No. person 
shall import or cause to import from or export or cause to export to, any 
country specified in Schedule VI, any ozone depleting substance unless he 
obtains a licence issued by, the. authority. 

(2) No licence shall be issued under sub-rule (1) . unless the said 
authority is satisfied that the grant of licence shall not cause calculated 
level of consumption of that group of ozone depleting substances (except 
Group I and Group III given in column (4) of schedule I in the :relevant 
twelve month period, as a percentage of corresponding "calculated 
consumption in base years, to exceed the number specified in column (5) 
of Schedule II. 

(3) No licence shall be issued under sub rule (1) unless _the said 
authority is satisfied that the grant of licence shall not cause calculated 
level of consumption of ozone depleting substance given in Group 1 and. III 
in column (4) of Schedule I in the relevant twelve. months period as 
specified in column (6) of Schedule III, as a percentage of calculated 
consumption in base years to exceed the number specified in column (5) of 
that Schedule. 

(4) The calculated base level of consumption and the calculated base 
level of production for India as a whole for each group of ozone depleting 
substances shall be notified by the Central Government 

6. 	Regulation of the sale of ozone depleting substanoes.- (1)No 
person shall either himself or .by any other person on his behalf or 
enterprise sell, stock or exhibit for sale or distribute any ozone depleting 
substance after the date specified in column (5) of Schedule V tinlest he is 
registered with the authority specified in column (4) of that Schedule 

Provided that no person or enterprise shall sell 'ozone depleting 
substances specified in column (3.) of Schedule IV for activities specified in 
column (2) of that Schedule unless the person engaged in that activity 
has got himself registered with the authority and has even a declaration in 
accordance with these rules and the person selling ozone depleting 
substances has verified particulars of the registration given in the 
declaration with the certificate of registration as per procedure specified in 
Part 11 of Schedule X11 : 
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Provided 'further 'that"'afti.ethe -date specified in column (4) of 

Schedule • IV,-  • no person or 'enterprise - shall sell, stock, distribute or • 
exhibit or cause to be sold; stocked, distributed or exhibited ozone 
depleting substances specified in column (3) for activities specified in 
column (2) of that Schedule.. 

(2) 	No person shall either himself or by any person on his behalf, 
or enterprise sell, stock or• exhibit for sale or distribute any ozone 
depleting substance to any person or enterprise who has informed the 
Central Government that he or that enterprise shall not use the specified 
ozone depleting substances in manufacturing or other activities after the 
date specified by such person oc as the.case may be, the enterprise. 

(3) 	The Central Government"shall notify the list of persons, ozone 
depleting substances and dates informed to it under sub-rule (2). 

7. Regulation on the purchase of ozone depleting substances.- No 
person shall either himself or by any person on his behalf or enterprise, 
purchase ozone depleting substances specified in column (3) of Schedule 
N from any person for making ,stock or for using such ozone depleting 
substances for activities specffied.  in 'column (2) of that Schedule unless 
he has given the declaratidn specified' in Part I of Schedule XII to the 
seller of such substances within the time period specified in Serial 
number 4 of column (5) of Schedule V. 

8. Regulation on the use of ozone depleting substance.-
(1)No person or enterprise shall engage in any activity specified in 
column (2) of Schedule IV that uses ozone depleting substances 
specified in column (3) of that Schedule after the date specified in 
column (5) of Schedule V unless he is registered with the authority 
specified in column (4) of that Schedule. 

(2) No person shall engage in any activity specified in column (2) 
of Schedule IV using ozone depleting substances specified in 

column (3) of that Schedule after the date specified in column (5) of 
Schedule V unless the products are labelled to indicate the ozone 

depleting substance they contain. 

(3) No person shall engage in any activity specified in column (2) of 
Schedule IV using ozone depleting substances specified in column (3) 

after the date specified in column (4) of that Schedule 
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(4) No person shall engage in any activity specified in column (2) of 
Schedule 1"V without using label indicating absence of use of ozone 
depleting substance mentioned in column (3) after 'the date specified in 
column (4) of that Schedule. 

(5) 	A person, having received financial and technical assistance 
from the Multilateral Fund in accordance with the Article 10 and 10 A of 
the Montreal Protocol On Substances That Deplete The Ozone Layer, to 
which the Central Government is a Party for phasing out of ozone 
depleting substances specified in column (2) of Schedule II used in 
activities specified in column (2) of Schedule IV, either himself or by any 
person on his behalf or through any enterprise, shall not engage in such 
activity as specified in column (2) of Schedule IV using ozone depleting 
substances specified in column (3) of the Schedule, after the date of 
completion of the conversion work or signing of the Handing Over 
Protocol, or the submission of the completion report to change from ozone 
depleting substance technology to non ozone depleting substance 
technology and the said date be registered with the authority specified in 
column (4) of the Schedule V. 

(6) Any person or enterprise having received, financial assistance 
from the Multilateral Fund in accordance with the Article 10 and 10 A of 
the Montreal Protocol On Substances That Deplete The Ozone Layer shall 
submit an affidavit or declaration with the authority specified in column 
(4) of Schedule V stating that replaced equipment, resulted from 
completion of conversion process from ozone depleting substance 
technology to non ozone depleting substance technology, have been 
destroyed,dismantled, rendered unusable and that no ozone depleting 
substance should be used after the date of the completion Of project and 
the said date be registered with the authority specified in the column (4) 
of the Schedule V 

9. Prohibition on new investments with ozone dap/Atli:az 
substances.- (1) 	No person shall establish or expand or cause to 
establish or expand any manufacturing facility for production of any 
ozone depleting substance after the date specified in column (7) of 
Schedule II and Ill. 

(2) No person shall establish or expand or cause to establish or expand 
any manufacturing facility, with a view to manufacturing products 
which contain, or are made with, any ozone depleting substance after 
the date specified in column (8)' of Schedule II & 

1582 E&F/09---7 
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(3) 	A person having received financial and technical assistance 
from the Multilateral Fund in accordance with the Article 10 and 10A of 
the Montreal Protocol On Substances That Deplete The Ozone Layer for 
phasing out of ozone depleting substances specified in column (2) of 
Schedule II used in activities specified in column (2) of Schedule IV to 
which the Central Government is a Patty, shall not establish or expand 
or cause to establish or expand,the manufacturing' facility for 
production of any. ozone depleting substance or, with a view to 
manufacturing pioducts which contain or .are made with any ozone 
depleting substances after the approval of the project for conversion and 
date of completion of the corpertion work.. from the .ozone depleting 
substance technology to non ozone depleting substance technology. 

10. Regulation of import, export and sale of products made: with or 
containing ozone depleting substances.- (1) No person shall.  import 
or cause to import any product specified in column (2) of Schedule VII 
which are made with or. contain ozone depleting substances 
specified in column (3) 'after the. date specified in column (4) of that 
Schedule unless he obtains a license issued by the authority: 

Provided that such products which do not .contain such ozone 
depleting substances shall carry a label to that effect before its import 
is allowed after the date specified in Column 4 of Schedule VII., 

(2) No person or enterprise shall export or cause to export any 
product specified in column (2) of Schedule VII unless such product 
carries a , label specifying whether or not the product has been made 
with, or .contains, as the case may be, ozone depleting substances 
specified in column (3) of that Schedule, after the date specified in 
column (5) of that Schedule. 

(3) No person shall either himself or by any other person or 
enterprise on his behalf sell, stock or exhibit for sale or distribute any 
product resulting out of activities, or provide services, specified in 
Column (2) of Schedule IV using ozone (3#1,1etiug substances specified in 
column (3) after the date specified in c“!umn (4) of that Schedule. 

1,1. Regulation on reclamation anti 6testrta,  tion of ozone. depleting 
,substances.- (1) No .person, shall reciairn or cause to reclaim any 
whom depicting substance after the date specified in column (5) of 
Schedule V unless be..4as registered', with 'the authority specified in 
column (4) of 	Schedule. 
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(2) No person shall destroy or cause to destroy any ozone 
depleting substance after the date specified in column (5) of Schedule 
V unless ht has registered with the authority specified in column (4) 
of that Schedule. 

12. Regulation on manufacture, import and export of compressors.-

(1) 'No person shall manufacture, import or export compressors after 

the date specified in column (5) of Schedule V unless he is registered 

with the authority specified in column (4) of that Schedule. 

13. Procedure for registration, cancellation of registration and 
appeal against such orders.- (I) The procedure for registration and 

conditions of registration under various provisions of these rules shall 

he as specified in Schedule IX. 

(2) The registering authority shall not register if he is not satisfied 

that the procedure for registration or conditions of registration arc 

fulfilled. 

(3) . The registering authority shall cancel the registration if he is 
satisfied that condition(s) of registration have been violated. 

'(4) The registering authority shall give the concerned person an 
opportunity of being heard before passing orders under sub-rules (2) 
and (3) and the orders shall be made in writing. 

(5) An appeal against an order of the registering authority shall lie 

with the authority specified in column (6) of Schedule V within thirty 
days of communication of such order. 

(6) The registration shall he valid for the period specified in Schedule 

IX and its renewal shall be necessary. 

(7) The procedure for and conditions of renewal of registration shall 
be the same as applicable to registrat ion. 

14. Monitoring and reporting requirements.- (1) Every person who 
produces, imports, exports or sells any ozone depleting substance shall 
maintain records and file reports in the manner specified in Part I of 
Schedule X. 
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(2) Every person stocking or purchasing any ozone depleting 
substance for use in activities specified in column (2) of Schedule IV 
shall maintain records and file reports in the manner specified in Part II 
of Schedule X. 

(3) Every person who has received technical or financial assistance 
from any international organisation or any financial assistance, which 
includes concession or exemption from payment of duties, from the 
Central Government, shall maintain records and file reports in the 
manner specified in Part III of Schedule X and the list of such persons 
shall be notified by the Central Government. 

(4) . Every person who has facility to reclaim an ozone depleting 
substance shall maintain records and file reports in the manner specified 
in Part IV of Schedule X. 

(5) Every person who has 'facility to destroy any ozone depleting 
substance shall maintain records and file reports in the manner specified 
in Part V of Schedule X. 

(6) Every person who manufactures, imports, exports or sells 
compressors shall maintain records and file reports in the manner 
specified in Part VI of Schedule X. 

(7) The records maintained in accordance with the above sub-rules 
shall be made available for inspection as specified in Part VII of Schedule 
X. 

15. Xxonaption.- (1) %Nothing contained in these rules shall apply to 
applications or circumstances. specified in Schedule VIII. 

SCHEDULE - I 
(See rule 2(e), (n), 3 (2) and (3), 5(3)) 

List of ozone depleting substances 

S.No. Name of Ozone 	Chemical Composition of Ozone Depleting Group 
	Ozone Depleting 

Depleting SubStance 	Substance 
	 Potential 

(1 ) 	 (2) 
	

(3) 
	

(4) 
	

(5) 

CFC-1 1 	 Trichlorofluoromethane 
	 1 

	 1.0 
(CFC13) 

CFC- 1 2 
	

Dichloi odifluoromethane 
	 1.0 

(CF20-2)  



3(ii)) mrat mg Tram* : grew; $3 

(1)  (2.) C3) &I) CCU'' 

3.  CFC-113 Trichlorotrifluoroethane I 0.8 

(C2FIC13) 

4.  CFC-114 Dichlorotetrafluoroethane • 1 1.0 

(C:F.40.1) 

5.  CFC- 115 Chloropentafluoroethane 1 0.6 

(C2FC1) 

6.  Halon-121.1 Bromochlorodifluoromethane 11 3.0 

(CF2BrC1) 

7 Halon-1301 Bromotrifluoromethane 11 10.0 

(CF3Br) 

S Ha lon-2402 Dibromotetrafluoroethane 6.0 

(C3F.s8r3) 

9.  CFC-13 Chlorotrifluoromethane 1.0 

(CF3CI) 

10.  CFC- I 11 Pentachlorotluoroethane 111 4.0 A 

(C2FCI3) 

I 	I 	. CFC-1I2 Tetrachlordifluoroethano IIl l.0 

(C2F2C14) 

12. CFC-211 Heptachlorofluoropropane it' 1.0 
(C3FCI7) 

13 CFC-212 Hexachlorodifluoropropane III 1.0 

(c;F2C16) 

14.  CFC-213 Pentachlorotrifluoropropane III 1.0 

(C3F3C3) 

15.  CFC-214 Tetrachlorotetrafluoropropane 111 1.0 

(C3F4C14) 

16 CFC-215 Trichloropentafluoropropane III 1.0 

.(C3FsCI3) 

CFC-216 Dichlorophexafluoropropane Ill 1.0 

(C3 F6C12) 

CFC-217 Chlorolicptafluoropropane 
trIF7C1) 

III 1.0 

;tr bon tetrachloride Tetrachloromethane IV 1.1 

(C.C.1.0 



si* l'IlE (3..VETIE 	!NI)IA :ENTILAINIANAR1' 11).%tc3'ilSw. 30)1 

(.5` 
(2:: 
ta, MN= • de •1•M mr • ...I 

20. 

• 
'• A 

• don • • tm,  imm 	mi. • • 

Niethyl chloroform 

r* 	\ 

I, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 0.1 

(C2113C12) 

21.  HCFC-21 Dichlorofluoromethane VI 0.04 

(CHFCI2) 

22.  HCFC-22 Dichlorodifluoromethane VI 0.055 

(CHF2C12) 

23.  HCFC-31 Chloroflubromethane 
f.k.-H2FCi) 

VI 

24.  IICFC- Tetrachiorodifluoroethanc VI 004 

((-214F2C1.1) 

25; , HCFC- Trichlorodifluoroethane 
(C2HF7C13) 

VI 0.08 

26.  HCFC-123 2, 2-dichloro-1, 1, 1-trifluoroethane D.06 

(C2HF2C12) 

27.  1 ICFC-123a 1.2-dichloro-1, I, 	uoroethane VI 0.02 

(CHCl2CF1) 

28.  liCFC-124 2-chloro-1, 1, 1, 2-trifluoroethane VI 0.04 

(C2HF4CI) 

29 I WIT. 124a 2-chIoro-1, 1, 2, 2-trifluoroethane VI 0 022 

(CI IFCICF1) 

3U. i 	1.31 'I'lichkorofluoroethane VI 0,05 

(C:11:ITIO 

31.  1.1C:FC-132 Dichlorodifluoroethane VI 0.05 

(C:I•121::C.12) 

32.  FICFC-133 Chlorotrifluoroethane VI 0.06 

(C.21-11130) 

• I 	I -11 Dichlorofluoroethane VI 0.07 

(C21.13FC12) 

34. 1.1CFC-141b I , I -dichloro-l-fluoroethane VI 0.11 

(C113CFC12) 

3.5. 11CFC-142 Chlorodifluoroethane 
\I I G.07 

(C.,1131:2C!) 
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(2. ) (3; • I: . 

36. HCFC-142b 1-chloro-1, I -difluoroethane VI 0 0( 

(CHICF2C1) 

37 HCFC-I5I thlorofluoroethane 
(C:II4FC1) 

VI Ot, 

38, HCFC-22 I Hexachlorofluoropropane 
(CII1FC16) 

0' 

39. HCFC-222 Pentachlorodifluoropropane VI 004. 

(C114F2C10 

40, HCFC-223 Tetrachlorotrifluoropropane 
(C,HFIC14) 

VI 0 ON 

4 I HCFC-224 Trichlorotetrafluoropropane VI 

(C)HFACIO 

42. HCFC-225 Dichloropentafluoropropane VI 0 07 

(CIHF5C17) 

43, HCFC-225ce 1, 3-dichloro-1,2, 2,3,3-pentafluoropropane 
(CF3CF2CHC13) 

VI 025 

44. HCFC-225cb 1-3-dichloro-1,2,2,3,3-pentafluoropropane VI 0 031 

(CF2CICF2CHCIF) 

45, .HCFC-226 Chlorohexafluoropropane 
(C3Hrf,CI) 

VI 0 10 

46: HCFC-21 I Pentachloronlinropropane 
II or) 

(C11-1:1:C10 

47 HCFC-232 Tetrachlorodifluoropropane VI I 0 

(C1l-f2F2C14) 

48:  I4CFC-2 33 Trichlorotrifluordpropanc 
fC1H2FICI0 

VI 0 1:3 

49 1 {CFC-234 Dichlorotetrafluoropropanc 
(C11171'4(1:I 

50, I ICI:C-235 Chloropentafluoropropanc 

(COI:F.(1) 

, FICFC-241 Tetrachlorofluoropropanc 
;1,v1 

(CiIi1F(14) _ 	. 
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) 	(.2 (3) (y) 	 ("1 52, 

53.  

54.  

55, 

56.  

57.  

58.  

59.  

60.  

61 

02. 

63 

Cpi 

(15 

Of ,  

HCFC-242 

HCFC-243 

HCFC-244 

HCFC-25 I 

HCFC-252 

HCFC-253 

HCFC-261 

HCFC-262 

HCFC-271 

LIFC-21B2 

1 .11.317C-22131 

I WI:C-12382 
1.1131 C'. 

11131:(:-I 24131 

TrichIorodifluoropropane 
(C,H3F,CI3) 

Dichlorotrifluoropiopane 
(C3H3F3C12) 

Chlorotetrafluoropropane 
(C3H3F4C1) 

Trichlorofluoropropane 
(C1H4FC13) 

Dichlorodifluoropropane 
(C3H4F:C12) 

Chlorotrifluropropane 
(C3H4F3CI) 

Dichlorofluoropropane 
(C3HsFC12) 

Chlorodifluoropropant 
(C3H5F2CI) 

Chlorofluoropropane 
(C3H4.FC1) 

Dibromofluoromethane 
(C:14F13r2) 

Bromodifluoromethane 
(CHF:Br) 

Bromofluoromethane 
(CH:F13r) 

Tetrabromofluoroethane 
(C:HFBr4) 

Tribromodifluoroethanc 
(C:HP2BrI) 

Oibromotrilluoroethanc 
(C:HF313r2) 

Bromotettalluorocthane 
(C.:OW.1 13r) 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VI 

VII 

VII 

VII 

VII 

VII 

VII 

VII 

0.13 

0.12 

0.14 

0.01 

0.04 

0.03 

0.02 

0.02 

0.03 

1 00 

0.74 

0 73 

0.8 

1.8 

1.6 

1.2 



tstrn it —.ems 30) j liTVI 	 : amp-am 

24-2 ( 2) (.3) (LI ) (1) 

68.  Tribromofluoroethanc Vi[ . 

(C2H2FB raj 

69.  Dibromodifluorocthanc VII 1 	5 

(C21-12172 Br2) 

70 Bromotrifluorocthanc VII 1.6 

(C71-12173Br) 

71.  Dibromofluorocthane VII i.7" 

(C2H3FBr2) 

72.  • H13FC-124B1 Bromodifluorocthanc Vii 1 	. 	1 

(C2H3F28r) 

73.  HBFC-12481 Bromofluoroethanc VII 0.1 

(C2H4FBr) 

74.  Haxabromofluoropropane VII 1.5 

(C3HFB6) 

75.  Pentabromodifluoropropanc Vii 1.9 

(C31-EF2Br5) 

76.  Tetrabromofluoropropane VII 1.8 

(C31-1F3Br4) 

77.  Tribromotetrafluoropropane VII 2.2 

(C3HF.tBr3) 

78 Dibromopentafluoropropanc VII 2.0 

(C)HF<Br7) 

79 Bromohaxafluoropropane VII 3.3 

(C31-1F6Br) 

SO Pentabromofluoropropanc VII 1,9 

(C31-12FBr5) 

81 Tetrabromodifluoropropanc VII 2 	1 

(C3H2F2Br4) 

82 Tribromotrifluoropropanc VII 5,6 

(C31i2F3Bri) 
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> ( 3 ) (-4) 

S3 Dibromotetrafluoropropane VII 7.5 
(C3I-I2F4Br) 

S4. tirornopentafluoropropane VII 1.4 
(C3H2F580 

S5 Tetrabromofluoropropane VII 1 . 9 
(C31-13FI3r4) 

So Tribromooffluoropropane VII -3 I 
(C31-1 317:13rt) 

DibromotrifIvoropropanc VII. 2 5 
(C.11-11.17030 

Bromotetrailuoropropane VII 1 .1 
(C3111E4130 

Tribromofluoropmpane Vii n 
(C.11-1.:143r0 

abromodifluoropropane VII I n 

(C31-141=2130 

Bromotrinuoropropane. VII S 
(C1114173130 

Dibromofluoropropanc 	 V11 	 ) .1 

(0.11.1!41:131.;) 

13romodi tioropropa tic 	 VII 	 0 
(CA W:213r) 

Bromolluoropropane 	 VII 	 0 7 

(CIII6FBr) 

t)r()roidc 	(C11113r) 
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SCREDULIE:— II 

See rule 2(c), 3(1), 5(2), 91 

Rceulation on production and consumption of eroup of ozone depleting substances 

Date 	Ilan cm 	Ilan of 

related to 	creating 

columns 	capacities 

(4) and 	for 

(5.) 	production 

of Ozone 
Depleting 

Substances 

Maximum 

allowable 
Production in a 

period of twelve 
months as 

percentage of 
calculated base 

level for Group as 
a whole 

Maximum 

allowable 
consumption in a 

period of twelve 

months 	as 

percentage of 

calculated 
consumption of 

base years for 

Group as a 
whole 

S. 

No 

Name of 

Group 
of 

Ozone 

Sub- 

stances 

Ycar(s) 

relating to 

base level 

creating new 

capacities to 

manufacture 

products 

made with 01 

containing 

Ozone 
Depleting 

Substances 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

1(a) 

(b)  

(c)  

2(a) 

(b) 

3(a) 	• 

(b)  

(c)  

(d)  

4(a) 

II 

II 

11 

IV 

IV 

V 

V 

V 

V 

VI 

1995-1997 

1995-1997 

1995-1997 

1998-2000 

1998-2000 

1998-2000 

1998-2000 

1998-2000 
1998-2000 

20151 
2016' 

I10 

60 

0 

25 

0 

115 

SO 

40 

0 

115 

100 

So 

0 

15 

100 

70 

30 
0 

100 

1-1-2002 

1-1-2005 

1-1-2010 
• • 

1- I -2005 

1-1-2010 

1-1-2003 

1- I - )005 
1-1-)010 

1-1-2015 

1-1-2016 

Date on 
	

Date on 

which these 
	which these 

rules conic 
	rules conic 

into force 
	

into force 

Date on 
	

Date on - 

which these 
	which these 

rules come 
	rules conic 

into force 
	

into force 

Date On 

which these 

rules come 

into foice 

(7) 	 (8) 

Date on 
	

Date on 

which these 
	which these 

rules come 
	rules conic 

into force 
	

into force 
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- (2) lZ) ( 3 ) ) (‘) 

(b) VI 2015 0 0 1-1-2040 

5. VII 0 0 

6(a) VIII 1995-1998 110 100 1-1-2002 

(b)  Vin 1995- i yva 80 80 1-1-2005 

(c)  VIII 1995-1998 0 0 1-1-2015 

(PART II—Sad. 

( 7) 	(8) 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 
- 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 
- 

- 	 1.1.2015 

freeze Year for production and consumption of Hydrochlorofluorocarbons (ozone 
depleting substance under Group VI) of Schedule 1 

* 	
with possible essential use exemption. 

2015 is the'base level for all group VI substances. 



90% 31.12.2000 

83% 31.12.2001 

75% 31.12.2002 

66% 31.12.2003 

58% 31.12.2004 

Date on 
	Date on 

which these which these 
rules come 	rules come 
into force 
	

into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 

rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
whiCh these 

rules come 
into force 

Date which 
thescrules 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 

rules come 
into force 

Date on 
the::•• 

rules coil:,  
into force 

Nvilt—icsrFs 3(01 
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GI 

SCHEDULE III 

(See rule 2(c), 3(2), (3), 5(3), 9(1) oi (2)) 

  

lation on roduction and consuna • Lion of Grou I ea Groh • III ozone de • letin substance-a 
Specified in column NI of Schedule I. 

 

• 

 

   

(4) (5) (6) 

Maximum Maximum Date 
allowable 	allowable 	related 
Production consumption to 

(14T)in a 	in a period 	column 

period of 	of twelve 	(4) and (5) 

twelve 	month as 
month for 	percentage 

Group 	of calculated 
as a whole 	level 

of consumption 
in base years 
for Groups as a 

(1) 	(2) 
	

(3)  

S.No. Name of 
	

Year(s) 
Group 	relating 
Of Ozone 	to base- 
Depleting 
	

level* 
Substances 

(7) 

Ban on 
creating 
capacities 
for 
production 
of Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

(8) 

Mtn out 
creating 
new capacitic 
to manufactu 
'products 

made with c 
containing 
Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

1.  I 1995-97 20.706 

111 1998-2000 

2.  1 1995-97 18.824 
III 1998-2000 

3.  I 1995-97 16,941 
111 1998-2000 

4.  1 1995-97 1,058 
III 1998-2000 

5.  I 1995-97 13,176 
113 1998-2000 



(2.) (3) (4) (s) a) (7) 
1 1995-97 11,294  50% 31.12.2005 , Date on 

Ill 1998-2000 which these 
ruics come 
into force 

1995-97 7,342 33% 31.12.2006 Date on 
1998-2000 which these 

rules come 
into force 

7. 

(1) 
6. 

( 8 3 
Date on 

which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 

rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on • 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 

Date on 
which these 
rules come 
into force 
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30)1 

8.  

9.  

10.  

11. I 
Ill 

1995-97 3,389 15% 31.12.2007 
III 1998-2000 

1995-97 2,259 10% 31.12.2008 

III 1998-2000 

1 1995-97 1,130 10% 31.12.2009 
1998-2000 

1995-97 
	

after 1.1.2010 

1998-2000 

• save for any Chlorofluorocarbon production / consumption that may be agreed by the Parties 
to meet essential uses for India 



• I `art II—Wiz 31 is )1 	 • 4Trit 	;PM : 3nattavi 

SCHEDULE — IV 

!Sec rule 6(1).7.8 (1)42). (3). (4) and (5).9(3). 10(3)1 

Regulation on consun3o5msL-..omtstesitthgi substances on end use basis 

S No 	 Name of Activities 	 Name of Group of 	Phaseout.  
Ozone Depleting 	Date " 

Substances 
( I) 	 (2) (3) (4) 

Manufacture 	of 	Aerosol 	products 	or 
pressurised dispensers (excluding metered 
dose inhalers for medicinal purpose). 

Group 1 1-1-2003 

2.  Manufacture of Polyol for foam products Group I I- l -2003 
3.  Manufacture of foam products including 

foam pan of Domestic Refrigerator. 
Group I 1-1-2003 

4.  'Manufacture of Fire Extinguishers or Fire Group 11 1-1-2001" 
Extinguishing Systems.  

5.  Manufacture of Mobile Air-Conditioners 
and charging at Automobile industry 

Group I 1-1-2003 

5. Manufacture ofother Refrigeration and,Air-
conditioning products (excluding com-
pressors) 

Group 1 1-1-2003 

Manufacture oldifferent products 	 Group I. Ili, IV & V 	1-1-2010 

Servicing of fire extinguishers and fire 
extim.wishing systems, 

Manufacture of Metered Dose inhalers for 
medicinal purposes. 

10. 	Manufacture of different products 

Use of methyl bromide except preshipment 
& quarantine 

	

Group II 	I-1-2010" 

	

Group I 	1-1-2010 

	

Group VI 	1-1-2040 

	

Group VII 	1-1.2015 

The phaseout date for person or enterprise who has received financial assistance for 
switching over to non ozone depleting substance technology or to establish or to expand 
new capacity with non ozone depleting substance technology is the date of completion of 
the conversion project or the date given in column (4) of Schedule IV which ever is earlier 

Except for essential use certified by the essential use panel 



(5) 

Three months 
after 
commencement 
of the rules 

(2) 

3(1) 

3,4, 
5.10(1) 

10(2) 

(3) 

Registration of 
producers of 
Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 
Licence to 
import/export 
of products 
made with or 
containing 
Ozone Deplet-
ing Substances 
and Ozone 
Depleting 
SLbstances 

(4) 

An officer not below the rank of a 
Deputy Secretary in the Ministry of 
Environment and Forests 

Director General of Foreign Trade 

(6) 

Secretary, 
Ministry of 
Environment 
and Forests 

I1 GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY 
	(PART H—Sr'.3001 

SCHEDULE — V 
(See rule 2(b). 3(1); 6(1). 7. 8(1). (2)45) & 	(2).12(1),13(5) 

List of authorities . their function] and last date for reeistration 

Pak — I for ozone d letin substances other han rou VI of chedule-t 

  

Last date for 
Registration 

Name of 
Appellate 
Authority 

S. Rule Function 
No No. 

Name of Authority 

3. 	6(1) 	Registration of 
traders / 
dealers/ 
wholesalem/ 
sellers of 
Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

(i) 	An Officer of the particular 
Producer not below the rank of 
Minager, if the Ozone 
Depleting Substance has been 
produced in India. 

An officer of the particular 
Importer not below the rank of 
Manager, if the Ozone 
Depleting Substance has been 
imported. 

One year after 
commencement 
of these rules 

An officer 
not below the 
rank of a 
Deputy 
Secretary in 
the Ministry 

of 
Environment 
and Forests 



One year after 

commencement 
of these rules 

An officer 

not below the 
rank of a 
Deputy 
Secretary in 
the Ministry 

of 

Environment 

and Forests 

One year after 	An officer 

commencement not below the 

of these rules 	rank of a 

Deputy 
Secretary in 

the Ministry 

of 

Environment 

and forests   

%WI II -C7 
	 WriraTcf-2 : :-111-114:1171 	 (15 

) 	(-1_) (.3 Cr.) 

 

  

4. 	8(1) 	Registration of 
persons / 

enterprises 

engaged in 

activities 

specified in 

column ( 2) of 

Schedule-IV 

(‘‘,hose capital 

investment is 

less than Rs 

c-rore.).  

Officer-in-charge of the office Small 	One year after 	An officer 

Industries Services Institute in 	 commencement' not below the 

respective jurisdiction under Small 	of these rules 	rank ola 

industries Development Organisation 	 Deputy 

under the Ministry of Small Scale. Agro 	 Secretary in 

and Rural Industries. 	 the Ministry 

of 

Environment 

and Forests.  

Registration of 

persons 
cnzagcd iri 

activities in 
column (2) of 

Schedule IV. 

(whose capital 

investment is 

more than Rs. I 

crore) 

Registration of 
person having 
facilities to 
reclaim Ozone 

Depleting 
Substances 

1 1(2) 	Registration of 

persons having 

facilities to 

destroy Ozone 

Depleting 

Substances 

An officer not below the rank of a 
Depoty Secretary in the Ministry of 

Environment and iorests 

Officer-in-charge of the office of Small 

Industries Services Institute in 
respective jurisdiction under Small 
Industries Development Organisation 
under the Ministry of Small Scale, Agro 

and Rural Industries. 

Officer-in-charge of the Office of Small 

Industries Services Institute in 

respective jurisdiction under Small 

Industries Development Organisation 

under the Ministry of Small Scale. 

Agro and Rural Industries 

One yeir after 
	

Sect etary. 
commencement Ministry of 

of these rules 
	

Environment 

and FOICS1 

1582 E&F/09-9 



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY 
	

!PART I I —Sr.c. 3(fi)I 

C.1) 	(2-) 
7. 	12 

) Of) CD (6') 

    

Registration of 
manufacturers, 
importers & 
exporters of

. 
 

compressors / 
(whose capital 
investment is 
less than Rs. I 
crore) 

Officer-in-charge of the Office of Small 
Industries Services Institute in 
respective jurisdiction under Small 
Industries Development Organisation 
under the Ministry of Small Scale, Agro 
and Rural Industries. 

One year after 
commencement 
of these rules 

An officer 
not below the 
rank of a 
Deputy 
Secretary in 
the Ministry 
of 
Environment 
and Forests. 

Registration of 
manufacturers, 
importers & 
exporters of 
compressors 
(whose capital 
investment is 
more than Rs.1 
crore) 

An officer not below the rank of 
Deputy Secretary in the Ministry of 
Environment and Forests 

One year after 
commencement 
of these rules 

Secretary, 
Ministry of 
Environment 
and Forests 

fart U — for Schedule 1, Group VIII ozone depleting substance 

S. Rule 	Function 
	

Name of Authority 
	 Last date of 

	
Name of 

No No. • 	 Registration 
	Appeliate 

Authority 

(1) 	(2) 
	

(3) 
	

(4) 
	

(5) 
	

(6) 

3(1) 	Registration 
6( 1  ) 
8( 1 ) 
11(1) 

As specified in the Insecticides Act, 
1968 (46 of 1968) 

As specified in 
the insecticides 
Act, 1968 (46 of 
1968) 

As 
specified in 
the 
Insecticides 
Act_1968 
(46 of 
1968) 
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SCHEDULE — VI 
!See rule 4,5 (I)) 

List of Countries "which are party to the 1987 Montreal Protocol 

Psrt — 1  

List of Par 	categorized as operating under Article 5 paragraph 1 of the Montreal Protocol. 

(1) 	 (2) 

S.No. 	Name of-country 

. Algeria 

	

2. 	 Antigua and Barbuda 

	

3 	 Argentina 

	

4 	 Bahamas • 
5. Bahrain 

6. Bangladesh 
7. Barbados 
8. Belize 
9 	 Benin 

	

10 	 Bolivia 
11. 	 Bosnia and Herzegovina 
1-2. 	 Botswana 
13. Brazil 
14. Brunei Darussalam 

	

15 	 Burkina Faso 

	

16 	 l3urundi 

	

17 	 Cameroon 

18. Central African Republic 

19. Chad 
20. Chile 
21. China 
22. Colombia 
23. Comoros 

	

24 	 Como 

	

25 	 Congo, Democratic Republic of 

	

26 	 Costa Rica 

	

27 	 Cote Ivoire 

	

28 	 Croatia 

	

29 	 Cuba. 

	

30 	 Cyprus 

	

3I 	 Dominica 
Dominican KepuNic 
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El Salvador 
Ethiopia 
Iiji 

.Gabon 
Gambia 
Georgia 
Ghana 
Grenada 
Guatemala 
Guinea 
Guyana 
Honduras 
India 
Indonesia . 
Iran, Islamic Republic of 
Jamaica 
Jordan 
Kenya 
Kiribati 
Korea, Peoples Democratic Republic of 
Korea Republic of • 
Kuwait 
Lao People's Dem:ionic Republic of 
Lebanon 
Lesotho 
Libyan Arab Jamahiriya 
Madagascar 
Malawi 
rvIalaysia 
Maldives 
Mali 
Malta - 
Mauritania 
Mauritius 
Mexico 
Moldova 
Mongolia 
Morocco 
Mozambique 
Myanmar 
Namibia 
Nepal 
Nicaragua 
Niger • 

India 

SO. 	Nigeria 
I 	 Pakistan 

"•• 

35. 
36 
37 
38.  
39.  
40.  
-1! 

44.  

45.  
46 

49.  
50.  

51.  
57. 
53 
54.  

55.  
56.  
57.  
58.  
59.  

60.  
61.  

62.  

63.  
04 

65.  

66 
67. 
6S 
tit) .  
70.  

71.  
72 

73 

74.  

75.  

77 

75 .  
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(2A 

82. 	 Panama 

Papua New Guinea 

	

84 	 ParaQuay 

S5 

	

86 	 Philippines 

	

87 	 ()alai 

	

X8 	 Rontania 

	

89 	 Saint Ktts & Nevis 

	

90 	 Saint Lucia 

	

91 	 Saint Vincent & the Grenadines 

92. Samoa 

93. Saudi Arabia 

94. Senegal 

	

95 	 Seychelles 

	

96. 	 Singapore 

	

97 	 Slovenia 

98 	 Solomon Islands 

	

99 	 South Africa 

100. Sri Lanka 

101. Sudan 
102 	 Swaziland 

103. Syrian Arab Republic.  
104. Tanzania, United Republic of 
105. _Thailand 

106. The Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia 

	

107 	 .Togo 

	

108 	 Trinidad and Tobago 

	

109 	 Tunisia 

	

110 	 Turkey 

	

11 i 	 llganda 

	

112 	 United Arab Emirates 
; 1.1 

	

114 	 Venezuela 

	

1 1 5 	 Yemen 

	

1 16 	 Vict Nam 

	

i 17 	 Yugoslavia 
i 	 Zambia 

	

119 	 Zimbabwe 
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Part -- II 
List of Parties temporarily categorized as operating under Article 5 paragraph I of the Montreal 

Protocol. 

(1) 
	

(2) 

1. Albania 
2. Djibouti 
3. Federated Sta:ts of 	Micronesia 
4. Liberia 
5. Marshall Islands 
6. Suriname 
7. Tonga 
8. Tuvalu 
9. . 	Vanuatu 

Part — III 

List of Parties categorized as operating under Article 2 of the Montreal Protocol. 
---------------- — 

(1) 	 (2) 

1. Australia 
2. Austria 
3. Azerbaijan 
4. Belarus 
5. Beloiurn 
6. Brunei Darussalarn 
7. Bulgaria 
S. 	 Canada 
9. Czech Republic 
10. Denmark 
11. Equatorial Guinea 

Estonia 
13. Finland 
14. France 
15. Georgia 
16. Germany 
17. Greece 
18. Hungary 
19. Iceland 

Ireland 



%Tat w covil : 3.1-raurtut 	 71 
[ %TN I1-12745 3(11)] 

(1) 	 • (z)  

21. Israel 

22. Italy 	-7 

23 	 Japan 

25. 	 Liechtenstein 

26 	 IiithUania 

27. 	 Luxembourg 

28 	 Monaco 

29. 	 Netherlands 

30 	 New Zealand 

31. Norway 

32. Poland 

33. Portugal 
34. Russian Federation 

35. Slovakia 

36. Spain 

37. Sweden 

38. Switzerland 
39. Tajikistan 
40. Turkmenistan 
41. Ukraine 
42. United Kingdom 
43. USA 
44. Uzbekistan 
45. European Community 
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Regulation on import and export products containing ozone depleting substances 

         

S. 	Name of Pre;dtict 
No 

  

Name 	of Date Regulation on 
Group 	• of Imports 	becomes. 

Ozone Depict- effective 
ing Substances 

Date 
Regulation 
on Exports 
lie-comes 
effective 

(1) 
	

(3) 	 (4) 
	

(5) 
	

4 

        

 

Automobile and truck air-conditioning 
units. (whether incurporated in vehIcle 
or no-a.) 

Group I Six mOnthSafter 
these rules come into 

force 

Six months 
after these 
rules come 
into force 

-do- 
L. Domestic and commercial refrigeration 

and air-conditioningiheat pump equip-
ment e.g. 
- Refrigerates s 
- Freezers 
- Dehumidifiers 

Water Coo;ers 
- ice machines 
- Air conditioning and }'ezt pump 

units 
Compressors 

Group I, 

Group Vi 

 

Aerosol products, 	 Group I 

expect medical aerosols 

Portzble fire extin,...iishers ! Sv::1=P1 
	Group 11 

insulation boards, panels and -:ripe 	Group I 

\'crs 

Prc-polymers 
	 Group I, 

Group VI 

-do-

-do-

-do

-do-

- 

-do-

-do 

-do-

-do- 

1 S No.. 2, column (2) products include insulating material of the product. 

2 All products mentioned above are excluded from the purview of this Schedule 
when transported in Consignments of personal or household effects or in similar non-
commercial situations normally exempted from customs attention. 
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SCIIEDULE — VIII 

(See rule 151 

Exemption  

(i) Use of Methyl Bromide, the ozone depleting substance covered in Group V111 of 

Schedule I. in quarantine and pre-shipment applications. 

(ii) Ozone depleting substance which arc used in laboratory or for analytical purposes 

subject to fallowing conditions :- 

(a) laboratory uses include equipment calibration; use as extraction solvents, 
diluents, or carriers fur chemical analysis; biochemical research ; inert 

solvents for chemical reactions, as a carrier or laboratory chemical and 

other critical analytical and laboratory purposes. 

(b) ozone depleting substances should have been manufactured to the 

following purities: 

CTC (reagent grade) 9.9.5 

1, 1, 1-trichloroethane 99.0 

CFC-11 99.5 

CFC-13 99.5 

CFC-12 995 

CI:C-113 c;9 

C.FC-114 99.5 

Other xvi Boiling P > 20"C 99.5 

Other wi Boiling P < 20"C 99.0 

(c) these pure ozone depleting substances can be subsequently mixed by 

manufacturers, agents, or distributors with other chemicals, as is 

customary for laboratory and analytical uses. 

1582 E&F/09-10 



74 
	

THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRACitDINARY 	 I PART 	3(01 

(d) 	these high purity ozone depleting substance and mixtures containing 
ozone depleting substances shall be supplied only in re-closable containers 
or high pressure cylinders smaller than three litres or in 10 millilitre or 
smaller glass ampoules, marked clearly as ozone depleting substances, 
restricted to laboratory use and analytical purposes and specifying that 
used or surplus ozone depleting substances should be collected and 
recycled, if vactical. 	The ozone depleting —substances should be 
destroyed if recycling is not practical. 

(iii) Import, export, and production of Group IV, Schedule • I ozone depleting 
substances is excluded from the definition of consumption if such imports and 
production meant to be used in manufacture of ozone depleting substances 
specified in Group I of Schedule I. 

(iv) Import and export of any recovered or reclaimed ozone depleting substances is 
excluded from the definition of consumption. 

(v) Sub-rule (1) of rule 10 shall not apply to non-commercial sale of products which 
have been used for at least one year. 

(vi) Any rule in public interest with specific approval of the Central Government 

(vii) Use of Group II substances of Schedule I for essential critical application shall as 
Defence Air Craft, Battle tailk. and Aviation Industries to be certified by an 
essential use panel_ 

SCHEDULE — IX 

fSee rule 13(1), 13(6)1 

fart I  

Procedure for Registration 

Application. for registration of producers of ozone depleting substances under 
sub-rule (1) of rule 3 shall be made in Form 9 of Schedule XI.  

Application for registration of sellers of ozone depleting substances 	under 
sub- rule (1) of rule 6 shall be made in Form 10 of Schedule XI 

3.. 	Application for registration of persons under sub- rule (1) of rule 8 shall be make 
in Form II of Schedule XI_ 

Application for registration of persons reclaiming ozone depleting substances 
under sub-rule (1) of rule 11 shall be made in Form 14 of Schedule XI. 
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5. Application for registration of persons destroying ozone depleting substances 
under sub-rule (2) of rule I Ishall be made in Form 14 of Schedule XI. 

6. Application for registration of persons manufacturing, importing or exporting 
compressors shall be made in Form 13 of Schedule XI 

7. A Certificate of Registration shall be issued by the registering authority to those 
persons who have been registered in accordance with these rules. 

8. The Certificate of Registration shall contain the following information: - 

(a) Name of registering authority. 

(b) Registration number. 
(c) Information contained in application for registration (excluding 

enclosures). 
(d) Signature and seal of registering authority. 

Part II  

Conditions of Registration/Renewal 

1 	The 'Certificate of Registration' shall be kept at the 'Registered Office' and shall 
be produced at any reasonable time on reproduced at any reasonable time on 
request before an Officer of the concerned authority no below in rank to a Section 
Officer to the Government -of India or, in respect of registration under sub-rule 
(1) of rule 6 an Assistant Manager in the concerned producing enterprise. 

The registration shall not be done, and shall cease to be valid, if the person to be 
registered or registered is in violation of these rules.  

Registration under sub-rule (1) of rule 6 shall also be subject to commercial 
decision of the authority mentioned in column (4) of Schedule V, excluding such 
registration in respect :'f ozone depleting substances specified in Group VII! of 
Schedule L 

Notwithstanding generality of provision of para 2 above, registration shall not be 
renewed unless the applicant has complied with all the reposing requirements 
under these rules. 

Validity of registration under these rules shall be for a period of eighteen months 
from the date of registration. Its renewal can be done anytime after twelve 
months from the date of registration/renewal. The renewal will also be valid for 
eighteen months 
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SCHEDULE X 

(See rule 14(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6) & (7)) 

Part I 

A. Records to be maintained 

Records regarding production of ozone depleting substances 
(1) 	Dated records and related do'cuments in respect of each producing plant, of — 

(a) The actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances produced; 
(b) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting, substance used as feed stock; 

and 
(c) Information specified in 2(b) and 2(c) below. Records regarding sale and 

offer for sale of ozone depleting substances 

(2) Dated records and related documents in respect of — 
(a) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting Substances purchased 
(b) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances sold within India; 

the name and address of the recipient of the each shipment and the 
purpose for which ozone depleting substances was purchased by the 
recipient. These purpose to be maintained are: 

(i) Manufacture of Aerosols 
(ii) Manufacture of foam products 
(iii) Manufacture :of fire extinguishers and fire extinguishers and fire 

extinguishing systems. 
(iv) Manufacture of Mobile Air-conditioners 

(v) Manufacture of other Refrigeration and Air-conditioning products.  

(vi) Solvents use 
(vii) • Exempted use 
(viii) Selling 
(ix) Others (please specify), 

• 
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Records regarding exports of Olone. 

(3) 
Dated records and related documents containing information in respect of each 

column of Form 3 or 4, as the case may be, of Schedule Xl. 

Records regarding imports of ozone depleting substances 

(4) Dated records and related documents containing information in respect of each 

column of Form 5 or 6. as the case may be, of Schedule Xl. 

Record and related document of regarding manufacture import and export of 

compressor. 

(5) 
Dated records and related document containing information in respect of each 

column of form 12 or 13, as the case may be. of Schedule XI. 

Declaration signed by the recipient in Form 12 of Schedule X I. 

B. Reports to be submitted 

(1) Report on production of ozone depleting substances as per Form 1 of Schedule 

XI. 

(2) Report on imports of ozone depleting substances as per Form 2 of Schedule XI. 

Report on exports of ozone depleting substances as per Form 3 of Schedule Xl. 

Report on sales of ozone depleting substances as per Form 4 of Schedule XI. 

Reports mentioned in Sr. No.1 to 3 above shall be submitted to the Ministry of 
Environment and Forests. Report mentioned in Sr. 4 above shall be submitted the 

registering authority specified in column (4) of Schedule V, 	will submit 

complied version of the reports, duly countersigned will also be submitted by 
such authority to the Ministry of Environment & Forests in hard copy as well as 

in floppy on request. 

(3)  

(4)  

(5)  
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Part 11 

A. Records to be maintained 

Records regarding purchase of ozone depleting substances for use in activities specified 
in column (2) of Schedule IV. 

(1) 	Dated records of 

(a) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances purchased from an 
Indian supplier and the name and address of the Indian supplier; 

(b) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances used separately for 
each plant and each activity. 

H. Records to be submitted 

(I) 	Report on purchase of ozone depleting substances as per Form 5 of Schedule XI. 

(2) 	These reports shall be submitted to the concerned registering authority specified 
in column (4) of Schedule V, who will submit compiled version of the report to 
the Ministry of Environment & Forests. Individual reports will also be submAted 
by such 'authority to the Ministry of Environment & Forests on request_ 

Part III 

A. Records to be maintained 

Records regarding' purchase of non-ozone depleting substances by beneficiary 
companies for use in manufacture of products.  

(1 ) 	Dated records and related documents in respect of- 

(1) Actual quantity of each non-ozone depleting substances purchased and the 
name and address of supplier; 

(2) Actual quantity of each non-ozone depleting substances used in 
manufacturing operations separately for each plant and each 
manufacturing.  
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B. Reports to be submitted 

(I) 
	Report on use of non-ozone depleting substances by beneficiary companies as per 

Form 6 of Schedule XI: 

(2) 	These reports shall be submitted to the concerned authority specified in column 
(4) of Schedule V, who will submit compiled version of the report to the Ministry 
of Environment & Forests. Individual reports will also be submitted by such 
authority to the Ministry of Environment & Forests on request. 

Part IV 

A. Records to be maintained 

Records regarding reclamation 

(I) 	Dated records and related documents in respect of - 

(a) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances recovered; the 
name and address of the individual or company from which the ozone 
depleting substances is recovered and the name and address, if.different of 
the site at which the ozone depleting substances is reclaimed; 

(b) the actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances reclaimed. 

B. Reports to be submitted 

(I) 	Report on reclamation of ozone depleting substances as per Form 7 of Schedule 
XI. 

(2) 	These reports shall be submitted to the Ministry of Environment & Forests 
throtieh the concerned registering authority specified in column (4) of Schedule 
V.  

Part V 

A_ Records to be maintained 

Records regarding destruction 

(I) 	Dated records of; 

(a) 	the actual quantity of each ozone depleting substances destroyed on the 
basis of destruction efficiency of the facility employed. 
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•1• 

(I) 	
Report on destruction of ozone depleting substances as per Form 8 of Schedule 

(2) 	These reports shall be submitted to the Ministry of Environment -8z. Forests 
through the concerned registering authority specified in column (4) of Schedule 
\I 

1'a it V: 

A. Records 	on maintained 

Records reizarding manufacture_ import and export of compressor: 

I. 1) Dated records and related documents containing information in respect of each 
columr! of Form 12 of Schedule XI. 

B. Reports to be submitted 

(1) Report 	manufacture, import, export and 'sale of compressor and use of 
refrigerants in compressors sold as per Form 12 of Schedule Xl. 

(2) These reports shall be submitted to the concerned registering authority specified 
in column (4) of Schedule V, who will submit complied version of the report to 
the Ministry of Environment & Forests. Individual reports will also be submitted 

by such authority to the Ministry of 	& Forests on request. 

Part VII 

Production of records 

(1) 	Records being maintained pursuant to requirements of rule 13 shall be available 

for inspection at any reasonable time on request by an officer of the registering authority 

specified in column (4) of Schedule V, not below in rank to a Section Officer to the 
Government of India, However, persons who are engaged in selling any locally prOduced 
ozone depleting substances, except ozone depleting substances specified in Group VIII-of 
Schedule I, shall make records available by inspection at any reasonable time on request 

by an officer of the concerned producing enterprise not below in- rank,  to - Assistant 

Manager or on request by an officer of the Ministry of Environment &Forests not below 

in rank to a Section Officer 
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SCHEDULE Xi 
Form I pag 

Report on production of ozone depleting substances 

Frequency of repon 

Last date for submission of report : Within 60 days of end of the year 

Name of' 	Period of report : January - December 19 
conipanv: 	  
Name of 	Name of Ozone Total 	Quantities produced for exemped Quantity produced 

Group of 	Depicting Substances Quantity 	uses within India '3 	 for supply 	to 

Ozone 	 produced for 	 countries listed in 

Depleting 	 All uses •2 	 pans I and, il of 

Substmx,cs? 	 Schedule-VI 

Quantity pi-o- 	Quantity pro= 
duced for feed . -duced for caber 
stock wnhin India exempted we 

within Inglis 

Group 1 C FC13 (CFC-11) 
CFC(12)(CFC-12) 
C2F4C12 (CFC-114) 
C2 F5C1 (CFC-115)  
TOTAL 

 

  

Form I — page 2 

• Name of 	Name - of Ozone Total 	Quantities produced for exemped Quantity produced 
Group of 	Denlethig Substances Quantity 	uses within India '3 	 for supply to 

Ozone 	• 1 	 produced for 	 countriqz listed - in 

IN:pletine 	 All Ives '2 	 pans I and 11 of 

Substances 	 Schedule-VI- 

Quantity pro- 	Quantity pro- 
duced for Iced 	duced for othia.  
stock within India exempted us-..: 

uitititt India 

CF213rCl(iialon 1211) 
CF3 13r (1Ialon 1301) 
C2F413r2 (Halm 24021 
TOTAL 

Group 111 	CF3C1(CFC-13) 

. Tot:(t - 

6coup IV 	CC1,1 (Carbon tetra- 
Chloride) 

(;roup V 
	

C.211;C13 (MetIty) 
Chlorolonn i.e. 
1 .1.1-trichloroeillanel 

Group 

1582 E&F/09-11 
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Form 1 — Page 3 

Name of 	Name 	"of - Ozone Total Quantity .Quantities produced for exemped Quantity produced 
Group of 	Depleting Substances . produced for uses within India *3 	 for supply 	to 
Ozone 	• 1  

All uses '2 	 countries listed in 
Depicting 	 pails ; and II of 
Substances Schedule-VI 

Quantity pro- 	Quantity pro- 
duced for iced 	duced for other 
stock within India exempted use 

Group II 	CHFC-I (HCFC-21) 
CHF2CI(IICFC-22) 
CH2FCI (HCFC-31) 
C2HF3CL2 (HCFC-123) 
C4HF4C1(HCFC-124) 
C2H2F3CI (HCFC-133) 
CH3CFI2 (HCFC-141 b) 
CH3CF2CI (HCFC - 142b) 
C3I1F5C2 - (HCFC-225) 
CF3CF-2CHC12(IICFC-225ca) 
CF2CICF2IICIF(HCFC-225cb) 

TOTAL 

Form i - Page 4 

Name of 	• Name 	of • Ozone Total Quantity Quantities produced for exemped Quantity produced 
Group of 	Depleting.Substances 	produced for uses within India '3 	 for 	supply 	to 
Ozone 	• I  

All uses '2 	 countries listed in 

Substances 
pleting parts 	and 11 of 

Su  
Schede1::-v1 

Qt1:uitilv pro- 	Quantity pro- 
duc-cd for fc,:d 	d:Iccd for othc 

stork "1111,11 	cssciPPled use 
kki 	Inc ha 

	

1 	 2 	 4 	 5 

	

Group VII 	III3FCs 

	

Group V111 	(Methyl Bromide 	 •1o:.11quanut% 
(Cl I3Br) •-•:‘.2\.\ N',C:!1\ I- 

cl he-J..1:1)111cm 

dnd ta r  c\r,)=1.: 
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Form I page 5 

i re! il;Cat 

do hereby sclerniilv verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
ttivcn above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
cornpkite 

! further declare that i am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

p 	 Signature '4 

with seal 

lc I 	Please see Schedule ! for complete list of ozone depleting substances. • 

Total production should be given without any deductions. The Ministry of 
_ Environment & Forests would make the necessary deductions in accordance with 

the definition in rule 2 .  

*3 	Please see rule 2(k) and give the total quantity used within India as feedstock and 
quantity exempted under rule 16 from local production. 

The above Form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him-in case of 
Hindu undivided family by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm. by the 
managing partner_ in case of a company. by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors. and in any other case by a person incharge of or 

responsible for the conduct of the business. 

Form 2 page. I 

Data on imports of ozone depleting substances 

Frequency of report Quarterly 

Last date for submission of report : Within 30 days of end of the quarter. 

Name of Company:  	 Period of repori. 

Name of ozone depleting subStances *1: 	  
Kin metric tonnes) 
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Tsr. 

	

No 	I I 	- 
! 

i Purchase order 	! Bill 
No. & date 	1 1.ading 

i & date 
1 

of 
no. 

Total Quantity imported all usesQuantity of . new wane depleting 
substance imported to use as • 

'2 	 • 3 
New 	 Recovered 	Iteciaim:xl 	Feedstock- 	Exempted 

Uses 
Li— 	3 

 

4 	5 	16 I7 	18 

  

r 

    

    

Free 	on Free on Board Import licence Counter from Name 	& Port 	of Port 	of 

Board (FOB) Value (FOB) 	No. & date 	 address 	of shipment 	delivery 

itItte 	Rs.. 	 imported 	seller 

9 
	

10 	 11 	 12 	 13 	 14 	 15. 

Signature *4 
with. seal 

Form 2 page 2 

Verification 

	  Sio 	 
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the . annex-ure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 

fu Cher declare that I am making this application in my capacity as 	 
and that i, am competent to make this application and- verify it by virture of 
	 A photo/ attested copy of which is enclosed herewith. 

Signature *4 	 
with seal 

One form should be used for only one ozone depleting substance. 
Use separate form fbr each ozone depleting substance. Please see 
Schedule i for complete list of all ozone depleting substance. 



1 Sr. Invoice No i Bill of Quantity exported for Quantity 	of new ozone depleting 

I No. 
i 

&. date I Lading 
! & date 

no. all ups substance imported to use as 

I._ . _ 	— 	. 	. 	. 
Quarantine 
Pre:shipment 
application *3 

New 
	

*2 Recovered  
& Reclaimed 

Exempted us=. 

(NT1111-1313:5 3(ii)) 	 'zraria anzweinur 

'2 'Recovery' 

- *3 'Reclamation' 

The collection and storage of.-ovane depleting substance from 
machinery, equipment vessels etc. during servicing or prior to 
disposal. 

:The reprocessing and upgrading of a recovered ozone depleting 
substance through such mechanism as filtering, during, distillation 
and chemical treatment in order to restore the substance to 
specified standard of performance. if often involves processing 
`off side' at a central facility. 

*4 	The above Form including the verification portion must be signed incase of an 
individual by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him, in case of 
Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of the partnership firm, by the 
managine partner., in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business. . 

Form 3 - page 1 

Report on exports of ozone depleting substances 

Frequency of report : Quarterly 

Last-dare for submission Of report : Within 30 days of end of the quarter 

Name of Company: 	  

 

Period of report 

Name of ozone depleting substances *I : 

   

   

 

(in metric tonnes) 

 

I 7 	 lS  

TYYT A I 
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Free 	on Free 	an Export licence Country to 	Name 	& Port 	of Port 	of 
Board 	Board' - 	. No. & date. 	which 	address 	of shipment 	delivery 
(FOB) 	(FOB)Value 	 c:xported 	buyer 
vaiu.. S 

Rs. 
 

9 
	 10 . 	11 	12 	13 	 14 	 15 

TOTAL 

Signatuie '4 

with seal 

Form 3 page 2 

Verification 

	 S/o 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and. belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
complete. 

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	 and that I am competent to do so. 

Place  
	

Si(mature *4 	  

, 	 with seat 

One form should be used for only one ozone depleting substances. 
Use separate form for each ozone depleting substances. Please see 
Schedule 1 for complete list of ail ozone depleting substances 

kecoveiy' The collection and storage of ozone depleting_ substances from 
machinery, equipment vessels etc. during servicing, or prior to 
disposal. 
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`Reclamation' The reprocessing and upgrading of a recovered ozone depleting 
substances through such mechanism as filtering, during, distillation 
and chemical treatment in order to restore the substance to 
specified standard of performance. If often involves processing 
`offside' at a central facility.  

*3 	 For Methyl Bromide only. 

*4 	The above Form including the verification portion must be signed incase of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him, in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta. in case of the partnership firm, by the 
managing partner., in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any case, by a-person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business. 

Form 4- page 

Report on sale of ozone depleting substances 

Frequency of report Quarterly 
Last date for submission of report : Within 30 days of end of the Quarter 

Name of Company: 

 

Period of reprot: 

 

  

   

Part A 
(in metric tonnes) 

Sr. Name of Quantity of ozone depleting substance 
No. Ozone 

Depleting 
Substance 

Quantity . of 
Ozone DepletMg 
Substances 
purchased 
locally 

Name and address of 
Indian supplier from 
whom Ozone Depleting 
Substances 	was 
purchased locally 

•2 	•i 
Produced imported Reclaimed Exported 

Total for each 
Ozone'Deplet ing 
Substance 
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Form 4 — page 2 

P2. rt B 
(in metric tonnes) 

Sr. t4anic of Ozone Purpose for tktich •4 Quantity of ()zone Name & address of buyer 
No. Dc.pleting Stilysuinces ()zone 	IN:pitting Depleting Subs'aince sold 

Substance wa:: sold to the buyer 
io tbe buyei  

TOTAL 

Signature *5 
with seal 

Form 4 — page 3 

Ver!ficat ion 

Sio 	  

do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 

given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 

compkte 

i further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  arid that 1 am competent to do so. 

Place.. 	 5 	 

Fuil report to be submitted as per Form 2 
do- Form 7 - 

-do- 
Purpose are: (i) 	Manufacture of aerosols (excluding metered dose inhalers 

for medieril purposes). 
(ii) Manufacture of Foam products 

(iii) Manufacture of Fire extingushers & tire extinguishing. 
systems 

(iv) Manufacture of Mobile Air conditioners 
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(v) Manufacture of other. Refrigerations & Air conditioning. 
products (excluding compressors). 

(vi) Solvent use. 
(vii) Exempted use. 
(viii) Se;lino. 
(ix) Servicing of fire extinguishers or fire extinguishing system. 
(x) Metered dose inhalers for medicinal purpose. 
(xi) Manufacture of Compressors. 
(xii) Others — specify. 

Form 4 — pacie 4 

The above Form including the verification portion must be signed incase of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly auti-orized by him, in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of the partnership firm, by the 
managing partner., in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business. 

46 	Use separate form for separate ozone depleting substances. 

Form — 5 — page 1 

Report on purchase of ozone depleting substances on end use bases 

Frequency of report : annually 

Last date for submission : Within 30 days of end of calender year. 
Name of Company: 	Period of report : January — December 

Part A 
(in metric tonnes) 

Sr. Name of Quantity of Ozone Depleting Substance 	Quantity of Ozone Name - and address of 

No. Ozone 	 Depleting Subsances Indian supplier from 

Depleting 	 purchased locally 	whom Ozone Depleting.  

Substance 	 Sut=sEances 	was 
• 1 	'2 	 porrhased local:y 

imported Reclaimed 

*5 

1582 E&F/09-12 
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Fcrin 5 — page 2 

Part B 
(in metric tonnes) 

Sr. 
No. 

Name 	of 	Ozone 
Depleting Substances 

Name & address of 
entexprisellirm 
Ozone 	Depleting 
Substances was used 

*3* Purpose3 for %Arid,. 
Ozone 	Depleting 
Substance was used 

Quantity of Ozone 	Dcoleting 
Substance used 

1 

, 

TOTAL 

Signature *4 
with seal 

Verification, 

I  	 S/o 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
complete. 

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

Place 	 Signature 	 
Date 	 with seal 

Notes: 

Full report to be submitted as per Form 2. 

*2 	Full report to be submitted as per Form 7. 

ti 
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*3 . 	Purpose are: (i) . Manufacture of aerosols (excluding metered dose inhalers 
for medical purposes). 

(xiii) Manufacture of Foam products_ 
(xiv) Manufacture of Fire extingushers & fire extinguishing 

systenIS 

(xv) Manufacture of Mobile Air conditioners 
(xvi) Manufacture of other RefrigeratiOns & Air conditioning 

products (excluding compressors). 

(xvii) Solvent use.  
(xviii) Exempted use. 
(xix) Selling. 
(xx) Servicing of fire extinguishers or fire extinguishing system. 

(xxi) Metered dose inhalers for medicinal purpose. 
(xxii) Manufacture of Compressors. 
(xxiii) Others — specify. 

The above Form including the verification portion must be signed incase of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him, in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of the partnership firm, by the 
managing partner., in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business_ 

Form 6 - page 1 

Report on use of non ozone depleting substances by beneficiary companies z1 

Frequency of report -. Annually 

Last date for submission - Within 60 days of end of calendar year 

Name of Company: 

 

Period of report: Jan—Dec. 	 

  

Name 	of 
Depleting 
substances 
used prior to 
conversion (if 
applicable) 

Sr. Address of 	Date 	of 
No. Factories 	Commencement 

of manufacturing 
operations with 
non-0-zone 
Depleting 
Substances 

Quantity of 
Ozone 
Depleting 
Substance 
used in a 
period of 12 
month prior 
to 
convcfsio:1 

Purpose for Name of Quantity of 
which non- non-Ozone non-Ozone 
Ozone Depicting Depleting 
Depleting Substance Substance 
Substance 	being used 	used during 
is being 	 the period 
used '2 	 of report 

(in metric tonnes) 
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Form 6 - page 2 

iie7-tion 

	 Sio 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and .belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
complete. 

1 further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 

my capacity as 	 -  and that I am competent to do so. 

Place 	 Signature *3 

Date 	 with seal 

'1‹:otes. 

is 1 	This report is to be submitted by all companies :whose names have been'-notified 
under sub rule (2) of rule 6 .or sub-rule (3) of rule- 14 

Purpose are: (i) 	Manufacture of-aerosols (excluding-meered dose inhalers 
for medical purposes). 

(ii) : Manufacture of Foam products. 
(iii) Manufacture of Fire extinguishers & fire extinguishing 

systems. 
(iv) Manufacture of Mobile Air conditioners 
(v) Manufacture of other Refrigeration & Air conditioning 

products (excluding compressors). 
(vi) Solvent Use. 

(vii) Exempted use. 
(viii) Servicing of fire extinguishers or fire extinguishing system. 
(ix) Manufacture of Compressors. 
(x) Others - specify. 

7'5 	The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the -individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case of Hindu 
undivided family, by the-Karta:, in case of a partnership firm, by the managing partner, in 
case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that behalf by the Board of Directors 
and in any other case, by a person incharge of or responsible for the conduct of the 
)1!siElcss 
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Form 7 — page 1 

Report on reclamation of ozone depleting substances 

Frequency of report : Annuaiiy 

Last date for submission Within 60 days of end of calendar year. 

Period of report January — December 

(in metric tonnes) 

      

Name & Address at 
site at which .Ozone 
Depleting Substances 
was nxlairae....-1 

 

Sr_ 
No. 

Name of Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances • I 

Quantity of '2 
Ozone Depleting 
Substances 
ro,:ovcred 

Name & Address 
of company/site 
from which Ozone 
l)- picting 
S ci)star.  ccs 	v. as 
tvco% 

Quantity of Ozone 
Depleting Substances 
was reclairned3 

       

6 

  

2 3 4 

   

TOTAL 

Signature '4 
with Seal 

Form 7 — pao_e 2 

Verification 

I    S/o 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 

complete. 

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 

my capacity as 	  and that 1 am competent to do so. 

Place...  	
Signature 

Date 	
with seal 

Name of Company 	 
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Notes: 

4,3  

Please see Schedule 1 for list of all ozone depleting substances. 
`Recovery' The collection and storage of ozone depleting substances from 

machinery, equipment, containment vessels during servicing or prior to disposal. 
'Reclamation' The reprocessing and upgrading -or recovered ozone depleting 
substances through such mechanism as filtering drying, distillation and chemical 

treatment in order to restore the substance to a specified standard of performance. 

If often involves processing "of-side" at a central facility. 

The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual hitnself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 

managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 

responsible for the conduct of the business. 

Form — 8 

Report on quantity of ozone depleting substances destroyed 

Frequency of report : Annually 

Last date for submission of report : Within 30 days of end of calendar year 

Period of report January — December .... 

Name of Company 	 

(in metric tonns) 

Name of Group of Ozone l)ep_ leting Name of Ozone Depleting Quantities Destroyed • 1 
Substancs 	 bciancks 

Signature 

with Seal 
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Verification 

	  clo 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
complete 

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that 1 am competent to do so. 

Place 	 Signature '2 	  

Date 	 with sea 

Notes: 

*1 	Quantity destroyed should be calculated on the basis of destruction efficiency of 
the facility employed. 

*2 

	

	The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business. 

Form 9 page I 

Form for refrigeration of enterprises producing ozone depleting 
substances [sub-rule (1) of rule 3J 

1. Name of enterprises 
2. Address of Registered office (including Tehsil, District, State) 

3. Particulars of factories 

Sr. 	Name • I of Ozone Address of factory where Date of incorporation Date of 	. 
No. 	Depleting Substances 	Ozone Depleting Substances or registration 	commencement of 

is produced (iriculclin,g Tehsil, 	 commercial production 

District, State)  

2.  

4 



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA.: EXTRAORDINARY 	 [PART II—SEc. 3(i i)j 

4. 	Name of business house/group to which the enterprise belongs 
S. 	Please give name of Managing Director of Chief Fxecutive. 

Form 9 Page . 

6. 	Please enclose a copy each of the Annual Report, Audited Balance Sheet and 
Profit and-Loss Account of the enterprise for the last three years. 

SiPmature 	the T.Th:1 ;nr, 

	  Sh  • 
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
i_?,iven above and. the annexure and statements any .accompanying it are correct and 

I tUtther declare chat I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

Signature 

I >zc 	 v. ;ill seal 

Please see Schedule I for list of all ozone depleting substances. 
The above form including-the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 

f by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 
lesnonsible for the conduct of the business 

, 	, 



( %TM 11—(9 	 3(ii)] 	 aiRff Tin tiAm4 : 
	 97 

Form 10 - page 1 

Form for registration of enterpriese selling ozone depleting substances (sub-rule (11 
of rule 61 

Name of firm 
2. Address of Registered office (including Tehsil: 

District, State) 
3. Date of Registration and the name-of Act under. 

which registered ( A copy of such registration to. 
to be attached): 

4. Particulars of sales outlet 
Sr. 	Name of Ozone Address of sale outlets 
No. Depleting 

Substance 

Date of start of sale of 
Ozone 	Depleting 
Substance 

Name - & 	address 	of 
producerfunporter - of 	Ozone 
Depleting Substance from who:n 
Ozone Depleting Substance was 
purchased during the past twelve 
months 

Form 10 Page 2 

5. Name of Proprietor or Chief Executive.: 
6. Please attach a copy of latest Income Tax 

Assesment Order: 
Signature of the applicant *2 
with seal 

Verification 

I declare that the enterprise/ firm mentioned in. Sr. 1 above has not applied for 
registration under sub-rule (1) of rule 6 of:the Ozone Depleting Substances.  (Regulation 
and Control ) Rules, 2000 with any other registering authority. 

1 	  S/o 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
complete. 

1582 E&F/09-13 



9S 	 THE GAZETTE OF MIA :EXTRAORDINARY 	[PART 11---LSEC. 3(ii)] 

I further declare that I am submitting imdrverifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that I 'am competent to do so 

Place 	 Signature *2 

Date 	 with seal 

Notes: 

Please see Schedule 1 for list of all ozone depleting substances. 

*2 	The above form including the verification portion must be -signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business.  

. • 

 

• 
Form I I- page I 

Form for registration of-enterprises nsinvizone depleting substances in•activities 
specified in column 2of Schedule IV 

'(stab-rule (1) of rule 81 

Part A 

Activities relating to manufacture of products using ozone depleting substances 

Name of the enterpnse 

2. Address of Registered office (including Tehsil: 
District, State) 

3. Particulars of factories 

Sr. 	Address of factory where .producis Name of products being Date of 	Date of 
No. 	using Ozone 1>cpleting Subanccs manufactured • 1 	 incorporation 	commencement 

are 1-iroduced (including Tchsil, 	 registration 	of commercial 
production 

3 
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4. Name of business house/group to which 	Schedule 	 XI 

the enterprise belongs: 	 Form 	,    l I 

5. Please give name of Managing or chief 	 Page 	• 	2 

Executive. 

6. Please enclose a copy of the latest Annual : 
Report, Audited Balance Sheet and Profit & 
Loss Account of the enterprise. 

Signature of the applicant *2 
with seal 

Verification 

I declare that the enterprise/ firm mentioned in Sr. 1 above has not applied for 
registration under sub-rule (1) of rule 6 of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation 
and Control) Rules, 2000 with any other registering authority. 

I   S/o 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 

complete. 

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 

my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

Place 	 Signature *2 	  

Date 	 with seal 

Notes: 

«1 	Products to include one of the following: 
(i) Aerosols (excluding metered dose inhalers for medicinal purposes); (ii) Foam 
Products; (iii) Fire Extinguishers or fire extinguishing systems; (iv) Mobile Air 
Conditioners; (v) Other Regrigeration & Air conditioning products (excluding 
compressors); (vi) Products where ozone depleting substances are used as 
solvents; (vii) Metered Dose Inhalers for medicinal 1purpose. 

*2 	The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the 1Carta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other 9§,e,;by a person incharge of or 

responsible for the conduct of the business. 
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Form 1 1 page 2 

Part P. 

Activities rekating to servicing of fire extinguishers .Jr fire extinguishing systems 

1. Name of the enterprise/firm 
2. Address of Registered office (including 

Tehsil, District, State) 
3. Date of Registration and the name of Act under 

which.  registered. (A copy of registration to be 
attached) 

4. • 	Servicing fire extinguishers 	 Yes/No 
5. Servicing fire extinguishing systems 	 Yes/No 
6. Address of servicing outlet 
7. Dare of commencement of servicing activities 
8. Name of Proprietor/ Chief Executive Committee 
9_ 	Please enclose a copy of the latest Annual Report, Audited Balance Sheet and 

Profit & Loss Account of the enterprise or Income Tax Assessment Order. 

Signature of the applicant 1 
with seal 

Vcr ification 

I declare that the enterprise./ firm mentioned in Sr. 1 above has not applied for 
registration under sub-rile (1) of. rule 6 of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation 
and Control) Rules, 2000 with any other registering authority. 

ii 	  S/a 	  
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 
complete. 

I further declare that i am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

Place 	 Signature *--) 	 
Date  	 with scal 
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Notes: 

*1 
	

The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the K.arta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business. 

* 

Form 12 - page 1 

Report on manufacture., import, export and sale of compressors 

Frequency of report Quarterly 

Last date fr,r submission of report : Within 30 days of end of the quarter 

Name of Company 	 Period of report 	 
Sr. No. Size of Compressor 	 No. of compressors 

Produced 	 Imported 	 Exported 
2 	 3 	 5 

TOTAL 

No. of compressor sold in Name and address of Name of refrigerant if Quantity of refrigerant 
India 	 Indian buyer 	 compressor was chareed at used 

the prern;ses of the 
company 

6 	 9 

TOTAL 

Signature 
wi t h Seal 
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m 12 l'ao,c 2 

ci,) hereby solemnly verity Ilia., tn 1110 i:).st of my knowledge and .  belief the information 

suven above and the annexure arid statements ally accompanying it are correct and 

tin tiler declare that i 	suimptung and verifying the information given above in 

. . and that I am competent to do so. 

Signature 
with seal 

The above form including the verification portion ,must be signed in case of an 

individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu • und ivided family; by- the -Karta: 	caSe 'of partnership firm; by the 
managing partner, in c:ase of a company, by •a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by .the Board of Directors .and -in any. other.case, • by -a person incharge -of or- 

responsible fOr the conduct of the business. 

l'or-rn 13 - pac!..e 

Form for registration of entertirises manufacturing, importing or export:ng 
compressors 

(rule 12) 

Name of the eneterpriseifirm 
Address of Registered office (including 
Tehsil. District, State) 

Particulars of factories manufaCturing 
Compressors (for manufacture( s) 

Adw,..n...s 01 factory 	comprcssols are Date .01 incorpora;ion or Date oi commencernen-1  C;C- 
k,,. 	produced (iitcluchn22. Teitsil.1)Isttict. Statel_ 	. 	registattion 	 commercia 

-; 	• 

olc 

.;'• I 
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4. 	Particular rei_larding imports: 
(fo: 

Sr. 	Address of companies from whom importing 	 Date of start of imports 
No 

Form 17,  - Pa,:c 2 
Particular of sales outlet 
(for exporters and/or handers) 

Sr. 	Address of sales outlets 
	 Date of start of sales 	Date of start of e Krxwts 

No 
4 

6. Name of business house/group to which the enterprises belongs: 
7. Please give name of Managing Director or Chief Executive: 
8. Please enclose a copy each of the latest Annual Report, Audited Balance Sheet 

and Profit & Loss Account or income Tax Assessment Order of the 

enterprises/firm. 

Signature of the applicant *I 
with Seal 

Verification 

1. declare that the enterprise/ firm mentioned in Sr. I above has not applied for 
registration under sub-rule (1) of rule 6 of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation 
and Control ) Rules. 2000 with anv other registering authority. 
	  S/o 	 

do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 

complete.  

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 
my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

Place 	 Signature * 	  

Date 	 with seal 
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Form 13 Page 3 

Note:.;. 

"The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 

responsible for the conduct of the business. 

Form 14 

Form for registration "2 of enterprises reclaiming/ destroying ozone depleting- 
substances 
(rule 11)' 

Name of the enterprise:  

2. Address of Registered office (including : 
Tehsil, District, State) 

3. Particulars of factories:  
Sr. 	Name- of Ozone Depleting Address of facto' y Date of incorporation 
No. 	Substance '3 	 where Ozone.  Depleting or registration 

Substances is being 
reclaimedAlcstroyeA 
(including 
1)Istrict, St:ite.) 

 

Date of 
COMIIICTIOCMCnt 

of commercial 
reclamation 
cie.5ruction 

Name of business house/group which 
The enterprise belongs: 
Please give name of Managing Director or 
Chief Executive 

Schedule  
	

X 

6. 	Please enclose a copy each of the latest Annual Report, Audited Balalnce Sheet 
and Profit & Loss Account of the enterprise. 

. enaline .d hi'. :!p1)11C:1111 
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Verification 

declare that the enterprise/ firm mentioned in Sr. 1 above has not applied for 
registration under sub-rule ( 1) of rule 6 of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation 
and Control) Rules, 2000 with any other registering authority. 

1    S/o 	 
do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of lily knowledge and belief the information 
given above and the annexure and statements any accompanying it are correct and 

complete. 

I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in 

my capacity as 	  and that I am competent to do so. 

Place 	 . Signature *1 	  

Date 	 with seal 

Notes: 

*1 	The above form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by the individual himself or a person duly authorized by him: in case 
of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of a partnership firm, by the 
managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that 
behalf by the Board of Directors and in any other case, by a person incharge of or 
responsible for the conduct of the business. 

*2 	Please use separate form for reclamation and destruction. 

*3 	Please see Schedule I for. list of all ozone depleting substances. 

1582 E&F/09-14 
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SCHEDULE — 
[Sec rule 6(1), 71 

Y~rt — 

End-use declaration 

Information regarding seller of ozone depleting substances: 
Name of supplier 

Information regarding purchaser of ozone depleting substances 

N a MC of recipient: 

.Address: 

Fax: 

.clephone No. 

Reuistration No. 

Name and address of Registering Authority: 

Name of Ozone Depleting Substance Purpose* I for which 	Quantity of Ozone 
Ozone Depleting 	Depleting Substance 
Substance is purchased 	purchased 
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6. 	Has the purchaser ever been convicted of an offence under Indian law applicable 
in respect of ozone depleting substances? 

Ves 	 No 

Signature of the Purchaser of the 
Ozone Depleting Substances 
With seal `2 .  

0 r: 

	  SI°. 
......................................... do hereby solemnly verify that to the best of my 

knowledge and belief the information given above and the annexure and statements 
• accompanying it are correct and complete. 

further declare that I am making and verifying this declaration in my capacity as 
	and that i am competent to do so.  

Place  	 Signature*3 

Da,.e 	 with Seal 

Purposes are: 

(i) Manufacture of aerosols (excluding metered dose inhalers for medicinal 
purposes) 

(ii) Manufacture of Foam products. 
(iii) Manufacture of Fire extinguishers & Fire extinguishing systems. 
(iv) Manufacture of Mobile Air Conditioners. 
(v) Manufacture of other Refrigerations & Air Conditioning products 

(excluding compressors). 
(vi) Solvents use. • • 
(vii) Exempted  use. 
(viii) Selling 
(ix) Servicing of fire extinguishers of fire extinguishing systems (applicable 

for Group II 01)5) 
(x) Manufacture of metered dose inhalers for medicinal purposes. 

• 	(xi) 	Manufacture of compressors. 
(xi]) 	Others - specify (excluding servicins.1). 
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Use a separate fOrm for quantities of ozone depleting suustances for which the 

Central Government has granted exemption from these rules. 

•"3 • 	The above Form includinp, the verification portion must be signed in case of an 
individual, by himself or a person duly zuthorised by Min, in case of Hindu 
undivided family, by the Karta, in case of a part.:::rslup firm, by me managing 
partner, in case of a company, 14 a person duly authorised in that behalf by the 
Board of Directors, and in any other case, by a person incharge of or responsible 

for the conduct of the business. 

A person purchasing ozone depleting substances will produce a copy of certificate 
of registration issued under sub-rule (1) of rule 8 before the person selling such ozone 
depleting substances along with the declaration specified in pan I above. The copy of 
such certificate of regisfration should have been duly attested in case of a company by the 

Company Secretary or a full time Director of the company, in case of a partnership firm 

by the Managing partner and in any other case by Public Notary or a Gazetted 
Government Officer. The person selling ozone depleting substances shall verify 
particulars given in serial numbers 2, 3 and 4 of declaration specified in part I above with 

the corresponding particulars mentioned in the certificate of registration. 

IF. No. 1611/96-0C1 

A K KUNDRA S So.:. 

1 . 1 	).•;!1.•,• 	 r 
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1, 3, 4, 5 3117 6 3/4. Wm 	4, fq.cmiff 	k PIM '91, 
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311TrurpiT 	X1.311. 670( 31) 'areTTJ 

19 	 2000 01 54.bilv(t fwv, Trq, #.) 
4424...1.1.6414gA4  

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AN I) FORESTS 

NOTIIRCATION 

New Delhi. the 31st December. 200 

S.O. 1283(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred 
by sections 6, 8. and 25 of Environment (Protection) Act. 
1986(29 of 1986), the Central Government hereby makes the 
following rules to amend the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Rules, 2001. 

1. (1) These rules may be called the Ozone DCII1Ctitig 
Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules. 
2001. 

(2) They shall come into force on tile date of (licit 
publication in the Official Gazette. 

2. In schedule V to the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Rules. 2000.— 

(i) in column (1) serial number 7 shall be rent' inhered 
as serial number 6 thereof: 

(Win column (5), against serial numbers 3, 4, 5 lily', 
6 as so renumbered, for the existing entries. the following 
shall respectively be substituted, namely :-- 

"Two years after commencerneiii. of these ntles' . . 

[EN°. l 6/1 /96-0C; 

C. VISWA NATI-1. It. Secy. 

Foot-note : —The Ozone Depleting Substances (Regula-
tion and Control) Rules. 2000 were published 
in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part'.I.  
Section 3. Sub-section (ii) vide S.O. 670(Ei 
dated the 	20C;;. 

Printed by the Manager. Govt. of India Press, Ring Road. .Mayaptiri, New Delhi-110064 
and Pub!ished by the Co:moiler of Publications. pzliii-110054. 
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feutui:- 	31Wri 3icitticoiqt 0-410 01)tiliq 3 1.- zi10 f 	ii+1, 2000 ITRU 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 27th August, 2003 

S.O. 996(E).--Whereas the Central -Government, in exercise of the powers 
conferred by sections 6,8 and 25 of the triVirdrittient (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), 
made the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regu(atia And Control) Rules, 2000 vide 

notification number S.O. 670(E) dated the 19th  July, 2000; 

And whereas the said nil have been amended vide notification number 

S.0.1283 (E), dated the 31st  December, 2001 

And whereas the Central Government is of the opinion that it is necessary and 
expedient in the public infereSt tt amend the said rules in compliance with certain 
recommendations of the Rajya Sabha Committee on §tibordinate Legislation; 

And whereas Stib=fitle (4) of rule 5 of Environment Protection Rules, 1986 

provides that, notwithstanding 	edfitained in sub-rule (3), whenever it appears to 
the Central Government that it is in the public ifitereSt to do so, it may dispense with the 
requirement of notice under clause (a) of sub-rule (3) of Rile 5 of Environment 

(Protection) RuleS,I 986; 

Arid whereas the Central Government is Of the opinion that it is in the public 
interest to dispense with the requirement of notice under clause (a) of sub-rule (3) of rule 
5 of Environment (Protection) Rules, Mgt! fbr amending the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers datlferred by sections 6, 8 and 25 of the 
Environment (Protection) Act. 1986 (29 of 1986), read with sub-rile (4) of rule 5 of the 
Environment (Protection) RuieS, 1986, the Central Government hereby makes the 
following rules further to amend the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and 
Control) Rules, 2000, namely:- 

I , 	(1) 	These rules may be Called the Ozone Depicting Substances (Regulation 

And Control) Amendment Rules, 2003. 

(2) 	They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official 

Gazetto,. ' 

In the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regular on and Control) Rules, 2000,- 

(a) 	in rule 2, in clause (h), in titib-clause (i), for the words "treating or any ozone 
depleting substance", the words "treating of any ozone depleting substance" shall 

substituted; 

1582 E&F/09-15 
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a. 
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(b) 	in rule13, after sub-rule (7), the following sub-rules shall be inserted, namely:- 

"(8) Every application for registration or renewal of registration under these rules shall 
be disposed of within sixty days from the date of receipt of such complete application by 
the authority specified in column (4) of Schedule V. 

(9) 	The concerned registering authority specified in column (4) of Schedule V shall 
decide the issue of cancellation of any registration granted under these rules within sixty 
days from the date of service of the show cause notice given by him to the registration 
holder." 

FF. No. 16/1/96-0C] 

R. CHANDRAMOHAN, Jt. Secy. 

Note : — The Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 
were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part-II, Section 3, 
Sub-section (ii) vide notification number S.0.670(E) dated the 19th  July, 

2000 and subsequently amended vide notification number S.0.1283 (E), 

dated the 31st  December, 2001. 

4 

Priiit2d by the Maiog•tr, Gov! of India Press, Rino, Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 

and EVA if; her! .1r; the Controller of Publications, Delhi-11005i 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 16th August, 2004 

S.O. 929(E).—Whereas the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 6, 8 and 25 of the 
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), made the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Rules, 
2000 vide notification number S.O. 670(E) dated the 19th July, 2000; 

And whereas, 85 per cent production and consumption of carbon tetrachloride (CTC) of the base level (i.e. average 

of its production and consumption in thc years 1998 to 2000) for non-feedstock purpose is to be phased out by 1-1-2005 as 

control measures applicable udncr the Montreal Protocol and the Multilateral Fund has sanctioned US $ 52 million for the 
said CTC project for India as financial assistance to the producing and consuming units; 

And whet-as, the Central Government considers it necessary to allow the CTC uSers to get themselves registered 
before the said date in terms of the above said Protocol and utilize the funds meant for protection of the ozone layer; 

And whereas, hydro-chloro-fluoro carbons (HCFCs) are required to be phased out only by the year 2040 in terms 
of the said Protocol, and their use are likely to be increased in the area of refrigeration and insulation in India till suitable 
substitutes arc developed, necessitating the extensiOn of the period of registration for such HCFCs users; 

And whereas, the Central Government is of the opinion that it is .in the public intgest to dispense with the 

requirement of not iCe under clause (a) of sub-rule (3) or rule 5 of Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 for amending t 

Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Rules, 2000; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 6, 8 and 25 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 

1986 (29 of 1986) read with sub.-rule (4) of rule 5 of the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, the Central Government hereby 

makes the following rules further to amend the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Rules, 2000, 

namely :- 

1. (1) These rules may be called the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Amendment 

Rules, 2004 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Official Gazette. 

2. ln the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Rules, 2000, in Schedule-V, against serial number 

4: in column (5), after the existing entries, the following shall be inserted, namely :— 

"Provided that in both the cases, the last date for registration with regard to the substances listed in Group-IV of 
Schedule-1 shall be on or before 31st December, 2004; and for the substances listed in Group-VI of Sdhedule-1 shall 

be on or before 19th July, 2007." 
FE No. 16/1/96-00 

It K. VAISH, Jt. See. 

Note :-- The Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Rules, 2000 were published in the Gar.ette of India. 

crile number S.O. 670(E) dated the 19th July, 2000 and, subsequently amended vide number S.O. 128:1(E) dated the 

!st De•cember, 200 I and S.0 996(E) dated the 27th August, 2003. 

Printed i.• the 'Manager. 	 Prcss. 	Mayainn 	Nev, 1)ellii-1 10064 

	

And P;Ibil,...hed by the Conti- 0)1er 	ns, i)ethi-11.)05.1 



REGD. NO. D. L.=33004199 •-trA-qi** wo-33004/99 

3M1/17171 
EXTRAORDINARY 

WIT 	3-371"- 'M (1i) 
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) 

12194%17 14 whiRqct 
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

It 10241 
No. 10241 

1.44ciu4t 26, 2005/31dt-49' 4, 1927 
NEW DELHI, MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2005/ASVINA 4, 1927 

• 

Trzitaror 31t 	ioncio 

3;ful:ffm' 

!curl, 26 fiicp-ik, 2005 

	

W.31T. 1391( 30.— Wrzt t.Ret.,K 	xrzli.trm 
(14-.{-wr) afteizm, 1986 (1986 0. 29) 0 %TM 6, NM 8 

	

4R-r zs -gR1 s14Xf TrWrO   .66Ta 	otqkff 
3-Efu4*-ra -EKT4 (rcif;icmi 31 ffferlvf) 1-iqq, 2000 

31 t alitTrT T?IT 	*T-47 	(ftlit) 

85 -51frm 	*39il'ITT (f71:1* dcmic-f *3'4.471- 0 
411-4"d 	1998 14 2000* 	1(1-fst)iiqT: 11553 31V111 Z"9-  

1 1 sos 33V711 	@l 	n f *) ''1'i-337-TT tem-1*W)** tiR 

TITtETR lAVichlrf' 3T'ff171 fizTTI1 

1-1-2005 -M*1-4*"FIT1 1-.4)41 	 3T4f-ATd* 3T1t k*i.4)1 

Wd-3Tr-dw dc-Liic,i A 37-1471 1-1-2010 WW*F4*VIT 11 

cr,tir Avir 	vz1)---9.*f-e7 -grTilzre fft4 IT1- 
otri ,4114,f 15.1.4 lags  	i-ek 52 	 di41N11 

siot sc4i4-1 	341-1411.4)(4 cue@ 	*.fit 14 	i 

	 * -F4 -4 TiT 1 	 f; 

dad f9-441.  )4, 31--11-&.  1 * kiiip 4 4 
ra.4 (Tft-eW)* 	-i4t.T -4 31.  iw-54(, 2004 11 114 3Tf4rfi is 

-51-ritT1fr *  	 241; 

*(_qr 7711* f 31 fc41,41, 2004 4 T4 

(R7,41.pci 	 *riff 
	 tql 4 *T-49-  /5„Icfriitis 

-11.41-T RR -4T 37417 	4 *fri* 	f01, 
31-41W -4T-11 1a 4)14-i1 *4 941, ti(c$41*1:1 t Itzrri 

tea? 	al( 	4cfcl ,(45 	3-cATT mid 741-c 	'TEA 

midl 	 * f-oR, 	3q-N?! 	 3Tfi1t- 

-saftwft * Tim (141(41cper .9--61 .47F111* --4 
t-Rai(t, 31 sv1i, 2005 W* 	4{9414 

444.1 4IcK1)(1§5 d,,Actcl134 	finil ZiNATRI 

ebt 	7TZ ZTierF1*.13740 t f*17 	c11141 

34c1 cttla   51)act4i 	fa*tar-sffrz 
41*“) cbt 	et*ff Trt-ff * Ti-wr * furt alIvrf4ff 

-NMI *1 -BIT-417T -4)(4 * 	317Tff 1,41q1 -M7 3 31:1 

IFIYA7*-FF% Tff 	-ztrzhmai'l* &,k1 ct,(ur 
* 	IT9-ztretiwr f-qmg 4).01 ararFrw t; 

*WEr tio,R 	117 t .r*- Gt-t-q amizrwr 
(ftlf;itpig 3117 f9-4714) V1(444,20000 4149 4,4* 

fit mvieRer (*Apr) riqii; 1986 * f'-itusi 5 * 34-f444 

(3)* tis (Tff)*Zittff k-q-qr 	arlkir 	af-)Ppti 
	 zilcran 	t; 

317:, aro-, 	 kNiatui (-#:1 r) 	 

1986 * Pitoi 5 *37-f-N44 (4) * 414 kirdcf tictieRtit 

(T.RkTuT) aft:TrWT, 1986 (1986 WI 29)0 NM 6, tTTU 8 
* tilt! 25 'TIT TRT '71*SW *1 wilal ,4)(4 

3T fiva'It1 	(W-1414.1-1*-7:1--A7) I-NJ-1,2000 *3 

4Y-149. 	 * 164, 1-1,-110100  	t, 3P'Ifk :- 

1. (1) -rff fTzriff 	Tifiarff .ffrrr dTl 	3T-aqq*-1i1 

-(r-q2.# (lar-v49-{ zi'rT fa-irg7) 14 11 	r;v4,4, 2005 ti, 

(2) 	4.141.4 4*1711 	V1111 	7-1-9.  

2. a-fr*a• 3-TWIT*14 IT-q14 	 *• 1-14T71) 

	 2000 0 3T-11:01 5 -4, i 1 (i(v41 4 * 	 'Rill (5) 

(1) 
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T1, "31 fctii.it, 2004 zrf stir 1114" 	1*7=419' 

TR "3i Rti.K, 2005 zit 	Ti" aiw 	altut vimit10.1 

[In fit. 16/1/96-4A. 

	

74.   *iTao Tiket 

ftWEri— aftaiti WaRTETWRI 	(rqPilell 
fiz.15114) Ii'P(, 2000, 11TO 	•usliti4 	W.331. 670(31), 

	

MIlltr 19 Vat, 2000   %7 11'7 *Air-Raul, 
"ffiT.311. 1283(37), ruiliff 31 	 2001, Zi.waTT. 

996(31), wRIT1 27 31TTRf, 2003 at *-1. 311. 929(33); 
Wrft 16 31717:ff, 2004 gl41 34 1471)11M fct14-11 Tizii I 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 26th September, 2005 

S.O. 1391(E).—Whereas the Central Government, 
in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 6, 8 and 
25 of the Environment (Pretv-ii‘m) Art, 1 9RA (79 of  1986), 
made the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and 
Control) Rules, 2000; 

And whereas, 85 per cent production and 
consumption of carbon tetrachloride (CTC) of the base 
level (having an average of its production and 
consumption during the years 1998 to 2000 that, comes 
to 11553 ODP tons and 11505 ODP tons respectively) for 
non-feedstock purpose which is required to be phased 
out by 1-1-2005 and 100 per cent of its production and. 
corisuraption 

 
L. phascd out 1....  1 2010, as control 

measures applicable under the Montreal Protocol and for 
this purpose the Multilateral Fund has sanctioned US $ 
52 million for the said CTC project in India as financial 
assistance to the producing and consuming units; 

And whereas, the said rules required registration 
with the designated authority with regard to the 
substances (CTC) listed in Group IV of Schedule I before 
31st December, 2004; 

And whereas, it was noticed that the number of 
CTC users registered before 31st December, 2004, whose 
annual use of CTC was far below the quantity required 
to be phased out with respect to the base-level 
consumption of CTC in the country. In view of this, an 
interactive search was made to identify enterprises using 

CTC which have not registered with the designated 
authority under the above said rules. On obtaining a list 
of significant number of unregistered CTC users by 31st 
July, 2005, the Central Government considered it necessary 
to allow these remaining CTC users to get themselves 
registered in terms of the above.said Protocol and utilize 
the funds meant for protection of the ozone layer, and for 
that purpose it is necessary to extend the time period for 
registration of these CTC users; 

And whereas, the Central Government is of the 
opinion that it is in the public interest to dispense with 
the requirement of notice under clause (a) of sub-rule (3) 
of rule 5 of the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 for 
amending the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations 
and Control) Rules, 2000; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred 
by Sections 6,8 and 25 of the Environment (Protection) 
Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with. sub-rule (4) of rule 5 of 
the Environment (Protection) Rule, 1986, the Central 
Government hereby makes the folic ing rules further to 
amend the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and 
Control) Rules, 2000, namely :- 

1. (1) These rules may be called the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulations and Control) Amendment Rules, 
2005. 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their 
publication in the Official Gazette. 

2. In the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations 
and Control) Rules, 2000, in Schedule-V, against serial 
number 4, in column (5), for the words, figures and letters 
"on or before 31st December, 2004", the words, figures 
and letters "on or before 31st December, 2005" shall be 
substituted. 

IF. No. 16/1/96-0C] 

S. K. JOSHI, Jt. Secy. 

Note:— The Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulations and Control) Rules, 2000 were published in 
the Gazette of India, vide number S.O. 670(E) dated the 
19th July, 2000 and, subsequently amended vide numbers 
S.O. 1283(E) dated the 31st December, 2001, S.O. 996(E) 
dated the 27th August, 2003 and S.O. 929(E) dated 16th 
August, 2004. 

Printed by the 1,1,:noi2.::r. Govt. of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 

hy the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054. 
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Iq't1 	ftitil-m“ 22, 2006/%11-A 311, 1928 
No. 1109] 
	

NEW DELHI, FRIDAY; SEPTEMBER 22, 2006/BH.ADRA 31, 1928 

tiq citul 	-ffl:t-11-6.4 

alfERF-ir 

rcm-il, 22 R1c14-c4t, 2006 

1585(30.—P4-if(id 51-rb-q Ftzpi, 	 -Nct)N LH" cNui (Riiu1) 

3TftrftZFI, 1986 (1986 Th-T 29) Ti URI 6, URI 8 31tR-  EITZT 25 ql-RT 	I 	• cb I wIYIT 

ct.)-11 fir mtc-fici off t, 	-Rilft -u=r-%-zr1   fftr 

0.) cbl Thrr-T-4r t, 	 mcbtPicr f 	vik) t 	4wr 	 c-ft undl 

14) 	mkr)14 fkalt ER, \It( 	D,Zict)) 	1k311-14 	 34-141,c1-91 

w.171Did c0 	t, u1.1 ci I ch) 31M-er-T Th714 ut 	"6, 	R-i 	3r-q,c9H-  ct- 1-17-i-41([ 

ft-4F W-ar 	 ; 

3frgIitrZIT Tardl 	, cif d, 11-1Tff 	 EFEfh7uT 31tR cl 	41 -Al c-R1, 4 -1141 	1-1 (1;1 

kin311 cr)11-1- 4\9, -I 1:4-Al- 110003 cb).  14-q1 	=1-ct TIT ; 

31-0111 uTTTa1 	wl 	r 3r-a-10 	ar-a-RTr9. 	3a cT mizr Pr ii (.0 

61161c1 fk#t wRa 	 tkcpi•< gRf W4-R-  War ,iNTrr 

51ltc01 1.1t11.I 

1. 	(1)   F4M11 	 1141 	31-4krat (-NO (Rfkaliff 	f-44,Aur 

Ti7-01-9" fkZili, 2006 t I 
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(2) 	ti RF:s1 4 11 	3iFali iict) RI 4 .4 Wft.Q. 	gl).  

2. 	31t---q 3TqW14,I 11-4TO (fan 	?Pi 	WI-434) tilt 2000 (I:t **I14 Tflt 

LR-cil c1 tei f uTr Wk 71-41 	f'71-11.  2 14, - 

(i) t15 	"fttri-a -et 11-4 4-1111" WO 	47ti 	11jlZ4c-, 3td:WTTITid 

it7TT 	 3114 

"31'17 -ctft-4 	 w4 4 3uFZIY7T 4 +14 111 	I, rA-44 •-14Iuzi \ictI 	 

TiftU, 	4-4 A 31-4:1 t1 	AR4ilu1 4 1.1411c1 	t 31:1701 War 

waT t 

(ii) 4,"mlacolo" 	 ni-iWZsto 31-T:wzrtitu 	tir kiN+11, 

3T2TfUs  
wcrwe, 

3; 	poi fir 	fkl ITT 3 14, - 

\I4P4144 (1) A TO T-N,c-lc 4, " ‘i*1 3T-VOT 	(4)" 	1614 . 	1.7T.11c1, 

RI-1 RM Itqf ‘AN 411, 3Teltd, 

"39-  14-q%0 	arEgfka Li-p<c) 	 -14twi ‘Icti 

(-u) 
	

‘31.nip-r (3) 341 3zrf:4-41,1 (4) 	1:TR" P4-11 	 e11-1 	kAio, 

3T- F 	 fdPi-fur 1-11-Mf WT.  t 3q TT fir vial t"; 

3T21-1-g 

"(3) 	arW 	 f -R,ret 	tNct>1.<- 

(i) 31TO (4) A 	 iv 	14tt v1)1 31-44-1714t IT4TeTT M 

ct-I I q-I 3T 31411.11T 	 ctAl ct).) 	 31-144.  10 

31-1-45q 10 	&VER.  ToR41-4 fV4 	fd-Att *151 cl I 

31 	1 	WPIT (4) 	TITL-6 I'30 	III T1  faP14tt ; 

(ii) 311-0 1 	\Lc-IIT (4) 4, TrIF Iv 	-131 4 nPf4td 31)---4r9-  34--awr--rtt 

‘ic-q I 	3117kr TLENYTI T1  3r1-7#1 . 	WR-4 

34 	VA-  2 *dT (4) M iTV IV 	1st 

2 



NITT 	3(03 	 IITM t1,319X 3113TVIPT  

(iii) 41-01 1 c i wi2T (4) k tit* I AR.  Try 

irquawilt IRO 	‘ic4u4.1 3117.  3TritTT 	3TT ,igch 	ctr< M 

gal-TR t, 31-1-01 3 	(4) 	Rillg 13T1 TI;Ig II 

31—A)-9.  3rdailiNt TRTO 	\i 0.114ff AR-  3-C111YrrTh"").  1 ZWITRRJ, 2000 tf 1 - Taft, 

2010 cl ch 31141T 44 4 q§Lterzi 41-1 	cpizIgieicb Tr'(f-a -073 31-14-ind 

3171E 3170 3 	WIN (6) 4 f47 	Ac t citi 	f -v, vi?I-T (4) # ftftf-4-1Se.  

1-11-A1311 d 	ch *PM Thlk I 

(4) 	\ikiniq (3) 	f4f4.---' r"117 	ct"1"I `f 	ct) 	-1'<cf)1  4R" Ebi'M 

tt I cr) 
	

fq 	 atY- 	ttff ? I 	Ii•I*5 ueTT 

tl) 	 tIctl 	Vurrjt 	\I 04141 31tR.  ‘P-PlYr[ 	f 	3  3MTTT-6  cb 

f 	-eIZT 5rurr-di ,A,44 	ci•W 	 -41 3Tf re'W-d qtRulact) 

TeTTITra qift 

4. F1711:1 	fATRI 5 4,- 

M ci 4 	n 11 (2) 4. "NTO1i .Z-c11-1 (4)   ffly 1 3i f• ffIlg 3 cr) 

17:1" T-4, 31-kit 	 (1)1-1 R) TIT \ N+ II ; 

(() \it-intiii (3) 	f Qil 	4 ft-Trr ,INm I 

5. fir 	frr 9 	Rzoi (2) 	qz-mq fkr-i-rd-ftm 

	

fv1-1 	34-24-1-as  

	

fir 1 311-  ‘i 	 (2) 	.01:14E1 f 	3-AufN.  2,i-z-JUTTO5Tt 

	

izr4TO cr4 en 04 1.-ict-,1   ffftd ErR m)1   7OTZT91 (-T) 

Rftffi-ur 	L-bUttict) 	,ot-r 	-ucrerm cr-4 -et RAT; f-ttftqlui 1%-ar 

6. Przut 10 	3-q-R-44 (10) 	"tr-v-kl 	(t" 	M 

	

14-1( 	'.q1 vIN411, 

arta 31-101 7 	TdIT (2)' fdfaf 	 i 	.3c < cti I , ',A)" 	i-tt 1 

RTV I TRW 11 3tYR.  TfilgIII 	 31-Y-AY-1,S1(113-, cl) 	ticlTr<11 r 43-IT 

1582 E&F/09-16 
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i*NI ardffIsZ" 	3frqYff 3T44TZTNt tr--<ret (fdep-i-t 30 fq-4Li1) 	E1-9* 

2006 RIOT 	UTt€f 31Tard 9 c0411 z T 3TRITa 	 : 

EH% TT 30 ft 

7. tei 	qtp-r 13 	‘ii-in419 (6) 30 \i4 zi4i (7) MI el' 4 f 5 T "ii +it I 

8. 40 nevi 0 3r--1-0i 1 k- 

M sh9 io 22 t TI-ed mfdfLii whi-  (3) 4, 

vilk; 41I ; 

sP4 #0 95 30 WiT# Rilf4ff  	LR-clict 	ci to 3it- Afdf 

3M-:-Terrftra- 	wci-/ft, arenq 

-0#0 31Y-A)-ff 31 \311-1 	3T4 	1 	Wei UV 311-AYff 
31-4WITh-rt 	4<10 
Thl 	-1-Ti 

itirzincp 114-f 31-44f4Wfft 

fa2T-q- 
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

"96. " IX 0.12" §i 9  geil  11-11e-Yff #1\1 2 	tafr-fffNcl  

9. tei ffizfrf 	 31-10I 2 4,- 

(1) will (4) k- 

(i) 	 tO 1(Ti) 	TMT4 	 "100" graft Tcft 

\Irv* ; 

(ii) TO 1(x) 1 ufdf -RTrff riff "50" Afdf1 

wsr-Ift ; 

(iii) st,4-1 to 2M 	t-RO- 	rrraf - 	,cH "15" u-n-f=  Tdr 

-q-rcurt ; 

(iv) s1)41 fo 	TfliT4 Thcr Afkrt 	-0F hoc sal 	1ft 

-q-i-crTft ; 
(v) co4-i to 3K 	tril-4 	edfie. 	TR "70" of 4fit Tdt 

eft; 



['Mil—Mu-430W 
	

‘1R7 ti44,1 : 3RITVR1IT 	 5 

(vi) . 1:1 #0 3(70 	1114-1 	 W•IT9.  1TR.  "30" Tiftfi.< 

7Ruft ; 

(vii) m--rr to 	1110 1 T141 	Term* 	"loo" 

wcrrft ; 

(2) 	5T #0 4(T) c 11141 	(7) 	fdewii 	 ft-ar kA1 +11 ; 

(3) 	WIT TO 5 *1-111-1 Will' (7) # nen91 lifaR 	 f*-11M-Z.qc-1 

kiwi% 3TeTtff, 

"Tg ur4tRIEtea f*411 R-lu 6 	4 I"; 

(4) wiT #0 6 Mi.  3.E.# :1414ff  	 cf M-14 	311.  

3tu:wfta eft, 3T 	.-- 

TO TAD 
#0 

3tr--  aTrurRw *34 
(4)  
30 
ROT 
(5) t 
Taftra-  
uft 

3111-r *piut ivig *el *tip 
f. 	 alltiiR 
4E4 * 
1-114,3-4ci 

3trAlff 
31-0 	r$ 
tr-qmil 

WR ti 1.  -qt 31 
4-41211 .. 
‘10i14.1'1 

3T-441-w4 
*RI WI 
qii 

ti 	4) 	cf 
3TItIlf 	,tAtt 

Erqr211 	t 	1--or 
-i-  til6 	II:[ 

34-1 4 aird-rait * 
ziii 	--4-ti- 	,frii  
irc weg.r4 - "1 mfakickir 

Riitt 4 qn,ilui 	cbri  ufakickir .$ 1---A-9-  w urn 

-14 49-Prulat 
611.<6 litil WT 4 (11,(6 

R- ct f4A1 3T-oft 
4 344W-d4 p-ff LER-  trr-4-41 14,41 341 

4 3ili 3T-1011  
‘ic-414-1 31-1*4 

3rMTE 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)  (7)  (8)  

"7.  DC - 0**  - qg Urtiff W.4 
3tOm 
3.14&971 

(16 ffrtu Ao 
34-A19- 

Wqr4 
 

(I 1' "-f 

3Tquziwt 

1:1-4T2t ( 	q4“ 

Ar q4-Aur) 3i 	fur) 
t7T1IT-q fir, 
2006 Ar 61+1  

 	#ttm ftzFE, 

2006 AV 
04" 

10. 	tef for 	3r ft4 k, 11-0 411. 	 "err 3TTO 4 

(4) # 	+14 t, 	i4 	 >*54, CO tdCr./ 311R. 	i 	T ALE ftITT AN4ii I 
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11. VI f)4141 	311-40 5 - 

( 	TIT tO 1 	t11+14 -fdll (5) #, 1411111 	Rql   31-ff:wrftrd 

Roqi 	3Tek :-- 

" 1-61s.ract) -crzft- r 	3r-1-TO 	tiv IV 4 	3j 	3T44TZWIt 

‘Ic414-1 cr), 	click 	ftrqra : 

31- -Wt 	wi7 (4) 4 ti 	 VI * -014-4 311-At4 31-4 	f 11-40 

c   3-CIT# 	̀D4ct")V1   3tRP urftu 31 ititaR, 2030 TIT 3TIt 

tici -Ott ; 

so9 't0 2 * TEMA Will (2) k "10 (2) " 3t 	314R ail zOct) 	(.1) 14 itZET W 	I L +11 ; 

(TO 0)+-1 WO 3 	WTITA 	(5) 4,,faviiil mf4R44I  	n4-iWqd 3t 1: 

'WM ‘511 411, 31-P-Ttds  :— 

MI:Kg I, WI:Kg II,WIFIII 311-8-  WI-Kg IV 	3TEit9 TK41-44 1:14Tet 	I1 14, 31 1:41-4-i, 

2009 cico, RTITVIMil 411 k 31 1:4#4 2039 cm) 311 11:VVIIIMel qqii # 31 

ft#4, 2014 cur) ;''; 

(u) 	 tO 4 $ R1111-4pct T (5) 4,  	Rql• 	 n4--1 	•tql Awn, 

3Trd:--  

"p I -RiTg-,  II AR-  TI-11-6 III 	3Fitff 0-44 	chrl ‹n4, 31 	2006 WI), 

TilIg IV cb9 <qii 4, 31 	2009 oct) AR.  Tril-g VI met ‹qti 4 31 4"44R, 2030 

cich"; 

0) 4)4-1 -#0 5 c -EN-4 	 (5) 4, facail 51ffiki: chi cil4Wzr1 AN+11 ; 

st)41 TtO 6 	 ffM4 tc-ill" (5) 4, ffEITITff Nfdfi  	WTIT 	 ; 

12. 	TFfiziTTMet 31It-Ai VI 4,- 

(1) 



iltrd 	tor4,1: aTTPITIT 	 7 [RFT  

(() ---11* to 130 	 tici 	a mfdRiiI 	grelicis 141-A 	m---3T TO 30 of ifs. 

3t-dWftM Thci eft, 3Teik 

"1 . 3TtffrrefiRWff 

1W. 3T--dtf -zrr 

11T. 300rikr"; 

(R4) mil '#0 3 30 37T-4 Trefa. 11 	4-1) T 	R4-1WZ.Ict 	TO 30 11 	II 

3td:WO:trd z04 wrOft, 3Tert-as 

"3T. 3FAftzT1"; 

(Tr) 04-1 tO 9 30 3Nt 4-4f> 	 * tarlIcis 	 cpi-r TO 3f 11faRL11 

iii, 3TeTtus 

"9T. Taff"; 

(Er) mil '#0 16 30. Wilt Trekff 11nRqI     To 30 sin 	 

m`f 

"16T. cr;o11341"; 

	

TO 17 31 "3-ff# Tt-4-1 M   TO 30 14 	-11 

3tU:Tetl-firU cbri wOft, 3T2TtUs 

"17T-. 11 Z'"; 

(IT) st-A1 TO 21 31 uutr Ti-4-14u mfdRqi 	147-4r-d‘ 	 30 11 

3td:Tal-ftfd 	f1, 31-24-1-Us 

"21T. Tch 3T1- le"; 

(U) st)41 TiO 27 30 -371t1 #--4Rru 	wi3T (2) 	v.TT9R "Tte- 

uf~f Tdt 1fi ; 

M 4)44 to 30 30 3R1A- #.4f4U lifd 	 s1) 4-1 #0 3N. 	q 	1 

3t:Territiff Thct 	3T2 
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"301. 10,11611\lcc1"; 

(T) snil -#0 35 30 .iti4 	mfdRqI 	LRT-11c1 4-i1 f ci Th-rf ZTO 31ri. 	1I  

atu:wrftra. 	wciTft, 3Tetd, 

‘435.ab. 

(5T) st, 	44 30 3 	f 1 sa 	fd f 4,l i 	 0141 TO 30 	I 

3t-d:writra- 4 -qu-rcvlft, 3T2itd, 

-44T. R LI 	1 fkUT3"; 

(Z) 0141 tO 45 30 3-fR). TrefU M 	I 	cf n 4-1W-6 ci 014-1 Zio 30 la 	R41 

31--d:Rwrferu 	l wOft, 312 

"4 • Mr; 

) 0141 #0 53 311 3RT# #4-RRT 	 y Y -c.4 i cif111-rd-Pfid st)41 TO 30 51n 	f 411 

3ta:.wrffra 4 .off, 3T2,11-U, 

"53. f 	r~c11-1"; 

59 30 3-Ttf #4•Itrd  	EFT-4M, P1T9-r-&-N-U s141 To 311 >1fdR411 

31d:11-14d cb9 	312.11U, 

"59. 

st141 TO 65 30 3ff# #4-14-d- Tiffk=z11 	fl 1:;Tr6-1k-d s1 4-i Ti 0 31 14 	fa X 4,1 

3iU:ITitid- 4 i4f1, 

"65T. 41l'at 

(7) 0141  TO 66 30. 3Tit -#4fra 	ct) r 	WziT i 	N if ; 

01 41 T40 69 30 34.-H) 	ftd Aftikrzftc EFT-4m fro-ftfu 	-#o AR- 51-14ftrzuf 

3i-d:Rti-ffu 411 	-t0ft, 3.12A-u : 

"691. 4-11*ct) .)f0T-ErT 	-cr-RuEltzt 	 



[147719-117Z3(ii)] 
	

TM VT tigiti74 : aT441EIRT 	 9 

(eT) st)9-t0 75 3117 \it lits1 cl 11 	44 • * 14qT4Ict 4-11W6ci 5r i40 	ufdRtu 

atuwft mct 	31P-Itff, 

"75. 11,o"; 

(4) Wr-i #0 80 30 ‘it11) 11€11. 0 	 tr4-4M 	 SOH #01 	'M r. J-4 I 

3tff :WITft 	qIckTft, 3Tek 

'Km. 	 

(Er) m-9.  to 81 VW .it14 ti6nd 	 LIZOIct fa 	I1 R1 t --xr to AR-  linRqt 

3i-d:wfira.  1 vi1q411, 3TETtus  

tal-e; 

sr #0 88 30 \ill 	 q• 	tfr4Tffs  (a1--1I 1I 	1c1 m-TT To AR" ARRLII 

3M:ifaftra. 	wrOft, 3TEik 

"88. q151 "; 

0:0 TIT #0 92 30 ‘iti 'mad mia 	 Th-TT TO 30 14 	441 

Tct wrchrt, 3Tek 

"92'. W1 	 ORO"; 

(ta) wri-  #0 94 30 ‘itit) #4.14-d 	 41. 	tir5M RifiZgct m-9-  to 3tYR-  ufdfqi 

3tu:wirlird 	31Eitu, 

3AR- 40.W"; 

(4) wff #0 95 30 ‘ititl tiGad  	TrzErraL 	 51 to 30 mnitit 

3tff:WIfftrff Thct eft, 3TErfus  

ft-Or 1 -th--q"; 

(r) IT #0 97 30 ‘itit) it4RIU 1411-i11. TT ci)LiitIET 	 
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(TT) 	r tO 98 30 wri,4 tiq 	 R5ct cr)4-1 Rio 3117 

3t-d:wrftra 	wrOft, 3Telk 

"98. 

(zr) m-Tr to 101 30 ‘ititl ttitra mfdRei. 	qzcitcrs 	 3r17 mfdRzu 

3i-u:errfra mct AIN41, 

"101. Rer4F1"; 

(11* 5i T #0 107 30 .itptlRteru 11 	RAI t 	 st.)4-1 TO 3TYR-  Rtit 

31V:W1f48' 	q14/11, 3TeTtq 

"107. a +i 	f"; 

(T) wiT to 110 Az 	tie4Wr 	 tmErrus  4--MZur --Yr 	30 m1d1 	f 

3t-d:witzt-d Ther 

g-E4fkerm 

110W. Taq", 

(7FT) *PT tO 113 30 Wet itftid m 	1LIWITU 	 tO 3 mn 	elf 

ata:wrftra mpt wrci-rft, aTertd, .-- 

"1135.;.  

(MI) W11 #0 114 30 	 lined 	Will (2) 	WT-ff 1TR• 	 (MT 61 	1)R 1,1 

‘711 411; 

(el 	it0 117 30 Wilt #41d 	nR4_4) uhf 	4 'War u1N+11 ; 

(2) ITIIT II 5T ril4 1=-111 

(3) WM III 14,- 



[ITT I 1 — 	3(ii)] 
	

1,1141r : 3lTIT017131 	 I 

(T) Wg.  TEO 6 30 'Tilt TEtitiffA 	TT r114 "it7TT vtlyir 

(R31) Th-TT #0 15 30 3-flt #04-d" 	 ft-zrr 	 ; 

(11) M-14 TO 27 30 3-fftf #4-RTU unf- LA 	147-4M, ni-Tfaitiu Th-Tir TI0 31't- 

3td:WIffrU1 	1, 3TRA-d, 

+I I et1"; 

(ET) 	 tO 36 30 3-(Tt Try u 	LE . 	WW1 	 sh4-1 Ti0 31 gftS?:ai 

it, TP-Ttu, 

"367. tel)anW", 

13. tel f4TPi cb9 &WE 9 -$ WTI 2 4,- 

(() X11 t 	" -141.:u1" YI 15T (14 ft-zrr 	 ; 

(u) il,<1 4 30 t171.  5 	rtl4 fZIT v11 411 I 

[1:P. Tf. .16/1/96-3#11] 

aTrT.1 -st-6-i,#zjqd -gf-4a 

['duo, 	314WWft tgrei (fdRqiii 3ftR.  f4-Aui) F44-ii, 2000 1TRU 	31TTIETTRuT, 

,dv114:4 	T03TT0 TEO 670(31), UTfRff 19 Ac114, 2002 gki Nct)i 	TIM 2TE 3 

cictiq-c110 -WIONTO Tf0 1283(31), Urtqf 31 itftl-  2001, co103TT0 Tf0 996(31), -0.1--&q 27 

31-TTT, 2003, TT03TT0 TID 929(3T), dT-tql 16 31-71-R1, 2004 30 TTO3TTO TEO 1391(31), 

UTft€1 26 Rid4R-, 2005 gki itZlIf4df Tr +I II I 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 22nd September, 2006 

S.O. 1585(E).—The following . draft rules which the Central Government 
propotiortirtiotiff in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6, 8 and 25 of the 
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), is hereby published for the information 
of all persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given that the said draft 
rules will be taken into consideration after the expiry of the sixty days from the date on 
which the Official Gazette in which. the notification is published are made available to 
the public; 

Objections or suggestions may be forwarded to the Secretary to the 
Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan, .CGO 
Complex, New Delhi — 110003; 

1582 E&F/09-17 
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Objections or suggestions which may be received from any person in respect of 
the said draft rules before the expiry of the said period, will be taken into consideration 
by the Central Government. 

Draft Rules 

	

1. 	(1) These rules may be called the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and 
Control) Amendment Rules, 2006 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official 
Gazette. 

	

2. 	In rule 2 of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Rules 
2000, (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules),- 

(i) in clause (d), after the words "the amount exported, the following shall be 
inserted, namely :- 

"and the amount used as feedstock substance which is used entirely 
in the manufacture of other chemicals, with negligible emissions, if 
any"; 

(ii) in clause (j), after the words "the protocol", the following shall be inserted, 
namely :- 

"and parties to the amendments thereof'. 

	

3. 	In rule 3 of the principal rules, - 

(a) in sub-rule (1), in the first proviso, after the words "column (4) of that 
Schedule", the following shall be inserted, namely . - 

"excluding the substances which is for the use of as feedstock in the 
manufacture of other chemicals, with negligible emissions, if any"; 

(b) for sub-rules (3) and (4), the following rules shall be substituted, namely - 

"(3) A person having received financial assistance from the Multilateral 
Fund in accordance with articles 10 and 10A of the Protocol to which 
the Central Government is a Party for gradual reduction of production 
and consumption of ozone depleting substances- 

(i) specified as Group IV in column (4) of Schedule I shall limit the 
production of ozone depleting substance as specified in Group I 
and Group Ill in column (4) of Schedule I; 

(ii) specified as Group IV in column (4) of Schedule I shall limit the 
production and consumption of ozone depleting substance 
specified in Group IV in column (4) of Schedule II; 

(iii) specified as Group I and Group II in column (4) of Schedule I shall 
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limit the consumption of ozone depleting substance as specified as 
Group I and Group II in column (4) of Schedule 

in each year from 1st  August, 2000 to 1st  January, 2010 to quantities 
specified in column (4) for each year given in column (6) of Schedule 
III as per the agreement approved by the Executive Committee of the 
Multilateral Fund. 

(4) In order to implement the agreement, referred to in sub-rule (3), the 
Central Government shall introduce implementation modalities, such 
as quota system for production and consumption of 
chlorofluorocarbons and carbon tetra chloride for non-feedstock use 
and verification system for feedstock application, and non-compliance 
with such modalities shall result in consequential penalties laid down in 
the said agreements." 

	

4. 	In rule 5 of the principal rules, - 

(a) in sub-rule (2), the words, letters and numbers "except Group I and 
Group lil given in column (4) of Schedule I" shall be omitted; 

(b) sub-rule (3) shall be omitted. 

	

5. 	After sub-rule (2) of rule 9 of the principal rules, the following sub-rule shall be 

inserted, namely - 

"(2A) The provisions of sub-rules (1) and (2) of this rule shall not 
apply to any ozone depleting substanCe which is produced for the 
use of as feedstock in the manufacturing of other chemicals, with 
negligible emissions, if any." 

	

6. 	In sub-rule (1) of rule 10 of the principal rules, for the words "Provided that such 
products", the following shall be substituted, namely .- 

"Provided that no person shall import or cause to import any product 
specified in column (2) of Schedule VII which are made with or 
contain ozone depleting substances as listed in Group I, Group II and 
Group III in Schedule I from the date of commencement of the Ozone 
Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 
2006 : 

Provided further that such products". 

7 	In rule 13 of the principal rules, sub-rules (6) and (7) shall be omitted. 

	

8. 	In Schedule—I to the principal rules, - 

(a) in column (3) of the entries relating to serial number 22, for the word 
"Dichlorodifluoromethane", the word "Chlorodifluoromethane" shall be 

substituted, 
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(b) after serial number 95 and entries relating thereto, the following serial 
number and entries shall be inserted, namely :- 

SI. 
No. 

Name of Ozone 
Depleting Substance 

Chemical 
Composition of 

Ozone Depleting 
Substance 

Group Ozone 
Depleting 
Potential 

1 (2) (3) (4) (5) 
"96. Bromochloromethane CH2BrCI IX 0.12" 

9. 	In Schedule-II to the principal rules, - 

(1) in column (4), 

(i) for the entry against serial number 1(a), the entry "100" shall be 
substituted; 

(ii) for the entry against serial number 1(b), the entry "50" shall be 
substituted; 

(iii)for the entry against serial number 2(a), the entry "15" shall be 
substituted; 

(iv)for the entry against serial number 3(a), the entry "100" shall be 
substituted; 

(v) for the entry against serial number 3(b), the entry "70" shall be 
substituted; 

(vi)for the entry against serial number 3(c), the entry "30" shall be 
substituted; 

(vii) for the entry against serial number 6(a), the entry "100" shall be 
substituted;.  

(2) in column number (7) against serial number 4(a), the existing entries shall 
be omitted; 

(3) in column number (7) against serial number 5, for the existing entry, the 
following entries shall be inserted, namely :- 

"Date on which these rules come into force." ; 

(4) after serial number 6 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial 
number and entries shall be inserted, namely:- 

14 
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S. Name Year(s) Maximum Maximum Date Ban on Ban of 
No. of relating allowable allowable related creating creating new 

Group to base production in consumption in a to capacities for capacities to 
of level a period of period of twelve columns production of manufacture 

Ozone twelve months as (4) and Ozone products 
Subs- months as percentage of (5)  Depleting made with or 
tances percentage 

of calculated 
base level for 

calculated 
consumption of 
base years for 

Substances containing 
Ozone 

Depleting 
Group as aroup 

whole 
as a whole Substances 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)  (7)  (8)  
"7. IX ** Date on which 

the 	Ozone 
Date 	on 
which 	the 

Depleting " Ozone 
Substances Depleting 
(Regulation 
and 	Control) 
Amendment 

Substances 
(Regulation 
and 

Rules, 	2006 
shall 	come 
into force 

Control) 
Amendment 
Rules, 2006 
shall 	come 
into force" 

I v. 	in schedule tv of the principal rues, atter the entries in the first paragraph, the 
words, brackets, number and letters "or the date given in column (4) of 
Schedule IV whichever is earlier" shall be omitted. 

11 	In Schedule—V to the principal rules, - 

(a) against serial number 1, in column (5), after tne existing entries, the following 
shall be inserted, namely : - 

"except for the enterprises producing ozone depleting substances listed 
in Group IV of Schedule I for feedstock use : 

provided that the last date for registration of the enterprises producing 
ozone depleting substances listed in Group VI in column (4) of Schedule 
I shall be on or before the 31st  December, 2030"; 

(b) against serial number 2, in column (2), the figures and brackets "10 (2)" shall 
be omitted; 

(c) against serial number 3, in column (5), after the existing entries, the following 
shall be inserted, namely :- 

"In case of substance listed under Group I, Group II, Group III and 
Group IV up to 31st  December 2009, Group VI up to 31st  December, 2039 
and Group VIII up to 31st  December 2014,"; 

(d) against serial number 4, in column (5), for the existing entries, the following 
shall be substituted, namely :- 
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"In case of substance listed under Group I, Group II and Group III up to 
31st  December 2005, Group IV up to 3151  December 2009 and Group VI up 
to 315i  December, 2030"; 

(e) against serial number 5, in column (5), the existing entries shall be omitted; 

(f) against serial number 6, in column (5), the existing entries shall be omitted. 

12. 	In Schedule VI of the principal rules, - 

(1) in Part I. - 

(a) after serial number 1 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial numbers and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"1A. Afghanistan 
1B. Albania 
1C. Angola" ; 

(b) after serial number 3 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"3k Armenia" ; 

(c) after serial number 9 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : 

"9A. Bhutan" ; 

(d) after .serial number 16 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"16A. Cambodia" ; 

(e) after serial number 17 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : 

"17A. Cape Verde" ; 

(f) after serial number 21 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"21A. Cook Islands" ; 

(g) against serial number 27, for the existing entry in column (2), the entry 
"Cote d'Ivoire" shall be substituted 

(h) after serial number 30 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely 

"30k Djibouti" ; 
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(i) after serial number 35 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"35A. Eritrea" ; 

(j) after serial numtler 44 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"44k Guinea Bissau" ; 

(k) after serial number 45 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : 

"45A. Haiti" ; 
(I) after serial number 53 and the entries relating thereto, the following 

serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : 

"53A. Kyrgyzstan" ; 

(m) after serial number 59 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"59A. Liberia" ; 

(n) after serial number 65 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"65A. Marshall Islands" ; 

(o) serial number 66 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted ; 

(p) after serial number 69 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"69k Micronesia (Federated States of)" ; 

(q) after serial number 75 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"75A. Nauru" : 
(r) after serial number 80 and the entries relating thereto, tne toilowing 

serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"80k Niue" ; 

(s) after serial number 81 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely - 

"81A. Palau" 
tt) after eenal number 88 and me entries relating thereto, the toilowing 

serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 
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"88A. Rwanda" ; 

(u) after serial number 92 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"92A. Sao Tome and Principe" ; 

(v) after serial number 94 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"94A. Serbia and Montenegro" ; 

(w) after serial number' 95 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"95A. Sierra Leone" ; 

(x) serial number 97 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted ; 

(y) after serial number 98 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"98A. Somalia" ; 

(z) after serial number 101 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"101A. Suriname" ; 

(za) after serial number 107 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"107A. Tonga" ; 

(zb) after serial number 110 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial numbers and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"110A. Turkmenistan 
110B. Tuvalu" ; 

(zc) after serial number 113 and the entries relating thereto, the following 
serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely : - 

"113A. Vanuatu" ; 

(zd) against serial number 114, in column (2), for the existing entry, the 
entry "Venezuela (Bolivarian Republic of)" shall be substituted. 

(ze) serial number 117 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted 

(2) Part II shall be omitted ; 

18 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 
NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 18th September, 2007 
S.O. 1561 (E).—whereas the Central Government, in 

exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 6, 8 and.25 of 
the Environment (Protection) Act. 1986 (29 of 1986), made 
the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) 
Rules, 2000 vide Notification Number S.O. 670(E) dated the 
19th July, 2000; 

Whereas the draft Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2006 were 
published, under the Notification of the Government of 
India in the Ministry of Environment and Forests number 
S.O. 1585(E), dated the 22nd September, 2006. in the Gazette 
of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) of 
the same date, inviting objections and suggestions from 
all persons likely to be affected thereby, before the expiry 
of a period of sixty days from the date on which the copies 
of the Gazette containing the said notification are made 
available to the public; 

And whereas copies of the said Gazette 
Notification were made available to the public on the 24th 
September, 2006 and the said amendment rules were also 
placed in the website of Ozone Cell on the same clay; 

And whereas the objections and suggestions 
received from the public in respect of the said draft rules 
have been duly considered by the Central Government; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred 
by Sections 6. 8 and 25 of the Environment (Protection) 
Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), read with Sub-rule (4) of Rule 5 of 
the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, the Central 
Government hereby makes the following Rules further to 
amend the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and 
Control) Rules. 2000, namely :- 
1. (1) These rules may be called the Ozone Depleting 

Substances (Regulations and Control) Amendment 
Rules, 2007. 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their 
publication in the Official Gazette. 

2. In Rule 2 of the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Rules 2000, (hereinafter 
referred to as the principal Rules),— 

(i), in clause (d), after the words "the amount exported", 
the folloWing shall be inserted, namely 
"and the amount used as feedstock substance 
which is used entirely in the manufacture of other 
chemicals, with negligible emissions, if any"; 

(ii) in clause (D, after the words • ' the protocol", the 
following shall be inserted, namely:— 

"and parties to the amendments thereof", 
3. In rule 3 of the principal rules,-- 

(a) in sub-rule (1), in the first proviso, after the words 
"column (4) of that Schqdule", the following shall 
he inserted, namely : -- 
"excluding the substances which is for the use of 
as feedstock in the manufacture of other chemicals, 
with negligible emissions, if any"; 

(b) for sub-rules (3) and (4), the following rules shall 
he substituted, namely :— 

"(3) A person having received financial assistance. 
from the Multilateral Fund in accordance with 
articles 10 and 10A of the Protocol to which the 
Central Government is a party for gradual reduction 
of production and consumption of ozone depleting 
substances— 

(i) specified as Group I and Group III in column (4) of 
Schedule I shall, limit the production of ozone 
depleting substance as specified in column (4) of 
Schedule III; 

specified as Group IV in column (4) of Schedule I 
shall limit the production and consumption of ozone 
depleting substance specified in columns (4) and 
(5) of Schedule II; 

(iii) specified as Group I and Groupli in column (4) of 
Schedule 1 shall limit the consumption of ozone 
depleting substance as specified in column (5) of 
Schedule III. in each year from 1st August, 2000 to 
1st January, 2010 to quantities specified in column 
(4) for each year given in column (6) of Schedule III 
as per the agreement approved by the Executive 
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Committee of the Multilateral Fund, 

(4) In order to implement the agreement, referred to 
in sub-rule (3), the Central Government shall introduce 
implementation modalities, such as quota system for 
production and consumption of chlorofluorocarbons and 
carbon tetrachloride for non-feedstock use and verification 
system for feedstock application, and non-compliance with 
such modalities shall result in consequential penalties laid 
down in the said agreements.". 

4. In rule 5 of the principal rules,— 
(a) in sub-rule (2), the words, letters and numbers 

"except Group I and Group III given in column (4) 
of Schedule I" shall be omitted; 

(b) Sub-rule (3) shall be omitted. 
5. After Sub-rule (2) of rule 9 of the principal rules, 

the following Sub-rule shall be inserted, namely :—
"(2A) The provisions of sub-rules (1) and (2) of this rule 

shall not apply to any ozone depleting substance 
which is produced for the use of as feedstock in 
the manufacturing of other chemicals, with 
negligible emissions, if any.", 

6. In Sub-rule (1) of rule 10 of the principal rules, for 
the words "Provided that such products", the following 
shall be substituted, namely :— 

"Provided that no person shall import or cause to 
import any product specified in column (2) of 
Schedule VII which are mace with or contain ozone 
depleting substances as listed in Group 1, Group II 
and Group III in Schedule I from the date of 
commencement of the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Coritrol) Amendment Rules, 2007 : 

Provided further that such products". 
7. In rule 13 of the principal rules, Sub-rules (6) and 

(7) shall be omitted. 
8. In Schedule-I to the principal rules,— 

(a) in column (3) of the entries relating to serial 
number 22, for the word, letters and figures 
"Dichlorodifluoromethane(CHF2Cl2)", the word, 

letters and figures "Chlorodifluoromethane 
(CHF2CI)" shall be substituted; 

(b) after serial number 95 and entries relating thereto, 
the following serial number and entries shall be 
inserted, namely :— 

SL Name of 
No. Ozone 

Depleting 
Substance 

Chemical 
Composition 
of Ozone 
Depleting 
Substance 

Group Ozone 
Depleting 
Potential 

(1) (2) 	(3) 	(4) (5) 
"96. Bromochloro- 	 IX 	0:12". 

methane 

9. In Schedule-II to the principal rules, -
(1) in column (4),— 
(1) for the entry against serial number 1(a), the entry 

"100" shall be substituted; 
(ii) for the entry against serial number 1 (b), the entry 

"50" shall be substituted; 
(iii) for the entry against serial number 2(a), the entry 

"15" shall be substituted; 
(iv) for the entry against serial number 3(a), the entry 

"100" shall be substituted; 
(v) for the entry against serial number 3(b), the entry 

"70" shall be substituted; 

(vi) for the entry against serial number 3(c), the entry 
"30" shall be substituted; 
for the entry against serial number 6(a), the entry 
"100" shall be substituted; 

(2) in column number (7) against serial number 5, for 
the existing entry, the following entries shall be inserted, 
namely :— 

"Date on which these rules come into force." ; 
(3) after serial number 6 and the entries relating 

thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
inserted, namely :— 

Si. Name of Year(s) 
No. Group of relating 

Ozone 	to base 
Subs- 	level 
tances 

Maximum allowable 
production in a 
period of twelve 
months as 
percentage of 
calculated base 
level for Group 
as a whole 

Maximum allowable Date 
consumption in a 	related 
period of twelve 	to 
months as percen- columns 
tage of calculated (4) and 
consumption of 	(5) 
base years for 
Group as a whole 

Ban on 
creating 
capacities for 
production 
of Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

Ban of creating 
aew capacities to 
manufacture 
products 
made with or 
containing Ozone 
Depleting 
Substances 

(1) (2) 	(3) 

"7. IX 

(4) (5)  

0** 

(6) 	(7) (8)  

Date on which the 
Ozone Depleting 
Substances 
(Regulation and 
Control) Amend-
ment Rules,2007 
came into force.". 

 

Date on which the 
Ozone Depleting 
Substances 
(Regulation and 
Control) Amend-
ment Rules, 2007 
came into force. 
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10. In Schedule IV of the principal Rules, after the 
entries in the first paragraph, the words, brackets, number 
and letters "or the date given in column (4) of Schedule IV 
whichever is earlier" shall be omitted. 

11. In Schedule-V to the principal rules,— 
(a) against serial number 1, in column (5), after the 

existing entries, the following shall be inserted, 
namely 

"except for the enterprises producing ozone' 
depleting substances listed in Group IV of Schedule 
I for feedstock use : 
provided that the last date for registration of the 
enterprises producing ozone depleting substances 
listed in Group VI in column (4) of Schedule,' shall be 
on or before the 31st December, 2030."; 

(b) against serial number 2, in column (2), the figures 
and brackets "10 (2)" shall be omitted; 

(c) against serial number 3, in column (5), after the 
existing entries, the following shall be inserted, 
namely :— 

"In case of substance listed under Group I, Group II, 
Group III and Group IV up to 31st December 2009, in 
case of substances in Group VI up to 31st December, 
2039 and in case of substances in Group VIII up to 
31st December 2014,"; 

(d) against serial number 4, in column (5), for the existing 
entries, the following shall be substituted, namely :— 

"In case of substance listed under Group I, Group II 
and Group III up to 31st December 2006, in case of 
substances in Group IV up to 31st December 2009 
and Group VI up to 31st December, 2030"; 

(e) against serial number 5, in column (5), the existing 
entries shall be omitted; 

(i) against serial number 6, in column (5), the existing 
entries shall be omitted, 

12, In Schedule VI of the principal rules, - 
'(1) in Part I, 

(a) after aerial number 1 and the entries relating thereto, 
the following serial numbers and entries shall be 
inserted, namely :— 

"1A. Afg,hantgar 
1 B. Albania 
1 C. Angola" ; 

(b) after serial number 3 and the entries relating thereto, 
the following serial number and entries shall be 
inserted, namely :— 

"3A. Armenia" ; 

(c) after serial number 9 and the entries relating thereto, 
the following serial number and entries shall be 
inserted, namely :— 

"9A. Bhutan" ;  

(d) after serial number 16 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely 

"16A. Cambodia" ; 
(e) after serial number 17 and the entries relating 

thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 
"17A. Cape Verde" ; 

(f) after serial number 21 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely — 
"21A. Cook Islands" ; 

(g) against serial number 27, for the existing entry in 
column (2), the entry "Cote d'ivoire" shall be 
substituted. 

(h) after serial number, 30 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"30A. Djibouti" ; 
(i) after serial number 35 and the entries relating 

thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 
"35A. Eritrea" ; 

(j) after serial number 44 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :7— 

"44k Guinea Bissau" ; 
(k) after serial number 45 and the entries relating 

thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"45A. Haiti" ; 

(I) after serial number 53 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 
"53A, Kyrgyzstan" ; 

(m) after serial number 59 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 
"59A Liberia" ; 

(n) after serial number 65 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 
"65A, Marshall Islands" ; 

(o) serial number 66 and the entries relating thereto 
shall be omitted; 

(p) after serial number 69 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"69A. Micronesia (Federated States of)" ; 
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(zb) after serial number 110 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial numbers and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"110A. Turkmenistan 

110B. Tuvalu" ; 

(w) after serial number 113 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"113A. Vanuatu" ; 

against serial number 114, in column (2), for the 
existing entry, the entry "Venezuela (Bolivarian 
Republic of)" shall be substituted. 

(ze) serial number 117 and the entries relating thereto 
shall be omitted; 

(2) Part II shall be omitted; 

(3) in Part III, — 

(a) serial number 6 and the entries relating thereto shall 
be omitted; 

(b) serial number 15 and the entries relating thereto 
Shall be omitted; 

(c) after serial number 27 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 	„ 

"27 A. Malta" ; 

(d) after serial number 36 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"36C. Slovenia". 

(q) after serial number 75 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"75A. Nauru" ; 

(r) after serial number 80 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"80k Niue" ; 

(s) after serial number 81 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"81A. Palau" ; 

(t) after serial number 88 and the entries relating 
thereto, the folloViing serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"88A. Rwanda" ; 

(u) after serial, number 92 and the entries relating , 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"92A. Sao Tome and Principe" ; 

(v) after serial number 94 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"94k Serbia and Montenegro" ; 

after serial number 95 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"95A. Sierra Leone" ; 

(x) serial number 97 and the entries relating thereto 
shall be omitted; 

after serial number 98 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"98A. Somalia" 

(z) after serial number 101 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely 

"101k Suriname": 

after serial number 107 and the entries relating 
thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely :— 

"107A. Tonga" ; 

. 	 • 
Printed by the Manager, Govt, of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi•110064 

and Published by the. Controller of Publications, Delhi•110054, 

(2d) 

(w) 

(y) 

(La) 

13,1n Schedule IX of the principal rules, in Part II,— 

(a) in the heading, the word "renewal" shall be omitted; 

(b) paragraphs 4 and 5 shall be omitted. 

[F. No. 16/1/96.0C] 

Dr. B. P. NILARATNA, it. Secy. 

Note : The Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and 
Control) Rules, 2000 were published in the Gazette 
of India, Extraordinary, vide number S.O. 670(E), 
dated the 19th July, 2000 and, subsequently 
amended vide numbers S.O. 1283(E), dated the 
31st December, 2001; S.O. 996(E), dated the 27th 
August, 2003; S.O. 929(E), dated 16th August, 2004 
and S.O. 1391 (E), dated the 26th September, 2005. 
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{ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ +ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ 

+ÉÉÊvÉºÉÚSÉxÉÉ 

xÉ<Ç ÉÊnããÉÉÒ,13 ekpZ , 2014 

BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ.1033(+É)-- BÉEåpÉÒªÉ ºÉ®BÉEÉ® xÉä, {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ (ºÉÆ®FÉhÉ) +ÉÉÊvÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 1986 BÉEÉÒ vÉÉ®É 6, vÉÉ®É 8 +ÉÉè® vÉÉ®É 25 uÉ®É |ÉnkÉ 
¶ÉÉÎBÉDiÉªÉÉå BÉEÉ |ÉªÉÉäMÉ BÉE®iÉä cÖA, +ÉÉÊvÉºÉÚSÉxÉÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 670(+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 19 VÉÖãÉÉ<Ç, 2000 uÉ®É +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ 
(ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2000 ¤ÉxÉÉA cé ;  

+ÉÉè®, |ÉÉ°ô{É +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2013, {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ +ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ, £ÉÉ®iÉ 
ºÉ®BÉEÉ® BÉEÉÒ +ÉÉÊvÉºÉÚSÉxÉÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 1353(+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 23 àÉ<Ç, 2013 BÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ £ÉÉ®iÉ BÉEä ®ÉVÉ{ÉjÉ, +ÉºÉÉvÉÉ®hÉ, £ÉÉMÉ-II, JÉÆb 
3, ={É-JÉÆb (ii) àÉå, AäºÉä ºÉ£ÉÉÒ BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉªÉÉå ºÉä, ÉÊVÉxÉBÉEä =ºÉºÉä |É£ÉÉÉÊ´ÉiÉ cÉäxÉä BÉEÉÒ ºÉÆ£ÉÉ´ÉxÉÉ lÉÉÒ, =ºÉ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä =BÉDiÉ 
+ÉÉÊvÉºÉÚSÉxÉÉ BÉEä ®ÉVÉ{ÉjÉ BÉEÉÒ |ÉÉÊiÉªÉÉÆ VÉxÉiÉÉ BÉEÉä ={ÉãÉ¤vÉ BÉE®É nÉÒ VÉÉiÉÉÒ cé, {ÉéiÉÉãÉÉÒºÉ ÉÊnxÉ BÉEÉÒ +É´ÉÉÊvÉ BÉEÉÒ ºÉàÉÉÉÎ{iÉ ºÉä {ÉÚ´ÉÇ +ÉÉFÉä{ÉÉå +ÉÉè® 
ºÉÖZÉÉ´ÉÉå BÉEÉä +ÉÉàÉÆÉÊjÉiÉ BÉE®iÉä cÖA, |ÉBÉEÉÉÊ¶ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEA MÉA lÉä ; 

+ÉÉè®, =BÉDiÉ ®ÉVÉ{ÉjÉ +ÉÉÊvÉºÉÚSÉxÉÉ BÉEÉÒ |ÉÉÊiÉªÉÉÆ VÉxÉiÉÉ BÉEÉä ={ÉãÉ¤vÉ BÉE®É nÉÒ MÉ<Ç lÉÉÒ iÉlÉÉ =BÉDiÉ ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ BÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ ºÉäãÉ 
BÉEÉÒ ´Éä¤ÉºÉÉ<] {É® £ÉÉÒ ®JÉÉ MÉªÉÉ lÉÉ ;  

+ÉÉè®, BÉEåpÉÒªÉ ºÉ®BÉEÉ® uÉ®É =BÉDiÉ |ÉÉâó{É ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆvÉ àÉå VÉxÉiÉÉ ºÉä |ÉÉ{iÉ +ÉÉFÉä{ÉÉå +ÉÉè® ºÉÖZÉÉ´ÉÉå {É® ºÉàªÉBÉEÂ °ô{É ºÉä ÉÊ´ÉSÉÉ® 
ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ MÉªÉÉ cè ;  

+ÉiÉ&, +É¤É, BÉEåpÉÒªÉ ºÉ®BÉEÉ®, {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ (ºÉÆ®FÉhÉ) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 1986 BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 5 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (4) BÉEä ºÉÉlÉ {ÉÉÊ~iÉ {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ 
(ºÉÆ®FÉhÉ) +ÉÉÊvÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 1986 (1986 BÉEÉ 29) BÉEÉÒ vÉÉ®É 6, vÉÉ®É 8 +ÉÉè® vÉÉ®É 25 uÉ®É |ÉnkÉ ¶ÉÉÎBÉDiÉªÉÉå BÉEÉ |ÉªÉÉäMÉ BÉE®iÉä cÖA,+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ 
+É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2000 BÉEÉ +ÉÉè® ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ BÉE®xÉä BÉEä ÉÊãÉA ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ ¤ÉxÉÉiÉÉÒ cè, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ 
:--  

1. (1) <xÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉ ºÉÆÉÊFÉ{iÉ xÉÉàÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 cè *  

(2) ªÉä ®ÉVÉ{ÉjÉ àÉå +ÉÆÉÊiÉàÉ |ÉBÉEÉ¶ÉxÉ BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ BÉEÉä |É´ÉßkÉ cÉåMÉä * 

2. +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉẾ ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2000 (ÉÊVÉºÉä <ºÉàÉå <ºÉBÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ BÉEcÉ MÉªÉÉ cè) 
BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 2 àÉå JÉÆb (b) BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ JÉÆb ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 
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‘(b) “|ÉÉä]ÉäBÉEÉìãÉ” ºÉä AäºÉä {ÉnÉlÉÉç {É®, VÉÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ {É®iÉ BÉEÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉhÉ BÉE®iÉä cé, =xÉ {É® 16 ÉÊºÉiÉà¤É®, 1987 BÉEÉä 
+ÉÆMÉÉÒBÉßEiÉ, ºÉàÉªÉ-ºÉàÉªÉ {É® ªÉlÉÉºÉÆ¶ÉÉäÉÊvÉiÉ, àÉÉìx]ÅÉÒªÉãÉ |ÉÉä]ÉäBÉEÉãÉ +ÉÉÊ£É|ÉäiÉ cè *’*  

3. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 3 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (2) BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ ®JÉä VÉÉAÆMÉä, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(2) +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä =i{ÉÉnxÉ +ÉÉè® ={É£ÉÉäMÉ BÉEÉä, ÉÊºÉ´ÉÉªÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 
BÉEä, +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 BÉEä ãÉÉMÉÚ cÉäxÉä BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä, ºÉ£ÉÉÒ 
+ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊãÉA, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEä +ÉÆiÉMÉÇiÉ ´Éä {ÉnÉlÉÇ xÉcÉÓ cé ÉÊVÉxÉBÉEÉ ={ÉªÉÉäMÉ +ÉxªÉ ®ºÉÉªÉxÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ àÉå {ÉEÉÒbº]ÉìBÉE BÉEä °ô{É 
àÉå cÉäiÉÉ cè ÉÊVÉxÉBÉEÉ =iºÉVÉÇxÉ xÉMÉhªÉ cè, ªÉÉÊn BÉEÉä<Ç cè, |ÉÉÊiÉÉÊ−Ér BÉE® ÉÊnªÉÉ MÉªÉÉ cè * 

(2BÉE) +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ºÉàÉÚc VIII àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä =i{ÉÉnxÉ +ÉÉè® ={É£ÉÉäMÉ BÉEÉä, ÉÊºÉ´ÉÉªÉ BÉE®ÆiÉÉÒxÉ 
+ÉÉè® ãÉnÉ<Ç {ÉÚ´ÉÇ +ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå BÉEä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 BÉEä ãÉÉMÉÚ cÉäxÉä 
BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä |ÉÉÊiÉÉÊ−Ér BÉE® ÉÊnªÉÉ MÉªÉÉ cè ; 

(2JÉ) BÉEÉä<Ç £ÉÉÒ BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 BÉEä ãÉÉMÉÚ cÉäxÉä 
BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä 1 VÉxÉ´É®ÉÒ, 2040 iÉBÉE +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] +ÉÉvÉÉ® ®äJÉÉ BÉEÉÒ iÉiºlÉÉxÉÉÒ |ÉÉÊiÉ¶ÉiÉiÉÉ ºÉä 
+ÉÉÊvÉBÉE +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ªÉlÉÉÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ºÉàÉÚc VI àÉå +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ =i{ÉÉnxÉ ªÉÉ =xÉBÉEÉ 
=i{ÉÉnxÉ BÉE®xÉÉ BÉEÉÉÊ®iÉ xÉcÉÓ BÉE®äMÉÉ +ÉÉè® £ÉÉ®iÉ àÉå AäºÉä {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ ={É£ÉÉäMÉ +ÉÉvÉÉ® ´É−ÉÇ àÉå ºÉÆMÉÉÊhÉiÉ ={É£ÉÉäMÉ BÉEÉ ºiÉ® =ºÉ 
+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (5) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ºÉÆJªÉÉ ºÉä +ÉÉÊvÉBÉE xÉcÉÓ cÉäMÉÉ ; 

(2MÉ) ºÉàÉÚc VI {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä =i{ÉÉnBÉE MÉè®{ÉEÉÒb¤ÉèBÉE +ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊãÉA ASÉºÉÉÒA{ÉEºÉÉÒ - 22 BÉEÉÒ ºÉÆ{ÉÚhÉÇ PÉ®äãÉÚ 
+ÉÉ´É¶ªÉBÉEiÉÉ BÉEÉä {ÉÚ®É BÉE®xÉä BÉEä ÉÊãÉA PÉ®äãÉÚ ¤ÉÉVÉÉ® àÉå +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ BÉEFÉ, {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ +ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ uÉ®É VÉÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉä]É +ÉÉnä¶ÉÉå 
ºÉä +ÉÉÊvÉBÉE +ÉÉ{ÉÚÉÌiÉ xÉcÉÓ BÉE®åMÉä * BÉEäxpÉÒªÉ ºÉ®BÉEÉ®, ASÉºÉÉÒA{ÉEºÉÉÒ - 22 BÉEä PÉ®äãÉÚ =i{ÉÉnxÉ àÉå BÉEàÉÉÒ BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå, 
ASÉºÉÉÒA{ÉEºÉÉÒ - 22 BÉEÉ ¤ÉÉVÉÉ® +É{ÉäFÉÉ+ÉÉäÆ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖºÉÉ® +ÉÉè® ´ÉÉºiÉÉÊ´ÉBÉE ={ÉªÉÉäMÉBÉEiÉÉÇ ¶ÉiÉÉç BÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ ®ciÉä cÖA, ={É£ÉÉäMÉ 
ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ àÉÉjÉÉ BÉEä £ÉÉÒiÉ® +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ +ÉxÉÖYÉÉiÉ BÉE®äMÉÉÒ *”* 

(JÉ) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (3) BÉEä JÉÆb (iii) àÉå, “ºÉàÉÚc I +ÉÉè® ºÉàÉÚc II BÉEä °ô{É àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−]” ¶É¤nÉå +ÉÉè® +ÉÆBÉEÉå BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É® 
ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ¶É¤n +ÉÉè® +ÉFÉ® ®JÉä VÉÉAÆMÉä, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“ºÉàÉÚc I +ÉÉè® ºÉàÉÚc III BÉEä °ô{É àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ”; 

(MÉ) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (3) àÉå JÉÆb (iii) BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ JÉÆb +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(iv) +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ªÉlÉÉÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ºÉàÉÚc VI +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) 
ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 BÉEä |ÉÉ®Æ£É BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä ¤ÉcÖ{ÉFÉÉÒªÉ ÉÊxÉÉÊvÉ BÉEÉÒ BÉEÉªÉÇBÉEÉ®ÉÒ ºÉÉÊàÉÉÊiÉ uÉ®É +ÉxÉÖàÉÉäÉÊniÉ BÉE®É® BÉEä +ÉxÉÖºÉÉ® 
+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (6) àÉå ÉÊnA MÉA ´É−ÉÉç BÉEä ÉÊãÉA ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] +ÉÉvÉÉ® ®äJÉÉ BÉEÉÒ iÉiºlÉÉxÉÉÒ |ÉÉÊiÉ¶ÉiÉiÉÉ iÉBÉE 
+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 BÉEä µÉEàÉ¶É& ºiÉÆ£É (4) +ÉÉè® ºiÉÆ£É (5) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä =i{ÉÉnxÉ BÉEÉä ºÉÉÒÉÊàÉiÉ  
®JÉäMÉÉÒ *”* 

(PÉ) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (4) BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

  “(4) BÉEäxpÉÒªÉ ºÉ®BÉEÉ®, ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (2) +ÉÉè® ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (3) àÉå ÉÊxÉÉÌn−] àÉÉìx]ÅÉÒªÉãÉ |ÉÉä]ÉäBÉEÉãÉ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖºÉÉ® +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ 
+É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ BÉEä =i{ÉÉnxÉ +ÉÉè® ={É£ÉÉäMÉ BÉEä {ÉEäVÉ +ÉÉ=] ãÉFªÉÉå BÉEÉä {ÉÚ®É BÉE®xÉä BÉEä ÉÊãÉA, MÉè® {ÉEÉÒb º]ÉìBÉE +ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå BÉEä 
ÉÊãÉA ºÉàÉÚc VI {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä =i{ÉÉnxÉ +ÉÉè® ={É£ÉÉäMÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA BÉEÉä]É |ÉhÉÉãÉÉÒ +ÉÉè® BÉEÉ¤ÉÇxÉ ]ä]ÅÉBÉDãÉÉä®É<b BÉEä ={ÉªÉÉäMÉ ºÉÉÊciÉ ºÉ£ÉÉÒ 
{ÉEÉÒb º]ÉìBÉE +ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊãÉA àÉÉxÉÉÒ]®ÉÒ +ÉÉè® ÉÊ®{ÉÉäÉÍ]MÉ |ÉhÉÉãÉÉÒ VÉèºÉÉÒ {ÉrÉÊiÉªÉÉå BÉEÉä ãÉÉMÉÚ BÉE®äMÉÉÒ *”* 

4. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 5 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1) BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

  “(1) BÉEÉä<Ç BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ nä¶É BÉEÉä, VÉÉä +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 6 àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] xÉcÉÓ cè, ÉÊBÉExcÉÓ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEä 
+ÉÆiÉMÉÇiÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ ºÉÆÉÊàÉgÉ +ÉÉè® ºÉÆÉÊàÉgÉhÉ BÉEÉ +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ xÉcÉÓ BÉE®äMÉÉ ªÉÉ +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ BÉE®xÉÉ BÉEÉÉÊ®iÉ xÉcÉÓ 
BÉE®äMÉÉ ªÉÉ ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ xÉcÉÓ BÉE®äMÉÉ ªÉÉ ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ BÉE®xÉÉ BÉEÉÉÊ®iÉ xÉcÉÓ BÉE®äMÉÉ, VÉ¤É iÉBÉE ´Éc +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 5 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊxÉÉÌn−] 
|ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEä {ÉÉºÉ ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉßEiÉ xÉcÉÓ cè +ÉÉè® =ºÉ |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ uÉ®É VÉÉ®ÉÒ +ÉxÉÖYÉÉÎ{iÉ +ÉÉÊ£É|ÉÉ{iÉ xÉcÉÓ BÉE® ãÉäiÉÉ cè *”;  
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(JÉ) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (2) àÉå “+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (5) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−]” ¶É¤nÉå, +ÉÆBÉEÉå +ÉÉè® BÉEÉä−~BÉEÉå BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É® ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ 
®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 +ÉÉè® +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 3 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (5) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ºÉÆJªÉÉ ºÉä +ÉÉÊvÉBÉE xÉcÉÓ cÉäMÉÉ * +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 BÉEä |ÉÉ®Æ£É BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] 
ºÉàÉÚc VI {ÉnÉlÉÉç ºÉÉÊciÉ ºÉàÉÚc I, ºÉàÉÚc II, ºÉàÉÚc III, ºÉàÉÚc IV +ÉÉè® +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉä +ÉÆiÉÉÌ´É−] BÉE®xÉä ´ÉÉãÉä 
ºÉÆÉÊàÉgÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ +ÉÉè® +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA ÉÊºÉ´ÉÉªÉ {ÉÖxÉ& |ÉÉ{iÉ ÉÊBÉEA MÉA, ÉÊ®ºÉÉ<ÉÊBÉEãÉ ÉÊBÉEA MÉA +ÉÉè® =nÂÂvÉßiÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ 
+É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç ªÉÉ +ÉÉÊxÉ´ÉÉªÉÇ ={ÉªÉÉäMÉ xÉÉàÉÉÊxÉnæ¶ÉxÉ (<ÇªÉÚAxÉ), ªÉÉÊn BÉEÉä<Ç cè, ªÉÉ ÉÊ´ÉxÉÉ¶É ªÉÉ {ÉEÉÒbº]ÉìBÉE +ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå BÉEä 
+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ÉÊãÉA +ÉxÉÖYÉÉÎ{iÉ VÉÉ®ÉÒ BÉE®xÉÉ |ÉÉÊiÉÉÊ−Ér cè +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® 
ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 BÉEä |ÉÉ®Æ£É BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä 1 VÉxÉ´É®ÉÒ, 2040 iÉBÉE ºÉàÉÚc VI àÉå ASÉºÉÉÒA{ÉEºÉÉÒ - 22 BÉEä 
ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA +ÉxÉÖYÉÉÎ{iÉ =i{ÉÉnxÉ +ÉÉè® PÉ®äãÉÚ +ÉÉ{ÉÚÉÌiÉ BÉEä {ÉÉÊ®àÉÉhÉ BÉEä ¤ÉÉÒSÉ +ÉÆiÉ® iÉBÉE +ÉxÉÖYÉÉiÉ BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ *”;  

(MÉ) ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (2) BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(2BÉE) +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ºÉàÉÚc VI {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉä +ÉÆiÉÉÌ´É−] BÉE®xÉä ´ÉÉãÉä {ÉÚ´ÉÇ ºÉÆÉÊàÉgÉ {ÉÉäÉÊãÉªÉÉäãÉÉå 
BÉEä +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA +ÉxÉÖYÉÉÎ{iÉ VÉÉ®ÉÒ BÉE®xÉä BÉEÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 
2014 BÉEä |ÉÉ®Æ£É BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ºÉä |ÉÉÊiÉ−ÉävÉ cè *”* 

5. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 8 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (5) àÉå, “+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (2) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−]” ¶É¤nÉå, +ÉÆBÉEÉå +ÉÉè® BÉEÉä−~BÉEÉå BÉEä 
ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ¶É¤n +ÉÉè® +ÉÆBÉE ®JÉä VÉÉAÆMÉä, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“+ÉÉè® +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 3”; 

6. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 9 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (3) àÉå “+ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (2) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−]” ¶É¤nÉå, +ÉÆBÉEÉå +ÉÉè® BÉEÉä−~BÉEÉå BÉEä 
ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ¶É¤n, +ÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® BÉEÉä−~BÉE ®JÉä VÉÉAÆMÉä, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“+ÉÉè® +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 3”; 

7. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 10 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1) BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(1BÉE) ´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉxÉ +ÉÉè® ®ä|ÉEÉÒVÉ®ä¶ÉxÉ ={ÉºBÉE®Éå +ÉÉè® ºÉàÉÚc VI {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉä +ÉÆiÉÉÌ´É−] BÉE®xÉä ´ÉÉãÉä +ÉxªÉ =i{ÉÉnÉå BÉEÉ +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ  
1 VÉÖãÉÉ<Ç, 2015 ºÉä |ÉÉÊiÉÉÊ−Ér BÉE® ÉÊnªÉÉ MÉªÉÉ cè *”*  

8. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 14 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1) BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(1BÉE) |ÉiªÉäBÉE BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ, VÉÉä +ÉxªÉ ®ºÉÉªÉxÉÉå BÉEä =i{ÉÉnxÉ àÉå xÉMÉhªÉ =iºÉVÉÇxÉ, ªÉÉÊn BÉEÉä<Ç cè, +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç 
BÉEÉ {ÉEÉÒbº]ÉìBÉE BÉEä ºÉÉlÉ ={ÉªÉÉäMÉ BÉE®iÉÉ cè, +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 10 BÉEä £ÉÉMÉ 1 àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ®ÉÒÉÊiÉ àÉå +ÉÉÊ£ÉãÉäJÉÉå BÉEÉä ®JÉäMÉÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊ®{ÉÉä]Éç BÉEÉä 
{ÉEÉ<ãÉ BÉE®äMÉÉ *”*  

9. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 15 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1) BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ:-- 

“(1) <xÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå àÉå +ÉÆiÉÉÌ´É−] BÉEÉä<Ç ¤ÉÉiÉ, +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 8 àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] +ÉxÉÖ|ÉªÉÉäMÉÉå ªÉÉ {ÉÉÊ®ÉÎºlÉÉÊiÉªÉÉå BÉEÉä, ÉÊ®{ÉÉä]Ç BÉE®xÉä +ÉÉè® 
àÉÉxÉÉÒ]® BÉE®xÉä BÉEä ÉÊºÉ´ÉÉªÉ, ãÉÉMÉÚ xÉcÉÓ cÉäMÉÉÒ *”*  

10. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 2 àÉå µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 4(BÉE) +ÉÉè® 4(JÉ) iÉlÉÉ =xÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉå BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ 
µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉÆ ®JÉÉÒ VÉÉAÆMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 
µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ 

+É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä 
ºÉàÉÚc BÉEÉ 
xÉÉàÉ  

+ÉÉvÉÉ®ÉÒ 

ºiÉ®* ºÉä 
ºÉÆ¤Ér ´É−ÉÇ 

ºÉÆ{ÉÚhÉÇ °ô{É àÉå 
ºÉàÉÚc BÉEä ÉÊãÉA 
+ÉÉvÉÉ®ÉÒ ºiÉ® BÉEä 
°ô{É àÉå ºÉÆMÉÉÊhÉiÉ 
|ÉÉÊiÉ¶ÉiÉiÉÉ BÉEä 
°ô{É àÉå ¤ÉÉ®c 
àÉÉºÉ BÉEÉÒ +É´ÉÉÊvÉ 
àÉå +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEiÉàÉ 
+ÉxÉÖYÉäªÉ =i{ÉÉnxÉ  

ºÉÆ{ÉÚhÉÇ °ô{É àÉå 
ºÉàÉÚc BÉEä ÉÊãÉA 
+ÉÉvÉÉ®ÉÒ ºiÉ® BÉEä 
°ô{É àÉå ºÉÆMÉÉÊhÉiÉ 
|ÉÉÊiÉ¶ÉiÉiÉÉ BÉEä 
°ô{É àÉå ¤ÉÉ®c 
àÉÉºÉ BÉEÉÒ +É´ÉÉÊvÉ 
àÉå +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEiÉàÉ 
+ÉxÉÖYÉäªÉ ={É£ÉÉäMÉ  

ºiÉÆ£É (4) 
+ÉÉè® ºiÉÆ£É 
(5) ºÉä 
ºÉÆ¤Ér 
iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 

+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ 
+É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä 
=i{ÉÉnxÉ BÉEä 
ÉÊãÉA 
ºÉFÉàÉiÉÉ+ÉÉäÆ BÉEä 
ºÉßVÉxÉ {É® 
®ÉäBÉE 

+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ºÉÉlÉ ªÉÉ 
=ºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÆiÉÉÌ´É−] BÉE®iÉä cÖA =i{ÉÉnÉå BÉEä 
ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA xÉ<Ç ºÉFÉàÉiÉÉ+ÉÉäÆ BÉEä 
ºÉßVÉxÉ {É® ®ÉäBÉE  

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

“4(BÉE)  VI 2009-2010 100 100 1.1.2013 19.07.2000 ´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ 
ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 |É´ÉßkÉ cÖA 
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(JÉ)  VI 2009-2010 90 90 1.1.2015 19.07.2000 ´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 

{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ 
ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 |É´ÉßkÉ cÖA 

(MÉ)  VI 2009-2010 65 65 1.1.2020 19.07.2000 ´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ 
ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 |É´ÉßkÉ cÖA 

(PÉ)  VI 2009-2010 32.5 32.5 1.1.2025 19.07.2000 ´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ 
ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 |É´ÉßkÉ cÖA 

(R)  VI 2009-2010 2.5 2.5 1.1.2030 19.07.2000 ´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ 
ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 |É´ÉßkÉ cÖA 

(SÉ)  VI 2009-2010 0 0 1.1.2040 19.07.2000 ´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ºÉÆ¶ÉÉävÉxÉ 

ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 2014 |É´ÉßkÉ cÖA *”* 

11. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 4 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉtÉàÉÉxÉ ¶ÉÉÒ−ÉÇBÉE BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“|ÉÉ´ÉºlÉÉ¤Ér ®ÉÒÉÊiÉ ºÉä c]ÉxÉä BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ”;  

 (JÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 10 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉå BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉÆ ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAÆMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

µÉEàÉ 
ºÉÆ. 

ÉÊµÉEªÉÉBÉEãÉÉ{ÉÉå BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ºÉàÉÚc BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ 

|ÉÉ´ÉºlÉÉ¤Ér ®ÉÒÉÊiÉ ºÉä 
c]ÉxÉä BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

“10. (BÉE) PÉ®äãÉÚ ®äÉÊ|ÉEVÉ®ä]®Éå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2015 

 (JÉ) ºÉiÉiÉÂ ºÉébÉÊ´ÉSÉ {ÉèxÉãÉÉå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2015 

 (MÉ) {ÉÚ´ÉÇ ¤ãÉéÉÊbBÉßEiÉ {ÉÉäÉÊãÉ+ÉÉäãÉÉå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2022 

 (PÉ) VÉÉ®ÉÒ xÉ ®JÉä MÉA ºÉébÉÊ´ÉSÉ {ÉèxÉãÉÉå ºÉÉÊciÉ ºÉ£ÉÉÒ +ÉxªÉ 
{ÉEäxÉ =i{ÉÉnÉå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ 

ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2020 

 (R) ´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉBÉEÉå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2025 

 (SÉ) +ÉxªÉ ®äÉÊ|ÉEVÉ®ä]®Éå ´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉBÉE =i{ÉÉnÉå (ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEä 
+ÉÆiÉMÉÇiÉ ºÉÆ{ÉÉÒ½BÉE xÉcÉÓ cé) BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ 

ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2025 

 (U) +ÉÉÎMxÉ¶ÉàÉBÉE +ÉÉè® +ÉÉÎMxÉ¶ÉàÉBÉE |ÉhÉÉÉÊãÉªÉÉå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2025 

 (VÉ) ºÉ£ÉÉÒ +ÉxªÉ ={ÉºBÉE®Éå ªÉÉ =i{ÉÉnÉå BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2025 

 (ZÉ) ®äÉÊ|ÉEVÉ®ä]® +ÉÉè® ´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉBÉE ={ÉºBÉE® ªÉÉ =i{ÉÉnÉå 
BÉEÉÒ àÉ®ààÉiÉ 

ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2040 

 (\É) +ÉÉÎMxÉ¶ÉàÉBÉE +ÉÉè® +ÉÉÎMxÉ¶ÉàÉBÉE |ÉhÉÉÉÊãÉªÉÉå BÉEÉÒ àÉ®ààÉiÉ ºÉàÉÚc VI 1.1.2040 *”* 

(MÉ) iÉÉ®ÉÆÉÊBÉEiÉ (*) ºÉä ÉÊSÉÿxÉÉÆÉÊBÉEiÉ ÉÊ]{{ÉhÉ BÉEÉ ãÉÉä{É ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ * 
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12. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 5 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 3 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉå BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉÆ ®JÉÉÒ VÉÉAÆMÉÉÒ, 
+ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

µÉEàÉ 
ºÉÆ. 

ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 
ºÉÆ. 

BÉEÉªÉÇ |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉ 
xÉÉàÉ 

®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEÉÒ +ÉÆÉÊiÉàÉ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ +É{ÉÉÒãÉÉÒªÉ 
|ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉ 
xÉÉàÉ 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

“3. 6(1) +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä BªÉÉ{ÉÉÉÊ®ªÉÉå/ 
bÉÒãÉ®Éå/lÉÉäBÉE 
ÉÊ´ÉµÉEäiÉÉ+ÉÉäÆ/ ÉÊ´ÉµÉEäiÉÉ+ÉÉäÆ 
BÉEÉ ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ  

{ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ +ÉÉè® 
´ÉxÉ àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ 
àÉå ={É ºÉÉÊSÉ´É 
BÉEÉÒ {ÉÆÉÎBÉDiÉ ºÉä 
+ÉxªÉÚxÉ BÉEÉä<Ç 
+ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ  

ºÉàÉÚc I, ºÉàÉÚc II, ºÉàÉÚc III +ÉÉè® 
ºÉàÉÚc IV BÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ ºÉÚSÉÉÒ¤Ér 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå 31 ÉÊnºÉà¤É®, 
2009 iÉBÉE, ºÉàÉÚc VI àÉå {ÉnÉlÉÉç 
BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå 31 ÉÊnºÉà¤É®, 2039 
+ÉÉè® ºÉàÉÚc VIII àÉå {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉÒ 
n¶ÉÉ àÉå ÉÊnºÉà¤É®, 2014 iÉBÉE 

ºÉÉÊSÉ´É, {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ 
+ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ 
àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ *”* 

(JÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 6 BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, +ÉÆiÉ àÉå ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉÆ VÉÉä½ÉÒ VÉÉAÆMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

µÉEàÉ 
ºÉÆ. 

ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ ºÉÆ. BÉEÉªÉÇ |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEÉÒ 
+ÉÆÉÊiÉàÉ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 

+É{ÉÉÒãÉÉÒªÉ 
|ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉ 
xÉÉàÉ 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

“7. 5. (1) +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉBÉEÉå 
ªÉÉ +ÉÉªÉÉiÉBÉEÉå BÉEÉ 
®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ 

{ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ +ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ 
àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ àÉå ={É ºÉÉÊSÉ´É 
BÉEÉÒ {ÉÆÉÎBÉDiÉ ºÉä +ÉxªÉÚxÉ 
BÉEÉä<Ç +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 

31 ÉÊnºÉà¤É®, 2029 ºÉÉÊSÉ´É, {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ 
+ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ 
àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ *”* 

13. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 6 àÉå,-- 

(1) £ÉÉMÉ 1 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 10 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“10. ¤ÉÉäÉÎã´ÉªÉÉ ¤ÉcÖ®É−]ÅÉÒªÉ ®ÉVªÉ”;  

(JÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 25 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“25. BÉEÉÆMÉÉä ãÉÉäBÉEiÉÉÆÉÊjÉBÉE MÉhÉ®ÉVªÉ”;   

(MÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 30 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEÉ ãÉÉä{É ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ ;  

(PÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 35BÉE +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :--  

“35JÉ. £ÉÚàÉvªÉÉÒªÉ MÉÖ+ÉÉxÉÉ”;   

(R) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 49 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :--  

“49BÉE. <®ÉBÉE”;   

(SÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 54 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“54. ãÉÉäBÉEiÉÉÆÉÊjÉBÉE VÉxÉ´ÉÉnÉÒ MÉhÉ®ÉVªÉ BÉEÉäÉÊ®ªÉÉ”;   
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(U) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 55 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“55. BÉEÉäÉÊ®ªÉÉ MÉhÉ®ÉVªÉ ”;   

(VÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 60 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“60. ãÉÉÒÉÊ¤ÉªÉÉ ”;   

(ZÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 70 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“70. àÉÉäãÉbÉä´ÉÉ MÉhÉ®ÉVªÉ ”;   

(\É) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 71 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“71BÉE. àÉÉäx]äÉÊxÉOÉÉä”;   

(]) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 88 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEÉ ãÉÉä{É ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ ;  

(~) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 94BÉE +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“94BÉE. ºÉÉÌ¤ÉªÉÉ”;   

(b) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 99 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“99BÉE. nÉÊFÉhÉÉÒ ºÉÚbÉxÉ”;   

(f) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 104 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“104. ºÉÆªÉÖBÉDiÉ MÉhÉ®ÉVªÉ iÉÆVÉÉÉÊxÉªÉÉ”;   

(hÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 106 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“106BÉE. ÉÊiÉàÉÉä® - ãÉäºiÉä”;   

(2) £ÉÉMÉ 3 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 1 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“1BÉE. +ÉÆbÉä®É”;   

(JÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 8 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“8BÉE. ºÉÉ<|ÉºÉ”;   

(MÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 11 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEÉ ãÉÉä{É ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ ;  

(PÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 17 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“17BÉE. cÉäãÉÉÒ ºÉÉÒ”;   
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(R) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 23 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“23BÉE. BÉEWÉÉJÉºiÉÉxÉ”;  

(SÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 33 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“33BÉE. ®ÉäàÉÉÉÊxÉªÉÉ”;  

(U) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 34 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ 
BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“34BÉE. ºÉÉxÉ àÉÉÉÊ®xÉÉä”;  

(VÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 40 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEÉ ãÉÉä{É ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ ; 

(ZÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 42 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“42. ªÉÚxÉÉ<]äb ÉËBÉEMÉbàÉ +ÉÉì{ÉE OÉä] ÉÊ¥É]äxÉ +ÉÉè® =kÉ®ÉÒ +ÉÉªÉ®ãÉéb”;   

(\É) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 43 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“43. ªÉÚxÉÉ<]äb º]ä]ÂºÉ +ÉÉì{ÉE +ÉàÉäÉÊ®BÉEÉ”;   

(]) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 45 +ÉÉè® =ºÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ 
VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“45. ªÉÚ®ÉäÉÊ{ÉªÉxÉ ªÉÚÉÊxÉªÉxÉ”;   

14. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 7 àÉå,-- 

(BÉE) ÉÊ´ÉtÉàÉÉxÉ ¶ÉÉÒ−ÉÇBÉE BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ ¶ÉÉÒ−ÉÇBÉE ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉä +ÉÆiÉÉÌ´É−] BÉE®xÉä ´ÉÉãÉä =i{ÉÉnÉå BÉEä +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ”;   

(JÉ) µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 1 ºÉä µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 6 +ÉÉè® =xÉºÉä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉå BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÉè® |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉÆ 
®JÉÉÒ VÉÉAÆMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

µÉEàÉ 
ºÉÆ. 

=i{ÉÉn BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ºÉàÉÚc BÉEÉ 
xÉÉàÉ 

´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä 
ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ 
|É£ÉÉ´ÉÉÒ cÉäiÉÉ cè 

´Éc iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä 
+ÉÉªÉÉiÉ BÉEÉ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉxÉ 
|É£ÉÉ´ÉÉÒ cÉäiÉÉ cè 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 

 “1. ´ÉÉªÉÖªÉÉxÉ, àÉÉä¤ÉÉ<ãÉ ªÉÉ +ÉÉì]ÉäàÉÉä¤ÉÉ<ãÉ, xÉÉ´É, ]ÅäxÉ 
+ÉÉè® ]ÅBÉE ´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉxÉ <BÉEÉ<ªÉÉÆ (SÉÉcä ªÉÉxÉ àÉå 
ãÉMÉÉÒ cÖ<Ç cÉå ªÉÉ xÉcÉÓ)  

ºÉàÉÚc VI <xÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä |É´ÉßkÉ 
cÉäxÉä BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ Uc 
àÉÉºÉ  

<xÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEä |É´ÉßkÉ 
cÉäxÉä BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ Uc 
àÉÉºÉ 

2. PÉ®äãÉÚ +ÉÉè® ´ÉÉÉÊhÉÉÎVªÉBÉE ®äÉÊ|ÉEVÉ®ä¶ÉxÉ +ÉÉè® 
´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉxÉ ªÉÉ iÉÉ{É {Éà{É ={ÉºBÉE® +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ, :-- 
- ®äÉÊ|ÉEVÉ®ä]® 
- |É¶ÉÉÒiÉBÉE 
- ÉÊxÉ®ÉpÉÒBÉEÉ®BÉE 
- VÉãÉ ¶ÉÉÒiÉBÉE ªÉÆjÉ 
- ÉÊcàÉ ªÉÆjÉ 
- ´ÉÉiÉÉxÉÖBÉÚEãÉxÉ +ÉÉè® iÉÉ{É {Éà{É <BÉEÉ<ªÉÉÆ 
- ºÉÆ{ÉÉÒÉÊbjÉ 

ºÉàÉÚc I, 
ºÉàÉÚc VI 

ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® 
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3. A+É®ÉäºÉÉäãÉ =i{ÉÉn ÉÊºÉ´ÉÉA +ÉÉè−ÉvÉÉÒªÉ AªÉ®ÉäºÉÉäãÉ ºÉàÉÚc I, 

ºÉàÉÚc VI 
ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® 

4. ºÉÖ¤ÉÉÿªÉ +ÉÉÎMxÉ¶ÉàÉBÉE/|ÉhÉÉãÉÉÒ ÉÊºÉãÉåb®  ºÉàÉÚc II, 
ºÉàÉÚc VI 

ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® 

5. <ÆºÉÖãÉä¶ÉxÉ ¤ÉÉäbÇ, {ÉèxÉãÉ +ÉÉè® {ÉÉ<{É BÉE´É® ºÉàÉÚc I, 
ºÉàÉÚc VI 

ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® 

6. |ÉÉÒ {ÉÉäÉÊãÉàÉºÉÇ ºÉàÉÚc I, 
ºÉàÉÚc VI 

ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® ªÉlÉÉä{ÉÉÊ® *”* 

15. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 8 àÉå, àÉn ºÉÆ. (vii) BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ àÉn VÉÉä½ÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(viii) |ÉÉä]ÉäBÉEÉäãÉ uÉ®É +ÉxÉÖàÉÉäÉÊniÉ +ÉxªÉ ®ºÉÉªÉxÉÉå BÉEä ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉàÉÉÇhÉ àÉå +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ºÉàÉÚc VI BÉEä °ô{É àÉå 

ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ =i{ÉÉnxÉ, xÉMÉhªÉ =iºÉVÉÇxÉ, ªÉÉÊn BÉEÉä<Ç cÉä, BÉEä ºÉÉlÉ *”* 

16. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 9 àÉå, µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. (2) BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆJªÉÉÆBÉE +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ BÉEÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“(2BÉE) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 5 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1) BÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉªÉÉå BÉEä ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA +ÉÉ´ÉänxÉ |É°ô{É 10BÉE àÉå ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ  
VÉÉAMÉÉ *”* 

17. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 10 àÉå, £ÉÉMÉ 7 BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ £ÉÉMÉ ®JÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“£ÉÉMÉ 7 

+ÉÉÊ£ÉãÉäJÉÉå BÉEÉ |ÉºiÉÖiÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉxÉÉ 

 (1) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 13 BÉEÉÒ +É{ÉäFÉÉ+ÉÉäÆ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖºÉ®hÉ àÉå ®JÉä MÉA +ÉÉÊ£ÉãÉäJÉ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 5 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (4) àÉå ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉÉÌn−] ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉE®hÉ 
BÉEä £ÉÉ®iÉ ºÉ®BÉEÉ® BÉEä +ÉxÉÖ£ÉÉMÉ +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉÒ {ÉÆÉÎBÉDiÉ ºÉä +ÉxªÉÚxÉ ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖ®ÉävÉ {É® ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ ªÉÖÉÎBÉDiÉªÉÖBÉDiÉ ºÉàÉªÉ {É® 
ÉÊxÉ®ÉÒFÉhÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA ={ÉãÉ¤vÉ cÉåMÉä * iÉlÉÉÉÊ{É, ´Éä BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ VÉÉä ºlÉÉxÉÉÒªÉ °ô{É ºÉä =i{ÉÉÉÊniÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ÉÊ´ÉµÉEªÉ àÉå 
ãÉMÉä cÖA cé, ´Éä ºÉÆ¤ÉÆÉÊvÉiÉ =i{ÉÉnxÉ ={ÉµÉEàÉ BÉEä ºÉcÉªÉBÉE |É¤ÉÆvÉBÉE BÉEÉÒ {ÉÆÉÎBÉDiÉ ºÉä +ÉxªÉÚxÉ ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ ªÉÉ {ÉªÉÉÇ´É®hÉ +ÉÉè® ´ÉxÉ 
àÉÆjÉÉãÉªÉ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖ£ÉÉMÉ +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEÉÒ {ÉÆÉÎBÉDiÉ ºÉä +ÉxªÉÚxÉ ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ +ÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖ®ÉävÉ {É® ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ ªÉÖÉÎBÉDiÉªÉÖBÉDiÉ ºÉàÉªÉ {É® ÉÊxÉ®ÉÒFÉhÉ BÉEä 
ÉÊãÉA +ÉÉÊ£ÉãÉäJÉÉå BÉEÉä ={ÉãÉ¤vÉ BÉE®ÉAÆMÉä *”* 

18. =BÉDiÉ ÉÊxÉªÉàÉÉå BÉEÉÒ +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 11 àÉå,--  

(BÉE) |É°ô{É 1 BÉEä {Éß−~ 3 BÉEä ºiÉÆ£É (1) àÉå +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEä ºÉàÉÚc BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ ¶ÉÉÒ−ÉÇ BÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ ÉÊ´ÉtÉàÉÉxÉ 
|ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] BÉEä ºlÉÉxÉ {É®, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ |ÉÉÊ´ÉÉÎ−] ®JÉÉÒ VÉÉAMÉÉÒ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :--  

“ºÉàÉÚc VI *”;   

(JÉ) |É°ô{É 10 BÉEä {Éß−~ 2 BÉEä {É¶SÉÉiÉÂ, ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ |É°ô{É +ÉÆiÉ&ºlÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ VÉÉAMÉÉ, +ÉlÉÉÇiÉÂ :-- 

“|É°ô{É 10BÉE - {Éß−~ 1 

+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ/+ÉÉªÉÉiÉ BÉE® ®cä ={ÉµÉEàÉÉå BÉEä ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA |É°ô{É [ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 5 BÉEÉ ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1)]  

1. {ÉEàÉÇ BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ 

2. ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉßEiÉ BÉEÉªÉÉÇãÉªÉ BÉEÉ {ÉiÉÉ (iÉcºÉÉÒãÉ, ÉÊVÉãÉÉ, ®ÉVªÉ ºÉÉÊciÉ) 

3. ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ +ÉÉè® +ÉÉÊvÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ MÉªÉÉ cè (AäºÉä ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEÉÒ ABÉE |ÉÉÊiÉ 
={ÉÉ¤Ér BÉEÉÒ VÉÉxÉÉÒ cè) 

4. +ÉÉªÉÉiÉBÉEÉå ªÉÉ ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉBÉEÉå BÉEÉÒ ÉÊ´ÉÉÊ¶ÉÉÎ−]ªÉÉÆ 
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µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 

{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ *1  
ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉBÉEÉå ªÉÉ 
+ÉÉªÉÉiÉBÉEÉå BÉEÉ {ÉiÉÉ 

+ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉ +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ 
ªÉÉ ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ +ÉÉ®Æ£É 
BÉE®xÉä BÉEÉÒ iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ  

=ºÉBÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ +ÉÉè® {ÉiÉÉ, ÉÊVÉºÉºÉä 
ªÉÉ ÉÊVÉºÉBÉEÉä ÉÊ{ÉUãÉä ¤ÉÉ®c àÉÉºÉ 
BÉEä nÉè®ÉxÉ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ 
{ÉnÉlÉÇ BÉEÉ +ÉÉªÉÉiÉ ªÉÉ ÉÊxÉªÉÉÇiÉ 
ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ MÉªÉÉ lÉÉ  

     

     

|É°ô{É 10BÉE -- {Éß−~ 2 

5. º´Éi´ÉvÉÉ®ÉÒ ªÉÉ àÉÖJªÉ BÉEÉªÉÇ{ÉÉãÉBÉE BÉEÉ xÉÉàÉ :  

6. BÉßE{ÉªÉÉ xÉ´ÉÉÒxÉiÉàÉ +ÉÉªÉ-BÉE® ÉÊxÉvÉÉÇ®hÉ +ÉÉnä¶É BÉEÉÒ |ÉÉÊiÉ ºÉÆãÉMxÉ BÉE®å :  

àÉÖc® ºÉÉÊciÉ +ÉÉ´ÉänBÉE BÉEä cºiÉÉFÉ® *2  

ºÉiªÉÉ{ÉxÉ 

àÉé ªÉc PÉÉä−ÉhÉÉ BÉE®iÉÉ cÚÆ ÉÊBÉE {ÉÚ´ÉÉæBÉDiÉ µÉEàÉ ºÉÆ. 1 àÉå ´ÉÉÌhÉiÉ ={ÉµÉEàÉ/{ÉEàÉÇ xÉä +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÇ (ÉÊ´ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ +ÉÉè® ÉÊxÉªÉÆjÉhÉ) ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ, 
2000 BÉEä ÉÊxÉªÉàÉ 5 BÉEä ={ÉÉÊxÉªÉàÉ (1) BÉEä +ÉvÉÉÒxÉ ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ +ÉxªÉ ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ BÉEä {ÉÉºÉ ®ÉÊVÉº]ÅÉÒBÉE®hÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA +ÉÉ´ÉänxÉ xÉcÉÓ 
ÉÊBÉEªÉÉ cè *  

àÉé ........................................ ºÉÖ{ÉÖjÉ ......................................... ºÉiªÉÉÊxÉ−~É ºÉä ªÉc ºÉiªÉÉÉÊ{ÉiÉ BÉE®iÉÉ cÚÆ ÉÊBÉE àÉä®ÉÒ ºÉ´ÉÉækÉàÉ 
VÉÉxÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ +ÉÉè® ÉÊ´É¶´ÉÉºÉ BÉEä +ÉxÉÖºÉÉ® >ó{É® nÉÒ MÉ<Ç ºÉÚSÉxÉÉ +ÉÉè® ={ÉÉ¤ÉÆvÉ iÉlÉÉ =ºÉBÉEä ºÉÉlÉ BÉEä ºÉ£ÉÉÒ ÉÊ´É´É®hÉ ºÉcÉÒ +ÉÉè® {ÉÚhÉÇ cé * 

àÉé ªÉc +ÉÉè® PÉÉä−ÉhÉÉ BÉE®iÉÉ cÚÆ ÉÊBÉE àÉé ....................... BÉEÉÒ FÉàÉiÉÉ àÉå >ó{É® nÉÒ MÉ<Ç ºÉÚSÉxÉÉ |ÉºiÉÖiÉ BÉE® ®cÉ cÚÆ +ÉÉè® =ºÉBÉEÉ ºÉiªÉÉ{ÉxÉ 
BÉE® ®cÉ cÚÆ +ÉÉè® àÉé AäºÉÉ BÉE®xÉä BÉEä ÉÊãÉA ºÉFÉàÉ cÚÆ * 

ºlÉÉxÉ ....................................         àÉÖc® ºÉÉÊciÉ cºiÉÉFÉ® *2 ..................... 

iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ .................................. 

ÉÊ]{{ÉhÉ :  

*1. BÉßE{ÉªÉÉ ºÉ£ÉÉÒ +ÉÉäVÉÉäxÉ +É´ÉFÉªÉBÉEÉ®ÉÒ {ÉnÉlÉÉç BÉEÉÒ ºÉÚSÉÉÒ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA +ÉxÉÖºÉÚSÉÉÒ 1 näJÉå * 

*2. ºÉiªÉÉ{ÉxÉ £ÉÉMÉ ºÉÉÊciÉ {ÉÚ´ÉÉæBÉDiÉ |É°ô{É {É® BªÉÉÎ−] BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå º´ÉªÉÆ BªÉÉÎ−] uÉ®É ªÉÉ =ºÉBÉEä uÉ®É ºÉàªÉBÉEÂ °ô{É ºÉä |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉßEiÉ BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ 
uÉ®É, ÉÊcxnÚ +ÉÉÊ´É£ÉBÉDiÉ BÉÖE]ÚÆ¤É BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå BÉEiÉÉÇ uÉ®É : £ÉÉMÉÉÒnÉ®ÉÒ {ÉEàÉÇ BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå |É¤ÉÆvÉBÉEiÉÉÇ £ÉÉMÉÉÒnÉ® uÉ®É, ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ BÉEÆ{ÉxÉÉÒ BÉEÉÒ n¶ÉÉ àÉå 
<ºÉ ÉÊxÉÉÊàÉkÉ ÉÊxÉnä¶ÉBÉE ¤ÉÉäbÇ uÉ®É ºÉàªÉBÉEÂ °ô{É ºÉä |ÉÉÉÊvÉBÉßEiÉ ÉÊBÉEºÉÉÒ BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ uÉ®É, +ÉÉè® BÉEÉ®¤ÉÉ® BÉEä ºÉÆSÉÉãÉxÉ BÉEä ÉÊãÉA =kÉ®nÉªÉÉÒ |É£ÉÉ®ÉÒ 
BªÉÉÎBÉDiÉ uÉ®É +É´É¶ªÉ cºiÉÉFÉ® ÉÊBÉEA VÉÉAÆ *”* 

[{ÉEÉ.ºÉÆ. 16/1/96-+ÉÉäºÉÉÒ]  

àÉÉÊxÉxn® ÉËºÉc,ºÉÆªÉÖBÉDiÉ ºÉÉÊSÉ´É 

ÉÊ]{{ÉhÉ : àÉÚãÉ +ÉÉÊvÉºÉÚSÉxÉÉ £ÉÉ®iÉ BÉEä ®ÉVÉ{ÉjÉ, +ÉºÉÉvÉÉ®hÉ, £ÉÉMÉ II, JÉÆb 3, ={ÉJÉÆb (ii) àÉå BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. ºÉÆ. 670(+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 19 VÉÖãÉÉ<Ç, 
2000 àÉå |ÉBÉEÉÉÊ¶ÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEA MÉA lÉä +ÉÉè® iÉi{É¶SÉÉiÉ ÉÊxÉàxÉÉÊãÉÉÊJÉiÉ uÉ®É ºÉÆ¶ÉÉäÉÊvÉiÉ ÉÊBÉEA MÉA :--   

1. BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 1283 (+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 31 ÉÊnºÉà¤É®, 2001 

2. BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 966 (+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 27 +ÉMÉºiÉ, 2003 

3. BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 929 (+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 16 +ÉMÉºiÉ, 2004 

4. BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 1391 (+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 26 ÉÊºÉiÉà¤É®, 2005 +ÉÉè® 

      5. BÉEÉ.+ÉÉ. 1561 (+É), iÉÉ®ÉÒJÉ 18 ÉÊºÉiÉà¤É®, 2007 * 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS 
NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 13 March, 2014 
S.O. 1033 (E). – Whereas the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6, 8 and 25 

of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), made the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and 
Control) Rules, 2000 vide notification number S.O. 670(E), dated the 19th July, 2000;  

And whereas the draft Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Amendment Rules, 2013 were 
published, under the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Environment and Forests number S.O. 
1353(E), dated the 23rd May, 2013, in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), inviting 
objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected thereby, before the expiry of a period of sixty days from 
the date on which the copies of the Gazette containing the said notification are made available to the public; 

And whereas copies of the said Gazette notification were made available to the public and the said amendment 
rules were also placed on the website of Ozone Cell;  

And whereas the objections and suggestions received from the public in respect of the said draft rules have been 
duly considered by the Central Government; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6, 8 and 25 of the Environment (Protection) 
Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), read with sub-rule (4) of rule 5 of the Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, the Central 
Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and 
Control) Rules, 2000, namely : -  
1.  (1) These rules may be called the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 

2014.  
(2)  They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.   

2.  In the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 (hereinafter referred to as the said 
rules) in rule 2, for clause (m), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:-  
“(m) “protocol” means the Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, adopted on the 16th 
September, 1987 as amended from time to time.”.  

3.  In the said rules, in rule 3, -  
(a) for sub-rule (2), the following sub-rules shall be substituted, namely: -  

“(2) Production and consumption of ozone depleting substances specified in column (4) of Schedule I 
except Group VI have been prohibited from the date of commencement of the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014 for all applications excluding the 
substances which are for use as feedstock in the manufacture of other chemicals, with negligible emissions, 
if any; 
(2A) Production and consumption of Group VIII substances specified in column (4) of Schedule I have 
been prohibited except for use in quarantine and pre-shipment applications from the date of 
commencement of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014;  
(2B) No person shall produce or cause to produce ozone depleting substances specified as Group VI in 
column (4) of Schedule I during the period from the date of commencement of the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014 to the 1st January, 2040 in excess of the 
corresponding percentages of the baseline specified in column (4) of Schedule II and the consumption of 
such substances in India as a percentage of calculated level of consumption in base year does not exceed 
the number specified in column (5) of that Schedule.  
(2C) The producers of Group VI substances shall not supply to the domestic market quantities in excess of 
the quota orders issued by the Ozone Cell, Ministry of Environment and Forests to cover the entire 
domestic requirement of HCFC-22 for non-feedstock application and in the event of shortfall in domestic 
production of HCFC-22, the Central Government shall allow import of HCFC-22 within the consumption 
control quantity as per the market requirements and subject to actual user conditions.”. 

(b)  in sub-rule (3), in clause (iii), for the words and letters “specified as Group I and Group II”, the following 
words and letters shall be substituted, namely : -  
“specified as Group I and Group III”;  

(c)   in sub-rule (3), after clause (iii), the following clause shall be inserted, namely :- 
“(iv) specified as Group VI in column (4) of Schedule I shall limit the production and consumption of ozone 
depleting substances as specified in column (4) and (5) respectively of Schedule II, from the date of 
commencement of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014 to 1st 
January, 2040 to the corresponding percentages of the baseline specified in column (4) for the years given in 
column (6) of Schedule II as per the agreement approved by the Executive Committee of the Multilateral 
Fund.”.  

(d)  for sub-rule (4), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:-  
“(4) In order to comply with the phase out targets of production and consumption of ozone depleting 
substances as per the Montreal Protocol Schedule referred in sub-rules (2) and (3), the Central 
Government shall introduce implementation modalities, such as quota system for production and 
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consumption of Group VI substances for non-feedstock applications and monitoring and reporting system 
for all feedstock applications including use of Carbon tetrachloride.”. 

4.  In the said rules, in rule 5, -  
(a) for sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely:- 

“(1) No person shall import or cause to import from or export or cause to export to any country not specified 
in Schedule VI, any ozone depleting substances including blends or mixtures of ozone depleting substances 
unless he is registered with the authority specified in column (4) of Schedule V and obtains a licence issued 
by the authority.”;  

(b) in sub-rule (2), after the words, brackets, figure and letters “specified in column (5) of Schedule II”, the following shall 
be added at the end, namely:-  
“and Schedule III. Issuance of licence for import and export is prohibited for Group I, Group II, Group III, 
Group IV and blends containing ozone depleting substances including Group VI substances specified in 
column (4) of Schedule I from the date of commencement of the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation 
and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014 except recovered, recycled and reclaimed ozone depleting 
substances or for Essential Use Nominations (EUN) if any or ozone depleting substances for destruction or 
for feedstock applications. From the date of commencement of the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014 until the 1st January, 2040, licence for export of HCFC-
22 in Group VI shall be permitted to the extent of the difference between the production and domestic 
supply volumes.”;  

(c) after the sub-rule (2), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:-   
“(2A) Issuance of licence for import of pre-blended polyols containing Group VI substances specified in 
column (4) of Schedule I is prohibited from the date of commencement of the Ozone Depleting Substances 
(Regulation and Control) Amendment Rules, 2014.”. 

5.  In the said rules, in rule 8, in sub-rule (5), after the words, brackets, figure and letters “specified in column (2) of 
Schedule II”, the following words and letters shall be inserted, namely : -  

“and Schedule III”; 
6.  In the said rules, in rule 9, in sub-rule (3), after the words, brackets, figure and letters “specified in column (2) of 

Schedule II”, the following words and letters shall be inserted, namely : - 
“and Schedule III”;  

7.  In the said rules, in rule 10, after sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely : - 
“(1A) Import of air-conditioning and refrigeration equipments and other products containing Group VI 
substances is prohibited from the 1st July, 2015.”.  

8.  In the said rules, in rule 14, after sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely : -  
“(1A) Every person who uses ozone depleting substances as feedstock in the manufacture of other 
chemicals, with negligible emissions, if any shall maintain records and file reports in the manner specified 
in Part I of the Schedule X.”.  

9. In the said rules, in rule 15, for sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be substituted, namely : -   
“(1) Nothing contained in these rules except reporting and monitoring shall apply to applications or 
circumstances specified in Schedule VIII.”. 

10.  In the said rules, in Schedule II, for serial number 4(a) and (b) and entries relating thereto, the following serial number and 
entries shall be substituted, namely:- 

S. 
No. 

Name of 
Group of 
ozone 
depleting 
substance
s 

Year(s) 
relating 
to base 
level* 

Maximum 
allowable 
production in 
period of twelve 
months as  
percentage of 
calcu-lated base 
level for Group as 
a whole 

Maximum 
allowable 
consumption in a 
period of twelve 
month as 
percentage of 
calculated 
consumption of 
base years for 
Group as a whole  

Date 
related 
to 
column 
(4) and 
(5) 

Ban on 
creating 
capacities 
for 
productio
n of ozone 
depleting 
substance
s  

Ban of creating new capacities  to  
manufacture products made with 
or containing ozone depleting 
substances   

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 
“4(a) VI 2009-

2010 
100 

 
100 

 
1-1-
2013 
 

 

19-07-2000 Date on which the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014 come into 
force 

  (b) VI 2009-
2010 

90 
 

90 
 

1-1-
2015 

19-07-2000 Date on which the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014 come into 
force 
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  (c) VI 2009-
2010 

65 
 

65 
 

1-1-
2020 

19-07-2000 Date on which the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014 come into 
force 

  (d) VI 2009-
2010 

32.5 
 

32.5 
 

1-1-
2025 

19-07-2000 Date on which the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014 come into 
force 

  (e) VI 2009-
2010 

2.5 
 

2.5 
 

1-1-
2030 

19-07-2000 Date on which the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014 come into 
force 

  (f) VI 2009-
2010 

0 
 

0 
 

1-1-
2040 

19-07-2000 Date on which the Ozone Depleting 
Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014 come into 
force.”. 

 
11.  In the said rules, in Schedule IV, - 

(a) In column (4), for the existing heading, the following shall be substituted, namely : -  
 “Phase-out Date”; 

(b) for serial no 10, and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
substituted, namely : -  

 
S. 

No. 
Name of Activities Name of Group of ozone 

depleting substances 
Phase-out 

Date 
(1) (2) (3) (4) 

“10. (a) Manufacture of domestic refrigerators  
(b) Manufacture of continuous sandwich panels  
(c) Manufacture of pre-blended polyols  
(d) Manufacture of all other foam products including 

discontinuous sandwich panels 
(e) Manufacture of air-conditioners  
(f) Manufacture of  other refrigeration and air-conditioning 

products (excluding compressors) 
(g) Manufacture of fire extinguisher or fire extinguishing 

systems  
(h) Manufacture of all other equipments or products 
(i) Servicing of refrigeration and air-conditioning 

equipment or products 
(j) Servicing of fire extinguisher and fire extinguishing 

systems 

Group VI 
Group VI 
Group VI 
Group VI 

 
Group VI 
Group VI 

 
Group VI 

 
Group VI 
Group VI 

 
Group VI 

 

1-1 -2015 
1-1-2015 
1-1-2022 
1-1-2020 
 
1-1-2025 
1-1-2025 
 
1-1-2025 
 
1-1-2025 
1-1-2040 
 
1-1-2040.”. 

 
(c) The note marked asterisk (*) shall be omitted;  

12.  In the said rules, in Schedule-V, - 
(a) for serial number 3 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
substituted, namely : -  

S. 
No. 

Rule 
No. 

Function Name of Authority. Last date for 
registration. 

Name of Appellate 
Authority. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
“3. 6(1) Registration of 

traders/dealers/ 
wholesaler/sellers of 
ozone depleting 
substances. 

An officer not below 
the rank of Deputy 
Secretary in the 
Ministry of 
Environment and 
Forests. 

In case of substance 
listed under Group 
I, Group II, Group 
III and Group IV up 
to the 31st 
December 2009, in 
case of substances 
in Group VI up to 
31st December, 
2039 and in case of 
substances in Group 

Secretary, Ministry 
of Environment and 
Forests.”. 
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VIII up to 31st 
December 2014. 

 
(b) after serial number 6, the following serial number and entries shall be added at the end, namely :- 

 
S. 

No. 
Rule 
No. 

Function Name of Authority Last date for 
registration 

Name of Appellate 
Authority 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
7. 5(1) Registration of 

importers or 
exporters of ozone 
depleting substances. 

An officer not below the 
rank of Deputy Secretary in 
the Ministry of Environment 
and Forests. 

31st 
December, 
2029. 

Secretary, 
Ministry of 
Environment and 
Forests. 

 
13.  In the said rules, in Schedule VI, - 

(1) in Part I, - 
(a) for serial number 10 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 

substituted, namely :-  
“10. Plurinational State of Bolivia”; 

(b) for serial number 25 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall 
be substituted, namely :-  
“25. Democratic Republic of the Congo”; 

(c) serial number 30 and the entry relating thereto shall be omitted;  
(d) after serial number 35A and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries 

shall be inserted, namely : -  
“35B. Equatorial Guinea”; 

(e) after serial number 49 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall 
be inserted, namely : -  
“49A. Iraq” 

(f) for serial number 54 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall 
be substituted, namely :-  
“54. Democratic People’s Republic of Korea”; 

(g) for serial number 55 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall 
be substituted, namely :-  
“55. Republic of Korea”; 

(h) for serial number 60 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall be 
substituted, namely :-  
“60. Libya”; 

(i) for serial number 70 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
substituted, namely :-  
“70. Republic of Moldova”; 

(j) after serial number 71 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall be 
inserted, namely : -  
“71A. Montenegro”; 

(k) serial number 88 and the entry relating thereto shall be omitted;  
(l) for serial number 94A and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall 

be substituted, namely :-  
“94A. Serbia”; 

(m) after serial number 99 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall 
be inserted, namely : -  
“99A. South Sudan”; 

(n) for serial number 104 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
substituted, namely :-  
“104. United Republic of Tanzania”; 

(o) after serial number 106 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries 
shall be inserted, namely : -  
“106A. Timor-Leste”; 

(2)   in Part III, - 
(a) after serial number 1 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall be 

inserted, namely : -  
“1A. Andora”; 
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(b) after serial number 8 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall be 
inserted, namely : -  
“8A. Cyprus”; 

(c) serial number 11 and the entry relating thereto shall be omitted;   
(d) after serial number 17 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall 

be inserted, namely : -  
“17A. Holy See”; 

(e) after serial number 23 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall be 
inserted, namely : -  
“23A. Kazakhstan”; 

(f) after serial number 33 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entry shall be 
inserted, namely : -  
“33A. Romania”; 

(g) after serial number 34 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall 
be inserted, namely : -  
“34A. San Marino”; 

(h) serial number 40 and the entry relating thereto shall be omitted; 
(i) for serial number 42 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 

substituted, namely :-  
“42. United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland”; 

(j) for serial number 43 and the entry relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
substituted, namely :-  
“43. United States of America”; 

(k) for serial number 45 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be 
substituted, namely :-  
“45. European Union” 

14. In the said rules, in Schedule - VII, – 
(a) for the existing heading, the following shall be substituted, namely : - 

“Regulation on import and export of products containing ozone depleting substances”; 
(b) for serial number 1 to 6 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial numbers and entries shall be 

substituted, namely : -  
Sl. 
No. 

Name of Product Name of group 
of ozone 
depleting 
substances. 

Date regulation 
on imports 
becomes 
effective. 

Date regulation 
on exports 
becomes 
effective. 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
“1. Aircraft, mobile or automobile, 

boat, train and truck air-
conditioning units. (whether 
incorporated in vehicle or not). 

Group VI Six months after 
these rules come 
into force. 

Six months after 
these rules come 
into force. 

2. Domestic and commercial 
refrigeration and air-conditioning 
or heat pump equipment e.g. 

- Refrigerators 
- Freezers 
- Dehumidifiers 
- Water coolers 
- Ice machines 
- Air conditioning and 

heat pump units  
- Compressors 

Group I, 
Group VI 

-do- -do- 

3. Aerosol products, except medical 
aerosols 

Group I, 
Group VI 

-do- -do- 

4. Portable fire extinguishers/ 
System cylinder 

Group II, 
Group VI 

-do- -do- 

5. Insulation boards, panels and 
pipe covers 

Group I, 
Group VI 

-do- -do- 

6. Pre-polymers Group I, 
Group VI 

-do- -do-.”. 

15.  In the said rules, in Schedule VIII, - 
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after item number (vii), the following item shall be added, namely:- 
 “(viii) Production of ozone depleting substances specified as Group VI in column (4) of Schedule I for the 

Protocol approved feedstock uses in manufacture of other chemicals, with negligible emissions, if any.”.   
16.  In the said rules, in Schedule IX, - 

after serial number (2), the following serial number shall be inserted, namely:- 
“(2A) Application for registration of persons under sub-rule (1) of rule 5 shall be made in Form 10A of Schedule 
XI.”. 

17.  In the said rules, in Schedule – X, for Part VII, the following Part shall be substituted, namely :- 
 

“Part VII, 
Production of records 

(1) Records being maintained pursuant to requirements of rule 13 shall be available for inspection at any 
reasonable time on request by an officer of the registering authority specified in column (4) of Schedule V, not 
below in rank to a Section Officer to the Government of India. However, persons who are engaged in selling any 
locally produced ozone depleting substances, they shall make records available for inspection at any reasonable 
time on request by an officer of the concerned producing enterprise not below in rank to Assistant Manager or on 
request by an officer of the Ministry of Environment and Forests not below in rank to a Section Officer.”.    

18.   In the said rules, in Schedule – XI, - 
(a) in Form 1, in Page 3, in column 1, for the existing entry under the heading, Name of Group of Ozone 

Depleting Substances, the following entry shall be substituted, namely : -  
“Group VI.”;   

(b) after Form 10- Page 2, the following Form shall be inserted, namely:-  
 

“FORM 10A - Page 1 
FORM FOR REGISTRATION OF ENTERPRISES IMPORTING/EXPORTING OZONE DEPLETING 

SUBSTANCES [SUB-RULE (1) OF RULE 5] 
 

1. Name of firm 
2. Address of registered office (including Tehsil, District, State) 
3. Date of registration and the name of Act under which registered (A copy of such registration to be attached)  
4. Particulars of importers or exporters 
 

S. 
No. 

Name*1 of ozone 
depleting 
substances. 

Address of 
importers or 
exporters. 

Date of start of import 
or export of ozone 
depleting substances. 

Name and address from or to 
whom ozone depleting substance 
was imported or exported during 
the past twelve months.  

     
     

  
Form 10A - Page 2 

5. Name of Proprietor or Chief Executive : 
6. Please attach a copy of latest Income Tax Assessment Order : 
 

Signature of the applicant *2 
with Seal 

Verification 
I declare that the enterprise/ firm mentioned in Sr. 1 above has not applied for registration under sub-rule (1) of rule 5 of 
the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 with any other registering authority. 
 

I ………………………………………….. S/o ……………………………………… do hereby solemnly verify 
that to the best of my knowledge and belief the information given above and the annexure and statements any 
accompanying it are correct and complete. 

 
I further declare that I am submitting and verifying the information given above in my capacity as 

……………………. and that I am competent to do so. 
 

Place  …………..     Signature *2………………… 
Date …………….     with seal 
 
Notes:  
 
*1 Please see Schedule I for list of all ozone depleting substances. 
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*2 The above Form including the verification portion must be signed in case of an individual by the individual 

himself or a person duly authorized by him, in case of Hindu undivided family, by the Karta: in case of the 
partnership firm, by the managing partner, in case of a company, by a person duly authorized in that behalf by the 
Board of Directors and in any case, by a person in-charge of or responsible for the conduct of the business.”. 

 
[F. No. 16/1/96-OC] 

MANINDER SINGH, Jt. Secy. 
 
Note :- The principal notification was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part-II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii) 
vide number S.O. 670 (E), dated the 19th July, 2000 and subsequently amended vide :-  
 

1. S.O. 1283 (E), dated the 31st December, 2001; 
2. S.O. 966 (E), dated the 27th August, 2003; 
3. S.O. 929 (E), dated the 16th August, 2004; 
4. S.O. 1391 (E), dated the 26th September, 2005; and 
5. S.O. 1561 (E), dated the 18th September, 2007. 
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la- 4222] ubZ fnYyh] eaxyokj] fnlEcj  31] 2019@ikS"k  10] 1941    
No. 4222] NEW DELHI,  TUESDAY,  DECEMBER 31,  2019/PAUSHA  10,  1941 पया�वरण, वन और जलवायु प�रवत�न मं�ालयपया�वरण, वन और जलवायु प�रवत�न मं�ालयपया�वरण, वन और जलवायु प�रवत�न मं�ालयपया�वरण, वन और जलवायु प�रवत�न मं�ालय    अिधसूचना अिधसूचना अिधसूचना अिधसूचना     नई �द� ली, 31 �दस
 बर, 2019 का.आ.का.आ.का.आ.का.आ.    4724472447244724(अ(अ(अ(अ))))....————के� �ीय सरकार ने पया�वरण (संर�ण) अिधिनयम, 1986 (1986 का 29) क! धारा 6, धारा 8 और धारा 25 #ारा $द% त शि(य) का $योग करते ,ए तारीख 19 जुलाई, 2000 क! अिधसूचना सं0 या का.आ. 670(अ) #ारा ओजोन अव�यकारी पदाथ� (िविनयमन और िनयं5ण) िनयम, 2000 बनाए थे;  और, वष�, 2016 म7 आयोिजत मॉ� टरीयल $ोटोकॉल के काया�� वयन हतुे ब,-प�ीय कोष क! काय�कारी सिमित (का.स.) क! 77व> बैठक म7 यथािविनिAत मॉ� टरीयल $ोटोकॉल के समायोजन के अनुसार ओजोन अव�यकारी पदाथB को चरण-बC ढंग से समाE त करने क! $�Fया म7 तेजी लाने हतुे यथा-संशोिधत उH त िनयम) को और संशोिधत �कए जाने क! आवI यकता ह।ै   अत:, अब के� �ीय सरकार पया�वरण (संर�ण) िनयम, 1986 के िनयम 5 के उप-िनयम (4) के साथ पKठत पया�वरण (संर�ण) अिधिनयम, 1986 (1986 का 29) क! धारा 6, धारा 8 और धारा 25 #ारा $द% त शि(य) का $योग करते ,ए, उH त िनयम) के िनयम 5 के उप-िनयम (3) के खंड (क) के अधीन सूचना क! अपे�ा से जनिहत म7 अिभमुH त होने के उपरांत, असतत सOडिवच पैनल) सिहत सभी अ� य फोम उ% पाद) के िविनमा�ण म7 $युH त समूह-6 पदाथB क! चरणबC समािQ को $वRतत करने हतुे ओजोन अव�यकारी पदाथ� (िविनयमन और िनयं5ण) िनयम, 2000 का और संशोधन करने के िलए िन
 निलिखत िनयम बनाती ह,ै अथा�त्:- 1.  (1) इन  िनयम) का संि�E त नाम ओजोन अव�यकारी पदाथ� (िविनयमन और िनयं5ण) संशोधन िनयम, 2019 ह।ै   (2) ये राजप5 म7 इनके अंितम $काशन क! तारीख को $वृ% त ह)गे।  2.  उH त िनयम) के, िनयम 5 म7, उप-िनयम 2क के पI चात् िन
 निलिखत उप-िनयम अंत:Y थािपत �कया जाएगा अथा�त्:-   ‘‘(2ख) तारीख 01 जनवरी, 2020 से एचसीएफसी-141ख के आयात के िलए अनु[िQ का जारी �कया जाना $ितिषC �कया जाएगा ।’’   
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 निलिखत रखा जाएगा, अथा�त्:  F.सं. काय�कलाप) के नाम ओजोन अव�यकारी पदाथ� के समूह का नाम चरणबC समािQ क! तारीख (1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (ग) पूव�-िमि]त पोिलयोल का िविनमा�ण समूह-VI 1-1-2020    4.  उH त िनयम क! अनुसूची-7 के अधीन KटE पण म7 खंड 2 के पI चात् िन
 निलिखत खंड अंत:Y थािपत �कया जाएगा, अथा�त्:-  ‘‘$ी-पॉलीमर) िजनम7 समूह-6 पदाथB को अंतRव^ ट करने वाले पूव� िमि]त पोिलयोल भी हO।’’ [फा. सं. 16/1/96-ओसी-पाट�-III] गीता मेनन, संयुH त सिचव        �ट� प�ट� प�ट� प�ट� पणणणण    :::: मूल अिधसूचना तारीख 19 जुलाई, 2000 क! अिधसूचना सं. का.आ. 670 (अ) #ारा भारत के राजप5, असाधारण, भाग II खंड 3, उप-खंड (ii) म7 $कािशत क! गई थी और त% पI चात् िन
 निलिखत अिधसूचनाa #ारा संशोिधत क! गई थी:-  
1. का.आ. 1283 (अ), तारीख 31 �दस
 बर, 2001;  
2. का.आ. 966 (अ), तारीख 27 अगY त, 2003;  
3. का.आ. 929 (अ), तारीख 16 अगY त, 2004;  
4. का.आ. 1391 (अ), तारीख 26 िसत
 बर, 2005;  
5. का.आ. 1561 (अ), तारीख 18 िसत
 बर, 2007; और  
6. का.आ. 1033 (अ), तारीख 13 माच�, 2014 ।  

 
 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 31st December, 2019 

S.O. 4724(E).—Whereas the Central Government, in exercise of the powers conferred by 
sections 6, 8 and 25 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), made the Ozone 
Depleting Substances (Regulations and Control) Rules, 2000  (hereinafter referred to as the said 
rules) vide notification number S.O. 670(E), dated the 19th July, 2000;  

And whereas, the said rules as amended need to be further amended to align with the 
accelerated phase-out of Ozone Depleting Substances (ODSs) as per the adjustment of the Montreal 
Protocol as decided at the 77th meeting of the Executive-Committee (Ex-Com) of the Multilateral 
Fund for implementation of the Montreal Protocol held in 2016; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sections 6, 8 and 25 of the 
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), read with sub-rule (4) of rule 5 of the Environment 
(Protection) Rules, 1986, after having dispensed with the requirement of notice under clause (a) of 
sub-rule (3) of the rule 5 of the said rules in public interest, to enforce the phase out of Group VI 
substances used in manufacture of all other foam products including discontinuous sandwich panels, 
as stated in the said rules as amended by the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2014, the Central Government hereby makes the following rules further to 
amend the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000, namely:- 



¹Hkkx IIµ[k.M 3(ii)º Hkkjr dk jkti=k % vlk/kj.k 3 

1.   (1) These rules may be called the Ozone Depleting Substances (Regulation and Control) 
Amendment Rules, 2019. 

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.   

2.  In the said rules, in rule 5, after sub-rule 2A, the following sub-rule shall be inserted namely:- 

“(2B) Issuance of license for import of HCFC-141b shall be prohibited from 1st January 2020.”. 

3. In the said rules, in Schedule-IV, against serial number 10 for item (c) and the entries relating 
thereto, the following shall be substituted, namely:  

Sl.No. Name of Activities  Name of Group of ozone depleting 
substance  

Phase-out date 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

 “(c) Manufacture of 
pre-blended polyols 

Group VI 1-1-2020”. 

 

4.  In the said rules, in the Note under Schedule-VII, after clause 2, the following clause shall be 
inserted, namely:- 

“3. Pre-polymers include pre-blended polyols containing Group VI substances.”.   

[F. No. 16/1/96-OC-Pt-III] 

GEETA MENON, Jt. Secy. 

Note : The principal rules were published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part-II, Section 3, 
Sub-section (ii) vide number S.O. 670(E), dated the 19th July, 2000 and subsequently 
amended vide :- 

1.  S.O. 1283(E), dated the 31st December, 2001; 

2.  S.O. 996(E), dated the 27th August, 2003; 

3.  S.O. 929(E), dated the 16th August, 2004; 

4.  S.O. 1391(E), dated the 26th September, 2005;  

5.  S.O. 1561(E), dated the 18th September, 2007; and 

6.  S.O. 1033(E), dated the 13th March, 2014.  
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ANNEX 14 — VOLUME I 6-1 10/11/16 

CHAPTER 6.    VISUAL AIDS FOR DENOTING OBSTACLES 
 
 
 

6.1    Objects to be marked and/or lighted 
 
 Note.— The marking and/or lighting of obstacles is intended to reduce hazards to aircraft by indicating the presence of 
the obstacles. It does not necessarily reduce operating limitations which may be imposed by an obstacle. 
 
 

6.1.1    Objects within the lateral boundaries of the obstacle limitation surfaces 
 
 6.1.1.1    Vehicles and other mobile objects, excluding aircraft, on the movement area of an aerodrome are obstacles and 
shall be marked and, if the vehicles and aerodrome are used at night or in conditions of low visibility, lighted, except that 
aircraft servicing equipment and vehicles used only on aprons may be exempt. 
 
 6.1.1.2    Elevated aeronautical ground lights within the movement area shall be marked so as to be conspicuous by day. 
Obstacle lights shall not be installed on elevated ground lights or signs in the movement area. 
 
 6.1.1.3    All obstacles within the distance specified in Table 3-1, column 11 or 12, from the centre line of a taxiway, an 
apron taxiway or aircraft stand taxilane shall be marked and, if the taxiway, apron taxiway or aircraft stand taxilane is used at 
night, lighted. 
 
 6.1.1.4    Recommendation.— A fixed obstacle that extends above a take-off climb surface within 3 000 m of the inner 
edge of the take-off climb surface should be marked and, if the runway is used at night, lighted, except that: 
 
 a) such marking and lighting may be omitted when the obstacle is shielded by another fixed obstacle; 
 
 b) the marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, by day and its 

height above the level of the surrounding ground does not exceed 150 m; 
 
 c) the marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by high-intensity obstacle lights by day; and 
 
 d) the lighting may be omitted where the obstacle is a lighthouse and an aeronautical study indicates the lighthouse 

light to be sufficient. 
 
 6.1.1.5    Recommendation.— A fixed object, other than an obstacle, adjacent to a take-off climb surface should be 
marked and, if the runway is used at night, lighted, if such marking and lighting is considered necessary to ensure its 
avoidance, except that the marking may be omitted when: 
 
 a) the object is lighted by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, by day and its height above the level of the 

surrounding ground does not exceed 150 m; or 
 
 b) the object is lighted by high-intensity obstacle lights by day. 
 
 6.1.1.6    A fixed obstacle that extends above an approach surface within 3 000 m of the inner edge or above a 
transitional surface shall be marked and, if the runway is used at night, lighted, except that: 
 
 a) such marking and lighting may be omitted when the obstacle is shielded by another fixed obstacle; 
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 b) the marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, by day and its 
height above the level of the surrounding ground does not exceed 150 m; 

 
 c) the marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by high-intensity obstacle lights by day; and 
 
 d) the lighting may be omitted where the obstacle is a lighthouse and an aeronautical study indicates the lighthouse 

light to be sufficient. 
 
 6.1.1.7    Recommendation.— A fixed obstacle that extends above a horizontal surface should be marked and, if the 
aerodrome is used at night, lighted, except that: 
 
 a) such marking and lighting may be omitted when: 
 
  1) the obstacle is shielded by another fixed obstacle; or 
 
  2) for a circuit extensively obstructed by immovable objects or terrain, procedures have been established to ensure 

safe vertical clearance below prescribed flight paths; or 
 
  3) an aeronautical study shows the obstacle not to be of operational significance; 
 
 b) the marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, by day and its 

height above the level of the surrounding ground does not exceed 150 m; 
 
 c) the marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by high-intensity obstacle lights by day; and 
 
 d) the lighting may be omitted where the obstacle is a lighthouse and an aeronautical study indicates the lighthouse 

light to be sufficient. 
 
 6.1.1.8    A fixed object that extends above an obstacle protection surface shall be marked and, if the runway is used at 
night, lighted. 
 
 Note.— See 5.3.5 for information on the obstacle protection surface. 
 
 6.1.1.9    Recommendation.— Other objects inside the obstacle limitation surfaces should be marked and/or lighted if 
an aeronautical study indicates that the object could constitute a hazard to aircraft (this includes objects adjacent to visual 
routes e.g. waterway or highway).  
 
 Note.— See note accompanying 4.4.2. 
 
 6.1.1.10    Recommendation.— Overhead wires, cables, etc., crossing a river, waterway, valley or highway should be 
marked and their supporting towers marked and lighted if an aeronautical study indicates that the wires or cables could 
constitute a hazard to aircraft. 
 
 

6.1.2    Objects outside the lateral boundaries of the obstacle limitation surfaces 
 
 6.1.2.1    Recommendation.— Obstacles in accordance with 4.3.2 should be marked and lighted, except that the 
marking may be omitted when the obstacle is lighted by high-intensity obstacle lights by day. 
 
 6.1.2.2    Recommendation.— Other objects outside the obstacle limitation surfaces should be marked and/or lighted if 
an aeronautical study indicates that the object could constitute a hazard to aircraft (this includes objects adjacent to visual 
routes e.g. waterway, highway).  
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 6.1.2.3    Recommendation.— Overhead wires, cables, etc., crossing a river, waterway, valley or highway should be 
marked and their supporting towers marked and lighted if an aeronautical study indicates that the wires or cables could 
constitute a hazard to aircraft. 
 
 
 

6.2    Marking and/or lighting of objects 
 
 

6.2.1    General 
 
 6.2.1.1    The presence of objects which must be lighted, as specified in 6.1, shall be indicated by low-, medium- or high-
intensity obstacle lights, or a combination of such lights. 
 
 6.2.1.2    Low-intensity obstacle lights, Types A B, C, D and E, medium-intensity obstacle lights, Types A, B and C, 
high-intensity obstacle lights Type A and B, shall be in accordance with the specifications in Table 6-1 and Appendix 1. 
 
 6.2.1.3    The number and arrangement of low-, medium- or high-intensity obstacle lights at each level to be marked shall 
be such that the object is indicated from every angle in azimuth. Where a light is shielded in any direction by another part of 
the object, or by an adjacent object, additional lights shall be provided on that adjacent object or the part of the object that is 
shielding the light, in such a way as to retain the general definition of the object to be lighted. If the shielded light does not 
contribute to the definition of the object to be lighted, it may be omitted. 
 
 

6.2.2    Mobile objects 
 
 
Marking 
 
 6.2.2.1    All mobile objects to be marked shall be coloured or display flags. 
 
 
Marking by colour 
 
 6.2.2.2    Recommendation.— When mobile objects are marked by colour, a single conspicuous colour, preferably red 
or yellowish green for emergency vehicles and yellow for service vehicles, should be used. 
 
 
Marking by flags 
 
 6.2.2.3    Flags used to mark mobile objects shall be displayed around, on top of, or around the highest edge of the object. 
Flags shall not increase the hazard presented by the object they mark.  
 
 6.2.2.4    Flags used to mark mobile objects shall not be less than 0.9 m on each side and shall consist of a chequered 
pattern, each square having sides of not less than 0.3 m. The colours of the pattern shall contrast each with the other and with 
the background against which they will be seen. Orange and white or alternatively red and white shall be used, except where 
such colours merge with the background. 
 
 
  



Annex 14 — Aerodromes Volume I 

10/11/16 6-4  

Table 6-1.    Characteristics of obstacle lights 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Light Type Colour 

Signal type/ 

(flash rate) 

Peak intensity (cd) at given Background 

Luminance (b) 
Light 

Distribution 

Table 

Day  

(Above 500 cd/m2)

Twilight 

(50-500 cd/m2) 

Night  

(Below 50 cd/m2)

Low-intensity, Type A 

(fixed obstacle) 

Red Fixed 
N/A N/A 10 

Table 6-2 

Low-intensity, Type B 

(fixed obstacle) 

Red Fixed 
N/A N/A 32 

Table 6-2 

Low-intensity, Type C 

(mobile obstacle) 

Yellow/Blue 

(a) 

Flashing 

(60-90 fpm) 
N/A 40 40 

Table 6-2 

Low-intensity, Type D 

(follow-me vehicle) 

Yellow Flashing 

(60–90 fpm) 
N/A 200 200 

Table 6-2 

Low-intensity, Type E Red Flashing 

(c) 
N/A N/A 32 

Table 6-2 

(Type B) 

Medium-intensity, Type A White Flashing 

(20–60 fpm) 
20 000 20 000 2 000 

Table 6-3 

Medium-intensity, Type B Red Flashing 

(20–60 fpm) 
N/A N/A 2 000 

Table 6-3 

Medium-intensity, Type C Red Fixed N/A N/A 2 000 Table 6-3 

High-intensity, 

Type A 

White Flashing 

(40–60 fpm) 
200 000 20 000 2 000 

Table 6-3 

High-intensity, 

Type B 

White Flashing 

(40–60 fpm) 
100 000 20 000 2 000 

Table 6-3 

a) See 6.2.2.6 

b) For flashing lights, effective intensity as determined in accordance with the Aerodrome Design Manual (Doc 9157), Part 4. 

c) For wind turbine application, to flash at the same rate as the lighting on the nacelle. 
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Table 6-2.    Light distribution for low-intensity obstacle lights 
 

 Minimum intensity 
(a) 

Maximum intensity 
(a) 

Vertical beam spread 
(f) 

 Minimum beam spread Intensity 

Type A 10 cd (b) N/A 10° 5 cd 

Type B 32 cd (b) N/A 10° 16 cd 

Type C 40 cd (b) 400 cd 12° (d) 20 cd 

Type D 200 cd (c) 400 cd N/A (e) N/A 

 
 Note.— This table does not include recommended horizontal beam spreads. 6.2.1.3 requires 360° coverage around an obstacle. 
Therefore, the number of lights needed to meet this requirement will depend on the horizontal beam spreads of each light as well as the 
shape of the obstacle. Thus, with narrower beam spreads, more lights will be required. 
 
a) 360° horizontal. For flashing lights, the intensity is read into effective intensity, as determined in accordance with the Aerodrome 

Design Manual (Doc 9157), Part 4. 
b) Between 2 and 10° vertical. Elevation vertical angles are referenced to the horizontal when the light is levelled. 
c) Between 2 and 20° vertical. Elevation vertical angles are referenced to the horizontal when the light is levelled. 
d) Peak intensity should be located at approximately 2.5° vertical. 
e) Peak intensity should be located at approximately 17° vertical. 
f) Beam spread is defined as the angle between the horizontal plane and the directions for which the intensity exceeds that mentioned in 

the “intensity” column. 
 

Table 6-3.    Light distribution for medium- and high-intensity obstacle lights  
according to benchmark intensities of Table 6-1 

 

Benchmark 
intensity 

Minimum requirements Recommendations 

Vertical elevation angle (b) 
Vertical beam spread 

(c) 

Vertical elevation angle (b) 
Vertical beam spread 

(c) 0° -1° 0° -1° -10° 

Minimum 
average 
intensity 

(a) 

Minimum 
intensity 

(a) 

Minimum 
intensity 

(a) 

Minimum 
beam 
spread 

 
Intensity

(a) 

Maximum 
intensity 

(a) 

Maximum 
intensity 

(a) 

Maximum 
intensity 

(a) 

Maximum 
beam 
spread 

 
Intensity

(a) 

200 000 200 000 150 000 75 000 3° 75 000 250 000 112 500 7 500 7° 75 000 

100 000 100 000 75 000 37 500 3° 37 500 125 000 56 250 3 750 7° 37 500 

20 000 20 000 15 000 7 500 3° 7 500 25 000 11 250 750 N/A N/A 

2 000 2 000 1 500 750 3° 750 2 500 1 125 75 N/A N/A 

 
 Note.— This table does not include recommended horizontal beam spreads. 6.2.1.3 requires 360° coverage around an obstacle. 
Therefore, the number of lights needed to meet this requirement will depend on the horizontal beam spreads of each light as well as the 
shape of the obstacle. Thus, with narrower beam spreads, more lights will be required.  
 
a) 360° horizontal. All intensities are expressed in Candela. For flashing lights, the intensity is read into effective intensity, as determined 

in accordance with the Aerodrome Design Manual (Doc 9157), Part 4. 
b) Elevation vertical angles are referenced to the horizontal when the light unit is levelled. 
c) Beam spread is defined as the angle between the horizontal plane and the directions for which the intensity exceeds that mentioned in 

the “intensity” column. 
 Note.— An extended beam spread may be necessary under specific configuration and justified by an aeronautical study. 
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Lighting 
 
 6.2.2.5    Low-intensity obstacle lights, Type C, shall be displayed on vehicles and other mobile objects excluding 
aircraft. 
 
 Note.— See Annex 2 for lights to be displayed by aircraft. 
 
 6.2.2.6    Low-intensity obstacle lights, Type C, displayed on vehicles associated with emergency or security shall be 
flashing-blue and those displayed on other vehicles shall be flashing-yellow. 
 
 6.2.2.7    Low-intensity obstacle lights, Type D, shall be displayed on follow-me vehicles. 
 
 6.2.2.8    Low-intensity obstacle lights on objects with limited mobility such as aerobridges shall be fixed-red, and as a 
minimum be in accordance with the specifications for low-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, in Table 6-1. The intensity of the 
lights shall be sufficient to ensure conspicuity considering the intensity of the adjacent lights and the general levels of 
illumination against which they would normally be viewed. 
 
 

6.2.3    Fixed objects 
 
 Note.— The fixed objects of wind turbines are addressed separately in 6.2.4 and the fixed objects of overhead wires, 
cables, etc., and supporting towers are addressed separately in 6.2.5. 
 
 
Marking 
 
 6.2.3.1    All fixed objects to be marked shall, whenever practicable, be coloured, but if this is not practicable, markers or 
flags shall be displayed on or above them, except that objects that are sufficiently conspicuous by their shape, size or colour 
need not be otherwise marked. 
 
 
Marking by colour 
 
 6.2.3.2    Recommendation.— An object should be coloured to show a chequered pattern if it has essentially unbroken 
surfaces and its projection on any vertical plane equals or exceeds 4.5 m in both dimensions. The pattern should consist of 
rectangles of not less than 1.5 m and not more than 3 m on a side, the corners being of the darker colour. The colours of the 
pattern should contrast each with the other and with the background against which they will be seen. Orange and white or 
alternatively red and white should be used, except where such colours merge with the background. (See Figure 6-1.) 
 
 6.2.3.3    Recommendation.— An object should be coloured to show alternating contrasting bands if: 
 
 a) it has essentially unbroken surfaces and has one dimension, horizontal or vertical, greater than 1.5 m, and the other 

dimension, horizontal or vertical, less than 4.5 m; or 
 
 b) it is of skeletal type with either a vertical or a horizontal dimension greater than 1.5 m. 
 
The bands should be perpendicular to the longest dimension and have a width approximately 1/7 of the longest dimension or 
30 m, whichever is less. The colours of the bands should contrast with the background against which they will be seen. 
Orange and white should be used, except where such colours are not conspicuous when viewed against the background. The 
bands on the extremities of the object should be of the darker colour. (See Figures 6-1 and 6-2.) 
 
 Note.— Table 6-4 shows a formula for determining band widths and for having an odd number of bands, thus permitting 
both the top and bottom bands to be of the darker colour. 
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Figure 6-1.    Basic marking patterns 

 
 

Table 6-4.    Marking band widths 
 

Longest dimension  
Greater than Not exceeding Band width 

1.5 m 210 m 1/7  of longest dimension
210 m 270 m 1/9  ’’ ’’ ’’
270 m 330 m 1/11 ’’ ’’ ’’
330 m 390 m 1/13 ’’ ’’ ’’
390 m 450 m 1/15 ’’ ’’ ’’
450 m 510 m 1/17 ’’ ’’ ’’
510 m 570 m 1/19 ’’ ’’ ’’
570 m 630 m 1/21 ’’ ’’ ’’

 
 6.2.3.4    Recommendation.— An object should be coloured in a single conspicuous colour if its projection on any 
vertical plane has both dimensions less than 1.5 m. Orange or red should be used, except where such colours merge with the 
background. 
 
 Note.— Against some backgrounds it may be found necessary to use a different colour from orange or red to obtain 
sufficient contrast. 
 
 
Marking by flags 
 
 6.2.3.5    Flags used to mark fixed objects shall be displayed around, on top of, or around the highest edge of, the object. 
When flags are used to mark extensive objects or groups of closely spaced objects, they shall be displayed at least every 15 m. 
Flags shall not increase the hazard presented by the object they mark. 
 
 6.2.3.6    Flags used to mark fixed objects shall not be less than 0.6 m on each side.  
 
  

White
Orange or red

>4.5 m

>4.5 m

>1.5 m

>1.5 m<4.5 m

<4.5 m



Annex 14 — Aerodromes Volume I 

10/11/16 6-8  

 
Figure 6-2.    Examples of marking and lighting of tall structures 

  

See 6.2.3.11

A

A

C

B

H

H

A  Rooftop pattern
A   Plain roof pattern
B  Curved surface
C  Skeleton structure



Note.— H is less than 45 m for the examples shown above.
For greater heights intermediate lights must be added as shown below.

N1

N2Y

X

Light spacing (X) in accordance with Appendix 6

Number of levels of lights = N = Y (metres)

X (metres)
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 6.2.3.7    Recommendation.— Flags used to mark fixed objects should be orange in colour or a combination of two 
triangular sections, one orange and the other white, or one red and the other white, except that where such colours merge 
with the background, other conspicuous colours should be used.  
 
 
Marking by markers 
 
 6.2.3.8    Markers displayed on or adjacent to objects shall be located in conspicuous positions so as to retain the general 
definition of the object and shall be recognizable in clear weather from a distance of at least 1 000 m for an object to be 
viewed from the air and 300 m for an object to be viewed from the ground in all directions in which an aircraft is likely to 
approach the object. The shape of markers shall be distinctive to the extent necessary to ensure that they are not mistaken for 
markers employed to convey other information, and they shall be such that the hazard presented by the object they mark is 
not increased. 
 
 6.2.3.9    Recommendation.— A marker should be of one colour. When installed, white and red, or white and orange 
markers should be displayed alternately. The colour selected should contrast with the background against which it will be 
seen. 
 
 
Lighting 
 
 6.2.3.10    In the case of an object to be lighted, one or more low-, medium- or high-intensity obstacle lights shall be 
located as close as practicable to the top of the object.  
 
 Note.— Recommendations on how a combination of low-, medium- and/or high-intensity lights on obstacles should be 
displayed are given in Appendix 6. 
 
 6.2.3.11    Recommendation.— In the case of chimney or other structure of like function, the top lights should be placed 
sufficiently below the top so as to minimize contamination by smoke, etc. (See Figure 6-2). 
 
 6.2.3.12    In the case of a tower or antenna structure indicated by high-intensity obstacle lights by day with an 
appurtenance, such as a rod or an antenna, greater than 12 m where it is not practicable to locate a high-intensity obstacle 
light on the top of the appurtenance, such a light shall be located at the highest practicable point and, if practicable, a 
medium-intensity obstacle light, Type A, mounted on the top. 
 
 6.2.3.13    In the case of an extensive object or of a group of closely spaced objects to be lighted that are: 
 
 a) penetrating a horizontal obstacle limitation surface (OLS) or located outside an OLS, the top lights shall be so 

arranged as to at least indicate the points or edges of the object highest in relation to the obstacle limitation surface 
or above the ground, and so as to indicate the general definition and the extent of the objects; and  

 
 b) penetrating a sloping OLS, the top lights shall be so arranged as to at least indicate the points or edges of the object 

highest in relation to the OLS, and so as to indicate the general definition and the extent of the objects. If two or 
more edges are of the same height, the edge nearest the landing area shall be marked. 

 
 6.2.3.14    Recommendation.— When the obstacle limitation surface concerned is sloping and the highest point above 
the OLS is not the highest point of the object, additional obstacle lights should be placed on the highest point of the object. 
 
 6.2.3.15    Where lights are applied to display the general definition of an extensive object or a group of closely spaced 
objects, and  
 
 a) low-intensity lights are used, they shall be spaced at longitudinal intervals not exceeding 45 m; and 
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 b) medium-intensity lights are used, they shall be spaced at longitudinal intervals not exceeding 900 m.  
 
 6.2.3.16    High-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, and medium-intensity obstacle lights, Types A and B, located on an 
object shall flash simultaneously. 
 
 6.2.3.17    Recommendation.— The installation setting angles for high-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, should be in 
accordance with Table 6-5. 
 
 Note.— High-intensity obstacle lights are intended for day use as well as night use. Care is needed to ensure that these 
lights do not create disconcerting dazzle. Guidance on the design, location and operation of high-intensity obstacle lights is 
given in the Aerodrome Design Manual (Doc 9157), Part 4. 
 
 6.2.3.18    Recommendation.— Where, in the opinion of the appropriate authority, the use of high-intensity obstacle 
lights, Type A, or medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, at night may dazzle pilots in the vicinity of an aerodrome (within 
approximately 10 000 m radius) or cause significant environmental concerns, a dual obstacle lighting system should be 
provided. This system should be composed of high-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, or medium-intensity obstacle lights, 
Type A, as appropriate, for daytime and twilight use and medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B or C, for night-time use. 
 
 
Lighting of objects with a height less than 45 m above ground level 
 
 6.2.3.19    Recommendation.— Low-intensity obstacle lights, Type A or B, should be used where the object is a less 
extensive one and its height above the surrounding ground is less than 45 m. 
 
 6.2.3.20    Recommendation.— Where the use of low-intensity obstacle lights, Type A or B, would be inadequate or an 
early special warning is required, then medium- or high-intensity obstacle lights should be used. 
 
 6.2.3.21    Recommendation.— Low-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, should be used either alone or in combination 
with medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, in accordance with 6.2.3.22. 
 
 6.2.3.22    Recommendation.— Medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, B or C, should be used where the object is an 
extensive one. Medium-intensity obstacle lights, Types A and C, should be used alone, whereas medium-intensity obstacle 
lights, Type B, should be used either alone or in combination with low-intensity obstacle lights, Type B. 
 
 Note.— A group of buildings is regarded as an extensive object. 
 
 
Lighting of objects with a height 45 m to a height less than 150 m above ground level 
 
 6.2.3.23    Recommendation.— Medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, B or C, should be used. Medium-intensity 
obstacle lights, Types A and C, should be used alone, whereas medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, should be used 
either alone or in combination with low-intensity obstacle lights, Type B. 
 
 6.2.3.24    Where an object is indicated by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, and the top of the object is more 
than 105 m above the level of the surrounding ground or the elevation of tops of nearby buildings (when the object to be 
marked is surrounded by buildings), additional lights shall be provided at intermediate levels. These additional intermediate 
lights shall be spaced as equally as practicable, between the top lights and ground level or the level of tops of nearby 
buildings, as appropriate, with the spacing not exceeding 105 m. 
 
 6.2.3.25    Where an object is indicated by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, and the top of the object is more 
than 45 m above the level of the surrounding ground or the elevation of tops of nearby buildings (when the object to be 
marked is surrounded by buildings), additional lights shall be provided at intermediate levels. These additional intermediate 
lights shall be alternately low-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, and medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, and shall be 
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spaced as equally as practicable between the top lights and ground level or the level of tops of nearby buildings, as 
appropriate, with the spacing not exceeding 52 m. 
 
 6.2.3.26    Where an object is indicated by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type C, and the top of the object is more 
than 45 m above the level of the surrounding ground or the elevation of tops of nearby buildings (when the object to be 
marked is surrounded by buildings), additional lights shall be provided at intermediate levels. These additional intermediate 
lights shall be spaced as equally as practicable, between the top lights and ground level or the level of tops of nearby 
buildings, as appropriate, with the spacing not exceeding 52 m. 
 
 6.2.3.27    Where high-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, are used, they shall be spaced at uniform intervals not exceeding 
105 m between the ground level and the top light(s) specified in 6.2.3.10, except that where an object to be marked is 
surrounded by buildings, the elevation of the tops of the buildings may be used as the equivalent of the ground level when 
determining the number of light levels. 
 
 
Lighting of objects with a height 150 m or more above ground level  
 
 6.2.3.28    Recommendation.— High-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, should be used to indicate the presence of an 
object if its height above the level of the surrounding ground exceeds 150 m and an aeronautical study indicates such lights 
to be essential for the recognition of the object by day. 
 
 6.2.3.29    Where high-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, are used, they shall be spaced at uniform intervals not exceeding 
105 m between the ground level and the top light(s) specified in 6.2.3.10, except that where an object to be marked is 
surrounded by buildings, the elevation of the tops of the buildings may be used as the equivalent of the ground level when 
determining the number of light levels. 
 
 6.2.3.30    Recommendation.— Where, in the opinion of the appropriate authority, the use of high-intensity obstacle 
lights, Type A, at night may dazzle pilots in the vicinity of an aerodrome (within approximately 10 000 m radius) or cause 
significant environmental concerns, medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type C, should be used alone, whereas medium-
intensity obstacle lights, Type B, should be used either alone or in combination with low-intensity obstacle lights, Type B. 
 
 6.2.3.31    Where an object is indicated by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type A, additional lights shall be provided 
at intermediate levels. These additional intermediate lights shall be spaced as equally as practicable, between the top lights 
and ground level or the level of tops of nearby buildings, as appropriate, with the spacing not exceeding 105 m. 
 
 6.2.3.32    Where an object is indicated by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, additional lights shall be provided 
at intermediate levels. These additional intermediate lights shall be alternately low-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, and 
medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, and shall be spaced as equally as practicable between the top lights and ground 
level or the level of tops of nearby buildings, as appropriate, with the spacing not exceeding 52 m. 
 
 6.2.3.33    Where an object is indicated by medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type C, additional lights shall be provided 
at intermediate levels. These additional intermediate lights shall be spaced as equally as practicable, between the top lights 
and ground level or the level of tops of nearby buildings, as appropriate, with the spacing not exceeding 52 m. 
 
 

6.2.4    Wind turbines 
 
 6.2.4.1    A wind turbine shall be marked and/or lighted if it is determined to be an obstacle. 
 
 Note 1.— Additional lighting or markings may be provided where in the opinion of the State such lighting or markings 
are deemed necessary. 
 
 Note 2.— See 4.3.1 and 4.3.2 
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Markings 
 
 6.2.4.2    Recommendation.— The rotor blades, nacelle and upper 2/3 of the supporting mast of wind turbines should 
be painted white, unless otherwise indicated by an aeronautical study.  
 
 
Lighting 
 
 6.2.4.3    Recommendation.— When lighting is deemed necessary, in the case of a wind farm, i.e. a group of two or 
more wind turbines, the wind farm should be regarded as an extensive object and the lights should be installed: 
 
 a) to identify the perimeter of the wind farm; 
 
 b) respecting the maximum spacing, in accordance with 6.2.3.15, between the lights along the perimeter, unless a 

dedicated assessment shows that a greater spacing can be used; 
 
 c) so that, where flashing lights are used, they flash simultaneously throughout the wind farm;  
 
 d) so that, within a wind farm, any wind turbines of significantly higher elevation are also identified wherever they are 

located; and 
 
 e) at locations prescribed in a), b) and d), respecting the following criteria: 
 
  i) for wind turbines of less than 150 m in overall height (hub height plus vertical blade height), medium-intensity 

lighting on the nacelle should be provided; 
 
  ii) for wind turbines from 150 m to 315 m in overall height, in addition to the medium-intensity light installed on 

the nacelle, a second light serving as an alternate should be provided in case of failure of the operating light. 
The lights should be installed to assure that the output of either light is not blocked by the other; and 

 
  iii) in addition, for wind turbines from 150 m to 315 m in overall height, an intermediate level at half the nacelle 

height of at least three low-intensity Type E lights, as specified in 6.2.1.3, should be provided. If an 
aeronautical study shows that low-intensity Type E lights are not suitable, low-intensity Type A or B lights may 
be used. 

 
  Note.— The above 6.2.4.3 e) does not address wind turbines of more than 315 m of overall height. For such wind 

turbines, additional marking and lighting may be required as determined by an aeronautical study. 
 
 6.2.4.4    Recommendation.— The obstacle lights should be installed on the nacelle in such a manner as to provide an 
unobstructed view for aircraft approaching from any direction. 
 
 6.2.4.5   Recommendation.— Where lighting is deemed necessary for a single wind turbine or short line of wind 
turbines, the installation should be in accordance with 6.2.4.3 e) or as determined by an aeronautical study. 
 
 

6.2.5    Overhead wires, cables, etc., and supporting towers 
 
 
Marking 
 
 6.2.5.1    Recommendation.— The wires, cables, etc., to be marked should be equipped with markers; the supporting 
tower should be coloured. 
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Marking by colours 
 
 6.2.5.2     Recommendation.— The supporting towers of overhead wires, cables, etc., that require marking should be 
marked in accordance with 6.2.3.1 to 6.2.3.4, except that the marking of the supporting towers may be omitted when they are 
lighted by high-intensity obstacle lights by day. 
 
 
Marking by markers 
 
 6.2.5.3    Markers displayed on or adjacent to objects shall be located in conspicuous positions so as to retain the general 
definition of the object and shall be recognizable in clear weather from a distance of at least 1 000 m for an object to be 
viewed from the air and 300 m for an object to be viewed from the ground in all directions in which an aircraft is likely to 
approach the object. The shape of markers shall be distinctive to the extent necessary to ensure that they are not mistaken for 
markers employed to convey other information, and they shall be such that the hazard presented by the object they mark is 
not increased. 
 
 6.2.5.4    Recommendation.— A marker displayed on an overhead wire, cable, etc., should be spherical and have a 
diameter of not less than 60 cm. 
 
 6.2.5.5    Recommendation.— The spacing between two consecutive markers or between a marker and a supporting 
tower should be appropriate to the diameter of the marker, but in no case should the spacing exceed: 
 
 a) 30 m where the marker diameter is 60 cm progressively increasing with the diameter of the marker to 
 
 b) 35 m where the marker diameter is 80 cm and further progressively increasing to a maximum of 
 
 c) 40 m where the marker diameter is of at least 130 cm. 
 
Where multiple wires, cables, etc., are involved, a marker should be located not lower than the level of the highest wire at the 
point marked. 
 
 6.2.5.6    Recommendation.— A marker should be of one colour. When installed, white and red, or white and orange 
markers should be displayed alternately. The colour selected should contrast with the background against which it will be 
seen. 
 
 6.2.5.7    Recommendation.— When it has been determined that an overhead wire, cable, etc., needs to be marked but it 
is not practicable to install markers on the wire, cable, etc., then high-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, should be provided on 
their supporting towers. 
 
 
Lighting 
 
 6.2.5.8    Recommendation.— High-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, should be used to indicate the presence of a tower 
supporting overhead wires, cables, etc., where: 
 
 a) an aeronautical study indicates such lights to be essential for the recognition of the presence of wires, cables, etc.; 

or 
 
 b) it has not been found practicable to install markers on the wires, cables, etc. 
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 6.2.5.9    Where high-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, are used, they shall be located at three levels: 
 
 — at the top of the tower; 
 — at the lowest level of the catenary of the wires or cables; and 
 — at approximately midway between these two levels. 
 
 Note.— In some cases, this may require locating the lights off the tower. 
 
 6.2.5.10    Recommendation.— High-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, indicating the presence of a tower supporting 
overhead wires, cables, etc., should flash sequentially; first the middle light, second the top light and last, the bottom light. 
The intervals between flashes of the lights should approximate the following ratios: 
 

Flash interval between Ratio of cycle time 
  
middle and top light 1/13 
top and bottom light 2/13 
bottom and middle light 10/13. 

 
 Note.— High-intensity obstacle lights are intended for day use as well as night use. Care is needed to ensure that these 
lights do not create disconcerting dazzle. Guidance on the design, operation and the location of high-intensity obstacle lights 
is given in the Aerodrome Design Manual (Doc 9157), Part 4. 
 
 6.2.5.11    Recommendation.— Where, in the opinion of the appropriate authority, the use of high-intensity obstacle 
lights, Type B, at night may dazzle pilots in the vicinity of an aerodrome (within approximately 10 000 m radius) or cause 
significant environmental concerns, a dual obstacle lighting system should be provided. This system should be composed of 
high-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, for daytime and twilight use and medium-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, for night-
time use. Where medium-intensity lights are used they should be installed at the same level as the high-intensity obstacle light 
Type B. 
 
 6.2.5.12    Recommendation.— The installation setting angles for high-intensity obstacle lights, Type B, should be in 
accordance with Table 6-5. 
 
 

Table 6-5.    Installation setting angles for 
high-intensity obstacle lights 

 
Height of light unit

above terrain  (AGL) 
Angle of the peak of the beam 

above the horizontal 

Greater than Not exceeding

151 m 0°

122 m 151 m 1°

92 m 122 m 2°

 92 m 3°

 
 
 
 

_____________________ 
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APPENDIX 6.    LOCATION OF LIGHTS ON OBSTACLES 
 
 
 

 
 
 Note.— High-intensity obstacle lighting is recommended on structures with a height of more than 150 m above ground 
level. If medium-intensity lighting is used, marking will also be required. 
 

Figure A6-1.    Medium-intensity flashing-white obstacle lighting system, Type A 
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Note.— For night-time use only. 

 
 

Figure A6-2.    Medium-intensity flashing-red obstacle lighting system, Type B 
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Note.— For night-time use only. 
 
 

Figure A6-3.    Medium-intensity fixed-red obstacle lighting system, Type C 
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 Note.— High-intensity obstacle lighting is recommended on structures with a height of more than 150 m above ground 
level. If medium-intensity lighting is used, marking will also be required. 
 
 

Figure A6-4.    Medium-intensity dual obstacle lighting system, Type A/Type B 
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 Note.— High-intensity obstacle lighting is recommended on structures with a height of more than 150 m above ground 
level. If medium-intensity lighting is used, marking will also be required. 
 
 

Figure A6-5.    Medium-intensity dual obstacle lighting system, Type A/Type C 
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Figure A6-6.    High-intensity flashing-white obstacle lighting system, Type A 
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Figure A6-7.    High-/medium-intensity dual obstacle lighting system, Type A/Type B 
  

0 150 m 210 m 315 m 420 m 525 m 630 m

630 m

600 m

550 m

500 m

450 m

400 m

350 m

300 m

250 m

200 m

150 m

100 m

50 m

0

Medium-intensi ty obstacle light
Type B               <  50  cd/m
Type A               >  50  cd/m

Low-intensi ty obstacle l ight
Type B               <  50  cd/m

H
ei

gh
t o

f l
ig

ht
s 

on
 s

tr
uc

tu
re

 in
 m

et
re

s 
ab

ov
e 

gr
ou

nd
 le

ve
l

Height of structure in metres above ground level

Antenna l ight appurtenance exceeding
12 m above structure

High-intensity obstacle light        Type A  > 50 cd/m   and
Medium-intensity obstacle light  Type B  < 50 c d/m

To
p o

f m
ain 

str
uctu

re

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 



Annex 14 — Aerodromes Volume I 

10/11/16 APP 6-8  

 
 

Figure A6-8.    High-/medium-intensity dual obstacle lighting system, Type A/Type C 
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असाधारण  

EXTRAORDINARY 

भाग II—खण् ड 3—उप-खण् ड (ii)  
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) 

प्राजधकार स ेप्रकाजित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

 पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार् ुपररवतान मतं्रालर् 

अजध सचूना 

नई दिल्ली, 31 दिसम्बर, 2021 

का.आ. 5481(अ).—केन्‍द रीर् सरकार ने भारत सरकार के तत् कालीन पर्ाावरण और वन मंत्रालर् क  अजधसूचना 

सं. का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 जसतम् बर, 1999 द्वारा कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से तीन स  

दकलोमीआर के जवजनर्िाष् आ ्‍ र्ास के भीतर टोआस के जवजनमााण के जलए उपिाम जमटी ी के उत् खनन को प्रजतबंजधत करने के जलए 

और भवन जनमााण सामग्री के जवजनमााण में और संजनमााण दिर्ाकलाप में फ्लाई-राख के उपर्ोग को बढावा िेने के जलए 

जनिेि िारी दकए हैं; 

और, प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत (पीपीपी) के आधार पर, ऐसा करके कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप 

जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा फ्लाई-राख का 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग सुजनजित करत े हुए और फ्लाई-राख प्रबंधन प्रणाली क  

संधारणीर्ता के जलए पूवोक् त अजधसूचना को और अजधक प्रभावकारी ंंग से कार्ााजन्‍दवत करने हतेु, कें रीर् सरकार न े

म िूिा अजधसूचना क  समीक्षा क ;  

और प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत के आधार पर पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर जनधााररत दकए िान ेक  आवश् र्कता ह ; 

और, जवजनमााण को बढावा िेकर तथा जनमााण कार्ा के क्षते्र में राख आधाररत उत् पािस तथा भवन जनमााण 

सामजग्रर्स के प्रर्ोग को अजनवार्ा करके उपिाम जमटी ी को संरजक्षत करने क  आवश् र्कता ह ;  

स.ं   5075] नई दिल्ली, िुिवार, दिसम् बर 31, 2021/प ष 10, 1943 

No. 5075] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2021/PAUSHA 10, 1943 

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-01012022-232336
CG-DL-E-01012022-232336
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और, सड़क बनाने, सड़क एवं फ्लाई ओवर के रेललगं बनान,े तआरेखा क  सुरक्षा का उपार् करने, अनुमोदित 

पररर्ोिनाओं के जनचले क्षेत्रस को भरने, खजनत स्ट् थलस को दरर से भरने में जमटी ी क  सामजग्रर्स से भरने के जवकल् प के ूपप में 

राख उपर्ोग को बढावा िेकर उपिाम जमटी ी और प्राकृजतक संसाधनस को संरजक्षत करन ेक  आवश् र्कता ह ;  

और, पर्ाावरण को सुरजक्षत करना तथा कोर्ला अथवा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्तं्रस से सृजित फ्लाई 

राख के जनक्षेपण तथा जनपआान क  रोकथाम करना आवश् र्क ह ;   

और, उक् त अजधसूचना में िो ‘राख’ िब् ि का प्रर्ोग दकर्ा गर्ा ह  उसमें कोर्ला र्ा जलग   नाइट आ आधाररत ताप 

जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से सृजित फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख िोनस िाजमल हैं; 

और,  कें रीर् सरकार प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत के आधार पर, पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर क  प्रणाली सजहत राख के 

उपर्ोग के जलए एक ्‍ र्ापक ंांचा लाना चाहती ह ; 

अत: पर्ाावरण (संरक्षण) जनर्म, 1986 के जनर्म (5) के उप-जनर्म (3) के खंड (घ) के साथ परित पर्ाावरण 

(संरक्षण) अजधजनर्म, 1986 (1986 का 29) क  धारा 3 क  उप-धारा (1) और उप-धारा (2) के खंड (v) द्वारा प्रित् त 

िजिर्स का प्रर्ोग करत ेहुए, भारत सरकार के पर्ाावरण एवं वन मंत्रालर् क  अजधसूचना िो का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 

जसतम् बर, 1999 द्वारा भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण भाग ।।, खंड 3, उप खंड (i) में प्रकाजित का अजधिमण करत ेहुए, 

कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा राख के उपर्ोग के संबंध में प्राूपप अजधसूचना िो सा.का.जन. 285 

(अ) तारीख 22 अप्र ल, 2021 द्वारा भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण, भाग-2, धारा 3, उप धारा (i) में प्रकाजित क  गई थी 

जिसमें उन सभी ्‍ र्जिर्स से जिनका इट ससे प्रभाजवत होना सामान्‍द र् ह  उस तारीख से, जिसको उक् त प्राूपप उपबंधस क  

िासक र् रािपत्र में अंतर्वाष् आ प्रजतर्ां िनता को उपलब् ध करा िी गई थी, साि दिनस के अवसान से पूवा आक्षेप और सुझाव 

आमंजत्रत दकए गए थे।    

और उक् त प्राूपप अजधसूचना के संबंध में उससे संभाजवत त र पर प्रभाजवत होन ेवाल ेसभी ्‍ र्जिर्स से प्रा्‍ त  

आक्षेपस और सुझावस पर कें रीर् सरकार द्वारा सम् र्क ूपप से जवचार कर जलर्ा गर्ा ह ; 

अत: पर्ाावरण (संरक्षण) जनर्म, 1986 के जनर्म (5) के उप-जनर्म (3) के खंड (घ) के साथ परित पर्ाावरण 

(संरक्षण) अजधजनर्म, 1986 (1986 का 29) क  धारा 3 क  उप-धारा (1) और उप-धारा (2) के खंड (v) द्वारा प्रित् त 

िजिर्स का प्रर्ोग करत े हुए और अजधसूचना का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 जसतम् बर, 1999 का उन बातस के जसवार् 

अजधकांत करते हुए जिन्‍द हें ऐसे अजधिमण से पूवा दकर्ा गर्ा ह  र्ा करन ेका लोप दकर्ा गर्ा ह , केन्‍द रीर् सरकार कोर्लस र्ा 

जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से राख के उपर्ोग के संबंध में जनम् नजलजखत अजधसूचना िारी करती ह , िो इट स 

अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जतजथ से प्रवृत् त होगी, अथाात   

क. फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख का जनपआान करन ेहते ुताप जवयुततु सरं्ंत्रस (आीपीपी) के उत् तरिाजर्त् व.- 

(1) प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (जिनमें क ज्‍आव और/र्ा सह-उत् पािन कें र िाजमल हैं र्ा 

िोनस) क  र्ह प्राथजमक जिम् मेिारी होगी दक वह अपन ेद्वारा सृजित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख) का उप प रा (2) में 

दिए गए पारर-अनुकूल तरीके से 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग सुजनजित करे;  

(2) कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से सृजित राख का उपर्ोग केवल जनम् नजलजखत पारर-अनुकूल 

प्रर्ोिनस के जलए दकर्ा िाएगा, अथाात :-   

(i) फ्लाई राख पर आधाररत उत् पाि अथाात : टोआ ब् लॉक आाइट ल, राइट बर सीमेंआ िीआ, पाइट प, बोडा, प नल का 

जवजनमााण;  

(ii) सीमेंआ जवजनमााण, रेडी-जमक् स कंि आ;  
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(iii) सड़क जनमााण और फ्लाई-ओवर के रेललगं का जनमााण, राख और जिओ-पॉलीमर आ धाररत जनमााण 

सामग्री; 

(iv) बांध का जनमााण; 

(v) जनचले क्षेत्र को भरना; 

(vi) खनन कार्ा से ररक् त हुए स्ट् थान को भरना; 

(vii) लसंआडा र्ा िीत–बद् राख संचर् का जवजनमााण; 

(viii) मृिा परीक्षण के आधार पर जनर्ंजत्रत तरीके से कृजष; 

(ix) तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा संरक्षण संरचनाओं का जनमााण;  

(x) अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात;  

(xi) समर्-समर् पर र्थाजधसूजचत दकसी अन्‍द र् पारर-अनुकूल प्रर्ोिन के जलए। 

(3) अध् र्क्ष, कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत गरित क  िाएगी जिसमें 

पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् (एमओईएरसीसी), जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, खान मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, सड़क पररवहन और रािमागा मंत्रालर्, कृजष अनुसंधान एवं जिक्षा जवभाग, सड़क कांग्रेस संस्ट् थान तथा 

राष् रीर् सीमेंआ एवं भवन सामग्री पररषि के प्रजतजनजधर्स को सिस्ट् र्स के ूपप में िाजमल दकर्ा िाएगा, जिसका 

प्रर्ोिन राख के उपर्ोग के पारर-अनुकूल त र-तरीकस क  िांच करना, उनक  समीक्षा एवं अनुिंसा करना तथा 

प्र युतोजगक र् जवकासस तथा पणधारी से प्रा्‍ त अनुरोधस के आधार पर उप-प रा (2) में र्थोजल्लजखत ऐसे त र-

 तरीकस क  सूची में सजमजत द्वारा सुझाए गए त र-तरीकस को िाजमल करना र्ा दकसी त र-तरीके को सूची से 

हआाना र्ा उसमें संिोधन करना ह । िब भी इट स प्रर्ोिन के जलए अपेजक्षत हो, र्ह सजमजत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत, ताप जव युुतत संर्ंत्र और खानस के प्रचालकस को आमंजत्रत कर सकती ह । इट स 

सजमजत जसराररि के आधार पर, पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् ऐसे पारर-अनुकूल प्रर्ोिन 

प्रकाजित करेगा।  

(4) प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र उस वषा के ि रान सृजित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-

राख) का 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग करने हते ुउत् तरिार्ी होगा; तथाजप, दकसी भी जस्ट्थजत में, दकसी वषा में राख का 

उपर्ोग 80 प्रजतित से नीचे नहीं होगा और साथ ही, उस ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को तीन वषा क  अवजध में 100 

प्रजतित औसत राख के उपर्ोग का लक्ष् र् प्रा्‍ त करना होगा : 

 परंत,ु र्ह और दक पहली बार के जलए लागू तीन वषा के चि को ऐसे ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस, िहां राख का उपर्ोग 

60-80 प्रजतित के बीच होता ह , एक वषा के जलए और ऐसे संर्ंत्रस, िहां राख का उपर्ोग 60 प्रजतित से कम ह , 

िो वषा के जलए बढार्ा िा सकता ह , और राख के उपर्ोग क  प्रजतितता क  गणना के प्रर्ोिन के जलए वषा 

2021-2022 में उपर्ोग क  प्रजतित प्रमात्रा को नीचे िी गई ताजलका के अनुसार ध् र्ान में रखा िाएगा:  

तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के 

उपर्ोग क  प्रजतितता  

100 प्रजतित उपर्ोजगता प्रा्‍ त 

करने के जलए प्रथम अनुपालन चि  

100 प्रजतित उपर्ोजगता प्रा्‍ त करने के 

जलए जद्वतीर् अनुपालन चि  

>80 प्रजतित 3 वषा 3 वषा 

60-80 प्रजतित 4 वषा 3 वषा 

<60 प्रजतित 5 वषा 3 वषा 
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परन्‍द त,ु ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के जलए 80 प्रजतित न्‍द र्नूतम उपर्ोग प्रजतितता, िमि: 60-80 प्रजतित और <60 

प्रजतित क  उपर्ोजगता क  श्रणेी के तहत आने वाले ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के जलए प्रथम अनुपालन चि के पहले वषा 

और पहल ेिो वषों पर लागू नहीं होगी। 

परन्‍द त,ु अनुपालन चि के अंजतम वषा में सृजित 20 प्रजतित राख को अगल ेचि में भी ल ेिार्ा िाएगा जिसका 

उपर्ोग उस अनुपालन चि के ि रान सृजित राख के साथ अगले तीन वषों में दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(5)  अप्रर्ुक् त संजचत राख अथाात  लीगेसी राख, जिसका इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन से पहले भंडारण दकर्ा गर्ा ह , को  

ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (आीपीपी) द्वारा इट स रीजत से िजमक ूपप से उपर्ोग में लार्ा िाएगा, दक लीगेसी राख को इट स 

अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जतजथ से िस वषों के भीतर परूी तरह उपर्ोग कर जलर्ा िाएगा और र्ह उस जवजिष् आ 

वषा के चाल ूसंचालनस के माध् र्म से राख उत् सिान के जलए जनधााररत उपर्ोग लक्ष् र्स से अजतररक् त होगा।   

 परन्‍द त,ु जनम् नजलजखत प्रजतितताओं में र्था उजल्लजखत लीगेसी राख क  न्‍द र्ूनतम मात्रा का उपर्ोग तास्ट् थानी वषा के 

ि रान कर जलर्ा िाएगा और लीगेसी राख क  न्‍द र्ूनतम मात्रा क  ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता के 

अनुसार वार्षाक राख उत् सिान के आधार पर क  िानी ह ।  

प्रकािन क  जतजथ से वषा पहला िसूरा तीसरा-िसवां 

लीगेसी राख का उपर्ोग 

(वार्षाक राख क  प्रजतितता) 

कम से कम 20 

प्रजतित 

कम से कम 35 

प्रजतित 

कम से कम 50 प्रजतित 

  परन्‍द त,ु र्ह और दक लीगेसी राख का उपर्ोग वहां अपेजक्षत नहीं ह , िहां राख के तालाब र्ा डाइट क जस्ट्थर हो गए हैं 

और हररत पटी ी के जनमााण र्ा प ध रोपण से पुनूपद्ार दकर्ा गर्ा ह  और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा इट स 

संबंध में प्रमाजणत करेगा। दकसी राख तालाब र्ा डाइट क के जस्ट्थरीकरण और भूजम-उद्ार का कार्ा, जिसमें केन्‍द रीर् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा प्रमाणन िाजमल ह , इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  

तारीख से एक वषा के भीतर दकर्ा िाएगा। अन्‍द र् सभी राख के कंुड र्ा डाइट क में िेष बचे राख का उपर्ोग मपर 

उजल्लजखत समर्-सीमाओं के अनुसार िजमक ूपप से  दकर्ा िाएगा।  

रआ्‍ पण: राख के उपर्ोग के लक्ष् र्स को हाजसल करन ेके जलए उप प रा (4) और (5) के अधीन िाजर्त् व 01 अप्र ल, 

2022 क  तारीख से लागू हसगे।  

(6)  दकसी भी नए तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (आीपीपी) में 0.1 हके् आेर्र प्रजत मगेावाआ (एमडब् ल् र्ू) क्षेत्ररल के साथ 

आपातकालीन र्ा अस्ट् थार्ी राख कंुड क  अनुमजत िी िा सकती ह । राख के तालाब र्ा डाइट कस का तकनीक  

जवर्नािेि, केन्‍द रीर् जवयुुतत प्राजधकरण (सीईए) के परामिा से केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा बनाए गए 

दििाजनिेिस के अनुसार होगा और र्े दििाजनििे राख के कंुड र्ा डाइट क के संबंध में इट सक  सुरक्षा, पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रिषूण, उपलब् ध प्रमात्रा, जनपआान का तरीका, जनपआान में िल क  खपत र्ा संरक्षण, राख िल पुनचािण और ग्रीन 

बेल् आ आदि के वार्षाक प्रमाणन के जलए कार्ाजवजध भी जनधााररत करेंग ेऔर इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  तारीख 

से तीन महीनस के भीतर प्रस्ट् तुत दकए िाएंगे।  

(7)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र र्ह सुजनजित करेगा दक राख क  लिाई, उतराई, ंुलाई, 

भंडारण और जनपआान पर्ाावरणीर् िजृि से अनुकूल रीजत से दकर्ा गर्ा ह  और वार्ु और िल प्रिषूण क  रोकथाम 

के जलए सभी ऐजहतर्ात दकए गए हैं और इट स संबंध में जस्ट्थजत क  सूचना इट स अजधसूचना में संलग् न अनुबंध में 

संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को िी िाएगी।  

(8)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता पर आधाररत राख के कम से कम 

16 घंआस के भंडारण के जलए समर्पात िुष् क फ्लाई राख साइट लोस प्रजतष् िाजपत करेगा, जिनके पास पृथक पहुचं मागा 

हसगे, जिससे दक राख पहुचंाने के कार्ा को सुगम बनार्ा िा सके। इट सक  सूचना संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को उपाबंध में िी िाएगी और केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 
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बोडा (सीपीसीबी) र्ा राज् र् केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत द्वारा समर्-

समर् पर जनरीक्षण दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(9)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (जिसके अंतगात क ज्‍आव र्ा सह उत् पािन केन्‍द र भी ह  र्ा 

िोनस), वास्ट् तजवक उपर्ोगकताा (उपर्ोगकतााओं) के जहत के जलए केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा के वेब पोआाल र्ा 

मोबाईल रोन ए्‍ प का ललंक उपलब् ध  कराकर ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र के पास राख क  उपलब् धता के वास्ट् तजवक आंकडे़ 

प्रिान करेगा।  

(10)  राख के 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग का व धाजनक िाजर्त् व, िहां भी लाग ूहो, जवजध में बिलाव के ूपप में माना िाएगा। 

ख.  राख के उपर्ोग के प्रर्ोिनाथा, उत् तरवतती  उप प राग्रार लाग ूहसग े.-  

(1) ऐसे सभी अजभकरण (सरकारी, अद्ासरकारी और जनिी), िो सड़क जबछान,े सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के दकनारस, 

तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा क  सुरक्षा संरचनाओं और जलग् नाईआ र्ा कोर्ला आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र से 300 

दकमी के भीतर बांधस ि से जनमााण संबंधी कार्ाकलापस में लग ेहुए हैं, इट न कार्ाकलापस में अजनवार्ा ूपप से राख का 

उपर्ोग करेंग े:  

परंतु इट सको पररर्ोिना स्ट् थल पर जनिुल् क प हुचंार्ा िाए और पररवहन लागत, ऐसे कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ 

आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा वहन क  िाए।  

परंत ुर्ह और दक ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र पारस्ट् पररक सहमत हुई ितों के अनुसार राख क  लागत और पररवहन के जलए 

िुल् क ल ेसकता ह  उस मामल ेमें िहां ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र अन्‍द र् माध् र्म से राख का जनपआान करने में समथा ह  और र् े

अजभकरण इट सके जलए प्रथााना कर सकते हैं और जबना लागत और जबना पररवहन िलु् क के राख उपलब् ध कराने के 

प्रावधान तभी लाग ूहसगे र्दि उसके जलए ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र उस जनमााण अजभकरण को नोरआस िारी करता ह ।   

(2) उक् त कार्ाकलापस में राख का उपर्ोग भारतीर् मानक ब् र्ूरो, भारतीर् रोड कांग्रेस, केन्‍द रीर् भवन अनुसंधान 

संस्ट् थान, ूपड़क , केन्‍द रीर् सड़क अनुसंधान संस्ट् थान, दिल् ली, केन्‍द रीर् लोक जनमााण जवभाग, राज् र् लोक जनमााण 

जवभागस और अन्‍द र् केन्‍द रीर् और राज् र् सरकार के अजभकरणस द्वारा जनधााररत दकए गए जवजनििेस और दििाजनिेिस 

के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(3) तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  300 दकलोमीआर क  पररजध के भीतर अवजस्ट्थत सभी खानस के जलए जवस्ट् ताररत उत् पािक 

उत् तरिाजर्त् व (ईपीआर) के तहत खुली आवता खानस में राख का पृष् ि भंडारण करना र्ा अजधक भार के ंेरस के 

साथ राख का जमश्रण करना बाध् र्कारी होगा। सभी खान के स्ट् वामी र्ा प्रचालक (चाह ेसरकारी, सावािजनक और 

जनिी क्षेत्र के हो) कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से तीन स  दकलोमीआर (सड़क द्वारा) के 

भीतर, महाजनिेिक, खान सुरक्षा (डीिीएमएस) के दििाजनििेस के अनुसार ओवर बडान के बाह्य जनक्षेप खान क  

ब कदरललंग अथवा स्ट् आोलवंग (प्रचाजलत र्ा छोड़ी गई खानस, ि सा भी मामला हो) के जलए उपर्ोग क  गई 

सामजग्रर्स के भार-िर-भार के आधार पर कम से कम 25 प्रजतित राख को जमजश्रत करन ेके जलए उपार् करेंगे :  

परंत ुऐसे तापीर् जवयुुतत केन्‍द र जन:िलु् क राख प्रिान करके और पररवहन क  लागत को वहन करके र्ा पारस्ट् पररक 

सहमत हुई ितेों पर जलए गए जनणार् के अनुसार लागत र्ा पररवहन ्‍ र्वस्ट् था करके राख क  अपेजक्षत मात्रा क  

उपलब् धता को सुकर बनार्ेंग ेऔर खानस के खाली स्ट् थानस और ंेरो में अजधकभार के साथ राख को जमजश्रत करना, 

सृजित अजधभार के जलए इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जत जथ से लागू होगा और उक् त कार्ाकलापस में राख का 

उपर्ोग, कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, महाजनिेिक खान सुरक्षा और भारतीर् खिान ब् र्रूो द्वारा जनधााररत दििा-

जनिेिस के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा। 

   स्ट् पष् आीकरण .-  इट स उप-प रा के प्रर्ोिन के जलए र्ह भी स्ट् पष् आ दकर्ा िाता ह  दक लागत मुक् त राख और 

जन:िुल् क पररवहन के उपबंध केवल तभी लाग ूहसग ेर्दि ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र इट सके जलए खान माजलक को नोरआस िेत े

हैं और अजधभार वाल ेंेर के साथ जमजश्रत करन ेऔर खान में खाली स्ट् थान को भरन ेके जलए राख के 25 प्रजतित 

जहस्ट् से के उपर्ोग का अजधिेि तब तक लागू नहीं होगा िब तक दक ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र द्वारा खान माजलक को 

नोरआस न दिर्ा गर्ा हो। 



6  THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY    [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)] 

(5) (i) सभी खान माजलकस को खान में खाली स्ट् थानस में राख को समार्ोजित करन ेके जलए खान बंि र्ोिना (प्रगामी और 

अंजतम) त र्ार करनी होगी और खान में खाली स्ट् थान में राख के जनपआान और अजधभार वाल ेंेर के साथ राख को 

जमजश्रत करन े के जलए खान र्ोिनाओं को संबंजधत प्राजधकारी अनुमोदित करेगा। पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार् ु

पररवतान मंत्रालर् द्वारा ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और कोर्ला खिानस क  पर्ाावरणीर् मंिूरी क  अपेक्षा से छूआ िेन ेके 

साथ-साथ ऐसे जनपआान के जलए अपनाए िान े वाल े दििाजनिेिस के संबंध में तारीख 28 अगस्ट् त, 2019 को 

दििाजनिेि िारी दकए गए। 

 (ii)  मंत्रालर्, केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा, महाजनिेिक, खान सुरक्षा (डीिीएमएस) और भारतीर् खान ब् र्ूरो 

(आईबीएम) के साथ परामिा करके, खानस में खाली स्ट् थानस में राख के जनपआान करने तथा अजधभार वाल ेंेरो में 

इट से जमजश्रत करना सुगम बनान ेके जलए समर्-समर् पर आग ेभी दििाजनिेि िारी कर सकता ह  और र्ह खान 

माजलकस क  जिम् मिेारी होगी दक वे ऐसी खानस को अजभञातात करने क  जतजथ से एक वषा के भीतर जवजभन्‍द न 

जवजनर्ामक प्राजधकरणस द्वारा िारी क  गई अनुमजतर्स में आवश् र्क संिोधन र्ा पररवतान प्रा्‍ त करेंगे।  

(6) (i) पर्ाावरणीर् प्रिषूण के संिभा में सुरक्षा, ्‍ र्वहार्ाता (आर्थाक ्‍ र्वहार्ाता नहीं) और पहलुओं क  िांच सजहत राख 

से खान में खाली स्ट् थान को वापस भरने/अजधभार वाले ंेर के साथ राख को जमजश्रत करन े के जलए खानस क  

पहचान करन ेके जलए पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर्, जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, खान मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, महाजनिेिक खान सुरक्षा और भारतीर् खान ब् र्ूरो से प्रजतजनजधर्स को िाजमल करते हुए अध् र्क्ष, केन्‍द रीर् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन दकर्ा िाएगा और र्ह सजमजत पणधारी 

मंत्रालर्स र्ा जवभागस के जलए अजभञातात खानस (भूजमगत और खुली, िोनस) के संबंध में त र्ार क  गई जतमाही 

ररपोआों को अयुततन करेगी और र्ह सजमजत, इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन के तुरंत पश् चात उपर्ुक् त खानस क  

पहचान करना आरंभ करेगी। 

(ii) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र र्ा खानें, उपरोक् त अनुसार अजधिेजित उपर्ोग लक्ष् र्स को परूा करन ेके जलए उपर्ुाक् त सजमजत 

द्वारा पहचान दकए िान ेतक राख के जनपआान हतेु प्रतीक्षा नहीं करेंगी। 

(7) राख से जनचले क्षेत्र को भरने का कार्ा, अनुमोदित पररर्ोिनाओं के जलए राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा क  पवूा 

अनुमजत से और केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा जनधााररत दििा-जनिेिस के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा और राज् र् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत द्वारा अनुमोदित स्ट् थलस, अवस्ट् थान, क्षेत्र और अनुमत मात्रा को 

अपनी वेबसाइट आ पर प्रजतवषा प्रकाजित दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(8) केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, संगत पणधारी के साथ जमलकर, राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा अनुमजत प्रिान करन ेके जलए समर्बद् ऑनलाइट न आवेिन प्रदिर्ा प्रस्ट् तुत 

करने के साथ-साथ इट स अजधसूचना के अधीन पररकजल्पत सभी प्रकार के कार्ाकलापस के जलए एक वषा के भीतर 

दििाजनिेि प्रस्ट् तुत करेगा।  

(9)  कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र से तीन स  दकलोमीआर के िार्रे में जस्ट्थत सभी भवन जनमााण 

पररर्ोिनाएं (कें रीर्, राज् र् और स्ट् थानीर् प्राजथकरणस सरकारी उपिमस, अन्‍द र् सरकारी अजभकरणस तथा सभी 

जनिी अजभकरणस) राख क  ईआस, आाईल् स, धातुमल राख अथवा अन्‍द र् राख आधाररत उत् पािस का उपर्ोग करेंगी 

बिते दक वे व कजल्पक उत् पािस क  क मत से अजधक क मत पर उपलब् ध न हो।  

(10)  राख आधाररत उत् पािस के जवजनमााण और ऐसे उत् पािस में राख के उपर्ोग में भारतीर् मानक ब् र्ूरो, भारतीर् सड़क 

कांग्रेस और कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा द्वारा जनधााररत जवजनिेिस और दििाजनििेस क  अनपुालना होगी।  

ग. ग र-अनपुालन के जलए पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर .- 

(1)  तीन वषा के चि के प्रथम िो वषों में, र्दि कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र (क ज्‍आव और/ र्ा 

सह-उत् पािक स्ट् आेिनस र्ा िोनस सजहत) ने कम-से-कम 80 प्रजतित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख) उपर्ोग नहीं 

क  ह  तो ऐसे ग र-अनुपालन ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस पर प्रस्ट् तुत क  गई वार्षाक ररपोआों के आधार पर जवत् तीर् वषा के 
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अंत में अप्रर्ुक् त राख पर 1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा और र्दि र्ह तीन 

वषा के चि के तीसरे वषा में 100 प्रजतित राख का उपर्ोग करने में असमथा रहता ह , तो वह अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर 

1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर के भुगतान का पात्र होगा, जिस पर पहले पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर नहीं लगार्ी गर्ी ह ।   

परंत ुपर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर को प रा क के उप-प रा (4) में उजल्लजखत जवजभन्‍द न उपर्ोगी श्रेजणर्स के अनुसार प्रथम 

अनुपालन चि के अंजतम वषा के अंत में अनुमान लगार्ा िाएगा और अजधरोजपत दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(2)  अजधकाररर्स द्वारा एकजत्रत पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर को केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा के जनर्िाष् आ खाते में िमा दकर्ा 

िाएगा।  

(3)  ल गेसी राख के मामल े में, र्दि कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र (क ज्‍आव र्ा सह-उत् पािक 

स्ट् आेिनस र्ा िोनस सजहत) ने स्ट् थाजपत क्षमता पर आधाररत उत् पन्‍द न राख का कम-से-कम 20 प्रजतित (प्रथम वषा के 

जलए), 35 प्रजतित (जद्वतीर् वषा के जलए), 50 प्रजतित (तीसरे से िसवें वषा तक) उपर्ोग के बराबर लक्ष् र् प्रा्‍ त 

नहीं दकर्ा ह  तो उस जवत् तीर् वषा के ि रान अप्रर्ुक् त ल गेसी राख पर 1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा और र्दि 10 वषा के अतं में ल गेसी राख का उपर्ोग नहीं दकर्ा िाता ह  तो 1000 ुपपए 

प्रजत आन क  िर से िेष अप्रर्कु् त मात्रा पर पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा जिस पर पहले पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर नहीं लगार्ा गर्ा ह ।  

(4)  अजधकृत खरीििारस र्ा उपभोक् ता अजभकरणस तक राख भेिने क  जिम् मेिारी पररवाहकस र्ा वाहन  माजलक क  

जिम् मिेारी ह  और र्दि इट सका अनुपालन नहीं दकर्ा िाता ह , तो अनजधकृत उपर्ोगकतााओं अथवा ग र-अजधकृत 

उपर्ोगतााओं को ऐसी मात्रा गलत तरीके से जवतररत करन े पर 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर लगार्ी, इट सके अजतररक् त राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) 

द्वारा ग र अनुपालनकताा पररवाहकस पर अजभर्ोिन लागू होगा।  

(5)  इट स अजधसूचना के प रा ख में जवजहत पर्ाावरण अनुकूल तरीके में राख के उपर्ोग क  जिम् मेिारी खरीििार र्ा 

उपभोगकताा एिेंजसर्स क  ह  और ऐसा नहीं करन े पर केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा। 

(6)  र्दि उपर्ोगकताा अजधकरण प रा ख के अधीन जनधााररत सीमा तक अथवा प रा घ के उप-प रा (1) के अधीन, दिए 

गए नो रआस के माध् र्म से सूजचत क  गई सीमा, इट नमें से िो भी कम हो, तक राख का उपर्ोग नहीं करती ह , वे 

अजतररक् त राख क  मात्रा का 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से भुगतान करन ेके जलए उत् तरिार्ी हसगी।  

 परंतु भवन जनमााण के संबंध में पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर  जनर्मात क्षते्र के 75 ूपपर् ेप्रजत वगा र आ क  िर से वसूल दकर्ा 

िाएगा। 

(7) (i) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस अन्‍द र् बकार्ािारस से केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा लगार्ी गई का पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर 

उपर्ोग अप्रर्ुक् त राख के सुरजक्षत जनपआान हते ुदकर्ा िाएगा और राख आधाररत उत् पािस सजहत राख के उपर्ोग 

के संबंध में और अजधक अनुसंधान करन ेके जलए भी जनजध का उपर्ोग दकर्ा िा सकता ह ।  

(ii)  अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर लगाए गए पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर के पश् चात भी राख के उपर्ोग का उत् तरिाजर्त् व ताप जवयुुतत 

संर्ंत्रस क  होगी और र्दि पश् चातवती चिस में पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगाने के पश् चात ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, दकसी 

जविेष चि क  राख के उपर्ोग के लक्ष् र् को प्रा्‍ त करता ह  तो अगले चि के ि रान अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर एकत्र क  

गई पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर में 10 प्रजतित कआ ती के पश् चात उक् त रकम ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को वापस कर िी िाएगी 

और पश् चातवती चिस में राख के उपर्ोग के मामले में एकत्र क  गई पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर क  20 प्रजतित, 30 

प्रजतित और उसी िम में कआ ती क  िानी ह ।  
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घ.  राख र्ा राख आधाररत उत् पािस क  आपरू्ता हते ुप्रदिर्ा ._  

(1)  ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के स्ट् वामी अथवा राख क  ईआस र्ा आाईल् स र्ा धातुमल आधाररत राख के जवजनमााता उन 

्‍ र्जिर्स र्ा अजभकरणस को जलजखत सूचना िेंगे िो जबि  र्ा पररवहन र्ा िोनस के जलए प्रस्ट् तुत राख र्ा राख 

आधाररत उत् पािस के उपर्ोग के जलए उत् तरिार्ी हैं।  

(2)  ऐसे ्‍ र्जि र्ा उपर्ोगकताा अजभकरणस जिन्‍द हें ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के स्ट् वामी द्वारा र्ा राख क  टोआस र्ा आाईल् स र्ा 

धातुमल आधाररत राख के उत् पािकस द्वारा सूचना िी गई ह , र्दि वे पहले ही राख र्ा राख  उत् पािस के उपर्ोग के 

प्रर्ोिन से अन्‍द र् अजभकरणस के साथ िुडे़ हुए हैं, र्दि वे दकसी भी राख/राख उत् पािस का उपर्ोग नहीं कर सकते हैं 

अथवा कम मात्रा का उपर्ोग कर सकते हैं, तिनुसार ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को सूजचत करेंगे।   

ड.  प्रवतान, जनगरानी, लखेा परीक्षा और प्रजतविेन करना      

(1) कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी), उपबंधस के अनुपालना सुजनजित करने के जलए प्रवतान और जनगरानी प्राजधकरण हसगे। 

सीपीसीबी र्ा एसपीसीबी र्ा पीसीसी जतमाही आधार पर राख के उपर्ोग क  जनगरानी करेंगे और सीपीसीबी 

इट स प्रर्ोिन के जलए अजधसूचना क  प्रकािन क  तारीख से छ: माह के भीतर एक पोआाल जवकजसत करेगा। संबंजधत 

जिला अजधकारी के पास इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस को लागू करने और जनगरानी करने के जलए समवतती  

अजधकाररता होगी। 

(2) (i) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, राख उत् सिान और उपर्ोग से संबंजधत माजसक सूचना वेब पोआाल पर अगल ेमहीन ेक  5 तारीख 

तक अपलोड करेगा। कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप मिाा संर्ंत्रस द्वारा कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, संबंजधत 

राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी), कें रीर् जवयुुतत प्राजधकरण (सीईए) और 

पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् के संबंजधत एक कृत क्षेत्रीर् कार्ाालर्स को इट स अजधसूचना के 

उपबंधस के अनुपालन संबंधी सूचना उपलब् ध कराते हुए वार्षाक कार्ाान्‍द वर्न ररपोआा प्रत् र्ेक वषा (1 अप्र ल से 31 

माचा तक क  अवजध के जलए) अप्र ल माह के 30वें दिन तक प्रस्ट् तुत क  िाएगी। सीपीसीबी और सीईए द्वारा सभी 

ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा प्रस्ट् तुत वार्षाक ररपोआों का समेकन दकर्ा िाएगा और उसे पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु 

पररवतान मंत्रालर् को 31 मई तक प्रस्ट् तुत दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(ii)  सभी अन्‍द र् उपर्ोगकताा अजधकरण पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् र्ा राज् र् स्ट् तरीर् पर्ाावरण 

प्रभाव आकलन प्राजधकरण (एसईआईएए) द्वारा िारी पर्ाावरणीर् मंिूरी (ईसी) अथवा राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा िारी संचालन क  सहमजत (सीआीओ), िो भी लाग ू

हो, क  अनुपालना ररपोआा में इट स अजधसूचना में आञातापकता के अनुसार राख के उपभोग र्ा उपर्ोग र्ा जनस्ट् तारण 

तथा राख आधाररत उत् पािस के उपर्ोग संबंधी सूचना प्रस्ट् तुत करेंगे। केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) र्ा 

राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) अजधसूचना के उपबंधस के प्रभावी 

कार्ाान्‍द वर्न क  समीक्षा करन ेहतेु ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के अजतररक् त अन्‍द र् सभी अजधकरणस क  राख उपर्ोग क  

वार्षाक ररपोआा प्रकाजित करेंगे।  

(3)  इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस क  जनगरानी और कार्ाान्‍द वर्न के प्रर्ोिन के जलए केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा 

(सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन दकर्ा िाएगा जिसके सिस्ट् र् जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, खनन मंत्रालर्, पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर्, सड़क पररवहन और रािमागा मंत्रालर् 

और भारी उयुतम जवभाग से होने के साथ-साथ सजमजत के अध् र्क्ष द्वारा नाजमत दकए िाने वाले कोई संबंजधत 

पणधारी हसगे। र्ह सजमजत संगत पणधारी को आमंजत्रत कर सकती ह । र्ह सजमजत इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस के 

प्रभावी और िक्ष कार्ाान्‍द वर्न के जलए जसराररिें कर सकती ह । र्ह सजमजत छ: माह में कम से कम एक बार एक 

ब िक करेगी और वार्षाक कार्ाान्‍द वर्न ररपोआों क  समीक्षा करेगी और र्ह सजमजत, इट स अजधसूचना द्वारा आिापक 

दकए गए अनुसार छ: महीनस में कम से कम एक बार संगत पणधारी (को) को आमंजत्रत करके राख के उपर्ोग क  

जनगरानी करन े के जलए पणधारी से साथ परामिािात्री ब िकें  आर्ोजित करेगी। र्ह सजमजत पर्ाावरण, वन और 

िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् (एमओईएरसीसी) को छ: माजसक ररपोआा प्रस्ट् तुत करेगी।  
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 (4) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और राख के उपर्ोगकतााओं र्ा राख आधाररत उत् पािस के जवजनमााताओं के बीच के जववाि का 

समाधान करन ेके प्रर्ोिन से राज् र् सरकारें र्ा संघ राज् र्क्षेत्र क  सरकारें इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  तारीख 

से तीन माह के भीतर राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) क  

अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन करेंगी जिसमें जवयुुतत जवभाग के प्रजतजनजध और एक प्रजतजनजध उस जवभाग का 

होगा, िो जववाि वाले संबंजधत अजभकरण का कार्ा िेख रह ेहैं।  

(5)  केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) द्वारा प्राजधकृत लेखा परीक्षकस द्वारा ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और 

उपर्ोगकताा अजभकरणस द्वारा दकए गए राख के जनपआान क  अनुपालन लेखा परीक्षा संचाजलत क  िाएगी और 

लेखा परीक्षा क  ररपोआा प्रत् र्ेक वषा 30 नवम् बर तक केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को प्रस्ट् तुत क  िाएगी। केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत 

(पीसीसी) लेखा परीक्षा क  ररपोआा प्रा्‍ त होने के पंरह दिनस के भीतर अनुपालन न करन ेवाले ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस 

के जवूपद् कारावाई प्रारंभ करेगें। 

[रा. सं. एचएसएम-9/1/2019-एचएसएम] 

नरेि पाल गगंवार, संर्ुक् त सजचव 

उपाबधं 

 

31 मई तक अथवा उससे पहल ेप्रस्ट् तुत क  िान ेवाली राख संबंधी उपबंधस क  अनुपालन ररपोआा (01 अप्र ल से 31 माचा क  

अवजध के जलए) ।  

 

ि.स.ं ब् र् रा  

1. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र का नाम   

2. कंपनी का नाम   

3. जिला   

4. राज् र्   

5. पत्राचार के जलए डाक का पता :   

6. ई-मेल :   

7. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता (मगेा वॉआ) :   

8. संर्ंत्र लोड र क् आर (पीएलएर) :   

9. उत् पादित र्ूजनआस क  सं‍ र्ा (एमडब   ल् र्एूच) :   

10. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र के अंतगात कुल क्षते्र (हके् आेर्र)   

(राख कंुडस के अधीन क्षेत्र सजहत) :  
 

11. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान कोर्ला खपत क  मात्रा  

(प्रजत  वषा मीररक आन) :  
 

12. औसत राख सामग्री प्रजतितता में (%) :   

13. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख क  मात्रा  

(प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

फ्लाई राख (प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

बॉआम राख (प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

 

14. ड्राई फ्लाई राख भंडारण गड्ढा (गड्ढस) क  क्षमता (मीररक आन) :   

15. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख के उपर्ोग का ब् र् रा:  

(क) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उपर्ोग क  गई राख क  
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कुल मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

(ख) उपर्ोग क  गई फ्लाई राख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल् स र्ा राइट बर 

सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा/प नल) :  

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण :  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ :  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री :  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण :  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के पशु् तस का जनमााण :  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण :  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव :  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव :  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग :  

xi. कृजष :  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण :  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात :  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) : 

 

(ग) उपर्ोग दकए गए तल के राख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल् स र्ा राइट बर 

सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा र्ा प नल) :  

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण :  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ :  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री :  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण :  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाईओवर के पुश् तस का जनमााण :  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण :  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव :  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव :  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग :  

xi. कृजष :  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण :  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात :  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) : 

 

ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में अप्रर्ुक् त राख क  कुल मात्रा 

(एमआीपीए :  

16. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख का प्रजतितता 

उपर्ोग (%) :  

 

17. राख कंुडस में राख के जनपआान का ब् र् रा 

क) तारीख 31 माचा तक (ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध को छोड़कर) राख कुण् ड 

(कुण् डस) में जनपआान दकए गए राख क  कुल मात्रा (मीररक आन):  
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ख) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान राख कुण् ड (कुण् डस) में जनपआान दकए गए 

राख क  मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

ग) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान राख कुण् डस में गारा जनस्ट् सरण हतेु खपत 

हुए िल क  कुल मात्रा (मी3):  

घ) राख कुण् डस क  कुल सं‍ र्ा:  

(i)  सदिर्:  

(ii) खाली दकए गए (पनु: भरा िाना ह ) 

(iii) पुन: भरे गए:  

ड.)  राख कुण् डस के अधीन कुल क्षेत्र (हके् आेर्र):  

18.  अलग-अलग राख कुण् ड का ब् र् रा  

राख कुण् ड 1,2 आदि (र्दि राख कुण् डस क  सं‍ र्ा एक से अजधक हो, तो कृपर्ा 

जनम् नजलजखत ब् र् रा अलग से उपलब् ध कराएं) 

क)  जस्ट्थजत: जनमााणाधीन र्ा  सदिर् र्ा खाली दकर्ा गर्ा र्ा पनु: भरा गर्ा 

ख) राख कुण् ड में राख का जनपआान िूुप करने क  तारीख/महीना/वषा र्ा 

 महीना/वषा):  

ग)  राख कुण् ड क  क्षमता पणूा दकए िाने के पश् चात  उसमें राख जनपआान रोकने 

 क  तारीख  

(तारीख/महीना/वषा र्ा महीना/वषा ):  

(सदिर् राख कुण् डस के जलए लागू नहीं) 

ग)   क्षेत्र (हके् आेर्र):  

घ)   डाइट क क  मंचाई (मी.):  

घ)   आर्तन (मी3):  

ड.)  तारीख 31 माचा तक जनपआान दकए गए राख क   मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

च)  उपलब् ध आर्तन का प्रजतित (%) और आग ेजनपआान दकए िा सकने वाले 

 राख क  मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

छ) राख कुण् ड के भरे िान े क  अनुमाजनत अवजध (वषों और महीनस क  

 सं‍ र्ा):  

ड.)  जनिेिांक (अक्षांि और िेिान्‍द तर): 

 (कृपर्ा न्‍द र्ूनतम 4 जनिेिांकस को जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) 

ि)  राख कुण् ड में क  गई लाइट लनंग का प्रकार: एचडीपीई लाइट लनंग र्ा 

 एलडीपीई लाइट लनगं र्ा क् ल ेलाइट लनंग र्ा कोई लाइट लनंग नहीं 

छ)  जनपआान क  जवजध: िुष् क जनपआान र्ा नम गारा (नम गारा के मामल ेमें 

 कृपर्ा जवजनर्आाष् आ करें दक क् र्ा एचसीएसडी र्ा एमसीएसडी र्ा 

 एलसीएसडी ह ) 

ि)   राख का अनपुात: गारा जम श्रण में िल (1:____):  

झ)  संस्ट् थाजपत और कार्ािील राख िल पुनचािण प्रणाली (एडब् ल् र्ूआरएस): 

 हां र्ा नहीं  

ञ)  िमीन के अंिर र्ा िल जनकार् में राख कुण् ड से जनस्ट् सररत अपजिि िल 

 क  मात्रा (मी3): 

आ)  डाइट क क  जस्ट्थरता का अध   र्र्न कराए िान ेक  जपछली तारीख और उस 

 संगिन का नाम जिसने अध् र्र्न दकर्ा:  

ि)  लेखा-परीक्षा दकए िान े क  जपछली तारीख और उस संगिन का नाम 

 जिसने लेखा-परीक्षा क :  

 

19.  उपर्ोग दकए गए पुरान ेराख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए):  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल   स र्ा राइट बर 
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सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा र्ा प नल): 

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण:  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ:  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री:  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण:  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के पशु् तस का जनमााण:  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण:  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव:  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव:  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग:  

xi. कृजष:  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण:  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें): 

20.  सार :  

 ब् र् रा सृजित मात्रा 

(एमआीपी) 

उपर्ोग क  गई मात्रा 

(एमआीपी) और (%) 

िेष मात्रा (एमआीपी) 

 ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के 

ि रान राख  
   

 पुरानी राख     

 कुल   

21.  कोई अन्‍द र् सूचना :  

वार्षाक अनुपालन ररपोआा, और जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और राख 

कुण् डस क  िेप राइट लस क  सॉफ्आ कॉपी ई-मेल:- moefcc-

coalash@gov.in पर भेिी िाए।  

 

22.  प्राजधकृत हस्ट् ताक्षरकताा के हस्ट् ताक्षर  

 

 

 

 

 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 31st December, 2021 

 S.O. 5481(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of 
Environment and Forests vide S.O.763 (E), dated the 14th September, 1999, as amended from time to time, the Central 
Government, issued directions for restricting the excavation of top soil for manufacturing of bricks and promoting the 
utilisation of fly ash in the manufacturing of building materials and in construction activity within a specified radius of 
three hundred kilometres from the coal or lignite based thermal power plants; 

And whereas, to implement the aforesaid notification more effectively based on the polluter pays principle 
(PPP) thereby ensuring 100 per cent utilisation of fly ash by the coal or lignite based thermal power plants and for the 
sustainability of the fly ash management system, the Central Government reviewed the existing notification; and 
whereas environmental compensation needs to be introduced based on the polluter pays principle; 

mailto:moefcc-coalash@gov.in
mailto:moefcc-coalash@gov.in
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And whereas, there is a need to conserve top soil by promoting manufacture and mandating use of ash based 
products and building materials in the construction sector; 

And whereas, there is a need to conserve top soil and natural resources by promoting utilisation of ash in 
road laying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline protection measures, low lying areas of approved projects, 
backfilling of mines, as an alternative for filling of earthen materials; 

And whereas, it is necessary to protect the environment and prevent the dumping and disposal of fly ash 
discharged from coal or lignite based thermal power plants on land; 

And whereas, in the said notification the phrase 'ash’, has been used which includes both fly ash as well as 

bottom ash generated from the Coal or Lignite based thermal power plants; 

And whereas, the Central Government intends to bring out a comprehensive framework for ash utilisation 
including system of environmental compensation based on polluter pays principle; 

And whereas, a draft notification on ash utilisation by coal or lignite thermal power plants in supersession of 
the notification  of the Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests published in the Gazette of India, 
Extra Ordinary part II, section 3, sub-section (i) vide S.O.763 (E), dated the 14th September, 1999, by notification in 
exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) and clause (v) of sub-section (2) of section 3 of the 
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with clause (d) of sub-rule (3) of rule (5) of the Environment 
(Protection) Rules, 1986, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, section 3, sub-section (i), vide 
G.S.R. 285(E), dated the 22nd April, 2021 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected 
thereby before the expiry of sixty days from the date on which copies of the Gazette containing the said draft 
provisions were made available to the public; 

And, whereas all the objections and suggestions received from all persons likely to be affected thereby in 
respect of the said draft notification have been duly considered by the Central Government; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and clause (v) of sub-section (2) of section 
3 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with clause (d) of sub-rule (3) of rule (5) of the 
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, and in supersession of the Notification S.O.763 (E), dated the 14 th September, 
1999 except as respect things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government hereby 
issues the following notification on ash utilisation from coal or lignite thermal power plants which shall come into 
force on the date of the publication of this notification, namely:-  

  
A. Responsibilities of thermal power plants to dispose fly ash and bottom ash.— 

(1) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating stations or both) shall be 
primarily responsible to ensure 100 per cent utilisation of ash (fly ash, and bottom ash) generated by it in an 
eco-friendly manner as given in sub-paragraph (2); 

(2) The ash generated from coal or lignite based thermal power plants shall be utilised only for the following 
eco-friendly purposes, namely:- 

(i) Fly ash based products viz. bricks, blocks, tiles, fibre cement sheets, pipes, boards, panels; 

(ii) Cement manufacturing, ready mix concrete; 

(iii) Construction of road and fly over embankment, Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material; 

(iv) Construction of dam; 

(v) Filling up of low lying area; 

(vi) Filling of mine voids; 

(vii) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash aggregate; 

(viii) Agriculture in a controlled manner based on soil testing; 

(ix) Construction of shoreline protection structures in coastal districts; 
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(x) Export of ash to other countries; 

(xi) Any other eco-friendly purpose as notified from time to time. 

(3) A committee shall be constituted under the chairmanship of Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board 
(CPCB) and having representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC), 
Ministry of Power, Ministry of Mines, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, 
Department of Agricultural Research and Education, Institute of Road Congress, National Council for 
Cement and Building Materials, to examine and review and recommend the eco-friendly ways of utilisation 
of ash and make inclusion or exclusion or modification in the list of such ways as mentioned in Sub-
paragraph (2) based on technological developments and requests received from stakeholders. The committee 
may invite State Pollution Control Board or Pollution Control Committee, operators of thermal power plants 
and mines, cement plants and other stakeholders as and when required for this purpose. Based on the 
recommendations of the Committee, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) may 
publish such eco-friendly purpose. 

(4) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall be responsible to utilise 100 per cent ash (fly ash and 
bottom ash) generated during that year, however, in no case shall utilisation fall below 80 per cent in any 
year, and the thermal power plant shall achieve average ash utilisation of 100 per cent in a three years cycle: 

Provided that the three years cycle applicable for the first time is extendable by one year for the 
thermal power plants where ash utilisation is in the range of 60-80 per cent, and two years where ash 
utilisation is below 60 per cent and for the purpose of calculation of percentage of ash utilisation, the 
percentage quantity of utilisation in the year 2021- 2022 shall be taken into account as per the table below: 

Utilisation percentages of thermal 
power plants 

First compliance Cycle to 
meet 100 per cent utilisation 

Second compliance cycle 
onwards, to meet 100 per cent 
utilisation 

>80 per cent 3 years  3 years 

60-80 per cent 4 years 3 years 

<60 per cent 5 years 3 years 

  

Provided further that the minimum utilisation percentage of 80 per cent shall not be applicable to the 
first year and first two years of the first compliance cycle for the thermal power plants under the utilisation 
category of 60-80 per cent and <60 per cent, respectively. 

Provided also that 20per cent of ash generated in the final year of compliance cycle may be carried 
forward to the next cycle which shall be utilised in the next three years cycle along with the ash generated 
during that cycle. 

(5) The unutilised accumulated ash i.e. legacy ash, which is stored before the publication of this 
notification, shall be utilised progressively by the thermal power plants in such a manner that the utilization 
of legacy ash shall be completed fully within ten years from the date of publication of this notification and 
this will be over and above the utilisation targets prescribed for ash generation through current operations of 
that particular year: 

Provided that the minimum quantity of legacy ash in percentages as mentioned below shall be 
utilised during the corresponding year and the minimum quantity of legacy ash is to be calculated based on 
the annual ash generation as per installed capacity of thermal power plant.   

Year from date of publication 1st 2nd 3rd -10th 

Utilisation of legacy ash (in percentage 
of Annual ash) 

At least 20 per cent At least 35 per cent At least 50 per cent 
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Provided further that the legacy ash utilisation shall not be required where ash pond or dyke has 
stabilised and the reclamation has taken place with greenbelt or plantation and the concerned State Pollution 
Control Board shall certify in this regard. Stabilisation and reclamation of an ash pond or dyke including 
certification by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 
Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall be carried out within a year from the date of publication of this 
notification. The ash remaining in all other ash ponds or dykes shall be utilised in progressive manner as per 
the above mentioned timelines. 

Note: The obligations under sub-paragraph (4) and (5) above for achieving the ash utilisation targets shall be 
applicable from 1st April, 2022. 

(6) Any new as well as operational thermal power plant may be permitted an emergency or temporary ash pond 
with an area of 0.1 hectare per Mega Watt (MW). Technical specifications of ash ponds or dykes shall be as 
per the guidelines of Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) made in consultation with Central Electricity 
Authority (CEA) and these guidelines shall also lay down a procedure for annual certification of the ash pond 
or dyke on its safety, environmental pollution, available volume, mode of disposal, water consumption or 
conservation in disposal, ash water recycling and greenbelt, etc., and shall be put in place within three 
months from the date of publication of this notification. 

(7) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall ensure that loading, unloading, transport, storage and 
disposal of ash is done in an environmentally sound manner and that all precautions to prevent air and water 
pollution are taken and status in this regard shall be reported to the concerned State Pollution Control Board 
(SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) in Annexure attached to this notification. 

(8) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall install dedicated silos for storage of dry fly ash silos for 
at least sixteen hours of ash based on installed capacity and it shall be reported upon to the concerned State 
Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) in the Annexure and shall be 
inspected by Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution 
Control Committee (PCC) from time to time. 

(9) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating stations or both) shall 
provide real time data on daily basis of availability of ash with Thermal Power Plant (TPP), by providing link 
to Central Pollution Control Board’s web portal or mobile phone App for the benefit of actual user(s). 

(10) Statutory obligation of 100 per cent utilisation of ash shall be treated as a change in law, wherever applicable. 

B. For the purpose of utilisation of ash, the subsequent sub-paras shall apply.— 

(1) All agencies (Government, Semi-government and Private) engaged in construction activities such as road 
laying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline protection structures in coastal districts and dams within 
300 kms from the lignite or coal based thermal power plants shall mandatorily utilise ash in these activities: 

Provided that it is delivered at the project site free of cost and transportation cost is borne by such coal or 
lignite based thermal power plants.  

Provided further that thermal power plant may charge for ash cost and transportation as per mutually agreed 
terms, in case thermal power plant is able to dispose the ash through other means and those agencies makes a 
request for it and the provisions of ash free of cost and free transportation shall be applicable, if thermal 
power plant serves a notice on the construction agency for the same. 

(2) The utilisation of ash in the said activities shall be carried out in accordance with specifications and 
guidelines laid down by the Bureau of Indian Standards, Indian Road Congress, Central Building Research 
Institute, Roorkee, Central Road Research Institute, Delhi, Central Public Works Department, State Public 
Works Departments and other Central and State Government Agencies.  
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(3) It shall be obligatory on all mines located within 300 kilometres radius of thermal power plant, to undertake 
backfilling of ash in mine voids or mixing of ash with external Overburden dumps, under Extended Producer 
Responsibility (EPR). All mine owners or operators (Government, Public and Private Sector) within three 
hundred kilometres (by road) from coal or lignite based thermal power plants, shall undertake measures to 
mix at least 25 per cent of ash on weight to weight basis of the materials used for external dump of 
overburden, backfilling or stowing of mine (running or abandoned as the case may be) as per the guidelines 
of the Director General of Mines Safety (DGMS): 

Provided that such thermal power stations shall facilitate the availability of required quantity of ash by 
delivering ash free of cost and bearing the cost of transportation or cost or transportation arrangement 
decided on mutually agreed terms and mixing of ash with overburden in mine voids and dumps shall be 
applicable for the overburden generated from the date of publication of this notification and the utilisation of 
ash in the said activities shall be carried out in accordance with guidelines laid down by the Central Pollution 
Control Board, Director General of Mines Safety and Indian Bureau of Mines.  

Explanation.- For the purpose of this sub-paragraph, it is also clarified that the provisions of ash free of cost 
and free transportation shall be applicable, if thermal power plants serve a notice on the mine owner for the 
same and the mandate of using 25 per cent of ash for mixing with overburden dump and filling up of mine 
voids shall not be applicable unless a notice is served on the mine owner by thermal power plant. 

(4) (i) All mine owners shall get mine closure plans (progressive and final) to accommodate ash in the mine 
voids and the concerned authority shall approve mine plans for disposal of ash in mine voids and mixing of 
ash with overburden dumps. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) has issued 
guidelines on 28th August, 2019 regarding exemption of requirement of Environmental Clearance of thermal 
power plants and coal mines along with the guidelines to be followed for such disposal.  

(ii) The Ministry in consultation with Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), Director General of Mine 
Safety (DGMS) and Indian Bureau of Mines (IBM) may issue further guidelines time to time to facilitate ash 
disposal in mine voids and mixing with overburden dumps and it shall be the responsibility of mine owners 
to get the necessary amendments or modifications in the permissions issued by various regulatory authorities 
within one year from the date of identification of such mines. 

(5) (i) There shall be a committee headed by Chairperson, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) with 
representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Ministry of Power, Ministry of 
Mines, Ministry of Coal, Director General of Mine Safety and Indian Bureau of Mines for identification of 
mines for backfilling of mine voids with ash or mixing of ash with overburden dump including examination 
of safety, feasibility (not economic feasibility) and aspects of environmental contamination and the 
committee shall get updated quarterly reports prepared regarding identified mines (both underground and 
opencast) for the stakeholder Ministries or Departments and the committee shall start identifying the suitable 
mines immediately after the publication of this notification. 

(ii) Thermal power plants or mines shall not wait for disposal of ash till the identification is done by the 
above mentioned committee, to meet the utilisation targets mandated as above. 

(6) Filling of low lying areas with ash shall be carried out with prior permission of the State Pollution Control 
Board or Pollution Control Committee for approved projects, and in accordance with guidelines laid down by 
Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and the State Pollution Control Board or Pollution Control 
Committee (PCC) shall publish approved sites, location, area and permitted quantity annually on its website. 

(7) Central Pollution Control Board after engaging relevant stakeholders, shall put in place the guidelines within 
one year for all types of activities envisaged under this notification including putting in place time bound 
online application process for the grant permission by State Pollution Control Boards (SPCBs) or Pollution 
Control Committees (PCCs). 
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(8) All building construction projects (Central, State and Local authorities, Govt. undertakings, other Govt. 
agencies and all private agencies) located within a radius of three hundred kilometres from a coal or lignite 
based thermal power plant shall use ash bricks, tiles, sintered ash aggregate or other ash based products, 
provided these are made available at prices not higher than the price of alternative products. 

(9) Manufacturing of ash based products and use of ash in such products shall be in accordance with 
specifications and guidelines laid down by the Bureau of Indian Standards, Indian Road Congress, and 
Central Pollution Control Board. 

C. Environmental compensation for non-compliance.— 

(1) In the first two years of a three years cycle, if the coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive 
or co-generating stations or both) has not achieved at least 80 per cent ash (fly ash and bottom ash) 
utilisation, then such non-compliant thermal power plants shall be imposed with an environmental 
compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on unutilised ash during the end of financial year based on the annual 
reports submitted and if it is unable to utilise 100 per cent of ash in the third year of the three years cycle, it 
shall be liable to pay an environmental compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on the unutilised quantity on which 
environmental compensation has not been imposed earlier: 

Provided that the environmental compensation shall be estimated and imposed at the end of last year of the 
first compliance cycle as per the various utilisation categories as mentioned in sub-paragraph (4) of Para A. 

(2) Environmental compensation collected by the authorities shall be deposited in the designated account of 
Central Pollution Control Board.  

(3) In case of legacy ash, if the coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating 
stations or both) has not achieved utilisation equivalent to at least 20 per cent (for the first year), 35 per cent 
(for the second year), 50 per cent (for third to tenth year) of ash generated based on installed capacity, an 
environmental compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton of unutilised legacy ash during that financial year shall be 
imposed and if the utilization of legacy ash is not completed at the end of 10 years, an environmental 
compensation of Rs.1000 per ton shall be imposed on the remaining unutilised quantity which has not been 
imposed earlier. 

(4) It shall be the responsibility of the transporters or vehicle owner to deliver ash to authorised purchaser or user 
agency and if it is not complied, then an environmental compensation of Rs. 1500 per ton on such quantity as 
mis-delivered to unauthorised users or non- delivered to authorised users will be imposed besides prosecution 
of such non-compliant transporters by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee 
(PCC).  

(5) It is the responsibility of the purchasers or user agencies to utilise ash in an eco-friendly manner as laid down 
at para B of this notification and if it is not complied, then an environmental compensation of Rs. 1500 or per 
ton shall be imposed by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC). 

(6) If the user agencies do not utilise ash to the extent obligated under para B or the extent to which they have 
been intimated through Notice(s) served under sub-paragraph (1) of para D, whichever is lower, they shall be 
liable to pay Rs. 1500 per ton of ash for the quantity they fall short off: 

Provided that the environmental compensation on building constructions shall be levied at Rs.75/- per square 
feet of built up area of construction. 

(7) (i) The environmental compensation collected by Central Pollution Control Board from the thermal power 
plants and other defaulters shall be used towards the safe disposal of the unutilised ash and the fund may also 
be utilised for advancing research on use of ash including ash based products. 

(ii) The liability of ash utilisation shall be with thermal power plants even after imposition of environmental 
compensation on unutilised quantities and in case thermal power plant achieves the ash utilisation of any 
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particular cycle after imposition of environmental compensation in subsequent cycles, the said amount shall 
be returned to thermal power plant after deducting 10 per cent of the environmental compensation collected 
on the unutilised quantity during the next cycle and deduction of 20 per cent, 30 per cent, and so on, of the 
environmental compensation collected is to be made in case of utilisation of ash in subsequent cycles. 

D. Procedure for supply of ash or ash based products.— 

(1) The owner of thermal power plants or manufacturers of ash bricks or tiles or sintered ash aggregate shall 
serve written notice to persons or agencies who are liable to utilise ash or ash based products, offering for 
sale, or transport or both. 

(2) Persons or user agencies who have been served notices by owner of thermal power plants or manufacturers of 
ash bricks or tiles or sintered ash aggregate, if they have already tied up with other agencies for the purpose 
of utilisation of ash or ash products, shall inform the thermal power plant accordingly, if they cannot use any 
ash or ash products or use reduced quantity.  

E. Enforcement, Monitoring, Audit and Reporting.— 

(1) The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and the concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 
Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall be the enforcing and monitoring authority for ensuring compliance 
of the provisions and shall monitor the utilisation of ash on quarterly basis. Central Pollution Control Board 
shall develop a portal for the purpose within six months of date of publication of the notification. The 
concerned District Magistrate shall have concurrent jurisdiction for enforcement and monitoring of the 
provisions of this notification.  

(2) (i) Thermal power plants shall upload monthly information regarding ash generation and utilisation by 5th of 
the next month on the web portal. Annual implementation report (for the period 1st April to 31st March) 
providing information about the compliance of provisions in this notification shall be submitted by the 
30th day of April, every year to the Central Pollution Control Board, concerned State Pollution Control Board 
or Pollution Control Committee (PCC), Central Electricity Authority (CEA), and concerned Integrated 
Regional Office of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change by the coal or lignite based thermal 
power plants. Central Pollution Control Board and Central Electricity Authority shall compile the annual 
reports submitted by all the thermal power plants and submit to Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate 
Change by 31st May.  

(ii) All other user agencies shall submit consumption or utilisation or disposal of ash and use of ash based 
products as mandated in this notification in the compliance report of Environmental Clearance (EC) issued by 
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change or State Level Environment Impact Assessment 
Authority (SEIAA) or Consent to Operate (CTO) issued by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 
Pollution Control Committee (PCC), whichever is applicable. The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) 
or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall publish annual report 
of ash utilisation of all other agencies except thermal power plants to review the effective implementation of 
the provisions of the notification. 

(3) For the purpose of monitoring the implementation of the provisions of this notification, a committee shall be 
constituted under the Chairperson, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), with members from Ministry of 
Power, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Mines, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Ministry 
Road Transportation and Highways, Department of Heavy Industry as well as any concerned stakeholder(s), 
to be nominated by the Chairman of the committee. The committee may make recommendations for effective 
and efficient implementation of the provisions of the notification. The committee shall meet at least once in 
six months and review annual implementation reports and the committee shall also hold stakeholder 
consultations for monitoring of ash utilisation as mandated by this notification by inviting relevant 
stakeholder(s) at least once in six months. The committee shall submit the six monthly report to Ministry of 
Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC). 



[भाग II—खण् ड 3(ii)] भारत का रािपत्र : असाधारण  19 

(4) For the purpose of resolving disputes between thermal power plants and users of ash or manufacturer of ash 
based products, the State Governments or Union territory administration constitute a Committee within three 
months from the date of publication of this notification under the Chairman, State Pollution Control Board 
(SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) with representatives from Department of Power, and one 
representative from the Department which deals with the subject of concerned agency with which dispute is 
made. 

(5) The compliance audit for ash disposal by the thermal power plants and the user agency shall be conducted by 
auditors, authorised by Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and audit report shall be submitted to 
Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution 
Control Committee (PCC) by 30th November every year. Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and 
concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall initiate action 
against non-compliant thermal power plants within fifteen days of receipt of audit report. 

 

[F. No. HSM-9/1/2019-HSM]  

NARESH PAL GANGWAR, Jt. Secy. 

   

Annexure 

Ash Compliance Report (for the period 1st April-31st March) to be submitted on or before 31st May. 

Sl. No. Details   

1. Name of Power Plant    

2. Name of the company    

3. District   

4. State   

5. Postal address for communication:   

6. E-mail:   

7. Power Plant installed capacity (MW):   

8. Plant Load Factor (PLF):   

9. No. of units generated (MWh):   

10. Total area under power plant (ha): 
(including area under ash ponds) 

  

11. Quantity of coal consumption during reporting period (Metric 
Tons per Annum): 

  

12 Average ash content in percentage (per cent):    

13. Quantity of current ash generation during reporting period 
(Metric Tons per Annum): 
Fly ash (Metric Tons per Annum): 
Bottom ash (Metric Tons per Annum): 

  

14. Capacity of dry fly ash storage silo(s) (Metric Tons) :   

15 Details of utilisation of current ash generated during reporting 
period 
(a) Total quantity of current ash utilised (MTPA) during 
reporting period:  
(b)  Quantity of fly ash utilised (MTPA): 

(i) Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 
fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels) 

(ii) Cement manufacturing: 
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(iii) Ready mix concrete: 
(iv) Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 
(v) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 
(vi) Construction of roads, road and fly over embankment:  
(vii) Construction of dams: 
(viii) Filling up of low lying area: 
(ix) Filling of mine voids: 
(x) Use in overburden dumps: 
(xi) Agriculture: 
(xii) Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts; 
(xiii) Export of ash to other countries: 
(xiv) Others (please specify): 

(c) Quantity of bottom ash utilised (MTPA):  
(i) Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels): 
(ii) Cement manufacturing: 
(iii) Ready mix concrete: 
(iv) Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 
(v) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 
(vi) Construction of roads, road and flyover embankment:  
(vii) Construction of dams: 
(viii) Filling up of low lying area: 
(ix) Filling of mine voids: 
(x) Use in overburden dumps: 
(xi) Agriculture: 
(xii) Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts: 
(xiii) Export of ash to other countries: 
(xiv) Others (please specify): 

  
Total quantity of current ash unutilised (MTPA) during 
reporting period: 

16. Percentage utilisation of current ash generated during reporting 
period (per cent): 

  

17. Details of disposal of ash in ash ponds 
(a) Total quantity of ash disposed in ash pond(s) (Metric Tons) 
as on 31st March (excluding reporting period): 
(b) Quantity of ash disposed in ash pond(s) during reporting 
period (Metric Tons):  
(c) Total quantity of water consumption for slurry discharge 
into ash ponds during reporting period (m3): 
(d) Total number of ash ponds: 

(i) Active: 
(ii) Exhausted (yet to be reclaimed): 
(iii) Reclaimed: 

  
(e) total area under ash ponds (ha):  

  

18. Individual ash pond details  
Ash pond-1,2, etc (please provide below mentioned details 
separately, if number of ash ponds is more than one) 
(a) Status: Under construction or Active  or Exhausted or 
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Reclaimed 
(b) Date of start of ash disposal in ash pond (DD/MM/YYYY or 
MMYYYY): 
(c) Date of stoppage of ash disposal in ash pond after 
completing its capacity (DD/MM/YYYY or MM/YYYY): 
(Not applicable for active ash ponds)   
(c) area (hectares): 
(d) dyke height (m):  
(d) volume (m3): 
(e) quantity of ash disposed as on 31st March (Metric Tons): 
(f) available volume in percentage (per cent) and quantity of ash 
can be further disposed (Metric Tons):  
(g) expected life of ash pond (number of years and months): 
(e) co-ordinates (Lat and Long): 
(please specify minimum 4 co-ordinates) 
(f) type of lining carried in ash pond: HDPE lining or LDPE 
lining or clay lining or No lining 
g) mode of disposal: Dry disposal or wet slurry (in case of wet 
slurry please specify whether HCSD or MCSD or LCSD)  
  
(h)  Ratio of ash: water in slurry mix (1:___ ): 
  
(i) Ash water recycling system (AWRS) installed and 
functioning: Yes or No   
  
(j) Quantity of wastewater from ash pond discharged into land 
or water body (m3): 
  
(k) Last date when the dyke stability study was conducted and 
name of the organisation who conducted the study:  
  
(l) Last date when the audit was conducted and name of the 
organisation who conducted the audit: 

19. Quantity of legacy ash utilised (MTPA): 
i. Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels): 
ii. Cement manufacturing: 

iii. Ready mix concrete: 
iv. Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 
v. Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 
vi. Construction of roads, road and flyover embankment:  

vii. Construction of dams: 
viii. Filling up of low lying area: 

ix. Filling of mine voids: 
x. Use in overburden dumps: 

xi. Agriculture: 
xii. Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts; 
xiii. Export of ash to other countries: 
xiv. Others (please specify): 

  

20. Summary: 

Details Quantity generated (MTP) Quantity utilised 
(MTP) and (per cent) 

Balance quantity (MTP) 
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Current ash during 
reporting period 

      

Legacy ash       

Total       

21. Any other information: 
Soft copy of the annual compliance report, and shape files 
of power plant and ash ponds may be e-mailed to:- moefcc-
coalash@gov.in 

  

22. Signature of Authorised Signatory 
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असाधारण  

EXTRAORDINARY 

भाग II—खण् ड 3—उप-खण् ड (ii)  
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii) 

प्राजधकार स ेप्रकाजित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

 पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार् ुपररवतान मतं्रालर् 

अजध सचूना 

नई दिल्ली, 31 दिसम्बर, 2021 

का.आ. 5481(अ).—केन्‍द रीर् सरकार ने भारत सरकार के तत् कालीन पर्ाावरण और वन मंत्रालर् क  अजधसूचना 

सं. का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 जसतम् बर, 1999 द्वारा कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से तीन स  

दकलोमीआर के जवजनर्िाष् आ ्‍ र्ास के भीतर टोआस के जवजनमााण के जलए उपिाम जमटी ी के उत् खनन को प्रजतबंजधत करने के जलए 

और भवन जनमााण सामग्री के जवजनमााण में और संजनमााण दिर्ाकलाप में फ्लाई-राख के उपर्ोग को बढावा िेने के जलए 

जनिेि िारी दकए हैं; 

और, प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत (पीपीपी) के आधार पर, ऐसा करके कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप 

जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा फ्लाई-राख का 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग सुजनजित करत े हुए और फ्लाई-राख प्रबंधन प्रणाली क  

संधारणीर्ता के जलए पूवोक् त अजधसूचना को और अजधक प्रभावकारी ंंग से कार्ााजन्‍दवत करने हतेु, कें रीर् सरकार न े

म िूिा अजधसूचना क  समीक्षा क ;  

और प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत के आधार पर पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर जनधााररत दकए िान ेक  आवश् र्कता ह ; 

और, जवजनमााण को बढावा िेकर तथा जनमााण कार्ा के क्षते्र में राख आधाररत उत् पािस तथा भवन जनमााण 

सामजग्रर्स के प्रर्ोग को अजनवार्ा करके उपिाम जमटी ी को संरजक्षत करने क  आवश् र्कता ह ;  

स.ं   5075] नई दिल्ली, िुिवार, दिसम् बर 31, 2021/प ष 10, 1943 

No. 5075] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, DECEMBER 31, 2021/PAUSHA 10, 1943 

सी.जी.-डी.एल.-अ.-01012022-232336
CG-DL-E-01012022-232336
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और, सड़क बनाने, सड़क एवं फ्लाई ओवर के रेललगं बनान,े तआरेखा क  सुरक्षा का उपार् करने, अनुमोदित 

पररर्ोिनाओं के जनचले क्षेत्रस को भरने, खजनत स्ट् थलस को दरर से भरने में जमटी ी क  सामजग्रर्स से भरने के जवकल् प के ूपप में 

राख उपर्ोग को बढावा िेकर उपिाम जमटी ी और प्राकृजतक संसाधनस को संरजक्षत करन ेक  आवश् र्कता ह ;  

और, पर्ाावरण को सुरजक्षत करना तथा कोर्ला अथवा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्तं्रस से सृजित फ्लाई 

राख के जनक्षेपण तथा जनपआान क  रोकथाम करना आवश् र्क ह ;   

और, उक् त अजधसूचना में िो ‘राख’ िब् ि का प्रर्ोग दकर्ा गर्ा ह  उसमें कोर्ला र्ा जलग   नाइट आ आधाररत ताप 

जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से सृजित फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख िोनस िाजमल हैं; 

और,  कें रीर् सरकार प्रिषूणकताा भुगतान जसद्ांत के आधार पर, पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर क  प्रणाली सजहत राख के 

उपर्ोग के जलए एक ्‍ र्ापक ंांचा लाना चाहती ह ; 

अत: पर्ाावरण (संरक्षण) जनर्म, 1986 के जनर्म (5) के उप-जनर्म (3) के खंड (घ) के साथ परित पर्ाावरण 

(संरक्षण) अजधजनर्म, 1986 (1986 का 29) क  धारा 3 क  उप-धारा (1) और उप-धारा (2) के खंड (v) द्वारा प्रित् त 

िजिर्स का प्रर्ोग करत ेहुए, भारत सरकार के पर्ाावरण एवं वन मंत्रालर् क  अजधसूचना िो का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 

जसतम् बर, 1999 द्वारा भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण भाग ।।, खंड 3, उप खंड (i) में प्रकाजित का अजधिमण करत ेहुए, 

कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा राख के उपर्ोग के संबंध में प्राूपप अजधसूचना िो सा.का.जन. 285 

(अ) तारीख 22 अप्र ल, 2021 द्वारा भारत के रािपत्र, असाधारण, भाग-2, धारा 3, उप धारा (i) में प्रकाजित क  गई थी 

जिसमें उन सभी ्‍ र्जिर्स से जिनका इट ससे प्रभाजवत होना सामान्‍द र् ह  उस तारीख से, जिसको उक् त प्राूपप उपबंधस क  

िासक र् रािपत्र में अंतर्वाष् आ प्रजतर्ां िनता को उपलब् ध करा िी गई थी, साि दिनस के अवसान से पूवा आक्षेप और सुझाव 

आमंजत्रत दकए गए थे।    

और उक् त प्राूपप अजधसूचना के संबंध में उससे संभाजवत त र पर प्रभाजवत होन ेवाल ेसभी ्‍ र्जिर्स से प्रा्‍ त  

आक्षेपस और सुझावस पर कें रीर् सरकार द्वारा सम् र्क ूपप से जवचार कर जलर्ा गर्ा ह ; 

अत: पर्ाावरण (संरक्षण) जनर्म, 1986 के जनर्म (5) के उप-जनर्म (3) के खंड (घ) के साथ परित पर्ाावरण 

(संरक्षण) अजधजनर्म, 1986 (1986 का 29) क  धारा 3 क  उप-धारा (1) और उप-धारा (2) के खंड (v) द्वारा प्रित् त 

िजिर्स का प्रर्ोग करत े हुए और अजधसूचना का.आ. 763 (अ) तारीख 14 जसतम् बर, 1999 का उन बातस के जसवार् 

अजधकांत करते हुए जिन्‍द हें ऐसे अजधिमण से पूवा दकर्ा गर्ा ह  र्ा करन ेका लोप दकर्ा गर्ा ह , केन्‍द रीर् सरकार कोर्लस र्ा 

जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से राख के उपर्ोग के संबंध में जनम् नजलजखत अजधसूचना िारी करती ह , िो इट स 

अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जतजथ से प्रवृत् त होगी, अथाात   

क. फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख का जनपआान करन ेहते ुताप जवयुततु सरं्ंत्रस (आीपीपी) के उत् तरिाजर्त् व.- 

(1) प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (जिनमें क ज्‍आव और/र्ा सह-उत् पािन कें र िाजमल हैं र्ा 

िोनस) क  र्ह प्राथजमक जिम् मेिारी होगी दक वह अपन ेद्वारा सृजित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख) का उप प रा (2) में 

दिए गए पारर-अनुकूल तरीके से 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग सुजनजित करे;  

(2) कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से सृजित राख का उपर्ोग केवल जनम् नजलजखत पारर-अनुकूल 

प्रर्ोिनस के जलए दकर्ा िाएगा, अथाात :-   

(i) फ्लाई राख पर आधाररत उत् पाि अथाात : टोआ ब् लॉक आाइट ल, राइट बर सीमेंआ िीआ, पाइट प, बोडा, प नल का 

जवजनमााण;  

(ii) सीमेंआ जवजनमााण, रेडी-जमक् स कंि आ;  
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(iii) सड़क जनमााण और फ्लाई-ओवर के रेललगं का जनमााण, राख और जिओ-पॉलीमर आ धाररत जनमााण 

सामग्री; 

(iv) बांध का जनमााण; 

(v) जनचले क्षेत्र को भरना; 

(vi) खनन कार्ा से ररक् त हुए स्ट् थान को भरना; 

(vii) लसंआडा र्ा िीत–बद् राख संचर् का जवजनमााण; 

(viii) मृिा परीक्षण के आधार पर जनर्ंजत्रत तरीके से कृजष; 

(ix) तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा संरक्षण संरचनाओं का जनमााण;  

(x) अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात;  

(xi) समर्-समर् पर र्थाजधसूजचत दकसी अन्‍द र् पारर-अनुकूल प्रर्ोिन के जलए। 

(3) अध् र्क्ष, कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत गरित क  िाएगी जिसमें 

पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् (एमओईएरसीसी), जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, खान मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, सड़क पररवहन और रािमागा मंत्रालर्, कृजष अनुसंधान एवं जिक्षा जवभाग, सड़क कांग्रेस संस्ट् थान तथा 

राष् रीर् सीमेंआ एवं भवन सामग्री पररषि के प्रजतजनजधर्स को सिस्ट् र्स के ूपप में िाजमल दकर्ा िाएगा, जिसका 

प्रर्ोिन राख के उपर्ोग के पारर-अनुकूल त र-तरीकस क  िांच करना, उनक  समीक्षा एवं अनुिंसा करना तथा 

प्र युतोजगक र् जवकासस तथा पणधारी से प्रा्‍ त अनुरोधस के आधार पर उप-प रा (2) में र्थोजल्लजखत ऐसे त र-

 तरीकस क  सूची में सजमजत द्वारा सुझाए गए त र-तरीकस को िाजमल करना र्ा दकसी त र-तरीके को सूची से 

हआाना र्ा उसमें संिोधन करना ह । िब भी इट स प्रर्ोिन के जलए अपेजक्षत हो, र्ह सजमजत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत, ताप जव युुतत संर्ंत्र और खानस के प्रचालकस को आमंजत्रत कर सकती ह । इट स 

सजमजत जसराररि के आधार पर, पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् ऐसे पारर-अनुकूल प्रर्ोिन 

प्रकाजित करेगा।  

(4) प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र उस वषा के ि रान सृजित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-

राख) का 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग करने हते ुउत् तरिार्ी होगा; तथाजप, दकसी भी जस्ट्थजत में, दकसी वषा में राख का 

उपर्ोग 80 प्रजतित से नीचे नहीं होगा और साथ ही, उस ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को तीन वषा क  अवजध में 100 

प्रजतित औसत राख के उपर्ोग का लक्ष् र् प्रा्‍ त करना होगा : 

 परंत,ु र्ह और दक पहली बार के जलए लागू तीन वषा के चि को ऐसे ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस, िहां राख का उपर्ोग 

60-80 प्रजतित के बीच होता ह , एक वषा के जलए और ऐसे संर्ंत्रस, िहां राख का उपर्ोग 60 प्रजतित से कम ह , 

िो वषा के जलए बढार्ा िा सकता ह , और राख के उपर्ोग क  प्रजतितता क  गणना के प्रर्ोिन के जलए वषा 

2021-2022 में उपर्ोग क  प्रजतित प्रमात्रा को नीचे िी गई ताजलका के अनुसार ध् र्ान में रखा िाएगा:  

तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के 

उपर्ोग क  प्रजतितता  

100 प्रजतित उपर्ोजगता प्रा्‍ त 

करने के जलए प्रथम अनुपालन चि  

100 प्रजतित उपर्ोजगता प्रा्‍ त करने के 

जलए जद्वतीर् अनुपालन चि  

>80 प्रजतित 3 वषा 3 वषा 

60-80 प्रजतित 4 वषा 3 वषा 

<60 प्रजतित 5 वषा 3 वषा 
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परन्‍द त,ु ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के जलए 80 प्रजतित न्‍द र्नूतम उपर्ोग प्रजतितता, िमि: 60-80 प्रजतित और <60 

प्रजतित क  उपर्ोजगता क  श्रणेी के तहत आने वाले ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के जलए प्रथम अनुपालन चि के पहले वषा 

और पहल ेिो वषों पर लागू नहीं होगी। 

परन्‍द त,ु अनुपालन चि के अंजतम वषा में सृजित 20 प्रजतित राख को अगल ेचि में भी ल ेिार्ा िाएगा जिसका 

उपर्ोग उस अनुपालन चि के ि रान सृजित राख के साथ अगले तीन वषों में दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(5)  अप्रर्ुक् त संजचत राख अथाात  लीगेसी राख, जिसका इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन से पहले भंडारण दकर्ा गर्ा ह , को  

ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (आीपीपी) द्वारा इट स रीजत से िजमक ूपप से उपर्ोग में लार्ा िाएगा, दक लीगेसी राख को इट स 

अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जतजथ से िस वषों के भीतर परूी तरह उपर्ोग कर जलर्ा िाएगा और र्ह उस जवजिष् आ 

वषा के चाल ूसंचालनस के माध् र्म से राख उत् सिान के जलए जनधााररत उपर्ोग लक्ष् र्स से अजतररक् त होगा।   

 परन्‍द त,ु जनम् नजलजखत प्रजतितताओं में र्था उजल्लजखत लीगेसी राख क  न्‍द र्ूनतम मात्रा का उपर्ोग तास्ट् थानी वषा के 

ि रान कर जलर्ा िाएगा और लीगेसी राख क  न्‍द र्ूनतम मात्रा क  ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता के 

अनुसार वार्षाक राख उत् सिान के आधार पर क  िानी ह ।  

प्रकािन क  जतजथ से वषा पहला िसूरा तीसरा-िसवां 

लीगेसी राख का उपर्ोग 

(वार्षाक राख क  प्रजतितता) 

कम से कम 20 

प्रजतित 

कम से कम 35 

प्रजतित 

कम से कम 50 प्रजतित 

  परन्‍द त,ु र्ह और दक लीगेसी राख का उपर्ोग वहां अपेजक्षत नहीं ह , िहां राख के तालाब र्ा डाइट क जस्ट्थर हो गए हैं 

और हररत पटी ी के जनमााण र्ा प ध रोपण से पुनूपद्ार दकर्ा गर्ा ह  और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा इट स 

संबंध में प्रमाजणत करेगा। दकसी राख तालाब र्ा डाइट क के जस्ट्थरीकरण और भूजम-उद्ार का कार्ा, जिसमें केन्‍द रीर् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा प्रमाणन िाजमल ह , इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  

तारीख से एक वषा के भीतर दकर्ा िाएगा। अन्‍द र् सभी राख के कंुड र्ा डाइट क में िेष बचे राख का उपर्ोग मपर 

उजल्लजखत समर्-सीमाओं के अनुसार िजमक ूपप से  दकर्ा िाएगा।  

रआ्‍ पण: राख के उपर्ोग के लक्ष् र्स को हाजसल करन ेके जलए उप प रा (4) और (5) के अधीन िाजर्त् व 01 अप्र ल, 

2022 क  तारीख से लागू हसगे।  

(6)  दकसी भी नए तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (आीपीपी) में 0.1 हके् आेर्र प्रजत मगेावाआ (एमडब् ल् र्ू) क्षेत्ररल के साथ 

आपातकालीन र्ा अस्ट् थार्ी राख कंुड क  अनुमजत िी िा सकती ह । राख के तालाब र्ा डाइट कस का तकनीक  

जवर्नािेि, केन्‍द रीर् जवयुुतत प्राजधकरण (सीईए) के परामिा से केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा बनाए गए 

दििाजनिेिस के अनुसार होगा और र्े दििाजनििे राख के कंुड र्ा डाइट क के संबंध में इट सक  सुरक्षा, पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रिषूण, उपलब् ध प्रमात्रा, जनपआान का तरीका, जनपआान में िल क  खपत र्ा संरक्षण, राख िल पुनचािण और ग्रीन 

बेल् आ आदि के वार्षाक प्रमाणन के जलए कार्ाजवजध भी जनधााररत करेंग ेऔर इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  तारीख 

से तीन महीनस के भीतर प्रस्ट् तुत दकए िाएंगे।  

(7)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र र्ह सुजनजित करेगा दक राख क  लिाई, उतराई, ंुलाई, 

भंडारण और जनपआान पर्ाावरणीर् िजृि से अनुकूल रीजत से दकर्ा गर्ा ह  और वार्ु और िल प्रिषूण क  रोकथाम 

के जलए सभी ऐजहतर्ात दकए गए हैं और इट स संबंध में जस्ट्थजत क  सूचना इट स अजधसूचना में संलग् न अनुबंध में 

संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को िी िाएगी।  

(8)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता पर आधाररत राख के कम से कम 

16 घंआस के भंडारण के जलए समर्पात िुष् क फ्लाई राख साइट लोस प्रजतष् िाजपत करेगा, जिनके पास पृथक पहुचं मागा 

हसगे, जिससे दक राख पहुचंाने के कार्ा को सुगम बनार्ा िा सके। इट सक  सूचना संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को उपाबंध में िी िाएगी और केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 
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बोडा (सीपीसीबी) र्ा राज् र् केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत द्वारा समर्-

समर् पर जनरीक्षण दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(9)  प्रत् र्के कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र (जिसके अंतगात क ज्‍आव र्ा सह उत् पािन केन्‍द र भी ह  र्ा 

िोनस), वास्ट् तजवक उपर्ोगकताा (उपर्ोगकतााओं) के जहत के जलए केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा के वेब पोआाल र्ा 

मोबाईल रोन ए्‍ प का ललंक उपलब् ध  कराकर ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र के पास राख क  उपलब् धता के वास्ट् तजवक आंकडे़ 

प्रिान करेगा।  

(10)  राख के 100 प्रजतित उपर्ोग का व धाजनक िाजर्त् व, िहां भी लाग ूहो, जवजध में बिलाव के ूपप में माना िाएगा। 

ख.  राख के उपर्ोग के प्रर्ोिनाथा, उत् तरवतती  उप प राग्रार लाग ूहसग े.-  

(1) ऐसे सभी अजभकरण (सरकारी, अद्ासरकारी और जनिी), िो सड़क जबछान,े सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के दकनारस, 

तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा क  सुरक्षा संरचनाओं और जलग् नाईआ र्ा कोर्ला आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र से 300 

दकमी के भीतर बांधस ि से जनमााण संबंधी कार्ाकलापस में लग ेहुए हैं, इट न कार्ाकलापस में अजनवार्ा ूपप से राख का 

उपर्ोग करेंग े:  

परंतु इट सको पररर्ोिना स्ट् थल पर जनिुल् क प हुचंार्ा िाए और पररवहन लागत, ऐसे कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ 

आधाररत ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा वहन क  िाए।  

परंत ुर्ह और दक ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र पारस्ट् पररक सहमत हुई ितों के अनुसार राख क  लागत और पररवहन के जलए 

िुल् क ल ेसकता ह  उस मामल ेमें िहां ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र अन्‍द र् माध् र्म से राख का जनपआान करने में समथा ह  और र् े

अजभकरण इट सके जलए प्रथााना कर सकते हैं और जबना लागत और जबना पररवहन िलु् क के राख उपलब् ध कराने के 

प्रावधान तभी लाग ूहसगे र्दि उसके जलए ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र उस जनमााण अजभकरण को नोरआस िारी करता ह ।   

(2) उक् त कार्ाकलापस में राख का उपर्ोग भारतीर् मानक ब् र्ूरो, भारतीर् रोड कांग्रेस, केन्‍द रीर् भवन अनुसंधान 

संस्ट् थान, ूपड़क , केन्‍द रीर् सड़क अनुसंधान संस्ट् थान, दिल् ली, केन्‍द रीर् लोक जनमााण जवभाग, राज् र् लोक जनमााण 

जवभागस और अन्‍द र् केन्‍द रीर् और राज् र् सरकार के अजभकरणस द्वारा जनधााररत दकए गए जवजनििेस और दििाजनिेिस 

के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(3) तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  300 दकलोमीआर क  पररजध के भीतर अवजस्ट्थत सभी खानस के जलए जवस्ट् ताररत उत् पािक 

उत् तरिाजर्त् व (ईपीआर) के तहत खुली आवता खानस में राख का पृष् ि भंडारण करना र्ा अजधक भार के ंेरस के 

साथ राख का जमश्रण करना बाध् र्कारी होगा। सभी खान के स्ट् वामी र्ा प्रचालक (चाह ेसरकारी, सावािजनक और 

जनिी क्षेत्र के हो) कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाईआ आधाररत तापीर् जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस से तीन स  दकलोमीआर (सड़क द्वारा) के 

भीतर, महाजनिेिक, खान सुरक्षा (डीिीएमएस) के दििाजनििेस के अनुसार ओवर बडान के बाह्य जनक्षेप खान क  

ब कदरललंग अथवा स्ट् आोलवंग (प्रचाजलत र्ा छोड़ी गई खानस, ि सा भी मामला हो) के जलए उपर्ोग क  गई 

सामजग्रर्स के भार-िर-भार के आधार पर कम से कम 25 प्रजतित राख को जमजश्रत करन ेके जलए उपार् करेंगे :  

परंत ुऐसे तापीर् जवयुुतत केन्‍द र जन:िलु् क राख प्रिान करके और पररवहन क  लागत को वहन करके र्ा पारस्ट् पररक 

सहमत हुई ितेों पर जलए गए जनणार् के अनुसार लागत र्ा पररवहन ्‍ र्वस्ट् था करके राख क  अपेजक्षत मात्रा क  

उपलब् धता को सुकर बनार्ेंग ेऔर खानस के खाली स्ट् थानस और ंेरो में अजधकभार के साथ राख को जमजश्रत करना, 

सृजित अजधभार के जलए इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  जत जथ से लागू होगा और उक् त कार्ाकलापस में राख का 

उपर्ोग, कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, महाजनिेिक खान सुरक्षा और भारतीर् खिान ब् र्रूो द्वारा जनधााररत दििा-

जनिेिस के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा। 

   स्ट् पष् आीकरण .-  इट स उप-प रा के प्रर्ोिन के जलए र्ह भी स्ट् पष् आ दकर्ा िाता ह  दक लागत मुक् त राख और 

जन:िुल् क पररवहन के उपबंध केवल तभी लाग ूहसग ेर्दि ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र इट सके जलए खान माजलक को नोरआस िेत े

हैं और अजधभार वाल ेंेर के साथ जमजश्रत करन ेऔर खान में खाली स्ट् थान को भरन ेके जलए राख के 25 प्रजतित 

जहस्ट् से के उपर्ोग का अजधिेि तब तक लागू नहीं होगा िब तक दक ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र द्वारा खान माजलक को 

नोरआस न दिर्ा गर्ा हो। 
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(5) (i) सभी खान माजलकस को खान में खाली स्ट् थानस में राख को समार्ोजित करन ेके जलए खान बंि र्ोिना (प्रगामी और 

अंजतम) त र्ार करनी होगी और खान में खाली स्ट् थान में राख के जनपआान और अजधभार वाल ेंेर के साथ राख को 

जमजश्रत करन े के जलए खान र्ोिनाओं को संबंजधत प्राजधकारी अनुमोदित करेगा। पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार् ु

पररवतान मंत्रालर् द्वारा ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और कोर्ला खिानस क  पर्ाावरणीर् मंिूरी क  अपेक्षा से छूआ िेन ेके 

साथ-साथ ऐसे जनपआान के जलए अपनाए िान े वाल े दििाजनिेिस के संबंध में तारीख 28 अगस्ट् त, 2019 को 

दििाजनिेि िारी दकए गए। 

 (ii)  मंत्रालर्, केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा, महाजनिेिक, खान सुरक्षा (डीिीएमएस) और भारतीर् खान ब् र्ूरो 

(आईबीएम) के साथ परामिा करके, खानस में खाली स्ट् थानस में राख के जनपआान करने तथा अजधभार वाल ेंेरो में 

इट से जमजश्रत करना सुगम बनान ेके जलए समर्-समर् पर आग ेभी दििाजनिेि िारी कर सकता ह  और र्ह खान 

माजलकस क  जिम् मिेारी होगी दक वे ऐसी खानस को अजभञातात करने क  जतजथ से एक वषा के भीतर जवजभन्‍द न 

जवजनर्ामक प्राजधकरणस द्वारा िारी क  गई अनुमजतर्स में आवश् र्क संिोधन र्ा पररवतान प्रा्‍ त करेंगे।  

(6) (i) पर्ाावरणीर् प्रिषूण के संिभा में सुरक्षा, ्‍ र्वहार्ाता (आर्थाक ्‍ र्वहार्ाता नहीं) और पहलुओं क  िांच सजहत राख 

से खान में खाली स्ट् थान को वापस भरने/अजधभार वाले ंेर के साथ राख को जमजश्रत करन े के जलए खानस क  

पहचान करन ेके जलए पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर्, जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, खान मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, महाजनिेिक खान सुरक्षा और भारतीर् खान ब् र्ूरो से प्रजतजनजधर्स को िाजमल करते हुए अध् र्क्ष, केन्‍द रीर् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन दकर्ा िाएगा और र्ह सजमजत पणधारी 

मंत्रालर्स र्ा जवभागस के जलए अजभञातात खानस (भूजमगत और खुली, िोनस) के संबंध में त र्ार क  गई जतमाही 

ररपोआों को अयुततन करेगी और र्ह सजमजत, इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन के तुरंत पश् चात उपर्ुक् त खानस क  

पहचान करना आरंभ करेगी। 

(ii) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र र्ा खानें, उपरोक् त अनुसार अजधिेजित उपर्ोग लक्ष् र्स को परूा करन ेके जलए उपर्ुाक् त सजमजत 

द्वारा पहचान दकए िान ेतक राख के जनपआान हतेु प्रतीक्षा नहीं करेंगी। 

(7) राख से जनचले क्षेत्र को भरने का कार्ा, अनुमोदित पररर्ोिनाओं के जलए राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा क  पवूा 

अनुमजत से और केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा जनधााररत दििा-जनिेिस के अनुसार दकर्ा िाएगा और राज् र् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत द्वारा अनुमोदित स्ट् थलस, अवस्ट् थान, क्षेत्र और अनुमत मात्रा को 

अपनी वेबसाइट आ पर प्रजतवषा प्रकाजित दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(8) केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, संगत पणधारी के साथ जमलकर, राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा अनुमजत प्रिान करन ेके जलए समर्बद् ऑनलाइट न आवेिन प्रदिर्ा प्रस्ट् तुत 

करने के साथ-साथ इट स अजधसूचना के अधीन पररकजल्पत सभी प्रकार के कार्ाकलापस के जलए एक वषा के भीतर 

दििाजनिेि प्रस्ट् तुत करेगा।  

(9)  कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र से तीन स  दकलोमीआर के िार्रे में जस्ट्थत सभी भवन जनमााण 

पररर्ोिनाएं (कें रीर्, राज् र् और स्ट् थानीर् प्राजथकरणस सरकारी उपिमस, अन्‍द र् सरकारी अजभकरणस तथा सभी 

जनिी अजभकरणस) राख क  ईआस, आाईल् स, धातुमल राख अथवा अन्‍द र् राख आधाररत उत् पािस का उपर्ोग करेंगी 

बिते दक वे व कजल्पक उत् पािस क  क मत से अजधक क मत पर उपलब् ध न हो।  

(10)  राख आधाररत उत् पािस के जवजनमााण और ऐसे उत् पािस में राख के उपर्ोग में भारतीर् मानक ब् र्ूरो, भारतीर् सड़क 

कांग्रेस और कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा द्वारा जनधााररत जवजनिेिस और दििाजनििेस क  अनपुालना होगी।  

ग. ग र-अनपुालन के जलए पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर .- 

(1)  तीन वषा के चि के प्रथम िो वषों में, र्दि कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र (क ज्‍आव और/ र्ा 

सह-उत् पािक स्ट् आेिनस र्ा िोनस सजहत) ने कम-से-कम 80 प्रजतित राख (फ्लाई-राख और बॉआम-राख) उपर्ोग नहीं 

क  ह  तो ऐसे ग र-अनुपालन ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस पर प्रस्ट् तुत क  गई वार्षाक ररपोआों के आधार पर जवत् तीर् वषा के 
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अंत में अप्रर्ुक् त राख पर 1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा और र्दि र्ह तीन 

वषा के चि के तीसरे वषा में 100 प्रजतित राख का उपर्ोग करने में असमथा रहता ह , तो वह अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर 

1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर के भुगतान का पात्र होगा, जिस पर पहले पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर नहीं लगार्ी गर्ी ह ।   

परंत ुपर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर को प रा क के उप-प रा (4) में उजल्लजखत जवजभन्‍द न उपर्ोगी श्रेजणर्स के अनुसार प्रथम 

अनुपालन चि के अंजतम वषा के अंत में अनुमान लगार्ा िाएगा और अजधरोजपत दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(2)  अजधकाररर्स द्वारा एकजत्रत पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर को केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा के जनर्िाष् आ खाते में िमा दकर्ा 

िाएगा।  

(3)  ल गेसी राख के मामल े में, र्दि कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत तापीर् मिाा संर्ंत्र (क ज्‍आव र्ा सह-उत् पािक 

स्ट् आेिनस र्ा िोनस सजहत) ने स्ट् थाजपत क्षमता पर आधाररत उत् पन्‍द न राख का कम-से-कम 20 प्रजतित (प्रथम वषा के 

जलए), 35 प्रजतित (जद्वतीर् वषा के जलए), 50 प्रजतित (तीसरे से िसवें वषा तक) उपर्ोग के बराबर लक्ष् र् प्रा्‍ त 

नहीं दकर्ा ह  तो उस जवत् तीर् वषा के ि रान अप्रर्ुक् त ल गेसी राख पर 1000 ुपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा और र्दि 10 वषा के अतं में ल गेसी राख का उपर्ोग नहीं दकर्ा िाता ह  तो 1000 ुपपए 

प्रजत आन क  िर से िेष अप्रर्कु् त मात्रा पर पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा जिस पर पहले पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर नहीं लगार्ा गर्ा ह ।  

(4)  अजधकृत खरीििारस र्ा उपभोक् ता अजभकरणस तक राख भेिने क  जिम् मेिारी पररवाहकस र्ा वाहन  माजलक क  

जिम् मिेारी ह  और र्दि इट सका अनुपालन नहीं दकर्ा िाता ह , तो अनजधकृत उपर्ोगकतााओं अथवा ग र-अजधकृत 

उपर्ोगतााओं को ऐसी मात्रा गलत तरीके से जवतररत करन े पर 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् 

प्रजतकर लगार्ी, इट सके अजतररक् त राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) 

द्वारा ग र अनुपालनकताा पररवाहकस पर अजभर्ोिन लागू होगा।  

(5)  इट स अजधसूचना के प रा ख में जवजहत पर्ाावरण अनुकूल तरीके में राख के उपर्ोग क  जिम् मेिारी खरीििार र्ा 

उपभोगकताा एिेंजसर्स क  ह  और ऐसा नहीं करन े पर केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगार्ा िाएगा। 

(6)  र्दि उपर्ोगकताा अजधकरण प रा ख के अधीन जनधााररत सीमा तक अथवा प रा घ के उप-प रा (1) के अधीन, दिए 

गए नो रआस के माध् र्म से सूजचत क  गई सीमा, इट नमें से िो भी कम हो, तक राख का उपर्ोग नहीं करती ह , वे 

अजतररक् त राख क  मात्रा का 1500 ूपपए प्रजत आन क  िर से भुगतान करन ेके जलए उत् तरिार्ी हसगी।  

 परंतु भवन जनमााण के संबंध में पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर  जनर्मात क्षते्र के 75 ूपपर् ेप्रजत वगा र आ क  िर से वसूल दकर्ा 

िाएगा। 

(7) (i) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस अन्‍द र् बकार्ािारस से केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा द्वारा लगार्ी गई का पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर 

उपर्ोग अप्रर्ुक् त राख के सुरजक्षत जनपआान हते ुदकर्ा िाएगा और राख आधाररत उत् पािस सजहत राख के उपर्ोग 

के संबंध में और अजधक अनुसंधान करन ेके जलए भी जनजध का उपर्ोग दकर्ा िा सकता ह ।  

(ii)  अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर लगाए गए पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर के पश् चात भी राख के उपर्ोग का उत् तरिाजर्त् व ताप जवयुुतत 

संर्ंत्रस क  होगी और र्दि पश् चातवती चिस में पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर लगाने के पश् चात ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, दकसी 

जविेष चि क  राख के उपर्ोग के लक्ष् र् को प्रा्‍ त करता ह  तो अगले चि के ि रान अप्रर्ुक् त मात्रा पर एकत्र क  

गई पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर में 10 प्रजतित कआ ती के पश् चात उक् त रकम ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को वापस कर िी िाएगी 

और पश् चातवती चिस में राख के उपर्ोग के मामले में एकत्र क  गई पर्ाावरणीर् प्रजतकर क  20 प्रजतित, 30 

प्रजतित और उसी िम में कआ ती क  िानी ह ।  
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घ.  राख र्ा राख आधाररत उत् पािस क  आपरू्ता हते ुप्रदिर्ा ._  

(1)  ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के स्ट् वामी अथवा राख क  ईआस र्ा आाईल् स र्ा धातुमल आधाररत राख के जवजनमााता उन 

्‍ र्जिर्स र्ा अजभकरणस को जलजखत सूचना िेंगे िो जबि  र्ा पररवहन र्ा िोनस के जलए प्रस्ट् तुत राख र्ा राख 

आधाररत उत् पािस के उपर्ोग के जलए उत् तरिार्ी हैं।  

(2)  ऐसे ्‍ र्जि र्ा उपर्ोगकताा अजभकरणस जिन्‍द हें ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के स्ट् वामी द्वारा र्ा राख क  टोआस र्ा आाईल् स र्ा 

धातुमल आधाररत राख के उत् पािकस द्वारा सूचना िी गई ह , र्दि वे पहले ही राख र्ा राख  उत् पािस के उपर्ोग के 

प्रर्ोिन से अन्‍द र् अजभकरणस के साथ िुडे़ हुए हैं, र्दि वे दकसी भी राख/राख उत् पािस का उपर्ोग नहीं कर सकते हैं 

अथवा कम मात्रा का उपर्ोग कर सकते हैं, तिनुसार ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र को सूजचत करेंगे।   

ड.  प्रवतान, जनगरानी, लखेा परीक्षा और प्रजतविेन करना      

(1) कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी), उपबंधस के अनुपालना सुजनजित करने के जलए प्रवतान और जनगरानी प्राजधकरण हसगे। 

सीपीसीबी र्ा एसपीसीबी र्ा पीसीसी जतमाही आधार पर राख के उपर्ोग क  जनगरानी करेंगे और सीपीसीबी 

इट स प्रर्ोिन के जलए अजधसूचना क  प्रकािन क  तारीख से छ: माह के भीतर एक पोआाल जवकजसत करेगा। संबंजधत 

जिला अजधकारी के पास इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस को लागू करने और जनगरानी करने के जलए समवतती  

अजधकाररता होगी। 

(2) (i) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र, राख उत् सिान और उपर्ोग से संबंजधत माजसक सूचना वेब पोआाल पर अगल ेमहीन ेक  5 तारीख 

तक अपलोड करेगा। कोर्ला र्ा जलग् नाइट आ आधाररत ताप मिाा संर्ंत्रस द्वारा कें रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा, संबंजधत 

राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी), कें रीर् जवयुुतत प्राजधकरण (सीईए) और 

पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् के संबंजधत एक कृत क्षेत्रीर् कार्ाालर्स को इट स अजधसूचना के 

उपबंधस के अनुपालन संबंधी सूचना उपलब् ध कराते हुए वार्षाक कार्ाान्‍द वर्न ररपोआा प्रत् र्ेक वषा (1 अप्र ल से 31 

माचा तक क  अवजध के जलए) अप्र ल माह के 30वें दिन तक प्रस्ट् तुत क  िाएगी। सीपीसीबी और सीईए द्वारा सभी 

ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस द्वारा प्रस्ट् तुत वार्षाक ररपोआों का समेकन दकर्ा िाएगा और उसे पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु 

पररवतान मंत्रालर् को 31 मई तक प्रस्ट् तुत दकर्ा िाएगा।  

(ii)  सभी अन्‍द र् उपर्ोगकताा अजधकरण पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् र्ा राज् र् स्ट् तरीर् पर्ाावरण 

प्रभाव आकलन प्राजधकरण (एसईआईएए) द्वारा िारी पर्ाावरणीर् मंिूरी (ईसी) अथवा राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण 

बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) द्वारा िारी संचालन क  सहमजत (सीआीओ), िो भी लाग ू

हो, क  अनुपालना ररपोआा में इट स अजधसूचना में आञातापकता के अनुसार राख के उपभोग र्ा उपर्ोग र्ा जनस्ट् तारण 

तथा राख आधाररत उत् पािस के उपर्ोग संबंधी सूचना प्रस्ट् तुत करेंगे। केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) र्ा 

राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) अजधसूचना के उपबंधस के प्रभावी 

कार्ाान्‍द वर्न क  समीक्षा करन ेहतेु ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस के अजतररक् त अन्‍द र् सभी अजधकरणस क  राख उपर्ोग क  

वार्षाक ररपोआा प्रकाजित करेंगे।  

(3)  इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस क  जनगरानी और कार्ाान्‍द वर्न के प्रर्ोिन के जलए केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा 

(सीपीसीबी) क  अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन दकर्ा िाएगा जिसके सिस्ट् र् जवयुुतत मंत्रालर्, कोर्ला 

मंत्रालर्, खनन मंत्रालर्, पर्ाावरण, वन और िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर्, सड़क पररवहन और रािमागा मंत्रालर् 

और भारी उयुतम जवभाग से होने के साथ-साथ सजमजत के अध् र्क्ष द्वारा नाजमत दकए िाने वाले कोई संबंजधत 

पणधारी हसगे। र्ह सजमजत संगत पणधारी को आमंजत्रत कर सकती ह । र्ह सजमजत इट स अजधसूचना के उपबंधस के 

प्रभावी और िक्ष कार्ाान्‍द वर्न के जलए जसराररिें कर सकती ह । र्ह सजमजत छ: माह में कम से कम एक बार एक 

ब िक करेगी और वार्षाक कार्ाान्‍द वर्न ररपोआों क  समीक्षा करेगी और र्ह सजमजत, इट स अजधसूचना द्वारा आिापक 

दकए गए अनुसार छ: महीनस में कम से कम एक बार संगत पणधारी (को) को आमंजत्रत करके राख के उपर्ोग क  

जनगरानी करन े के जलए पणधारी से साथ परामिािात्री ब िकें  आर्ोजित करेगी। र्ह सजमजत पर्ाावरण, वन और 

िलवार्ु पररवतान मंत्रालर् (एमओईएरसीसी) को छ: माजसक ररपोआा प्रस्ट् तुत करेगी।  
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 (4) ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और राख के उपर्ोगकतााओं र्ा राख आधाररत उत् पािस के जवजनमााताओं के बीच के जववाि का 

समाधान करन ेके प्रर्ोिन से राज् र् सरकारें र्ा संघ राज् र्क्षेत्र क  सरकारें इट स अजधसूचना के प्रकािन क  तारीख 

से तीन माह के भीतर राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) क  

अध् र्क्षता में एक सजमजत का गिन करेंगी जिसमें जवयुुतत जवभाग के प्रजतजनजध और एक प्रजतजनजध उस जवभाग का 

होगा, िो जववाि वाले संबंजधत अजभकरण का कार्ा िेख रह ेहैं।  

(5)  केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) द्वारा प्राजधकृत लेखा परीक्षकस द्वारा ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और 

उपर्ोगकताा अजभकरणस द्वारा दकए गए राख के जनपआान क  अनुपालन लेखा परीक्षा संचाजलत क  िाएगी और 

लेखा परीक्षा क  ररपोआा प्रत् र्ेक वषा 30 नवम् बर तक केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् 

प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत (पीसीसी) को प्रस्ट् तुत क  िाएगी। केन्‍द रीर् प्रिषूण 

जनर्ंत्रण बोडा (सीपीसीबी) और संबंजधत राज् र् प्रिषूण जनर्तं्रण बोडा (एसपीसीबी) र्ा प्रिषूण जनर्ंत्रण सजमजत 

(पीसीसी) लेखा परीक्षा क  ररपोआा प्रा्‍ त होने के पंरह दिनस के भीतर अनुपालन न करन ेवाले ताप जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस 

के जवूपद् कारावाई प्रारंभ करेगें। 

[रा. सं. एचएसएम-9/1/2019-एचएसएम] 

नरेि पाल गगंवार, संर्ुक् त सजचव 

उपाबधं 

 

31 मई तक अथवा उससे पहल ेप्रस्ट् तुत क  िान ेवाली राख संबंधी उपबंधस क  अनुपालन ररपोआा (01 अप्र ल से 31 माचा क  

अवजध के जलए) ।  

 

ि.स.ं ब् र् रा  

1. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र का नाम   

2. कंपनी का नाम   

3. जिला   

4. राज् र्   

5. पत्राचार के जलए डाक का पता :   

6. ई-मेल :   

7. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र क  संस्ट् थाजपत क्षमता (मगेा वॉआ) :   

8. संर्ंत्र लोड र क् आर (पीएलएर) :   

9. उत् पादित र्ूजनआस क  सं‍ र्ा (एमडब   ल् र्एूच) :   

10. जवयुुतत संर्ंत्र के अंतगात कुल क्षते्र (हके् आेर्र)   

(राख कंुडस के अधीन क्षेत्र सजहत) :  
 

11. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान कोर्ला खपत क  मात्रा  

(प्रजत  वषा मीररक आन) :  
 

12. औसत राख सामग्री प्रजतितता में (%) :   

13. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख क  मात्रा  

(प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

फ्लाई राख (प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

बॉआम राख (प्रजत वषा मीररक आन) :  

 

14. ड्राई फ्लाई राख भंडारण गड्ढा (गड्ढस) क  क्षमता (मीररक आन) :   

15. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख के उपर्ोग का ब् र् रा:  

(क) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उपर्ोग क  गई राख क  
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कुल मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

(ख) उपर्ोग क  गई फ्लाई राख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल् स र्ा राइट बर 

सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा/प नल) :  

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण :  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ :  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री :  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण :  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के पशु् तस का जनमााण :  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण :  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव :  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव :  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग :  

xi. कृजष :  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण :  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात :  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) : 

 

(ग) उपर्ोग दकए गए तल के राख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए) :  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल् स र्ा राइट बर 

सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा र्ा प नल) :  

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण :  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ :  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री :  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण :  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाईओवर के पुश् तस का जनमााण :  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण :  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव :  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव :  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग :  

xi. कृजष :  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण :  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात :  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) : 

 

ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में अप्रर्ुक् त राख क  कुल मात्रा 

(एमआीपीए :  

16. ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान वतामान में उत् पादित राख का प्रजतितता 

उपर्ोग (%) :  

 

17. राख कंुडस में राख के जनपआान का ब् र् रा 

क) तारीख 31 माचा तक (ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध को छोड़कर) राख कुण् ड 

(कुण् डस) में जनपआान दकए गए राख क  कुल मात्रा (मीररक आन):  
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ख) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान राख कुण् ड (कुण् डस) में जनपआान दकए गए 

राख क  मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

ग) ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के ि रान राख कुण् डस में गारा जनस्ट् सरण हतेु खपत 

हुए िल क  कुल मात्रा (मी3):  

घ) राख कुण् डस क  कुल सं‍ र्ा:  

(i)  सदिर्:  

(ii) खाली दकए गए (पनु: भरा िाना ह ) 

(iii) पुन: भरे गए:  

ड.)  राख कुण् डस के अधीन कुल क्षेत्र (हके् आेर्र):  

18.  अलग-अलग राख कुण् ड का ब् र् रा  

राख कुण् ड 1,2 आदि (र्दि राख कुण् डस क  सं‍ र्ा एक से अजधक हो, तो कृपर्ा 

जनम् नजलजखत ब् र् रा अलग से उपलब् ध कराएं) 

क)  जस्ट्थजत: जनमााणाधीन र्ा  सदिर् र्ा खाली दकर्ा गर्ा र्ा पनु: भरा गर्ा 

ख) राख कुण् ड में राख का जनपआान िूुप करने क  तारीख/महीना/वषा र्ा 

 महीना/वषा):  

ग)  राख कुण् ड क  क्षमता पणूा दकए िाने के पश् चात  उसमें राख जनपआान रोकने 

 क  तारीख  

(तारीख/महीना/वषा र्ा महीना/वषा ):  

(सदिर् राख कुण् डस के जलए लागू नहीं) 

ग)   क्षेत्र (हके् आेर्र):  

घ)   डाइट क क  मंचाई (मी.):  

घ)   आर्तन (मी3):  

ड.)  तारीख 31 माचा तक जनपआान दकए गए राख क   मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

च)  उपलब् ध आर्तन का प्रजतित (%) और आग ेजनपआान दकए िा सकने वाले 

 राख क  मात्रा (मीररक आन):  

छ) राख कुण् ड के भरे िान े क  अनुमाजनत अवजध (वषों और महीनस क  

 सं‍ र्ा):  

ड.)  जनिेिांक (अक्षांि और िेिान्‍द तर): 

 (कृपर्ा न्‍द र्ूनतम 4 जनिेिांकस को जवजनर्िाष् आ करें) 

ि)  राख कुण् ड में क  गई लाइट लनंग का प्रकार: एचडीपीई लाइट लनंग र्ा 

 एलडीपीई लाइट लनगं र्ा क् ल ेलाइट लनंग र्ा कोई लाइट लनंग नहीं 

छ)  जनपआान क  जवजध: िुष् क जनपआान र्ा नम गारा (नम गारा के मामल ेमें 

 कृपर्ा जवजनर्आाष् आ करें दक क् र्ा एचसीएसडी र्ा एमसीएसडी र्ा 

 एलसीएसडी ह ) 

ि)   राख का अनपुात: गारा जम श्रण में िल (1:____):  

झ)  संस्ट् थाजपत और कार्ािील राख िल पुनचािण प्रणाली (एडब् ल् र्ूआरएस): 

 हां र्ा नहीं  

ञ)  िमीन के अंिर र्ा िल जनकार् में राख कुण् ड से जनस्ट् सररत अपजिि िल 

 क  मात्रा (मी3): 

आ)  डाइट क क  जस्ट्थरता का अध   र्र्न कराए िान ेक  जपछली तारीख और उस 

 संगिन का नाम जिसने अध् र्र्न दकर्ा:  

ि)  लेखा-परीक्षा दकए िान े क  जपछली तारीख और उस संगिन का नाम 

 जिसने लेखा-परीक्षा क :  

 

19.  उपर्ोग दकए गए पुरान ेराख क  मात्रा (एमआीपीए):  

i. फ्लाई-एि आधाररत उत् पाि (टोआ र्ा ब् लॉक र्ा आाइट ल   स र्ा राइट बर 
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सीमेंआ िीआ र्ा पाइट प र्ा बोडा र्ा प नल): 

ii. सीमेंआ जवजनमााण:  

iii. रेडी जमक् स कंि आ:  

iv. राख और िीओ-पॉजलमर आधाररत जनमााण सामग्री:  

v. लसंआडा र्ा कोल् ड बॉन्‍द डेड राख एग्रीगेआ का जनमााण:  

vi. सड़कस, सड़क और फ्लाई ओवर के पशु् तस का जनमााण:  

vii. बांधस का जनमााण:  

viii. जनम् न भू-क्षेत्र का भराव:  

ix. खजनि क्षेत्रस का भराव:  

x. अजधभार वाल ेडम् पस में उपर्ोग:  

xi. कृजष:  

xii. तआीर् जिलस में तआरेखा सुरक्षा संरचनाओं का जनमााण:  

xiii. अन्‍द र् ििेस को राख का जनर्ाात  

xiv. अन्‍द र् (कृपर्ा जवजनर्िाष् आ करें): 

20.  सार :  

 ब् र् रा सृजित मात्रा 

(एमआीपी) 

उपर्ोग क  गई मात्रा 

(एमआीपी) और (%) 

िेष मात्रा (एमआीपी) 

 ररपोर्आिंग क  अवजध के 

ि रान राख  
   

 पुरानी राख     

 कुल   

21.  कोई अन्‍द र् सूचना :  

वार्षाक अनुपालन ररपोआा, और जवयुुतत संर्ंत्रस और राख 

कुण् डस क  िेप राइट लस क  सॉफ्आ कॉपी ई-मेल:- moefcc-

coalash@gov.in पर भेिी िाए।  

 

22.  प्राजधकृत हस्ट् ताक्षरकताा के हस्ट् ताक्षर  

 

 

 

 

 

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE 

NOTIFICATION 

New Delhi, the 31st December, 2021 

 S.O. 5481(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of 
Environment and Forests vide S.O.763 (E), dated the 14th September, 1999, as amended from time to time, the Central 
Government, issued directions for restricting the excavation of top soil for manufacturing of bricks and promoting the 
utilisation of fly ash in the manufacturing of building materials and in construction activity within a specified radius of 
three hundred kilometres from the coal or lignite based thermal power plants; 

And whereas, to implement the aforesaid notification more effectively based on the polluter pays principle 
(PPP) thereby ensuring 100 per cent utilisation of fly ash by the coal or lignite based thermal power plants and for the 
sustainability of the fly ash management system, the Central Government reviewed the existing notification; and 
whereas environmental compensation needs to be introduced based on the polluter pays principle; 

mailto:moefcc-coalash@gov.in
mailto:moefcc-coalash@gov.in
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And whereas, there is a need to conserve top soil by promoting manufacture and mandating use of ash based 
products and building materials in the construction sector; 

And whereas, there is a need to conserve top soil and natural resources by promoting utilisation of ash in 
road laying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline protection measures, low lying areas of approved projects, 
backfilling of mines, as an alternative for filling of earthen materials; 

And whereas, it is necessary to protect the environment and prevent the dumping and disposal of fly ash 
discharged from coal or lignite based thermal power plants on land; 

And whereas, in the said notification the phrase 'ash’, has been used which includes both fly ash as well as 

bottom ash generated from the Coal or Lignite based thermal power plants; 

And whereas, the Central Government intends to bring out a comprehensive framework for ash utilisation 
including system of environmental compensation based on polluter pays principle; 

And whereas, a draft notification on ash utilisation by coal or lignite thermal power plants in supersession of 
the notification  of the Government of India, Ministry of Environment and Forests published in the Gazette of India, 
Extra Ordinary part II, section 3, sub-section (i) vide S.O.763 (E), dated the 14th September, 1999, by notification in 
exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) and clause (v) of sub-section (2) of section 3 of the 
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with clause (d) of sub-rule (3) of rule (5) of the Environment 
(Protection) Rules, 1986, was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, section 3, sub-section (i), vide 
G.S.R. 285(E), dated the 22nd April, 2021 inviting objections and suggestions from all persons likely to be affected 
thereby before the expiry of sixty days from the date on which copies of the Gazette containing the said draft 
provisions were made available to the public; 

And, whereas all the objections and suggestions received from all persons likely to be affected thereby in 
respect of the said draft notification have been duly considered by the Central Government; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) and clause (v) of sub-section (2) of section 
3 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) read with clause (d) of sub-rule (3) of rule (5) of the 
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, and in supersession of the Notification S.O.763 (E), dated the 14 th September, 
1999 except as respect things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government hereby 
issues the following notification on ash utilisation from coal or lignite thermal power plants which shall come into 
force on the date of the publication of this notification, namely:-  

  
A. Responsibilities of thermal power plants to dispose fly ash and bottom ash.— 

(1) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating stations or both) shall be 
primarily responsible to ensure 100 per cent utilisation of ash (fly ash, and bottom ash) generated by it in an 
eco-friendly manner as given in sub-paragraph (2); 

(2) The ash generated from coal or lignite based thermal power plants shall be utilised only for the following 
eco-friendly purposes, namely:- 

(i) Fly ash based products viz. bricks, blocks, tiles, fibre cement sheets, pipes, boards, panels; 

(ii) Cement manufacturing, ready mix concrete; 

(iii) Construction of road and fly over embankment, Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material; 

(iv) Construction of dam; 

(v) Filling up of low lying area; 

(vi) Filling of mine voids; 

(vii) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash aggregate; 

(viii) Agriculture in a controlled manner based on soil testing; 

(ix) Construction of shoreline protection structures in coastal districts; 
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(x) Export of ash to other countries; 

(xi) Any other eco-friendly purpose as notified from time to time. 

(3) A committee shall be constituted under the chairmanship of Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board 
(CPCB) and having representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC), 
Ministry of Power, Ministry of Mines, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, 
Department of Agricultural Research and Education, Institute of Road Congress, National Council for 
Cement and Building Materials, to examine and review and recommend the eco-friendly ways of utilisation 
of ash and make inclusion or exclusion or modification in the list of such ways as mentioned in Sub-
paragraph (2) based on technological developments and requests received from stakeholders. The committee 
may invite State Pollution Control Board or Pollution Control Committee, operators of thermal power plants 
and mines, cement plants and other stakeholders as and when required for this purpose. Based on the 
recommendations of the Committee, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) may 
publish such eco-friendly purpose. 

(4) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall be responsible to utilise 100 per cent ash (fly ash and 
bottom ash) generated during that year, however, in no case shall utilisation fall below 80 per cent in any 
year, and the thermal power plant shall achieve average ash utilisation of 100 per cent in a three years cycle: 

Provided that the three years cycle applicable for the first time is extendable by one year for the 
thermal power plants where ash utilisation is in the range of 60-80 per cent, and two years where ash 
utilisation is below 60 per cent and for the purpose of calculation of percentage of ash utilisation, the 
percentage quantity of utilisation in the year 2021- 2022 shall be taken into account as per the table below: 

Utilisation percentages of thermal 
power plants 

First compliance Cycle to 
meet 100 per cent utilisation 

Second compliance cycle 
onwards, to meet 100 per cent 
utilisation 

>80 per cent 3 years  3 years 

60-80 per cent 4 years 3 years 

<60 per cent 5 years 3 years 

  

Provided further that the minimum utilisation percentage of 80 per cent shall not be applicable to the 
first year and first two years of the first compliance cycle for the thermal power plants under the utilisation 
category of 60-80 per cent and <60 per cent, respectively. 

Provided also that 20per cent of ash generated in the final year of compliance cycle may be carried 
forward to the next cycle which shall be utilised in the next three years cycle along with the ash generated 
during that cycle. 

(5) The unutilised accumulated ash i.e. legacy ash, which is stored before the publication of this 
notification, shall be utilised progressively by the thermal power plants in such a manner that the utilization 
of legacy ash shall be completed fully within ten years from the date of publication of this notification and 
this will be over and above the utilisation targets prescribed for ash generation through current operations of 
that particular year: 

Provided that the minimum quantity of legacy ash in percentages as mentioned below shall be 
utilised during the corresponding year and the minimum quantity of legacy ash is to be calculated based on 
the annual ash generation as per installed capacity of thermal power plant.   

Year from date of publication 1st 2nd 3rd -10th 

Utilisation of legacy ash (in percentage 
of Annual ash) 

At least 20 per cent At least 35 per cent At least 50 per cent 
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Provided further that the legacy ash utilisation shall not be required where ash pond or dyke has 
stabilised and the reclamation has taken place with greenbelt or plantation and the concerned State Pollution 
Control Board shall certify in this regard. Stabilisation and reclamation of an ash pond or dyke including 
certification by the Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 
Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall be carried out within a year from the date of publication of this 
notification. The ash remaining in all other ash ponds or dykes shall be utilised in progressive manner as per 
the above mentioned timelines. 

Note: The obligations under sub-paragraph (4) and (5) above for achieving the ash utilisation targets shall be 
applicable from 1st April, 2022. 

(6) Any new as well as operational thermal power plant may be permitted an emergency or temporary ash pond 
with an area of 0.1 hectare per Mega Watt (MW). Technical specifications of ash ponds or dykes shall be as 
per the guidelines of Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) made in consultation with Central Electricity 
Authority (CEA) and these guidelines shall also lay down a procedure for annual certification of the ash pond 
or dyke on its safety, environmental pollution, available volume, mode of disposal, water consumption or 
conservation in disposal, ash water recycling and greenbelt, etc., and shall be put in place within three 
months from the date of publication of this notification. 

(7) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall ensure that loading, unloading, transport, storage and 
disposal of ash is done in an environmentally sound manner and that all precautions to prevent air and water 
pollution are taken and status in this regard shall be reported to the concerned State Pollution Control Board 
(SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) in Annexure attached to this notification. 

(8) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant shall install dedicated silos for storage of dry fly ash silos for 
at least sixteen hours of ash based on installed capacity and it shall be reported upon to the concerned State 
Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) in the Annexure and shall be 
inspected by Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution 
Control Committee (PCC) from time to time. 

(9) Every coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating stations or both) shall 
provide real time data on daily basis of availability of ash with Thermal Power Plant (TPP), by providing link 
to Central Pollution Control Board’s web portal or mobile phone App for the benefit of actual user(s). 

(10) Statutory obligation of 100 per cent utilisation of ash shall be treated as a change in law, wherever applicable. 

B. For the purpose of utilisation of ash, the subsequent sub-paras shall apply.— 

(1) All agencies (Government, Semi-government and Private) engaged in construction activities such as road 
laying, road and flyover embankments, shoreline protection structures in coastal districts and dams within 
300 kms from the lignite or coal based thermal power plants shall mandatorily utilise ash in these activities: 

Provided that it is delivered at the project site free of cost and transportation cost is borne by such coal or 
lignite based thermal power plants.  

Provided further that thermal power plant may charge for ash cost and transportation as per mutually agreed 
terms, in case thermal power plant is able to dispose the ash through other means and those agencies makes a 
request for it and the provisions of ash free of cost and free transportation shall be applicable, if thermal 
power plant serves a notice on the construction agency for the same. 

(2) The utilisation of ash in the said activities shall be carried out in accordance with specifications and 
guidelines laid down by the Bureau of Indian Standards, Indian Road Congress, Central Building Research 
Institute, Roorkee, Central Road Research Institute, Delhi, Central Public Works Department, State Public 
Works Departments and other Central and State Government Agencies.  
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(3) It shall be obligatory on all mines located within 300 kilometres radius of thermal power plant, to undertake 
backfilling of ash in mine voids or mixing of ash with external Overburden dumps, under Extended Producer 
Responsibility (EPR). All mine owners or operators (Government, Public and Private Sector) within three 
hundred kilometres (by road) from coal or lignite based thermal power plants, shall undertake measures to 
mix at least 25 per cent of ash on weight to weight basis of the materials used for external dump of 
overburden, backfilling or stowing of mine (running or abandoned as the case may be) as per the guidelines 
of the Director General of Mines Safety (DGMS): 

Provided that such thermal power stations shall facilitate the availability of required quantity of ash by 
delivering ash free of cost and bearing the cost of transportation or cost or transportation arrangement 
decided on mutually agreed terms and mixing of ash with overburden in mine voids and dumps shall be 
applicable for the overburden generated from the date of publication of this notification and the utilisation of 
ash in the said activities shall be carried out in accordance with guidelines laid down by the Central Pollution 
Control Board, Director General of Mines Safety and Indian Bureau of Mines.  

Explanation.- For the purpose of this sub-paragraph, it is also clarified that the provisions of ash free of cost 
and free transportation shall be applicable, if thermal power plants serve a notice on the mine owner for the 
same and the mandate of using 25 per cent of ash for mixing with overburden dump and filling up of mine 
voids shall not be applicable unless a notice is served on the mine owner by thermal power plant. 

(4) (i) All mine owners shall get mine closure plans (progressive and final) to accommodate ash in the mine 
voids and the concerned authority shall approve mine plans for disposal of ash in mine voids and mixing of 
ash with overburden dumps. The Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC) has issued 
guidelines on 28th August, 2019 regarding exemption of requirement of Environmental Clearance of thermal 
power plants and coal mines along with the guidelines to be followed for such disposal.  

(ii) The Ministry in consultation with Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), Director General of Mine 
Safety (DGMS) and Indian Bureau of Mines (IBM) may issue further guidelines time to time to facilitate ash 
disposal in mine voids and mixing with overburden dumps and it shall be the responsibility of mine owners 
to get the necessary amendments or modifications in the permissions issued by various regulatory authorities 
within one year from the date of identification of such mines. 

(5) (i) There shall be a committee headed by Chairperson, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) with 
representatives from Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Ministry of Power, Ministry of 
Mines, Ministry of Coal, Director General of Mine Safety and Indian Bureau of Mines for identification of 
mines for backfilling of mine voids with ash or mixing of ash with overburden dump including examination 
of safety, feasibility (not economic feasibility) and aspects of environmental contamination and the 
committee shall get updated quarterly reports prepared regarding identified mines (both underground and 
opencast) for the stakeholder Ministries or Departments and the committee shall start identifying the suitable 
mines immediately after the publication of this notification. 

(ii) Thermal power plants or mines shall not wait for disposal of ash till the identification is done by the 
above mentioned committee, to meet the utilisation targets mandated as above. 

(6) Filling of low lying areas with ash shall be carried out with prior permission of the State Pollution Control 
Board or Pollution Control Committee for approved projects, and in accordance with guidelines laid down by 
Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and the State Pollution Control Board or Pollution Control 
Committee (PCC) shall publish approved sites, location, area and permitted quantity annually on its website. 

(7) Central Pollution Control Board after engaging relevant stakeholders, shall put in place the guidelines within 
one year for all types of activities envisaged under this notification including putting in place time bound 
online application process for the grant permission by State Pollution Control Boards (SPCBs) or Pollution 
Control Committees (PCCs). 
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(8) All building construction projects (Central, State and Local authorities, Govt. undertakings, other Govt. 
agencies and all private agencies) located within a radius of three hundred kilometres from a coal or lignite 
based thermal power plant shall use ash bricks, tiles, sintered ash aggregate or other ash based products, 
provided these are made available at prices not higher than the price of alternative products. 

(9) Manufacturing of ash based products and use of ash in such products shall be in accordance with 
specifications and guidelines laid down by the Bureau of Indian Standards, Indian Road Congress, and 
Central Pollution Control Board. 

C. Environmental compensation for non-compliance.— 

(1) In the first two years of a three years cycle, if the coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive 
or co-generating stations or both) has not achieved at least 80 per cent ash (fly ash and bottom ash) 
utilisation, then such non-compliant thermal power plants shall be imposed with an environmental 
compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on unutilised ash during the end of financial year based on the annual 
reports submitted and if it is unable to utilise 100 per cent of ash in the third year of the three years cycle, it 
shall be liable to pay an environmental compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton on the unutilised quantity on which 
environmental compensation has not been imposed earlier: 

Provided that the environmental compensation shall be estimated and imposed at the end of last year of the 
first compliance cycle as per the various utilisation categories as mentioned in sub-paragraph (4) of Para A. 

(2) Environmental compensation collected by the authorities shall be deposited in the designated account of 
Central Pollution Control Board.  

(3) In case of legacy ash, if the coal or lignite based thermal power plant (including captive or co-generating 
stations or both) has not achieved utilisation equivalent to at least 20 per cent (for the first year), 35 per cent 
(for the second year), 50 per cent (for third to tenth year) of ash generated based on installed capacity, an 
environmental compensation of Rs. 1000 per ton of unutilised legacy ash during that financial year shall be 
imposed and if the utilization of legacy ash is not completed at the end of 10 years, an environmental 
compensation of Rs.1000 per ton shall be imposed on the remaining unutilised quantity which has not been 
imposed earlier. 

(4) It shall be the responsibility of the transporters or vehicle owner to deliver ash to authorised purchaser or user 
agency and if it is not complied, then an environmental compensation of Rs. 1500 per ton on such quantity as 
mis-delivered to unauthorised users or non- delivered to authorised users will be imposed besides prosecution 
of such non-compliant transporters by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee 
(PCC).  

(5) It is the responsibility of the purchasers or user agencies to utilise ash in an eco-friendly manner as laid down 
at para B of this notification and if it is not complied, then an environmental compensation of Rs. 1500 or per 
ton shall be imposed by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC). 

(6) If the user agencies do not utilise ash to the extent obligated under para B or the extent to which they have 
been intimated through Notice(s) served under sub-paragraph (1) of para D, whichever is lower, they shall be 
liable to pay Rs. 1500 per ton of ash for the quantity they fall short off: 

Provided that the environmental compensation on building constructions shall be levied at Rs.75/- per square 
feet of built up area of construction. 

(7) (i) The environmental compensation collected by Central Pollution Control Board from the thermal power 
plants and other defaulters shall be used towards the safe disposal of the unutilised ash and the fund may also 
be utilised for advancing research on use of ash including ash based products. 

(ii) The liability of ash utilisation shall be with thermal power plants even after imposition of environmental 
compensation on unutilised quantities and in case thermal power plant achieves the ash utilisation of any 
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particular cycle after imposition of environmental compensation in subsequent cycles, the said amount shall 
be returned to thermal power plant after deducting 10 per cent of the environmental compensation collected 
on the unutilised quantity during the next cycle and deduction of 20 per cent, 30 per cent, and so on, of the 
environmental compensation collected is to be made in case of utilisation of ash in subsequent cycles. 

D. Procedure for supply of ash or ash based products.— 

(1) The owner of thermal power plants or manufacturers of ash bricks or tiles or sintered ash aggregate shall 
serve written notice to persons or agencies who are liable to utilise ash or ash based products, offering for 
sale, or transport or both. 

(2) Persons or user agencies who have been served notices by owner of thermal power plants or manufacturers of 
ash bricks or tiles or sintered ash aggregate, if they have already tied up with other agencies for the purpose 
of utilisation of ash or ash products, shall inform the thermal power plant accordingly, if they cannot use any 
ash or ash products or use reduced quantity.  

E. Enforcement, Monitoring, Audit and Reporting.— 

(1) The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and the concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 
Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall be the enforcing and monitoring authority for ensuring compliance 
of the provisions and shall monitor the utilisation of ash on quarterly basis. Central Pollution Control Board 
shall develop a portal for the purpose within six months of date of publication of the notification. The 
concerned District Magistrate shall have concurrent jurisdiction for enforcement and monitoring of the 
provisions of this notification.  

(2) (i) Thermal power plants shall upload monthly information regarding ash generation and utilisation by 5th of 
the next month on the web portal. Annual implementation report (for the period 1st April to 31st March) 
providing information about the compliance of provisions in this notification shall be submitted by the 
30th day of April, every year to the Central Pollution Control Board, concerned State Pollution Control Board 
or Pollution Control Committee (PCC), Central Electricity Authority (CEA), and concerned Integrated 
Regional Office of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change by the coal or lignite based thermal 
power plants. Central Pollution Control Board and Central Electricity Authority shall compile the annual 
reports submitted by all the thermal power plants and submit to Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate 
Change by 31st May.  

(ii) All other user agencies shall submit consumption or utilisation or disposal of ash and use of ash based 
products as mandated in this notification in the compliance report of Environmental Clearance (EC) issued by 
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change or State Level Environment Impact Assessment 
Authority (SEIAA) or Consent to Operate (CTO) issued by State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or 
Pollution Control Committee (PCC), whichever is applicable. The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) 
or State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall publish annual report 
of ash utilisation of all other agencies except thermal power plants to review the effective implementation of 
the provisions of the notification. 

(3) For the purpose of monitoring the implementation of the provisions of this notification, a committee shall be 
constituted under the Chairperson, Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB), with members from Ministry of 
Power, Ministry of Coal, Ministry of Mines, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Ministry 
Road Transportation and Highways, Department of Heavy Industry as well as any concerned stakeholder(s), 
to be nominated by the Chairman of the committee. The committee may make recommendations for effective 
and efficient implementation of the provisions of the notification. The committee shall meet at least once in 
six months and review annual implementation reports and the committee shall also hold stakeholder 
consultations for monitoring of ash utilisation as mandated by this notification by inviting relevant 
stakeholder(s) at least once in six months. The committee shall submit the six monthly report to Ministry of 
Environment, Forest and Climate Change (MoEFCC). 
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(4) For the purpose of resolving disputes between thermal power plants and users of ash or manufacturer of ash 
based products, the State Governments or Union territory administration constitute a Committee within three 
months from the date of publication of this notification under the Chairman, State Pollution Control Board 
(SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) with representatives from Department of Power, and one 
representative from the Department which deals with the subject of concerned agency with which dispute is 
made. 

(5) The compliance audit for ash disposal by the thermal power plants and the user agency shall be conducted by 
auditors, authorised by Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and audit report shall be submitted to 
Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution 
Control Committee (PCC) by 30th November every year. Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and 
concerned State Pollution Control Board (SPCB) or Pollution Control Committee (PCC) shall initiate action 
against non-compliant thermal power plants within fifteen days of receipt of audit report. 

 

[F. No. HSM-9/1/2019-HSM]  

NARESH PAL GANGWAR, Jt. Secy. 

   

Annexure 

Ash Compliance Report (for the period 1st April-31st March) to be submitted on or before 31st May. 

Sl. No. Details   

1. Name of Power Plant    

2. Name of the company    

3. District   

4. State   

5. Postal address for communication:   

6. E-mail:   

7. Power Plant installed capacity (MW):   

8. Plant Load Factor (PLF):   

9. No. of units generated (MWh):   

10. Total area under power plant (ha): 
(including area under ash ponds) 

  

11. Quantity of coal consumption during reporting period (Metric 
Tons per Annum): 

  

12 Average ash content in percentage (per cent):    

13. Quantity of current ash generation during reporting period 
(Metric Tons per Annum): 
Fly ash (Metric Tons per Annum): 
Bottom ash (Metric Tons per Annum): 

  

14. Capacity of dry fly ash storage silo(s) (Metric Tons) :   

15 Details of utilisation of current ash generated during reporting 
period 
(a) Total quantity of current ash utilised (MTPA) during 
reporting period:  
(b)  Quantity of fly ash utilised (MTPA): 

(i) Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 
fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels) 

(ii) Cement manufacturing: 
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(iii) Ready mix concrete: 
(iv) Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 
(v) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 
(vi) Construction of roads, road and fly over embankment:  
(vii) Construction of dams: 
(viii) Filling up of low lying area: 
(ix) Filling of mine voids: 
(x) Use in overburden dumps: 
(xi) Agriculture: 
(xii) Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts; 
(xiii) Export of ash to other countries: 
(xiv) Others (please specify): 

(c) Quantity of bottom ash utilised (MTPA):  
(i) Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels): 
(ii) Cement manufacturing: 
(iii) Ready mix concrete: 
(iv) Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 
(v) Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 
(vi) Construction of roads, road and flyover embankment:  
(vii) Construction of dams: 
(viii) Filling up of low lying area: 
(ix) Filling of mine voids: 
(x) Use in overburden dumps: 
(xi) Agriculture: 
(xii) Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts: 
(xiii) Export of ash to other countries: 
(xiv) Others (please specify): 

  
Total quantity of current ash unutilised (MTPA) during 
reporting period: 

16. Percentage utilisation of current ash generated during reporting 
period (per cent): 

  

17. Details of disposal of ash in ash ponds 
(a) Total quantity of ash disposed in ash pond(s) (Metric Tons) 
as on 31st March (excluding reporting period): 
(b) Quantity of ash disposed in ash pond(s) during reporting 
period (Metric Tons):  
(c) Total quantity of water consumption for slurry discharge 
into ash ponds during reporting period (m3): 
(d) Total number of ash ponds: 

(i) Active: 
(ii) Exhausted (yet to be reclaimed): 
(iii) Reclaimed: 

  
(e) total area under ash ponds (ha):  

  

18. Individual ash pond details  
Ash pond-1,2, etc (please provide below mentioned details 
separately, if number of ash ponds is more than one) 
(a) Status: Under construction or Active  or Exhausted or 
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Reclaimed 
(b) Date of start of ash disposal in ash pond (DD/MM/YYYY or 
MMYYYY): 
(c) Date of stoppage of ash disposal in ash pond after 
completing its capacity (DD/MM/YYYY or MM/YYYY): 
(Not applicable for active ash ponds)   
(c) area (hectares): 
(d) dyke height (m):  
(d) volume (m3): 
(e) quantity of ash disposed as on 31st March (Metric Tons): 
(f) available volume in percentage (per cent) and quantity of ash 
can be further disposed (Metric Tons):  
(g) expected life of ash pond (number of years and months): 
(e) co-ordinates (Lat and Long): 
(please specify minimum 4 co-ordinates) 
(f) type of lining carried in ash pond: HDPE lining or LDPE 
lining or clay lining or No lining 
g) mode of disposal: Dry disposal or wet slurry (in case of wet 
slurry please specify whether HCSD or MCSD or LCSD)  
  
(h)  Ratio of ash: water in slurry mix (1:___ ): 
  
(i) Ash water recycling system (AWRS) installed and 
functioning: Yes or No   
  
(j) Quantity of wastewater from ash pond discharged into land 
or water body (m3): 
  
(k) Last date when the dyke stability study was conducted and 
name of the organisation who conducted the study:  
  
(l) Last date when the audit was conducted and name of the 
organisation who conducted the audit: 

19. Quantity of legacy ash utilised (MTPA): 
i. Fly ash based products (bricks or blocks or tiles or 

fibre cement sheets or pipes or boards or panels): 
ii. Cement manufacturing: 

iii. Ready mix concrete: 
iv. Ash and Geo-polymer based construction material: 
v. Manufacturing of sintered or cold bonded ash 

aggregate: 
vi. Construction of roads, road and flyover embankment:  

vii. Construction of dams: 
viii. Filling up of low lying area: 

ix. Filling of mine voids: 
x. Use in overburden dumps: 

xi. Agriculture: 
xii. Construction of shoreline protection structures in 

coastal districts; 
xiii. Export of ash to other countries: 
xiv. Others (please specify): 

  

20. Summary: 

Details Quantity generated (MTP) Quantity utilised 
(MTP) and (per cent) 

Balance quantity (MTP) 
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Current ash during 
reporting period 

      

Legacy ash       

Total       

21. Any other information: 
Soft copy of the annual compliance report, and shape files 
of power plant and ash ponds may be e-mailed to:- moefcc-
coalash@gov.in 

  

22. Signature of Authorised Signatory 
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MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS

(Department of Environment, Forests and Wildlife)

NOTIFICATION

New Dclhj, the 27th November, 1989

S.O. 9G6 (E).—In exercise of the powers conferred
by Sections 6, 8 and 25 of the Environment (Pro-
tection) Act, 1986 (29 of 1986), the Central Govern-
ment hereby makes the following rules, namely :—

1. Short title and commencement.—(1) These
rules may be called the Manufacture, Storage and
Import of Hazardous Chemicals Rules, 1989.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of
their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Definitions.—In these rules, unless the context
otherwise requires,—

(a) "Act" means the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 (29 of 1986) ;

(b) "Authority" means an authority mentioned
in Column 2 of Schedule 5 ;

(c) "export" with its grammatical variations
and cognate expression, means taking out
of India to a place outside India ;

(d) "exporter" means any person under the
jurisdiction of the exporting country and
includes the exporting country, who exports
hazardous chemical;

(c) "hazardous chemical" means,—
(i) any chemical which satisfies any of the

criteria laid down in Part I of Schedule

1 and is listed in Column 2 of Part II of
this Schedule ;

(ii) any chemical listed in Column 2 of Sche-
dule 2;

(iii) any chemical listed in Column 2 of
Schedule 3 ;

(f) "import", with its grammatical variations
and cognate expression, means bringing
into India from a place outside India ;

(g) "importer" means an occupier or any per-
son who imports hazardous chemicals ;

(h) "industrial activity" means,—

(i) an operation or process carried out in an
industrial installation referred to in
Schedule 4 involving or likely to involve
one or more hazardous chemicals and

includes on-site storage or on-site trans-
port which is associated with that opera-
tion or process, as the case may be ; or

(ii) isolated storage ; or

(iii) pipeline;

(i) "isolated storage" means storage of a hazar-
dous chemical, other than storage associat-
ed with an installation on the same site
specified in Schedule 4 where that storage
-involves atleast the quantities of that chemi-
cal set out in Schedule 2 ;

(j) "major accident" means an occurrence in-
cluding any particular major emission.
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fire or explosion involving one or more
hazardous chemicals and resulting from
uncontrolled developments in the course
of an industrial activity or due to natural
events leading to seriaus effects both im-
mediate or delayed, inside or outside the
installation likely to cause substantial loss
of life and property including adverse
effects on the environments ;

(k) "pipeline" means a pipe (together with
any apparatus and works associated there-
with) or system of. pipes (together with
any apparatus and works associated there-
with) for the conveyance of a hazardous
chemical other than a flammable gas as
set out in Column 2 of Part II of Sche-
dule 3 at a pressure of less than 8 bars
absolute; the pipeline also includes inter-
state pipelines ;

0) 'Schedule" means Schedule appended to
these rules;

(m) "site" means any location where hazardous
chemicals are manufactured or processed,
stored, handled, used, disposed of and in-
cludes the whole of an area under the con-
trol of an occupier and includes pier, jetty
or similar structure whether floating or
not ;

(n) "Threshold quantity" means,—
(i) in the case of a hazardous chemical spe-

cified in Column 2 of Schedule 2, the
quantity of that chemical specified in

the corresponding entry in Columns 3
& 4 ;

(ii) in the case of a hazardous chemical spe-
fied in Column 2 of Part I of Schedule
3, the quantity of that chemical specified
in the corresponding entry in Columns
3 & 4 of that part;

(iii) in the case of substances of a class speci-
fied in Column 2 of Part II of Schedule
3, the total quantity of all substances of
that class specified in the corresponding
entry in Column 3 8c 4 of that part.

3. Duties of authorities.—Subject to the other pro-
visions of these rules, the authority shall perform
duties as specified in Column S of Schedule 5.

4. General responsibility of the occupier during
industrial activity.—(1) This rules shall apply to,—

(a) an industrial activitv in which a hazardous
chemical, which satisfies any of the criteria
laid down in Part I of Schedule 1 and is
listed in Column Z of Part II of this Sche-
dule is or may be involved ; and

(b) isolated storage in which there is involved
a threshold quantity of a hazardous chemi-
cal listed in Schedule 2 in Column 2
which is equal to or more than the thres-
hold quantity specified in the Schedule for
that chemical in Column 3 thereof.

(2) An occupier who has control of an industrial
activity in terms of sub-rule (1) shall provide evid-
ence to show that he has,—

(a) identified the major accident hazards: and

(b) taken adequate steps to—

(i) prevent such major accidents and to
limit their consequences to persons and
the environment;

(ii) provide to the persons working on the
site with the information, training and
equipment including antidotes necessary
to ensure their safety.

5. Notification of Major accident,— (1) Where a
major accident occurs on a site, the occupier shall
forthwith notify the concerned authority as identi-
fied in Schedule 5 of that accident, and furnish there-
after to the concerned authority a report relating to
the accidents in instalments, if necessary, in Sche-
dule 6.

(2) The concerned authority shall on receipt of
the report in accordance with sub-rule 1 of this rule,
shall undertake a full analysis of the major accident
and send the requisite information to the Ministry
of Environment and Forests through appropriate
channel.

(3) Where an occupier has notified a major acci-
dent to the concerned authority under respective
legislation, he shall be deemed to have complied with
the requirements as per sub-rule 1 of this rule.

G. Industrial activity to which rules 7 to 15 apply.—

(1) Rules 7 to 15 shall apply t o -

(a) an industrial activity in which there _ is
involved a quantity of a hazardous che-
mical listed in Column 2 of Schedule S
which is equal to or more than the quan-
tity specified in the entry for that chemi-
cal in Columns 3 & 4 (Rules 10-12
only for Column 4) and

(b) isolated storage in which there is in-
volved a quantity of a hazardous chemi-
cal listed in Column 2 of Schedule 2
which is equal to or more than the
quantity specified in the entry for that
chemical in Column A.

(2) For the purposes of rules 7 to 15,—

(a) "new industrial activity" means an indus-
trial activity which—

(i) commences after the date of coming into
operation of these rules; or

(ii) if commenced before that date, is an
industrial activity in which a modifica-
tion has been made which is likelv to

cover major accident hazards, and that
activitv shall be deemed to have com-
menced on the date on which the modi-
fication was made ;
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(b) an "existing industrial activity"' means an
industrial activity which is not a new in-
dustrial activity.

7. Notification of sites.—(1) An occupier shall not
undertake any industrial activity unless he has sub-
mitted a written report to the concerned authority
containing the particulars specified in Schedule 7 at
least 3 months before commencing that activity or
before such shorter time as the concerned authority
may agree and for the purposes of this paragraph,
an activity in which subsequently there is or is liable
to be a threshold quantity or more of an additional
hazardous chemical shall be deemed to be a different
activity and shall be notified accordingly.

(2) No report under sub-rule (1) need to be
submitted by the occupier if he submits a report

under rule 10(1).

8. Updating of the site notification following
changes in the threshold quantity-—Where an activity
has been reported in accordance with rule 7(1) and
the occupier makes a change in it (including an in-
crease or decrease in the maximum threshold quan-
tity of a hazardous chemical to which this rule ap-
plies which is or is liable to be at the site or in
the pipeline or at the cessation of the activity) which
affects the particulars specified in that report or
any subsequent report made under this rule. The
occupier shall forthwith furnish a further report to
the concerned authority.

9. Transitional provisions,—Where,—
(a) at the date of coming into operation of

these rules, an occupier is in control of
an existing industrial activity which is re-
quired to be reported under rule 7 (1); or

(b) within 6 months after that date an occupier
commences any such new industrial acti-
vity;

it shall be a sufficient compliance with that rule if he
reports to the concerned authority as per the parti-
culars in Schedule 7 within 3 months after the date
of coming into operation of these rules or within
such longer time as the concerned authority may
agree in writing.

10. Safety reports.—(1) Subject to the following
paragraphs of this rule, an occupier shall not under-
take any industrial activity to which this rule applies,
unless he has prepared a safety report on that indus-
trial activity containing the information specified in
Schedule 8 and has sent a copy of that report to that
concerned authority at least ninety days befor corn-
men ring that activity.

(2) In the case of a new industrial activity which
an occupier commences, or by virtue of sub-rule (2)
(a) (ii) of rule fi is deemed to commence, within 6

months after coming into operation of these rules.
it shall be ;i sufficient compliance with sub-rule (1)
of this rule if the occupier sends to the concerned
authority a copy of the report required in accordance
with that sub-rule within ninety days after the date
of coming into operation of these ru]es,

3411 OI/89—4

(3) In the case of an existing industrial ;i fivity,
until five years from the date of amiiny into op, i.Uion
of these rules, it shall be a sufficient compliant>* with
sub-rule (1) of this rule if the occupier on or !>ef'ore
ninety days from the date of the coming into opera-
tion of these rules sends to the concerned authority
the information specified in Schedule 7 r tbt ' ig to
that activity.

11. Updating of reports under Rule 10.-—(1)
Wher© an occupier has made a safety repo-f in
accordance with sub-rule (1) of rule 10 he shall
not make any modification to the industrial acti-
vity to which that safety report relates which
could materially affect the particulars in thru re-
port, unless he has made a further report to take
account of those modifications and has sent a
copy of that report to the concerned authority at
least 90 days before making those modifications.

(2) Where an occupier has made a report in ac-
cordance with rule 10 and sub-rule (I) of this rule
and that industrial activity is continuing, the occu-
pier shall within three years of the date of the last
such report, make a further report which shall have
regard in particular to new technical knowledge
which has affected the particulars in the previous
report relating to safety and hazard assessment, and
shall within 80 days or in such longer time as the
concerned authority may agree in writing, send a
copy of the report to the concerned authority.

12. Requirements for further information to be
sent to the authority.—(1) Where, in accordance with
rule 10, an occupier has sent a safety report relating
to an industrial activity to the concerned authority,
the concerned authority may, by a notice served on
the occupier, requires him to provide such additional
information as is specified in the notice and the
occupier shall send that information to the concern-
ed authority within such time as is specified in the
notice or within such extended time as the autho-
rity may subsequently specify.

13. Preparation of on-site emergency plan by the
occupier.— (1) An occupier shall prepare and keep
up-to-date an on-site emergency plan detailing how
major accidents will be dealt with on the sitt* on
which the industrial activity is carried on and that
plan shall include the name of the person vho is
responsible for safety on the site and the n'uucs of
those who are authorised to take a-iion Yi , " m d -
ance with the plan in case of an cme. ornery.

(2) The occupier shall ensure thru the emergency
plan prepared in accordance with sub-rule (1),
takes into account any modification made in the in-
dustrial activity and that every person on the site
who is affected by the plan is informed of its rele-
vant provisions,

(3) The occupier shall prepare t'ir (.n.Tgency
plan required under sub-rule (1) ,—

(a) in the case of a new industrial vtivity,
before that activity is comment'< I;
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(b) in the rase oE an existing industrial acti-
vity within 90 days of coming into opera-
tion of these rules.

14. Preparation of olT~site emergency plans by the
authority.—(1) It shall be the duty of the concerned
authority as identified in Column 2 of Sche-
dule 5 to prepare and keep up-to-date an ade-
quate off-site emergency plan detaining how emer-
gencies relating to a possible major accident on that
site will be dealt with nnd in preparing that plan the
concerned authority shnll consult the occupier, and
such other persons as it may deem necessary,

(2) For the purpose of enabling the concerned
authority to nrcDarc the emergency plan required
under sub-iule (1) , the occuu'er shall provide llie
concerned authority with such information relating
to the industrial activity Under his control as the
concerned authority mav require, including the na-
ture, extent and likely effects olf-site of possible major
accidents and the authority shall provide the occu-
pier with anv information from the off-site emer-
gency pian which relates to bis duties under rule 11.

($) The concerned authority shall prepare its
emergency plan required under sub-rule (1) —

(a) in the case oE a new industrial activity,
before that activity is commenced ;

(b> in the rase of an existing industrial acti-
vity, within six months of coming into
operation of these rules.

15. Information to be given to persons liable to
be affected by a major accident — (1) The occupier
shall take appropriate steps to inform persons outside
the site either directly or through District Emergency
Authority who are likely to be in an area which may
be affected by a major accident about^

(a) the nature of the major accident hazard ;
and

(b) the safety measures and the 'Dos' and
'Donts' which should lie adopted in the
event of a major accident.

(2) The occupier shall take the steps required
under sub-rule (1) to inform persons about an in-
dustrial activity, btforc that activity is commenced,
except, in the case of an existing industrial activity
in which case the occupier shall comply with the
requirements of sub-rule (t) within 90 days of
coming into operation of these rules.

16. Disclosures of information,— (1) Where for
the purpose of evaluating information notified under
rule 5 or 7 to 15, the concerned authority discloses
that information to some other person, that other
person shall not use that information for anv pur-
pose except for the purpose of the concerned autho-
rity disclosing it, and before disclosing the informa-
tion the concerned authority shall inform that other
person of his obligations under this paragraph.

17. Collection, Development and Dissemination of
Information.— (1) This rule shall apply to nn in-
dustrial activity in which a hazardous chemical which

satisfies any ot the ciiteria laid down in pait I "f-
Schedule 1 and is listed in Column 2 ot Part II ol
this Schedule is or may l>c involved.

(2) An occupier, who has control of an industrial
activity in term of sub-rule 1 of this rule, shall ar-
range to obtain or develop information in the form
of safety data sheet as specified in Schedule 9. The
information shall be accessible upon request for re-
ference.

(3) The occupier while obtaining or developing
a safety data sheet as specified in Schedule 9 in res-
pect of a hazardous chemical handled by him shall
ensure that the information is recorded accurately
and reflects the scientific evidence used in making
the hazard determination- In case, any significant in-
formation regarding hazard of a chemical is avail-
able, it shall be added to the material safety data
sheet as specified in Schedule 9 as soon as practic-
able.

(4) Everv container of a hazardous chemical shall
be clearly labelled or marked to identify,—

(a) the contents of the container;

(b) the name and address of the manufacturer
or importer of the hazardous chemical ;

(c) the physical, chemical and toxicological
data as per the criteria given at Part I of
Schedule 1.

(5) In terms of sub-rule 4 of this rule where it
is impractical to label a chemical in view of the isze
of the container or the nature of the package, provi-
sion should be made for other effective means like
tagging or accompanying documents.

18. Import of hazardous chemicals.—(1) This rule
shall apply to a chemical which satisfies any oC the
criteria laid down in Part I of Schedule 1 and is
listed in Column 2 of Part II of this Schedule.

(2) Any person responsible for importing hazar-
dous chemicals in India shall provide at the time of
import or within thirty days from the date of import
to the concerned authorities as identified in Column
2 of Schedule 5 the information pertaining to—

(i) the name and address of the person receiv-
ing the consignment in India ;

(ii) the port of entry in Tndia ;

(iii) mode of transport from the exporting count-
ry to India ;

(iv) the quantity of chemical(s) being imported;
and

(v) complete product safety information.

(3) If the concerned authority at the State is
satisfied that the chemical being imported is likely
to cause major accident, it may direct the importer
to take such steps including stoppage of such imports
as the concerned authority at the State may deem it
appropriate-



n
(4) The concerned authority at the State shall

simultaneously inform the concerned Port Authority
to take appropriate steps legarding sale handling and
storage ol hazardous chemicals wnile off-loading the
consignment within the port premises.

(5) Any person importing hazardous chemicals
shall maintain the records ol' the hazardous chemi-
cals imported as specified in Schedule 10 and the
records so maintained shall be open lor inspection
by the concerned authority at the Mate or the Minist-
ry oi Environment and Forests or any officer appoint-
ed by them in this behalf.

(<>) The importer of the hazardous chemical or
H. person working on his behalt shall ensure that
transport of hazardous chemicals from port of entry
to Hie ultimate destination is in accordance with
the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 framed
under the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1938.

19. Improvement notices.-(1) If the concerned
authority is of the Opinion that a person has con-
travened the provisions of these rules, the concerned
authority shall serve on him a notice (in this para
reierred to as "an improvement notice") requiring
that person to remedy the contravention or, as the
case may be, the matters occasioning it within such
period as may be specified in the notice.

(2) A notice served under sub-rule (1) shall clear-
ly specify the measures to be taken by the occupier
in lemedying said contraventions.

20. Power of the Central Government to modify
the Schedules.—The Central Government may, at
any time, by notification in the Official Gazette, make
suitable changes in the Schedules.

SCHEDULE 1

[Sec rule 2(e)(i), 4(1)00, 4(2)(i), 17 and 18]

Indicative Criteria and List of Chemicals

PART I

(a) Toxic Chemicals :
Chemicals having the following values of acute toxicity and

which, owing to their physical and chemical properties, arc
capable of producing major accident hazards.

SI

N

1.

2.

. Degree of
o. Toxicity

Extremely
toxic
Highly toxic

Medium lethal
dose

by the oral
route (oral

toxicity)
LD50 (rag/kg
body
weight of
test animals)

1-50

51-500

Medium lethal
dose

by the dermal
route (dermal

toxicity)
LD50 (mg/kg

Medium
lethal

concentra-
tion by

inhala-
tion routo

body (four hours)
weight of ]

test animals)

1—200 '

201—2000

LCSO (ing/1
iuhalatior
in test
animals)

0.1—O.«

0 .5 -2 .0

(b) Flammable chemicals :

(a) flammable gases : chemicals which in the gaseous
state at normal pressure and mixed with air become
flammable and the boiling point of which at normal
pressure is 20°C or below ;

(ii) highly flammable liquids : chemicals which have a
flash point lower than 23 °C and the boiling point
of which at normal pressure is above 20 "C ;

(iii) flammable liquids : chemicals which have a flash
point lower than 65 °C and which remain liquids
under pressure, where particular processing condi-
tions, such as high pressure and high temperature,
may create major accident hazards.

(c) Explosives :

Chemicals which may explode under the elicit of flame,
heat or photo-chemical conditions or which are more sensi-
tive to shocks or friction than dinitrobenzene.

PART H

LIST OF HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC CHEMICALS

SI. N(
1
1

2
3

4

5
6
7
8.

9.
10.

11.

12.
13.
14.

15.
16.

17.
18.

19.
20.

21.
22.

23.

24.

25.
26.

27.
28.

29.

30.

31.
32.

33.

34.

35.

j . Name of the Chemical

. Acetone
2

. Acetone Cyanohydrine
, Acetyl Chloride

. Acetylene (Ethync)

. Acrolein (2-Propenal)

. Acrylonitiile

. Aldicarb

. Aldrin
Alkyl Phthulato
Allyl Alcohol
Allylamine
Alpha Nuphthyl Thiourea (Antu)

Aminodiphenyl,-4
Aminophcnol-2

Amiton
Ammonia
Ammonium Nitrate

Ammonium Nitrates in fertilizers

Ammonium Sulfamal

Anabasine
Aniline
Anis:dine-p
Antimony and Compounds
Antimony Hydride (Stibinc)
Arsenic Hydride (Arsine)
Arsenic Pentoxide, (Arsenic) (v) Aclde and Salts

Arsenic Trioxide, Arsenious (iii) Acids and Salts

Asbestos

Azinphos-Elhyl

Azinphos-Methyl

Barium A#ide

Benzene
Benzidino
Benzidine Salts

Benzoquinone
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36. Benzoyl Chloride
37. Benzoyl Peroxide
38. Benzyl Chtoride
39. Benzyl Cyanide
40. Beryllium (Powders, Compounds)
41. Biphenyl
42. Bis (2-ChIoromethyl) Ketone
43. Bis (2, 4, 6-Trinitrophenyl) Aminc
44. Bis (2-Ch]oroethylJ Sulphide
45. Bis (Chlororaethyl) Bther
46. Bis (tert-Butylperoxy) Butane,-2, 2
47. Bis (tert-Butylpcroxy) Cyclohezane, 1, 1
48. Bis-, 2 TRIBROMOPHENOXV-Ethane
49. Bisphenol
50. Boron and Compounds
51. Bromine
52. Bromine Pentafluorido
53. Bromoform
54. Butadiene-1, 3

55. Butane
56. Butanethiol
57. Butanone-2

• 58, Butoxy Ethanol
59. Butyl Glycidal Ether
60. Butyl Peroxyacotate, tert
61. Butyl Peroxyisobutyrate, tert
62. Butyl Peroxyisopropyl Carbonate, tert

63. Butyl Peroxymaleate, tert
64. Butyl Peroxypivalate,-tert

65. Butyl Vinyl Ether

66. Butyl-n-Mercaptan
67. Butylamine
68. C 9-Aromatic Hydrocarbon Fraction

69. Cadmium and Compounds
70. Cadmium Oxide (fume»)

71. Calcium Cyanide
72. Captan
73. Cajitofol
74. Carbaryl (Sevin)
75. Carbofuran
7fi. Carbon Disulphide
77. Caihon Monoxide
78. Carbon Tctrncliloride

79. Curiiophcnothion
80- Cellulose Nitrate
81. Chlorates (used in explosives)
82. Chlordane

83. Chlorfenvinphos
84. Chlorinated Benzenes

85. Chlorine

86. Chlorine Di Oxide

87. Chlorine Oxide
88. Chlorine Trifluoride

89. Chlormequat Chloride
90. Chloroacetalchloride
91. Chloroacotaldohyde
92. Chloroanilme,-2

93. Chloroaniline,-4

94. Chlorobenzcne
95. Chlorodiphenyl
96. Chloroepoxypropane
97. Chloroethanol

98. Chloroethyl Chloroformate

99. Chlorofluorocarbons

100. Chloroform
101. Chloroformyl,-4, Morpholine
102. Chloromethane
103. Chloromethyl Ether
104. Chloromethyl Methyl Ether
105. Chloronitrobenzene
106. Chloroprene
107. Chlorosulphonic Acid
108. Chlorotrinitrobenzeno
109. Chloroxuron
110. Chromium and Compounds
111. Cobalt and Compounds
112. Copper and Compounds
113. Coumafuryl
114. Coumaphos

115. Coumatetralyl

116. Cresols
117. Crimidine
118. Cumene
119. Cyanophos
120. Cyanothoate

121. Cyanuric Fluoride
122. Cyclohexane
123. Cyclohexanol
124. C'yclohcxanone

125. Cycloheximide
126. Cyclopentadiene
127. Cyclopentane

128. Cyclotetramethylenctetranitramine
129. Cyclotrimethylenc Trinitramine
130. DDT
131. Decabromodiphenyl Oxide
132. Demeton
133. Di-Isobutyl Peroxide

134. Din-Propyl Peroxydicarbonate

135. Di-sec-Butyl Peroxydicarbonate
136. Dialifbs
137. Diazodinitrophenol
138. Diaizomethane
139. Dibcnzyl Peroxydicarbonate
140. Dichloroacetylene
141. Dichlorobenzene-o

142. Dichlorobenzene-p
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143.
144.
145.

146.:
147.
148.
149.

150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.

158.
159.
160.

161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.

170.
171.
172.
173.

174.
175.

176.
177.
178.
179.
180.
181.
182,
183.
184.
185
186

187,
188
189
190
191

192
193

194
195

Dichloroethane
Dichlorocthyl Ether
Dichlorophenol, -2, 4

Dichlorophenol, -2, 6
Dichlorophenoxy Acetic Acid, -2, 4 (2, 4-DJ

Dichloropropane, -1 , 2
Dichlorosalicylic Acid, -3, 5

Dichlorvos (DDVP)
Dicrotophoa
Dieldrin
Dicpoxybutane
Diethyl Peroxydicarbouate

Diethylene Glycol Dintrate
Dlethylcne Triamine
Diethyleneglyeol Butyl Ether/Diethylencgiycol Butyl

Acetate
Dicthylenetrianiine (DETA)

DiglycJdyl Elher
Dihydroperoxypropane, -2, 2

Diisobulyryl Peroxide
Dimcfox
Dimethoale
Dimethyl Phosphoramidocyanidic Acid

Dimethyl Phthalate
Dimethylcaibomyl
Dime thy In i trosa mine
Dinitrophenol, Salts
Dinitrotoluene

Dintro-o-Cresol
Dioxane

Dioxathion
Dioxolano
Diphacinone
Diphosphoramide Octamethyl

Dipropylene Glycolmethylether

Disulfoton
Endosulfan
findrin

Epichlorohydrine
EPN

, Epoxypropane, 1, 2
Ethion

, Ethyl Carbamate
. Ethyl Ether

. Ethyl Hexanol, -2

. Ethyl Morcaptan

. Ethyl Mcthacrylate

. Ethyl Nitrate

. Bthylamine

. Elhylene

. Ethylene Chlorohydrine

. Ethylene Diamino

. Ethylene Dibromide

. Ethylene Dichloride

96.

• 97.

<98.

199.
200.

•201.
::o2.

03.

:.O4.

105.
206.
^07.
•:08.
209.

110.
211.
212.
213,
1U4.

215.
216.

217.
218.
219.
220.

221.
"222.

223.

224.

225.
226.

227.
228.
229.

230.

231.

:32.

:I33.
34.

'35.
236.
237,
'38.

,39.

'-40.
:4i

'42
M3.
"44
M5

246

247

Ethylcne Glycol Dinitrate
Ethylene Oxide
Ethylene inline

Ethyllhiocyanate
Fensulphothion

Fluenetil
Fluoro, -4, -2-Hydioxybutyric Acid and Salts, Esters,

Amides
Fluoroacctic Acid and Salts, Esters, Amides
Fluorobutyric Acid, -4, and Salts, Esters, Amides
Fluorocrotonic Acid, -4, and Salts, Esters, Amides

Formaldehyde
Clyconilrile (Hydroxyacetonltrllc)
Guanyl, -1, -4-Nitrosaminoguanyl-l-Tetrazcne

Heptachlor
Haxachloro Cyclopentadiene
Hexachlorocydohexane

Hcxachloiocy cloamothane
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-Dioxinrl, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9
Hexafluoropropene
Hexametylphosphoramide

Hexamethyl, -3, 3, 6, 9, 9, -1 . 2, 4, 5-Texbroxa-
cyclononane

Hexamethylenediamine

Hexane
Hexanitrostlbcne, -2, 2, 4, 4, 6, 6

Hexavalent Chromium
Hydrazino

Hydrazine Nitrate
Hydrochloric Acid

Hydrogen
Hydrogen Bromide (Hydrobromic Acid)

Hydrogen Chloride (Liquified Gas)

Hydrogen Cyanide

Hydrogen Fluoride
Hydrogen Sdenide

Hydrogen Sulphido
Hydroquinone

Iodine

Isobenzan
Tsodrjn
Isophoronc Diisocyanato
Isopropyl Ether

. Juglono (5-Hydroxynaphthalene-l, 4-Dione)
Lead (inorganic fumes & dusts)

Lead 2, 4, 6-Trinitroresorcinoxldo (Lead Styphnate)
. Lead Azkle

. Leptophos

. Lindano

Liquified Petroleum Gas (LPG)
. Maleic Anhydride

. Manganese & Compounds

. Mercapto Benzothiazole

. Mercury Alkyl
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248. Mercury Fuhilinat*
249. Mercury Methyl
250. Methacrylic Anhydride
251. Mcihacrylouitrile

252. Methacryloyl Chloride
253. Methamidophos

254. Methanesuphonyl Fluoride

255. Mcthancthiol
256. Methoxy Elhanol (2-Meiliyl Cellosolve)
257. Melhoxyclbylmercuric Acetate

258. Methyl A try late
259. Methyl Alcohol
260. Methyl Amylketone
261. Methyl Bromide (Bromomethane)

262. Methyl Chloride
263. Methyl Choloroforra

264. Methyl Cyclohcxene

265. Methyl Ethyl Ketone Peroxide

266. Methyl Hydiazine

267. Methyl lsobutyl Ketone
268. Methyl Isobutyl Ketone Peroxide

269. Methyl Isocyanate

270. Methyl Is,otliiocyanate
271. Methyl Mercaptan

272. Methyl Methacrylate
273. Methyl iParathion
274. Methyl Phosphonic Dichloride
275. Methy]-N, 2, 4, 6-Tetranilroaniline

276. Methylene Chloride
277. Methylenebis,-4, 4, (2-Chloroanilinei
278. Mothyltrichlorosilane

279. Mevinphos
280. Molybdenum & Compounds

281. N-Methyl-N, 2, 4, 6-N-Tetranitroanilinc

282. Naphtha i.C'oal Tar)
283. Naphthylamine, 2
284. Nickel &. Compounds

285. Nickel Tetracarbonyt

286. Nitroaniline-0
287. Nitroaniline-P
288. Nitrobenzene
289. Ni,trochloiobcnzeue-P

290. Wtrocyclohexane

291. Nitroethane
292. Nitrogen Dioxide

293. Nitrogen Oxide*
294. Nitrogen Trifluoride

295. Nitroglycerine

296. Nitrophonol-P
297. Nitropropane-1

298. Nftropropane-2
299. Nitrosodimethylamine
300. Nitrotoluene

301. Octabromophenyl Oxid«

302. Oleum

303. Oleylamine

304. OO-Di'ethyl S-Ethylsulphonylnicthyl q

305. Oo-Diethyl S-Ethylsulphonylmetliyl iPhospliorothloale
306. OO-Diet'iyl S-Ethylthiomethyl iPhospherolhioate
307. OO-Dicthyl S-lsopropyltniomethyl Phosphoroditnloate
308. OO-Diethyl S-Propylthiomcthyl Phophorodithioatc

309. Oxyamyl

310. Oxydisulfoton
311. Oxygen (Liquid)

312. Oxygen Dltluoridc
313. Ozone
314. Paroxon (Diethyl 4-Nitiophcnyl Phosphate)

315. iP'aruquat

316. Parathion
317. Parathion Methyl
31M. Puris green (Bib Aceto Hwtamelaarsenito Tetracopper)
319. Pentaborane

320. Pentabromodiphenyl Oxide
321. Penlabromophenol
322. Pentachloro Naphthalene
323. Pentachloroethane

324. Pentachlorophenol
325. Pentacrythritol Tetranitrate

326. Pentane
327. Peracetic Acid
328. Perchloroethylcne

329. iPerchlorornethyl Mercaptan
330. Petanone, 2, 4-Methyl

331. Phenol
332. Phcnyl Glycidal Ether
333. Phenylene p-Djamine
334. Phenylmercury Acetate

335. IPhorate
336. Phosacetim
337. Phosalonc

338 Phosfolan

339. Phosgene (Cnrbonyl Chloride)

340. Phosmct

341. Phosphamidon

342. Phosphinc (Hydrogen Phosphide)

343. Phosphoric Acid find listers

344. Phosphoric Arid, Bromoethyl Bromo (2, 2-Oimethy-
Ipropyl) Bromoethyl Ester

345. Phosphoric Acid, Bromoethyl Brnmo (2, 2-Dmiethy-
Ipropyl) Chlorocihyl Kster

346. Bhosphor'c Acid. Chloroethyl Bromo (2, 2-Dimethox-
yjpropyl) Chloroethylcster

347. Phosphorous & Compounds

348. Phoitalan

349. iPicric Acid (2, 4, 6-Trinitrophertol)

350. Polybrominated Biphenyls

351. Potassium Arsenite

352. Potassium Chlorate

353. Promurit (l-(3, 4-Dii.hlorophenyl)-3-Triazenethioca-

rboxamide)

354. PropanesLiltone-1, 3

355. Propen,-J,-2-Chloro-l,3-Diol-Diacetate
356. Propyicnc Dichloride
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357.
358.

359.

360
361.
362.

363,

364,
365.

366.

367.
308.

369.

370.
371.

372.
373.

374.

375.
376

377.
378.

379.
380.

381.
382.

383.
384.

385.

386.
387.
388.
389.

390.

391.

392.

393.

394.

395.

Prupyleti'* Oxide
'Pr-jpyJencimine

Pyrazoxon
Selenium Hexufluoride
Scmic;ii'b;i7iiJc T lyd rochlo ride

Sodium Arsenitc

Sodium Azide
Sodium Chlorate

Sodium Cyanide
Sodium Picramate

SoJium Sclcnitc
Styrene, 1, ] , Z, 2-Tetiachloroeihane

Sulfotep

Sulphur Dichloride
Sulphur Dioxide

Sulphur Tiioxide

Sulpliuric Acid
Suiphoxidc, 3-Chloropropyloctyl

Tellurium
Tellurium Hcxa[luoride

Tcpp

Terbufos
Tetrabromobisphenol-A
Tetrachloro, 2, 2, 5, 6, 2, 5-Cyclohexadienc-l, A

Dione
Totrachlorodibcnzo-p-Dioxin,, 2, 3, 7, 8 (TCDDj

Tetraethtyl Lead
Tetrafluoroethanc
TctramethylBnedisulphotetraminc

Tetramethyl Lead

Tctranitromelhane
Thallium & Compounds

Thionazin
Thionyl Chloride

Tirpato

Toluene

Toluenc-2-4-Diisocyanate

Toluidine-0

Toluene 2, 6-Diisocyanate

Trans-1, 4-Chlorobutene

31>h.

397.

398.

399.

400.

401.

402.

403.

404.

405.

406.

407.
408.
409.

410.

411.
412.
413.

414.

415.
416.

417.
418.
419.

420,

421.

422,

423.

424.

425.

426.

427.
428,
42?.

430.

431.
432.

433.

434.

Tri, -1 (CyclohexylJ Slarinyl-lH-1, 2, 4-Trazols
Triaiuino, -I, 3, 5, 2, 4, 6-Trintrozenzcnc
Tribromophenol, 2, 4, 6

Trichloro Acetyl Chloride

Tiichloro Ethane
Trichlom Niipthalene

Tiichloro (chloronicthyl) Silanc
Trichlorodichlorophenylsilane

Tiichloroethane, 1, 1, 1

Trichloroethyl Silane
Tricliloroethylcne

Trkhloromethnncsulphenyl Chloride

Trichiorophenol, 2, 2, 6
Trichloropncnol, 2, 4, 5

Triethylamine
Triethylenemelamine

Trimelhyl Chlorosilanc

Trimethylolpropane Phosphite
Trinitroaniline

Trinitroaniiole, 2,24, 6

Trinitrobenzene

Trinilrohenzoic Acid

Trinitrocresol
Trinitrophenetole, 2, 4, 6

Trinitroresorcinol, 2, 4, 6 (Styphn'C AcidJ

Trintrotoluene

Triorthocresyl Phosphate

Triphenylcin Chloride

Turpentine

Ura'nium & Comopunds

Vanadium & Compounds

Vinyl Chloride
Vinyl Fluoride
Vinyl Toluene

Warfarin

Xykne
Xylidine

Zinc & Compounds

Zirconium & Compounds

SCHEDULE 2

[See rule 2(o)(ii), 4(1 )(b), 4(2)(1) and 6(1 )(b)]

Isolated Storage at Installations other than those covered by Schedule 4.

râ  Tn- threshold quantities set out below relate to each installation or group of installations belong-
ine to th> same occupier where the distance between installations is not sufficient to avoid, in foreseeable
^um-tauces any aggravation of major acident hazards. These threshold quantities apply m any case
T e ^ h group onLtallations belonging to the same occupier where the distance between the installations

is loss than 500 metres.
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(b) For tho purpose of determining the th ^h^ld quantity of a hazardous, chemical at an isolated
storage,account shall also bo take of any hazard. >us chemical which is :—

(i) in that part of any pipeline under the control of the occupier having control of the site, which is
within 500 metres of that site and connr .ted to it;

(ii) atany other site under the control of th sauie occupier any part ofthe boundary of which is within
500 metres of the said site; and

(iii) in any vehicle, vessel, aircraft or hovercraft under the-control of the same occupier which is used
for storage purpose either at the site or within 500 metres of it;

but no account shall be taken of any hazardous chemical which is in a vehicle, vessel, aircraft ors hovercraft
used for transporting it.

SI.
No.

1.

1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

Chemicals

2.

Acrylonitrile

Ammonia
Ammonium nitrate (a)
Ammonium nitrate

fertilizers(b)

Chlorine
Flammable gases as defined in Schedule 1, paragraph

(b)(i)
Highly flammable liquids as defined in Schedule 1, para-
graph (b)(ii)
Liquid oxygen
Sodium chlorate
Sulphur dioxide
Sulphur trioxide

Threshold Quantities (tonnes)
. _~—__
For application of
Rules 4, 5 and 7-9.

3.

350

60
350

1,250

10

50

10,000

200

25
20

15

For application of
Rules 10 to 15

4.

5,000

600

2,500

10,000

25

300

10,0000

2,000

250
500

100

(a)This applies to ammonium nitrate and nixtures of ammonium nitrate where the nitrogen content
derived from the ammonium nitrate is prater than 28 per cent by weight and to aqueous solutions
of ammonium nitrate where tho concentration of ammonium nitrate is graeter then 90 per
cent by weight.

(b) This applies to straight ammonium nr: <-;iie fertilizers and to compound fertilizers where the ni-
trogen content derived from the amm < lium nitrate is greater than 28 per cent by weight (a com-
pDund-fertilizercontainsammoniumnitratetogethcrwtihphosphate and/or potash). j j |[

SCHEDULE 3

[See rule >(e)(iii), 5 and 6 (l)(a)]

List of Hazardous Chemical for Application of Rules 5 and 7 to 15.

(a) The quantities set-out-below relate to t ach installation or group of installations belonging to the
same occupier where the distance between the in illations is not sufficient to avoid, in forsceable circum-
stances, any aggravation of major-accident hazr. as. These quantities apply in any case to each group of
installatios belonging to the same occupier whoa; the distance between the installatibns is less than 503
metres.
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(b) Fo» the purpose of determining the threshold quantity of a hazardous chemical in an industrial
installation , account shall also be taken of any hazardous chemicals which is :—

(i) in that part of any pipeline under the control of the occupier having control of the site, which is
within 500 metres off that site and connected to it;

(ii) at any other site under the control of the same occupier any part the boundary of which is
within 500 metres the said site; and

(tii) in any vehicle, vessel, aircraft or hovercraft under the control of the same occupier which is used
for storage purpose cither at the site or within 500 metres of it;

bat n 3 a^ouvit sha.ll be taken of any hazardous chemical which is ina vehicle, vessel, aircraft or hover-
craft used for transporting it.

PARTI

Named Chemicals

SI.
No

1.

Chemical

2.

GROUP 1-TOXIC SUBSTANCES
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.

6.

7.
8.

9.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.
19.

20.

21.
22.

Aldicarb
4-Arninodiphonyl
Amiton
Anabasine
Arse lie pettemde, Arsenic (V) acid &
salts
A'-seT.o trioxide, Arsemous (III) acid &
salts
Arshn (Arsenic hydride)
Azinphos-ethyl
Azinphos-methyl
Benzidine
Bsiizidino salts
Beryllium (powders compounds)
Bis (2-chloroethyl) sulphide
Bis (cMoromsthyl) ether
Carbofurau
Carbophsnothion

Chlorfenviuphos
4-(Chloroformyl) morpholine
Chloromethyl methyl ether
Cobalt (mjtal, oxides,carbonates, sul-
phides, as powders)
Crimidine
Cyanthoate

Threshold

for application
of Rules 5, 7-9
and 13—15

3.

100 kg
l k g

l k g

100 kg
500 kg

100 kg

10 kg
100 kg
100 kg
l k g
l k g

10 kg
l k g

lkg
100 kg
100 kg

100 kg
l k g

l k g
I t

100 kg
100kg

Quantity CAS Number

for application
of Rules 10—12

4. 5.

116-06-3
96-67-1
78-53-5
494-52-0

7784-42-1
2642-71-9
86-50-0
92-87-5

505-60-2
542-88-1
1563-66-2
786-19-6

470-90-6
1515940-7
107-30-2

535-89-7

3734-95-0

341101/89—5
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1.

23.

24.

25.
26

27.

28.

29.

30,

31.
32.
33.

34.

35.

36.

37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

42.

43.

44.
45.
46.
47.
48.

49.
50.

51.

52.
53.
54.

55,
56.
57.

2.

Cyclohsximide

Demeton

Dialifos
. OO-Diethyl S-ethylsulphinylmethyl phos-
phorothioate
OO-Diethyl
S-ethylsulphonylmethyl
pho sphoro thioa te
OO-Diethyl
S-ethylthiomethyl
Phosphorothioate
OO-Diethyl
S-isopropylthiomethyl phosphorodithioate

OO-Diethyl
S-propyl thio methyl
pho spho rod ith ioa te

Dimefox
Dirmthylcarbamoyl chloride

Dimothylnitrosamiue
Dimethyl phosphoramidocyanidic acid

Diphacinonc
Disulfoton

EPN
Ethion
Fensulfothion

Fluenetil
Fluroacetic acid

Fluoroaoetic acid, salts

Fluoroacetic acid, esters

Fluoroacetic acid, amides
4-Fluorobutyn'c acid
4-Fluorobutyric acid, salts

4-Fluorobutyric acid, esters
4-Fluorobutyric acid,amides

4-Fluorocrotonic acid
4-Fluorocrotonic acid, salts

4-Fluorocrotonic acid, esters

4-Fluorocrotonic acid, amides
4-Fluoro-2-hydroxybutyric acid

, 4-Fluoro-2-hydroxybutyric acid, salts
, 4-Fluoro-2-hydroxybutryic acid, esters

, 4-Fluoro-hydroxybutyric acid, amides

, Glycolonitrilo (Hydroxyacetonitrile)

3.

100 kg

100 kg
100 kg
100 kg

100 kg

100 kg

100 kg

100 kg

100 kg
l k g

l k g
1 t

100 kg
100 kg

100 kg
100 kg

100 kg

100 kg
l k g

lkg
l k g

l k g
l k g
l k g
l k g
l k g

1 kk
l k g

l k g

l k g

l k g
l k g
l k g

l k g

100 kg

4. 5.

66-81-9
8065-48-3

10311-84-9
2588-05-8

2588-06-9

2600-69-3

78-52-4

3309-68*0
115-26-4

79-44-7

62-75-9
6391741-9

82-66-6

298-04-4

2104-64-5
563-12-2

115-90-2

4301-50-2

144-49-0

462-23-7

37759-72-1

107-16-4
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•

"~58?
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.

65.
66.
67.
68.

69.
70.
71.
72.

73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80,
81.

82.
83.

84.
85.
86.
87.

88.
89.
90.

91.
92.

93.
94.

95.

96.

97.

2.

1,2,3,7,8,9-Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
Hexamethylphosphoramide
Hydrogen selenide
Isobenzan
Isodrin
Juglone (5-Hydroxynaphthalene 1, 4-diouc)
4,'-Methylcnebis (2-chloroaniline)
Methyl isocyanatc
Mevinphos
2-Naphthylamine
Nickel (metal, oxides, carbonates,
sulphide, as powders)
Nickel tetracarbonyl
Oxydisulfoton
Oxygen difluoride
Paraoxon (Diethyl 4-nitrophenyl phos-
phate)
Parathion
Parathion-meLhyl
Pentaborane
Phorate
Phosacetim
Phosgene (carbonyl chloride)
Pbosphamidon
Phosphinc (Hydrogen phosphide)
Promurit (l-(3, 4-Dichlorophenyl)-3-
trinazenethiocarboxamidc)
1, 3-Propanesultone
1 -Propen-2-chloro-1,
3-diol diacetate
Pyrazoxon
Selenium hexafluoride
Sodium selenite
Stibine (Antimony hydride)
Sulfotep
Sulphr dichloride
Tellurium hexafluoride
TEPP
2, 3, 7, 8-Tctrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
(TCDD)
Tetramethylenedisulphotetramine
Thionazin
Tirpate (2, 4-Dimethyl-l,
3-dithiolane-2-carboxaldehyde
O-methylcarbamoyloxime))
Trichloromethanesulphenyl chloride

l-Tri (cyclohexyl)stannyl-lH-l, 2, 4-
triazole

3.

100 kg
l k g
10 kg
100 kg
100 kg
100 kg
10 kg
150 kg-
100 kg
l k g
I t

10 kg
100 kg
10 kg
100 kg

100 kg
100 kg
100 kg
100 kg
100 kg
750 kg
100 kg
100 kg
100 kg

l k g

10 kg
100 kg
10 kg
100 kg
100 kg
100 kg
1 t

100 kg
100 kg
l k g

l k g

100 kg

100 kg

100 kg

100 kg

4.

150 kg.

750 kg

5.

19408-74-3

680-31-9
7783-07-5

297-78-9
465-73-6
481-39-0
101-14-4

624-83-9
7786-34-7
91-59-8

13463-9-3
2497-07-6
7783-41-7
311-45-5

56-38-2
298-00-0
19624-22-7

298-02-2
4104-14-7
75-44-5
13171-21-6

7803-51-2
5836-73-7

1120-71-4

10118-72-6
108-34-9

7783-79-1
10102-18-8
7803-52-3

3689-24-5
10545-99-0
7783-80-4

107-49-3
1746-01-6

80-12-6

297-97-2

26419-73-8

594-42-3

41083-11-8
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1.

98.
99.

100.

101.

102.
103.

104.

105.

106.

107.

108.

109.

no.
111.
112.

113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

128.

129.

2.

Triethylenemelamine
Warfarin

GROUP 2-TOXIC SUBSTANCES
Acetone cyanohydrin
(2-Cyanopropan-2-01)
Acrolein (2-Propenal)

Acrylonitrlle
Allyl alcohol (Propen-1-ol)

Allylamine
Ammonia

Bromine
Carbon disuJphide

Chlorine
Diphenyl methane di- socyanate (MDI)

Ethylene dibromide (1, 2-Dibromoethane)

Ethyleneimine
Formaldehyde (concentration £90%)

Hydrogen chloride (liquified gas)

Hydrogen cyanide

Hydrogen fluoride

Hydrogen sulphide

Methyl bromide (Broraomethane)

Nitrogen oxides

Propyleneiraine

Sulphur dioxide

Sulphur trioxide

Tetraethyl lead

Tetramethyl lead

Toluene di-isocyanate (TDI)

GROUP 3—HIGHLY REACTIVE SUB-
STANCES

Acetylene (ethyne)

a. Ammonium nitrate (1)

b. Ammonium nitrate in form of ferti-
liser (2)

2, 2-Bis (tert-butylpcroxy) butane
(cocentration S70%)

1, 1-Bic (tert-butylperoxy) cyclohexane
(concentration— & 80%)

tert-Butyl peroxyacetate (concentration £
£70%)

3.

10 kg
100 kg

200 t

20 t
20 t
200 t

200 t
50 t

40 t
20 t

10 t
20 t
5 t

50 t

5 t

25 t

5 t

5t

5 t

20 t

50 t

50 t

20 t

15 t

5t

5 t

lOt

5 t

350 t

1 250 t

5 t

5 t
5 t

5 t

4.

200 t

500 t

200 t

25 t

250 t

20 t

50 t

50 t

250 t

75 t

2 500t

5.

51-18-3

81-81-2

75-86-5
107-02-8

107-13-1
107-18-6
107-11-9

7664-41-7
7726-95-6
75-15-0

7782-50-5
101-68-8

106-93-4
151-56-4

50-00-0

7647-01-0

74-90-8

7664-39-3

7783-06-4

74-83-9

11104-93-1

75-55-8

7446-09-5

7446-11-9

78-00-2

75-74-1

584-84-9
75-01-4

74-86-2

6484-52-2

2167-23-9

3006-86-8
3006-86-8

107-71-1
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1.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

141.
142.

143.
144.

145.

146.

147.

148.
149.

150.

151.
152.

153.

154.

155.
156.

157.
158.

159.

2.

tert-Butyl peroxyisobutyrate (concentra-
tion— £80%)
tert-Butyl peroxy isopropyl carbonate
(concentration— g 80%)

tert-Butyl peroxymaleate (concentration
£80%)
tert-Butyl peroxypivalale (concentration
£77%)

Dibenzyl pcroxydicarbonatc (concentra-
tion—£90%)
Di-scc-butyl pcroxydicarbonatc concentra-
tion—580%)
Dicthyl peroxydicarbonate (concentration

30%)
2, 2-Dihydroperoxypropane (concentra-
tion— > 30%)
Di-isobutyryl peroxide (Concentration
50%)
Di-n-propyl pcroxydicarbonate (concen-
tration—80%)
Ethylene oxide
Ethyl nitrate
3, 3, 6, 6, 9, 9-Hexamethyl-l,2,4,5-tetro-
oxacyclononane (concentration—75 %)
Hydrogen
Liquid oxygen
Methyl ethyl ketone peroxide (concentra-
tion—60%)
Methyl isobutyl ketone peroxide
(concentration 60%)
Peracetic acid (concentration 60%)
Propylene oxide
Sodium chlorate
GROUP 4—EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCES
Barium azide
Bis (2, 4, 6-trinitrophenyl) amine
Chlorotrinitrobcnzene
Cellulose nitrate (containing 12.6% Nitro-
gen)
Cyclotetramethylenetetranitrarnine
Cyclotrimethylcnetvinitramine
Diazodinitrophenol

Diethylene glycol dinitrate
Dinitr ophenol, sal ts

Ethylene glycol dinitrate

3.

5 t

5 t

5 t

50 t

5 t

5 t

50 t

5 t

50 t

5 t

5 t
50 t

50 t

2 t
200 t

5 t

50 t

50 t

5 t
25 t

50 t
50 t
50 t

50 t

50 t

50 t
10 t

lOt
50 t

10 t

4.

50 t

50 t

5.

109-13-7

2372-21-6

1931-2-0

927-07-1

2144-45-8

19910-5-0

14666-78-5

2614-76-8

3437-84-]

16066-38-9

75-21-8

625-58-1
22397-33-7

1333-74-0

7782-44-7
1338-23-4

37206-20-5

79-21-0
75-56-9

7775-09-9

18810-58-7
131-73-7

28260-61-9

9004-70-0

2691-41-0
121-82-4
7008-81-3

693-21-0

623-96-6
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1.

160.
161.

162
163.

164.

165.

166.
167.

168.
169.

170.

171.

172.
173.

174.

175.

176.

177.
178.

J79.

2.

i-Guanyl-4-nitrosaminoguanyl-l-tetrazene
2, 2', 4, 41 6, 6'-Hcxanitrostilbcuc
Hydrazine nitrate
Lead azidc

Lead styplinato
(Lead 2, 4, 6-trinitroresorcinoxide)
Mercury fulminate

N-MethyKN, 2, 4, 6-tdraiiitroa inline
Nitroglycerine
Pentaerythritol tetranitratc
Picric acid (2,4, 6-Trinitrophenol)
Sodium picramatc
Styphnic acid
(2, 4, 6-Trinitroresorcinol)

1, 3, 5-Triamino-2, 4, 6-trinitrobenzene
Trimtroaniline —
2, 4, 6-Trinitroanisolc

Trinitrobenzene

Trinitrobenzoic acid

Trinitrocresol
2, 4, 6-Trinitrophenitole

2, 4, 6-Trinitrotoluene

3.

10 t

50 t
50 t

50 t

50 t

10 t

50 t
lOt

50 t
50 t
50 t
50 t

50 t
50 t

50 t

50 t

50 t

50 t
50 t
50 t

4.

lOt

50 t

5.

109-27-3

20062-22-0
13464-97-6

13424-46-9

15245-44-0

20820-45-5
628-86-4
479-45-8

55-63-0
78-11-5

88-89-1
831-52-7
82-7J-3

3058-38-6
26952-42-1
606-35-9
25377-32-6

35860-50-5
129-66-8

28905-71-7
4732-14-3

118-96-7

PART-II

Classes of Substances not specifically named in Part-T

1. 2.

GROUP 5-FLAMMABLE SUBSTANCES

1.

2.

3,

Flammable gases :
Substances which in the gaseous state at
normal pressure andjmixed with air become
flammable and the boiling point of which at

3.

normal pressure is 20°C or below; 15 t

Highly flammable liquids :
Substances which have a flash point
lower than 21° C and the boiling point of
which at normal pressure is above 20°C; 1000 t

Flammable liquids :
Substances which have a flash pointTlowcr
than 55°C &nd which remain liquid
under pressure, where particular processing
conditions, such as high]pressure andjiigh
temperature, may create major ^accident
hazards.

r

25 t

4.

200 t

50 000 t

±W t

5.
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fi) This applies to ammonium nitrate and mixtures of ammonium nitrate where the nitrogen con-
lent derived from the ammonium nitrate ivgreatcr than 28% by weight and aqueous solutions of
ammonium nitrate where the concentration of ammonium nitrate is greater than 90% by weight.

(2) This applies to straight ammonium nitrate fertilizers and to compound fertilizers where the
nitrogen content derived from the ammouium nitrato is greater than 28% by weight (a
compound fertilizer contains ammonium nitrate together with phosphate and/or potash).

SCHEDULE 4

[See rule 2 (h) (i)]

1. Installations for the production, processing or treatment of organic or inorganic chemicals
using for this purpose, among others :

(a) alkylation
(b) Animation by ammonolysis
(c) carbonylation

(d) condensation

(e) dchydrogenation

( f ) esterification
(g) halogenation and manufacture of halogens
(h) hydrogenation

( i ) hydrolysis

( j ) oxidation

(k) polymerization

(1) sulphonation

(m) desulphurization, manufacture and transformation of sulphur-containing compounds

(n) nitration and manufacture of nitrogen-containing compounds

(o) manufacture of phosphorous-containing compounds

(p) formulation of pesticides and of pharmaceutical products

(q) distillation

(r) extraction

(s) solvation

(t) mixing

2. Installations for distillation, refining or other processing of petroleum or petroleum products.

3. Installations for the total or partial disposal of solid or liquid substances by incineration or
chemical decomposition.

4. Installations for production, processing or treatment of energy gases, for example, LPG, LNG,
SNG.

5. Installations for the dry distillation of coal or lignite.

6. Installations for the production of metals or non-metals by a wet process or by means of elect-
rical energy.
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SCHEDULE - 5

[Sec Rules 2(b) and 3)]

s.
No.

1

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Authority(ics) with legal backing

2

Ministry of Environment and Forests under
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.

Chief Controller Imports & Exports under
Import & Export (Control) Act, 1947.

Central Pollution Control Board or State
Pollution Control Board under Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986 as the case may be.

Chief Inspector of Factories appointed under
tha Factories Act, 19*8.

Chief Inspector of Dock Safety appointed
under the Dock Workers (Safety, Health and
Welfare) Act, 1986.

Duties and corresponding Rule

3

(1) Notification of hazardous chemicals as per"
Rules 2(e) (i) 2(e) (ii) & 2(c) (iii)

Import of hazardous chemicals as per Rule 17.

(1) Enforcement of directions and procedures in
respect of isolated storage of hazardous chemi-
cals, regarding.

(i) Notification of major accidents as per Rules
5(1) and 5(2)

(ii) Notification of sites as per Rules 7 to 9.
(iii) Safety reports in respect of isolated storages

as per Rule 10 to 12.
(iv) Preparation of on-site emergency plans

as per Rule 13.

(2) Import of hazardous Chemicals and enforcement
of directions and procedures on import of ha-
zardous chemicals as per Rule 17.

Enforcement of directins and procedures in respect
of industrial installations and isolated storages
dealing with hazardous chemicals and pipelines in-
cluding inter-state pipelines regarding,—

(i) Notification of major accidents as per Rule
5(1) and 5(2).

(ii) Notification of sites as per Rules 7-9.
(iii) Safety reports as per Rules 10 to 12.
(iv) Preparation of on-site emergency plans ns

per Rule 13.
(v) Preparation of off-site emergency plans in

consultation with District Collector or
District Emergency Authority as per Sr.
No. 9 of this schedule.

Enforcement of directions and procedures in respect
of industrial installations and isolated storages
dealing with hazardous chemicals and pipelines
inside a port regarding.—

(i) Notification of major accidents as per Rules
5(1) and 5(2).

(ii) Notification of sites as per Rules 7 to 9.
(iii) Safety reports as per Rules 10 to 12.
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1

6.

7.

8.

9,

2

Chief Inspector of Mines appointed under
the Mines Act, 1952.

Atomic Energy Regulatory Board appointed
under the Atomic Energy Act, 1972.

Chief Controller of Explosives appo inted
under the Indian Explosives Act and Rules,
1983.

District Collector or District Emergency
Authority designated by the State Government

3

(iv) Preparation of on-site emergency plans as
per Rule 13.

(v) Preparation of off-site emergency plans in
consultation with District Collector or Dis-
trict Emergency Authority as per S. No. 9
of this Schedule.

Enforcement of directions and procedures in respect
of industrial installations and isolated storages
dealing with the hazardous chemicals and pipelines
including inter-state pipelines regarding.—

(i) Notification of major accidents as per
Rule 5(1) and 5(2).

(ii) Notification of sites as per Rules 7 to 9.
(iii) Safety reports as per Rules 10 to 12.

(iv) Preparation of on-sitc emergency plans as
per Rule 13.

(v) Preparation of off-site emergency plans in
consultation with District Collector or
District Emergency Authority as per S. No.
9 of this Schedule.

Enforcement of directions and procedures as per
the provisions of the Atomic Energy Act, 1972.

Enforcement of directions and procedures as per the
provisions of the Indian explosives Act and Rules,
1983.

Preparation of off-site emergency plans as per Rule 14.

SCHEDULE 6

[See rule 5(1)]

INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED REGARDING NOTIFICATION OF A MAJOR ACCIDENT

Report number
of the particular accident.

J. General data

(a) Name of the site

(b) Name and address of the manufacturer
(Also state telephone/telex number)

(c) (i) Registration number
(ii) Licence number

(As may have been allotted under
any statute applicable to the site,
e.g. the Factories Act)

3411GI/89—6
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(d) (i) Nature of industrial activity
(Mention what is actually manu-
factured, stored etc.)

(ii) National Industrial Classification,
1987 at the four digit level.

2. Tvne of maior accident

Explosion Fire
Emission of
dangerous
substance

Substance(s) Emitted

3. Description of the major accident
(a) Date, shift and hour of the accident

(b) Department/Section and exact place
where the accident took place

(c) The process/operation undertaken in the
Department/Section where the accident
took place.
(Attached a flow chart, if necessary)

(d) The circumstances of v the accident
and the dangerous substance involved.

4. Emergency measures taken and measures
envisaged to be taken to alleviate short term
effects of the accident.

5. Causes of the major accident.

Known (to be specified)

Not known

Information will be supplied as soon as
possible.

'6. Nature and extent of damage
(a) Within the establishment—casualties Killed

Injured
Poisoned

persons exposed to the major accident—

material damage

danger is still present

danger no longer exists
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(b) Outside the establishment . . . , . . , . . , . .
casualties Killed

. . . . 1 mined
' . . ' Poisoned

persons exposed to the major accident

material damage

damage to environment

Ilu-danger is still present

the danger no longer exists

7. Data available for assessing the effects of the
accident on persons and environment.

8. Steps already taken or envisaged

(a) to alleviate medium or long term effects
of the accident.

(b) to prevent recurrence of similar major
accidents

(c) Any other relevant information. . •

SCHEDULE 7

[See rule 7 (1)]

INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED FOR THE NOTIFICATION OF SITES

PART - T

Particulars to be included in a notification of a site.

1. The name and address of the employer making the notification.

2. The full postal address of the site where the notifiable industrial activity will be carried on.

3. The area of the site covered by the notification and of any adjacent site which is required to be
taken into account by virtue of bfu) of Schedules 2 and 3.

4'. The date on which it is anticipated that the notifiable industrial activity will commence, or if it
has already commenced a statement to that effect.

5. The name and maximum quantity liable to be on the site of each dangerous substance for which
notification is being made.

6. Organisation structure, namely organisation diagram for the proposed industrial activity and set
up for ensuring safety and health-

341101/89—7
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7. Information relating to the potential for major accidents, namely-

(a) identification of major accident hazards;

(b) the conditions or events which could be significant in bringing one about;

(c) a brief description of the measures taken

8. Information relating to the site namely —

(a) a map of the site and its surround ing area to a scale large enough to show any features that
may be significant in the assessment of the hazard or risk associated with the site.—

(i) area likely to be affected by the major accident,

(ii) population distribution in the vicinity.
(b) a scale plan of the site showing the location and quantities of all significant inventories of

the hazardous chemicals;
(c) a description of the process or storage involving the hazardous chemicals and an indication

of the conditions under which it is normally held;

(d) the maximum number of persons likely to be present on site.

9. The arrangement for training of workers and equipment necessary to ensure safety of such work.

PART II

Particulars to be included regarding pipeline—
1. The names and the address of the person making the notification.

2. The full postal address of the place from which the pipeline activity is controlled, addresses of the
places where the pipeline starts and finishes and a map showing the pipeline route drawn to a
scale of not less than 1 : 400000

3. The date on which it is anticipated that the notifiable activity will commence, or if it is already
commenced a statement to that effect.

4. The total length of the pipeline, its diameter and normal operating pressure and the name and ma-
ximum quantity liable to be in the pipeline of each hazardous chemical for which notification is
being made,

SCHEDULE 8

[See rule 10(1)]

INFORMATION TO BE FURNISHED TN A SAFETY REPORT

1. The name and address of the person furnishing the information.

2. Description of the industrial activity, namely—

(a) site,

(b) construction design,

(c) protection zones explosion protection, separation distances,
(d) accessibility of plant,
(e) maximum number of persons working on the site and particularly of those persons exposed to

the hazard-

3. Description of the processes, namely—

(a) technical purpose of the industrial activity,
(b) basic principles of the technological process,

(c) process and safety-related data for the individual process stages,
(d) process description,
(e) safety-related types of utilities.
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4. Description of the hazardous chemicals, namely—

(a) chemicals (quantities, substance data, safety-related data, toxicological data and threshold
values),

(b) the form in which the chemical may occur on or into which they may be transformed in the
event of abnormal conditions,

(c) the degree of purity of the hazardous chemical

5. Information on the preliminary hazard analysis, namely—

(a) types of accident,

(b) system elements or events that can lead to a major accident,
(c) hazards,

(d) safety—relevant components.

6. Description of safety —relevant units, among others;
(a) Special design criteria,
(b) controls and alarms,
(c) special relief systems,

(d) quick-acting valves,

(e) collecting tanks/dump tank,

( f ) sprinkler system,

(g) fire-fighting etc.

7. Information on the hazard assessment, namely—

(a) identification of hazards,

(b) the causes of major accidents,

(c) assessment of hazards according to their occurrence frequency,

(d) assessment of accident consequences,

(e) safety systems,

( f) known accident history.

8. Description of information on organisational systems used to carry on the industrial activity safety,
namely—
(a) maintenance and inspection schedules,

(b) guidelines for the training of personnel,
(c) allocation and delegation of responsibility for plant safety,
(d) implementation of safety procedures.

9. Information on assessment of the consequences of major accidents, namely—

(a) assessment of the possible release of hazardous chemicals or of energy
(b) possible dispersion of released chemical

(c) assessment of the effects of the releases (size of tho affected area, health effects, property damage).

10. Information on the mitigation of major accidents, namely—
(a) fire brigade

(b) alarm systems,

(c) emergency plan containing system of organisation used to fight the emergency, the alarm and
the cominunidion routes, guidelines for fightimi the emergency, information about hazardous
chemicals, examples of possible arudent sequence?),
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(d) coordinaton with the District Emergency authority and its off-site emergency plan,

(e) notificaion of the nature and scope of the hazard in the event of an accident,

( f ) antidotes in the event of a release of a hazardous chemical.

SCHEDULE 9

(See Rule 17)

SAFETY DATA SHEET
1. CHEMICAL IDENTITY

Chemical Name

Synonyms

Formula

Regulated Identification

Hazardous Ingredients

1.

o

Shipping Name
Codes/Label

Hazardous Waste
I.D. No. :

C.A.S. No.

Chemical Classification

Trade Name

C.A.S. No.

Hazardous Ingredients

3.

4.

U.N. No. :

Hazchem No. :

C.A.S. No. :

2. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL DATA

Boiling Range/Point

Melting/Freezing Point °C

Vapour Density
(Air = 1)

SpsciGc Gravity
Water = 1

°C Physical State

Vapour Pressure
@ 35°C mm Hg

Solubility in water (& 30 °C

pl-I

Appearance

Odour

Others

3. FJRE AND EXPLOSION HAZARD DATA

Flammability Yes/No

TDG Flammability

LEL

UEL

Explosion Sensitivity to Impact

Hazardous Polymerisation

Combustible Liquid Explosive
Material

% Flash Point °C

% Flashpoint °C

Explosion Sensitivity
to Static Electricity

Corrosive
Material

A ut jig/iition
Temperature

Hardous
Combustion
Products

°C
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Flammable Material

Pyrophoric Material

O\idiser

Organic Peroxide

Others

4. REACTIVITY DATA

Cheracal
Stability

Incompatibility
with other Material

Reactivity

Hazardous Reaction
Products

5. HEALTH HAZARD DATA

Routes of
Entry

Effects of
Exposure/Symptoms

Emergency
Treatment

TLV (ACG1H)

Permissible
Exposure Limit
LDflo

NFPA Hazard
Signals

ppm

ppin

Health

mg/W

mg/ma

STEL

Odour Threshold
LDM

Flammability

ppm

ppm

Stability

mg/m:1

mg/m3

Special

6. PREVENTIVE MEASURES

Personnel
Protective
Equipment

Handling and
Storage
Precautions

7. EMERGENCY AND FIRST AID MEASURE

FIRE 1 IRF EXTINGUISHING
Media
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FIRE

EXPOSURE

SPILLS

Special Procedures

Unusal Hazards

First Aid Measures

Antidotes/Dosages

Steps to be taken

Waste Disposal Method

8. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION/REFERENCES

9. MANUFACTURER/SUPPLIERS DATA

Name of Firm
Mailing Address
Telephone/Telex Nos.
Telegraphic Address

Contact Person
in Emergency

Local Bodies
involved

Standard
Packing

Tremcard
Details/Ref

Other

10. DISCLAIMER

Information contained in this material data sheet is believed to be reliable but no representation,
guarantee or warranties of any kind are made as to its accuracy, suitability for a particular application
or results to be obtained from them. It is upto the manufacturer/seller to ensure that the information
contained in the material safety data sheet is relevant to the product manufactured/handled or sold by
him as the case may be. The Government makes no warranties expressed or implied in respect of the ade-
quacy of this document for any particular purpose.

SCHEDULE 10

[See Rule 18(5)]
(Format for maintaining records of hazardous chemicals imported)

1. Name and address of the Importer :

?. Dale and reference number oi issuance of
permission to import hazardous chemicals ;
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3.

4.

5.

Description of hazardous chemicals :
(a) Physical form :
(b) Chemical form :

(c) Total volume and weight
(in kilogrammes/tonnes)

description of purpose of import :

Description of storage of hazardous chemicals:
(a) Date :
(b) Method of storage :

[17(l)/87-PL/HSMD]
Dr. G. SUNDARAM Jt. Secy.

Printed bv the Manager, Govt. of India Press, Ring Road, New Delhi-110064
and published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-1100.14, 1989
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Lift and Escalators Sectional Committee, ETD 25 
 
FOREWORD 
This Indian Standard was adopted by Bureau of Indian Standards, after the draft finalized by the Lift and 
Escalators Sectional Committee had been approved by the Electrotechnical Division Council. 
Lakhs of lifts are in use today in India and almost 50 percent were installed more than 20 to 30 years ago. Existing 
lifts were installed to the safety level appropriate at that time. This safety level is less than today’s state-of-the art 
safety due to new technologies being used in latest lifts. The lower level of safety means there is potential for 
accidents to take place. 
The objective of this standard is to provide requirements for improving safety of existing Passenger and Goods 
cum Passenger Lifts. This revision was made to IS 17491 to align this standard with IS 17900 (Part 1 & 2) 
requirements.  
The Part 11 of this IS 17900 series of standards supersedes IS 17491: 2020 
Furthermore, the life cycle of a lift is longer than most other transportation systems and building equipment, 
which, therefore, means that lift design, performance and safety can fall behind modern technologies. If existing 
lifts are not upgraded to today’s state-of-the art safety, the number of injuries will only increase (especially in 
buildings which can be accessed by the general public). 
Thus, this standard helps to identify the risk situations in earlier built lifts having lower level of safety and proposes 
remedies to enhance their safety level to mitigate the risk. It also suggests priority for work on various identified 
risks considering the severity and the frequency of occurrence. 
This standard can be used as a guideline for:  
a) Programme of implementation in a reasonable and practicable way may be determined based on the level of 

risk (for example, extreme, high, medium, low) and economic considerations (see Annex A);  
b) owners to follow their responsibilities according to existing regulations;  
c) maintenance companies and/or inspection bodies to inform the owners on the safety level of their installations; 

and  
d) owners to upgrade the existing lifts on a voluntary basis in accordance with (c) if no regulations exist. In making 

an audit of an existing lift installation, Annex A can be used to identify the hazards and corrective 
actions in this standard. However, where a hazardous situation is identified which is not covered in 
this standard, a separate risk assessment should be made. This risk assessment should be based on 
ISO 14798 : 2009 Lifts (elevators), escalators and moving walks — Risk assessment and reduction 
methodology. 

The composition of the Committee, responsible for the formulation of this standard is given at Annex B. 
For the purpose of deciding whether a particular requirement of this standard is complied with the final value, 
observed or calculated, expressing the result of a test or analysis shall be rounded off in accordance with IS 2: 
2022 ‘Rules for rounding off numerical values (revised )’. The number of significant places retained in the rounded 
off value should be the same as that of the specified value in this standard. 
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Indian Standard 

SAFETY NORMS FOR EXISTING LIFTS 

RISK ASSESSMENT AND RISK REDUCTION 

1. SCOPE 

1.1 This standard gives rules for improving the safety of existing lifts with the aim of 
reaching an equivalent level of safety to that of a newly installed lift by the application of 
today's state-of-the-art safety norms. 
This standard applies for permanently installed electric lifts with traction and hydraulic lifts 
(where applicable), serving defined landing levels, having a car designed for the transportation 
of persons or persons and goods and moving between guide rails inclined not more than 15° to 
the vertical. 

NOTE — Due to situations such as the building design, etc., it may not be possible in all cases to reach 
today's state-of-the-art safety. 

1.2 This standard includes the improvement of safety of existing passenger and goods 
passenger lifts for: 
a) Users; 
b) Maintenance and inspection personnel; 
c) Persons outside the well, machine room and the pulley room (but in their immediate 

vicinity); and 
d) Any authorized persons.  

 
1.3 This standard is not applicable to:  

a) lifts with drive systems others than those defined in IS17900, IS 15259, IS 15330, IS 
17386 and any other relevant Indian Standard introduced from time-to-time. 

b) lifting appliances such as paternosters, mine lifts, theatre lifts, appliances with automatic 
caging, skips, lifts and hoists for building and public works sites, ships’ hoists, platforms 
for exploration or drilling at sea, construction and maintenance appliances; 

c) installations where the inclination of the guide rails to the vertical exceeds 15°; 
d) safety during transport, installation, repairs and dismantling of lifts; and 
e) Firefighting operation. 

 
2. REFERENCES 

 
The standard listed below contain provisions which,  
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Through reference in this text, constitute provisions of this standard. At the time of publication, 
the editions indicated were valid. All standards are subject to revision, and parties to agreements 
based on this standard are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the most recent 
editions of these standards. 

 

 

IS No. Title 
 IS17900 (Part1) : 
2022  

Lifts for the Transport of Persons and Goods : Part 1 Safety Rules 

 IS17900 (Part2) : 
2022 

Design Rules, Calculations, 
Examinations and Tests of Lift Components 

 SP 7 : 2016  National Building Code of India (NBC): Part 8 Building services, 
Section 5 Installation of lifts, escalators and moving walks, 5A Lifts — 
Annex C  

15259 : 2002  
 

Installation and maintenance of home lifts — Code of practice  

15330 : 2020  Requirements of lifts for persons with disabilities (first revision)  
17386 : 2020  Electric traction lifts — Replacement of existing passenger and goods 

passenger lifts in existing building  
 

3 TERMS AND DEFINITIONS 
For the purpose of this Standard, the terms and definitions given in relevant Indian Standards 
on lifts shall apply. Terms and definitions specifically needed for this Indian Standard are added 
below. 
 
3.1 Authorized Person — A person authorized by appropriate authority for carrying out one 

or more of lift related functions, such as inspection, testing, maintenance, rescue and who 
may carry out the function(s) with permission from the owner of the lift. 

3.2 Existing Lift — Lift which is in service at the disposal of its owner. 
3.3 Levelling Accuracy — Maximum vertical distance between car sill and landing sill during 

loading or unloading of the lift. 
 
3.4 Stopping Accuracy — Maximum vertical distance between car sill and landing sill at the 

moment when a car is stopped by the control system at its destination floor and the doors 
reach their fully open position. 

3.5 Owner of the Installation — Natural or legal person who has the power of disposal of 
the installation and takes the responsibility for its operation and use. 
 

4 LIST OF SIGNIFICANT HAZARDS 
This clause contains all the significant hazards, hazardous situations and events, as far as they 
are dealt with in this standard, identified by risk assessments as significant for existing lifts and 
which require action to eliminate or reduce the risk.  
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Significant hazards not dealt with by this standard include the following:  

a) Fire in well, machine room and pulley room;  

b) Environmental conditions including, for example, earthquake and flooding;  

c) Electromagnetic compatibility; and  

d) Shearing due to sharp edges. 

5 SAFETY REQUIREMENTS AND/OR PROTECTIVE MEASURES 

5.1 General 

The following requirements and/or protective measures shall not be considered as the only 
possible solution. Alternatives are permitted, provided they lead to an equivalent safety level.  

A risk assessment shall be made on a case by case basis for safety items not covered in this 
standard.  

Where the requirements of this standard cannot be met and a residual risk remains, or cannot 
be avoided, then appropriate procedures such as signs, instructions and training shall be given.  
For specific requirements such as accessibility, requirements against vandalism and behaviour 
of lifts in the event of fire, the conditions in the building shall be checked to see what is practical 
to be applied for lifts.  
If a lift has been upgraded by one of the measures described in this standard, the consequences 
to other parts of the lift have to be considered. 
5.2 Risk: Presence of Harmful Materials: Priority Level: High 
Harmful materials like asbestos in brake linings, contactor shields, cladding of the well, landing 
doors, cladding of the machine room, etc., shall be replaced by Non-harmful materials which 
ensure the same performance level. 
5.3 Accessibility Requirements  

  
5.3.1 Risk: No or Limited Accessibility for Persons with Disabilities: Priority Level: Medium 
Where existing lifts are intended to be used also by persons with disabilities, the requirements 
of IS 15330 shall be considered. The items considered are subject to a risk assessment on a 
case by case basis 

5.3.2 Risk: Drive System with Bad Stopping/Levelling Accuracy: Priority Level: High 
Of particular importance, the stopping and levelling accuracy shall comply with 5.12.1.1.4 of 
IS 17900 (Part1): 2022, which means: 

a) the stopping accuracy of the lift shall be ±10 mm; and 
b) the levelling accuracy of ±20 mm shall be maintained. 

NOTE — It is recommended to apply the above to all lifts by retrofitting V3F drive to 
single speed lifts and two speed lifts. 

5.4 Risk: No or Inadequate Vandal Resistance: Priority Level: Medium 
Where the lift is installed in an environment where it is subjected to vandalism, the special 
requirements, 
if available, shall be considered. The items to be considered are subject to a risk assessment on 
a case by case basis.  
5.4.1 Risk: No or Inadequate Control Functions in Case of Fire: Priority Level: Medium  
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When the fire security strategies ask for a recall control, then the requirements given sin 5.12.5 
of IS 17900 (Part1): 2022 shall be considered. The items to be considered are subject to a risk 
assessment on a case by case basis.  
5.4.2 Risk: Inadequate fire protection requirement in building: Priority Level: High 
Provide building protection according to 5.12.5 of IS 17900 (Part1): 2022  
5.4.3 Risk: No Or Inadequate Earthquake Resistance: Earthquake resistance if at least the 
building is earthquake resistant. Priority Level: Low: Zone II/III & Medium: Zone IV/V 
Refer 9.5 of NBC 2016 - Part 8-Sec 5A, if at least the building is earthquake resistant 
5.5 Well  
5.5.1 Risk: Well Enclosures with Perforate Walls: Priority Level: High  
Where wire grill construction is used, the mesh should comply with 5.2.5.2 of IS 17900 (Part1): 
2022. 
a) Where wire grill or similar construction is used, the mesh or opening shall be such that the 
opening between the bars shall reject the ball of 32 mm in diameter and the lift well enclosure 
shall be of sufficient strength to resist accidental impact by users of the staircase or adjoining 
floors. 
 
b) Where the clearance between the inside of an open type lift well enclosure and any moving 
or movable part of the lift equipment of apparatus is less than 50 mm, the opening in the 
enclosure shall be further protected by netting of square mesh of aperture not greater than 12 
mm and of wire not smaller than 1 mm dia. 
c) A protective imperforate rigid screen shall be provided around the landing door   locking 
devices in order to prevent any manipulation of the locking devices by means of a rigid rod 
0.30 m long. 
NOTE — Preservation of historical buildings may require retention of an existing perforate 
enclosure. 

5.5.2 Risk: Partially Enclosed Well with too low Enclosure: Priority Level: High  

The dimensions of the partial enclosure shall be in accordance with 5.2.5 of IS 17900 (Part1): 
2022. 
5.5.3 Risk: Inadequate Locking Devices on Access Doors to well and pit: Priority Level: High  
Locking devices and their electrical safety devices of any such doors shall be such, that on 
opening any door, the lift should not move.  
5.5.4 Risk: Inadequate Vertical Surface below Landing Door Sills: Priority Level: High  

Below each landing doorsill, the wall of the well shall be in accordance with 5.2.5 of IS 17900 
(Part1) : 2022. 

5.5.5 Risk: Counterweight without Safety Gear in case of Accessible Spaces below Well : 
Priority Level: Low  

If accessible spaces do exist below the car, the counterweight, or the balancing weight; the 
counterweight / Balancing weight shall be provided with a safety gear as per 5.2.5.4 of IS 17900 
(Part1) : 2022. 

5.5.6 Risk: No or Inadequate Partition for Counterweight: Priority Level: Low  



 
 

7 
 

The travelling area of the counterweight shall be protected by an adequate screen in the pit as 
per 5.2.5.5.1 of IS 17900 (Part1): 2022. 

5.5.7 Risk: No or inadequate inspection control station in the pit: Priority Level: Low 
Provide inspection control station in the pit as per        5.2.1.5.1 b) of IS 17900 (Part1): 2022. 

5.5.8 Risk: Too large distance between leading edges of car and landing doors: Priority Level: 
High 
Persons shall be prevented from entering between the car door and landing door in accordance 
with 5.3.4.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 
5.6 Screens  

5.6.1 Risk: No or Inadequate Pit Screen for Several Lifts in the Same Well: Priority Level: 
High  

Where there are adjacent lifts in a common well, the installation shall have a partition in the pit 
in accordance with 5.2.5.5.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.6.2 Risk: No or Inadequate Partition for Several Lifts in the Same Well: Priority Level: High  
Where the well contains several lifts, a partition for the full height of the well shall be fitted in 
accordance with 5.2.5.5.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  
5.7 Risk: Insufficient Safety Spaces in Headroom and Pit: Priority Level: High  
Where top and/or pit clearances are found not to be in accordance 5.2.5.7 & 5.2.5.8 of IS 17900 
(Part1) : 2022, the relevant requirements as per IS 17386 shall be followed. 
5.8 Risk: No or Inadequate Stopping Devices in the Pit or in the Pulley Room: Priority 
Level: High  
The pit and pulley room shall have appropriate stopping devices in accordance with 5.12.1.11 
of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 
5.9 Risk: No or Inadequate Lighting of the Well: Priority Level: High  
The well shall have adequate lighting for safety of maintenance personnel when working on 
lift car top or in the lift lit. Where it is not adequate, it shall be fitted in accordance with 5.2.1.4 
of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  
5.10 Machine and Pulley Rooms  
5.10.1 Risk: No or Unsafe Means of Access to Machine and Pulley Room: Priority Level: High  
A site evaluation of the hazardous situations shall be carried out to bring the access to the 
machine and pulley room to a safety level reflected by 5.2 of IS 17900 (Part1): 2022. 
5.10.2 Risk: Slippery Floor in Machine or Pulley Room: Priority Level: Low  
The floors of machine rooms and pulley rooms shall be non-slippery in accordance with 5.2 of 
IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.10.3 Risk: Insufficient Clearances in Machine Room: Priority Level: Medium  
The machine room shall be checked so that the horizontal clearances are in accordance with 
5.2.6 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
Where this is found not to be the case, protection from the moving equipment shall be provided, 
where practical. 
5.10.4 Risk : No or Inadequate Protection on Different Levels in Machine: Priority Level: High  
A site evaluation of the hazardous situations shall be carried out to ensure the levels and 
recesses in the machine room are to an acceptable safety level.  
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5.10.5 Risk: Inadequate Lighting in Machine or Pulley Room: Priority Level: High  

The lighting in the machine and pulley room shall be adequate. Where it is not adequate, it 
shall be fitted in accordance with 5.2.1.4 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  

5.10.6 Risk: Inadequate Means of Handling Equipment: Priority Level: Medium  
The existing metal supports or hooks for the handling equipment in the machine room or well 
shall be checked that they are safe for use, suitably positioned and marked with the safe 
working load.  

5.10.7 Risk: No or inadequate stopping device at the machine in the machinery space: Priority 
Level: Low 
Provide devices according to 5.12.1.11.1 e) of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.10.8 Risk: Inadequate machine brake (only one brake set): Priority Level: High 
Provide brakes according to 5.9.2.2.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.11 Landing Doors and Car Doors  

5.11.1 Risk: Perforate Landing Doors and Car Doors: Priority Level : High  
Landing and car doors shall be imperforate in accordance with 5.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.11.2 Risk: Inadequate Design of Landing Door Fixings: Priority Level : High  

Each landing door fixing (for example, fixing screws, bottom door guides, top door rollers, 
etc.) shall resist the forces and derailment as defined in  5.3.5.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 to 
avoid the door panel falling into the well.  

5.11.3 Risk: Inadequate Glass in Doors: Priority Level: High  

Landing and car doors which contain glass shall be checked to see that the glass fitted is in 
accordance with  
5.3.5.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 
5.11.4 Risk: No or Inadequate Lighting on Landing Doors: Priority Level: Medium  
The lighting of the landings in the vicinity of the landing doors shall be in accordance with 
5.3.7 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.11.5 Risk: No or Inadequate Protective Devices on Power Operated Doors: Priority Level: 
High  

All lifts shall be provided with door protective devices in accordance with 5.3.6.2 of IS 17900 
(Part1) : 2022. 
Where the existing lifts are intended to be used also by persons with disabilities, the 
requirements of 4.1.3 of IS 15330 shall be met.  

5.11.6 Risk: Unsafe Locking Device of Landing Door: Priority Level: High  

All landing door locking devices shall have an equivalent or better safety level to 5.3.9.1 of IS 
17900 (Part1) : 2022. Where they have not, they shall be replaced with locking devices in 
accordance with 5.3.8 to 5.3.15 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

Landing door locking devices shall not be accessible from the outside of the well (for example, 
reaching through a mesh well) by unauthorized persons to prevent deliberate misuse. 

5.11.7 Risk: Unlocking of Landing Door without a Special Tool: Priority Level : High  
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Any emergency unlocking of a landing door shall only be possible by the use of a special device 
(for example, triangular key).  

5.11.8 Risk: No Automatic Closing Device on Sliding Doors: Priority Level: High  

Horizontal sliding landing doors which can be driven by the car doors shall have an automatic 
closing device.  

5.11.9 Risk: Inadequate Link between Panels of Landing Doors: Priority Level: High  
Sliding doors with multiple panels shall comply with 5.3.11 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  

5.11.10 Risk: Inadequate Fire Resistance of Landing Doors: Priority Level: Medium  

The landing doors shall conform with the fire rating as required by 5.12.5.1 of IS 17900 (Part1) 
: 2022. 

5.11.11 Risk: Car Door Moving with Open Landing Door: Hinged Landing Doors in 
Combination with Power Operated Horizontally Sliding Car Doors: Priority Level: Medium  

The car door shall only operate when the landing door has been closed. 

5.11.12 Risk: No car door restrictor where the landing door locking device is accessible when 
the car door is opened outside of the door zone: Priority Level: Medium  
a) Provide car door restrictor according to 5.3.15.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022, or 

b) provide a car door locking device according to 5.3.9.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.11.13 Risk: No or inadequate protective device (150 N) for re-opening of power operated 
doors other than sliding doors: Priority Level: High 

Provide devices according to 5.3.6.2.2.1 c) and d) of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

 
5.11.14 Risk: Inadequate strength of car doors: Priority Level: Medium 
Provide car doors according to 5.3.5.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.12 Car and Counterweight  

5.12.1 Risk: Large Car Area in Relation to Rated Load: Priority Level: Low  
The car floor area shall be in accordance with 5.4.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
Where this is not the case, appropriate measures shall be taken, for example:  

a) Reduce the available car floor area, or  
b) Restrict the use to instructed users, or  
c) Verify the intended use of the lift.  

5.12.2 Risk: Inadequate length of car apron: Avoidance of the risk of people falling into the 
well (car apron): Priority Level: Medium  

The car shall have an apron in accordance with  5.4.5 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.12.3 Risk: Unsafe Locking of Car Roof Trap Door: Priority Level: Medium 
 
Emergency trap door in the car roof, if any, shall be interlocked with an electric contact such 
that the lift will not move if the trap door is open.  

5.12.4 Risk : Insufficient Strength of Car Roof: Priority Level : Low  
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The car roof shall be solid and strong enough to support weight of 2 persons. 

5.12.5 Risk: No or Inadequate Balustrade on Car : Priority Level: High  

The car roof shall be checked to ensure that the free distance in the horizontal plane beyond 
and perpendicular to its outer edge does not exceed 0.30 m. If this is not the case, then one of 
the following provisions shall be taken:  

a) The car roof shall be extended so that the free distance is less than 0.30 m;  
b) A balustrade shall be fitted on the car roof in accordance with 5.4.7.4 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 

2022 and  
c) A full height partition shall be installed so that the free distance is less than 0.30 m.  

5.12.6 Risk: Insufficient Ventilation in Car: Priority Level: Medium  

The car ventilation shall be according to 5.4.9 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  
5.12.7 Risk: Inadequate Lighting in Car: Priority Level: Medium  

The car shall have permanently installed electric lighting. The light intensity shall be at least 
50 lux at the floor level.  

5.12.8 Risk : No or Inadequate Emergency Lighting in Car: Priority Level: Medium  

Emergency lighting in accordance with 5.4.10.4 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 

5.12.9 Risk : No emergency lighting on the car roof: Priority Level: Low 
Provide emergency lighting on the car roof according to 5.4.10.4 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 
5.13 Suspension, Compensation and Over Speed Protection  

5.13.1 Risk: No or Inadequate Protection Means on Sheaves, Pulleys or Sprockets against 
Introduction of Objects, Bodily Injury, Ropes leaving Pulley Grooves: Priority Level: Medium  
Traction sheaves, pulleys and sprockets shall be protected to avoid:  

a) Bodily injury,  
b) Ropes leaving pulleys, and  
c) Introduction of objects between ropes and pulleys.  

5.13.2 Risk: No or Inadequate Safety Gear and/ or Over Speed Governor on Electric Lifts: 
Priority Level: High  

All electric lifts shall have a safety gear actuated by an over speed governor.  

The total system including safety gear and over speed governor shall be checked for 
compatibility and a test be carried out to ensure that the system functions correctly. If not, 
adjust the system (without interfering with the safety component), or if adjustment is not 
possible, fit a safety gear actuated by a compatible over speed governor in accordance with 
5.6.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 

5.13.3 Risk: No Protection Means against Ascending Car Over Speed on Traction Drive Lifts 
with Counterweight: Priority Level: Medium  

Electric lifts shall meet the following requirements:  

a) Traction lifts with counterweight shall be provided with an overspeed governor which 
will open in up direction as per 5.6.6 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022  
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b) Machines shall be fitted with a double acting brake as defined in 5.9.2 of IS 17900 
(Part1) : 2022.  

5.14 Risk: No or Inadequate Buffers: Priority Level: High  
Lifts shall be provided with adequate buffers or alternative means. Where this is not the case, 
they shall be provided with buffers in accordance with 5.8 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 

5.15 Risk: No or Inadequate Final Limit Switches: Priority Level: Medium  
Lifts shall be provided with final limit switches according to 5.12.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  
5.16 Distance Between Car Door and Landing Door  
5.16.1 Risk: Large Gap between Car and Wall Facing the Car Entrance: Priority Level: High  
The horizontal distance between the inner surface of the well and the car sill shall be as per 
5.2.5.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.16.2 Risk: Excessive Distance between Car Door and Landing Door: Priority Level: High  
Persons shall be prevented from being present between closed car and landing doors or entering 
between the open car and landing doors. This is fulfilled when the distances comply with 5.3.4 
of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.17 Risk: No Redundancy in the Brake of the Lift Machine: Priority Level: High  
Electro-mechanical brake (electric lifts) shall be provided. The electro-mechanical brake shall 
comply with 5.9.2.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.18 Risk: No Independent Starting Contactors : Priority Level: High  
There shall be a stopping means as defined in 5.10.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.19 Risk: No Lockable Main Switch: Priority Level: Medium  
A lockable main switch as defined in 5.10.5 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 shall be available in the 
machine room for every lift. 
5.20 Protection against Electric Faults, Controls, Priorities  
5.20.1 Risk: No Protection against Phase Reversal: Priority Level: High  
The installation shall be checked to ensure that the phase shall not be on its own the cause of a 
dangerous malfunction of the lift.  
5.20.2 Risk: No or Inadequate Inspection Control Station and Stopping Device on Car Roof: 
Priority Level: High  
Each car roof shall be provided with an inspection control station in accordance with 5.4.8 of 
IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  
5.20.3 Risk: No or Inadequate Alarm Device : Priority Level: High  
An emergency alarm device allowing two-way voice communication shall be fitted in 
accordance with 5.12.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022.  
5.20.4 Risk: No or Inadequate Communication System between Machine Room/Lobby and Car 
(Travel Height greater than 30 m): Priority Level: Medium  
a)  Where there is no direct means of audible communication between the car and the machine 

room, an intercom system, or similar device, shall be fitted.  
b) Where there is no direct means of audible communication between the car and the Lobby/ 
Security, an intercom system or similar device, shall be fitted. 
5.20.5 Risk: No or Inadequate Load Control on Car: Priority Level: Medium  
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To avoid the risk of the car starting if overloaded, a load control shall be fitted in accordance 
with 5.12.1.2 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.20.6 Risk: No earth fault protection in circuits with electric safety devices or in circuits 
controlling the brake or the down valve: Priority Level: Medium  
Provide earth fault protection according to 
5.11.1.4 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.21 Risk: Missing Notices, Markings and Operating Instructions: Priority Level: 
Medium  
The installation shall be provided with notices, markings and operating instructions as defined 
in 5.1.2 and 5.2.4 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022. 
5.22 Risk: No or Inadequate Automatic Emergency Rescue Operation: Priority Level: 
High  
The installation shall be provided with Battery operated Automatic Rescue Device (ARD) in 
accordance with 5.12.3.3 of IS 17900 (Part1) : 2022 
 
6 VERIFICATION OF SAFETY MEASURES AND/OR PROTECTIVE DEVICES  
Before putting a lift back into service after modifications, it shall be subject to relevant 
examinations and tests.  
Modifications made on a specific component may have implications on the safety or function 
of other associated 
components. Therefore, the examinations and tests after modification shall not be limited only 
to those items modified but shall include the additional affected components and systems.  
7 INFORMATION FOR USE  

Relevant documentation shall be provided for those components which are changed and 
completed in accordance with 5 of this standard. 
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ANNEX A 
(Foreword) 

RISK PROFILE WITH PRIORITY LEVELS 

Frequency Severity 

I II III IV 

Priority 

A Extreme Extreme High Low 

B Extreme High High Low 

C Extreme High Medium  

C-D High High Medium  

D High Medium Low  

D-E Medium Low   

E Low Low   

F     

Frequency: Hazard cause level 
A Frequent 
B Probable 
C Occasional 
D Remote 

E Improbable 
F Impossible 

Severity: Hazard effect category 
I — Catastrophic 
II — Critical 
III — Marginal 
IV — Negligible 

Priority Level (Suitable time-frame to be defined for initiating action during implementation, see 
example in note below) : 

Extreme : Immediate action is to be taken. Lift has to be stopped. 
High : Short Term action is to be initiated. 
Medium : Medium Term action is to be initiated. 
Low : Long Term action is to be initiated. 
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NOTES 
 

1 Programme of implementation in a reasonable and practicable way is to be determined 
based on the level of risk and economic considerations. For example, Priority 'Extreme' 
requires immediate action, 'Short term' Within 5 years, ‘Medium term’ within 10 years and 
so on. 

2 Definitions for severity and frequency levels used above: 
a) Severity: 

i) Catastrophic — Which can lead to death, system loss, or severe environmental 
damage 
ii) Critical — Which can lead to severe injury, severe occupational illness, or major 
system or environmental damage 
iii) Marginal — Which can lead to minor injury, minor occupational illness, or minor 
system or damage 
iv) Negligible — Which do not result in injury, occupational illness, or system or 
environmental damage 

b) Frequency: 
i) Frequent — Likely to occur repeatedly 
ii) Probable — Likely to occur several times 
iii) Occasional — Likely to occur at least once 
iv) Remote — Unlikely, but may possibly occur 
v) Improbable — Very unlikely to occur 
vi) Impossible — Probability tends to zero 
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Apr 29, 2024, 4:21 PM

Fee Acknowledgement
Counterfoil (Office Copy)

Transaction Id.: 37c568eba62158b7b321

Payment 
Gateway ID:

19716455492

Status: success

Received From : NTPC Limited

The Sum of Rs. : 256553700

Fee Type: Annual  Fees for Determination of 
Tariff Generating Station(GT)

Dated : Apr 24, 2024, 2:56 PM

Fee Mode: NB

Fee Period: 2024-25

Petitioner/ Organisation 
Name:

NTPC Limited
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